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2024 ANNUAL REPORT

As Korea’s leading policy finance institution, Korea Development Bank (KDB) has long stood as a steadfast 

pillar of the national economy and a catalyst for transformation, providing the essential capital to power in-

dustrial advancement while acting as a market stabilizer in times of crisis. In this capacity, KDB has grown 

in step with Korea’s economic development.

As the world enters into a new era of transformation driven by shifting global dynamics, digitalization and 

decarbonization, KDB is leveraging its extensive financial expertise to support corporate innovation and 

lead the transition toward a new industrial paradigm.

Looking ahead, KDB will continue to strengthen its global competitiveness as it remains unwavering in 

its commitment to safeguard Korea’s economic resilience. With a clear mission to foster the nation’s next 

growth engines, KDB is committed to redefining tomorrow.



Financial Highlights KDB at a Glance

Summary Statement of Financial Position

Summary Statement of Income

(Unit: KRW billion, Consolidated basis)

2024 2023
Change

Amount %

ASSETS 372,581.1 347,534.5 25,046.6 7.2%

Cash & due from banks 12,769.9 8,306.4 4,463.5 53.7%

Securities 81,436.2 79,742.1 1,694.1 2.1%

Loans 224,779.9 214,325.8 10,454.1 4.9%

Other assets 53,595.1 45,160.2 8,434.9 18.7%

LIABILITIES 328,571.4 308,106.9 20,464.5 6.6%

Deposits 67,035.0 67,571.6 (536.6) (0.8%)

Borrowings 39,510.9 34,043.7 5,467.2 16.1%

Bonds 172,444.6 163,205.8 9,238.9 5.7%

Other liabilities 49,580.9 43,286.0 6,294.9 14.5%

EQUITY 44,009.7 39,427.5 4,582.2 11.6%

Issued capital 26,316.6 23,926.6 2,390.0 10.0%

Capital surplus 803.5 892.4 (88.9) (10.0%)

Retained earnings 13,444.1 11,094.3 2,349.8 21.2%

Capital adjustments 213.6 214.5 (0.8) (0.4%)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,763.1 3,011.2 (248.2) (8.2%)

Non-controlling interests 468.9 288.5 180.3 62.5%

(Unit: KRW billion, Consolidated basis)

2024 2023
Change

Amount %

Net operating revenue 3,010.6 2,743.6 267.0 9.7%

Net interest income 2,018.0 2,435.6 (417.6) (17.1%)

Non-interest income 992.6 308.0 684.6 222.3%

Provision for(reversal of) credit losses (269.0) 296.8 (565.8) (190.6%)

G&A expenses 1,072.1 974.1 98.0 10.1%

Operating income 2,207.6 1,472.8 734.8 49.9%

Non-operating Income(expense)(1) 465.0 (314.4) 779.4 (247.9%)

Income tax expenses(benefits) 525.9 (510.3) 1,036.2 (203.1%)

Profit for the period from continuing 
operations 2,146.7 1,668.6 478.1 28.7%

Profit from discontinued operations 0.0 2,328.1 (2,328.1) (100.0%)

Net profit(1) 2,146.7 3,996.7 (1,850.0) (46.3%)

Credit Ratings

Global Initiatives

Global Network

UN Global Compact / Green Climate Fund / Equator Principles / International Development Finance Club

S&P FitchMoody’s

Aa2

12 6 7

AA AA-
*�Equivalent to the sovereign ratings of the Republic of Korea

*� �KDB’s equity interest in HMM Company Limited was initially classified as assets held for sale in the KDB’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the years 
ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 following the designation of a preferred bidder for HMM Company Limited in December 2023. However, upon the termination 
of negotiations in February 2024, KDB’s equity interest in HMM Company Limited was reclassified as an investment in an associate, with the reclassification being 
applied retroactively. See Note 2(6) of the notes to the KDB’ consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. 

Branches Representative 
Offices 

Subsidiaries
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As Korea’s leading policy finance institution, Korea Development Bank (KDB) has long stood as a steadfast 

pillar of the national economy and a catalyst for transformation, providing the essential capital to power in-

dustrial advancement while acting as a market stabilizer in times of crisis. In this capacity, KDB has grown 

in step with Korea’s economic development.

As the world enters into a new era of transformation driven by shifting global dynamics, digitalization and 

decarbonization, KDB is leveraging its extensive financial expertise to support corporate innovation and 

lead the transition toward a new industrial paradigm.

Looking ahead, KDB will continue to strengthen its global competitiveness as it remains unwavering in 

its commitment to safeguard Korea’s economic resilience. With a clear mission to foster the nation’s next 

growth engines, KDB is committed to redefining tomorrow.



Message from the 
Chairman & CEO

Dear valued clients and partners,

First and foremost, I extend my heartfelt gratitude for your 
continued trust and unwavering support for Korea Devel-
opment Bank (KDB).

The year 2024 marked KDB’s 70th anniversary, a significant mile-
stone for our institution. However, it was also a year fraught with 
challenges, characterized by heightened geopolitical tensions, 
shifts in U.S. policies, and disruptions in global supply chains, 
posing considerable headwinds to the Korean economy. Despite 
these difficulties, KDB remained steadfast as a cornerstone of na-
tional economic stability, achieving meaningful outcomes in sup-
porting high-tech strategic industries, advancing green finance, 
promoting balanced regional growth, and reinforcing our role in 
national industrial policy R&D.

Throughout 2024, KDB provided KRW 87.9 trillion in financing to 
actively support our industries and enterprises. We significantly 
expanded our Super Gap Industry Program to KRW 18 trillion and 
introduced the KRW 17 trillion Semiconductor CAPEX Special Pro-
gram, reinforcing Korea’s competitive edge in critical sectors such 
as semiconductors, artificial intelligence, and secondary batteries.

We continued our robust support for the growth of green indus-
tries and decarbonization efforts in traditional sectors. In alignment 
with Korea’s Green Taxonomy (K-Taxonomy), KDB supplied KRW 
22.9 trillion in green financing, significantly contributing to national 
sustainability objectives.

Guided by our vision―Greater 

KDB: A Global Financial Leader 

Growing in Tandem with 

Korea―we remain committed to 

driving Korea’s economic growth 

and innovation across industrial 

and financial sectors. 

INTRO   ￜ   BUSINESS REVIEW   ￜ   SUSTAINABILITY REVIEW   ￜ   FINANCIAL REVIEW
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Efforts towards balanced regional growth were also intensified. 
Building upon our Southeastern Investment Banking Center, we 
established the Southern Region IB Headquarters and the South-
western Investment Banking Center. These facilities, supported 
by tailored financial platforms, funds, and direct investments, cre-
ated comprehensive regional financial ecosystems, fostering new 
growth drivers across the country.

Moreover, KDB launched the Next 100 Forum, positioning our-
selves as a forward-thinking policy think tank, fostering dialogue 
on future industrial strategies and policy finance integration to 
guide Korea’s economic trajectory for the next century.

Looking ahead, 2025 will bring significant challenges. Continued 
U.S.-China competition, increased protectionism, and global 
competition for AI leadership necessitate a strategic response. 
Domestically, productivity stagnation and weakening consumption 
pose further economic pressures. Against this backdrop, KDB will 
prioritize the following initiatives:

First, we will spearhead the execution of Korea’s new in-
dustrial and financial policies.

Recognizing high-tech strategic industries as central to Korea’s 
future growth, KDB will establish comprehensive financial sup-
port frameworks and actively cultivate emerging technologies. 
The cornerstone of these efforts is our Korea Rebound Program, 
providing KRW 100 trillion (KRW 90 trillion in loans, KRW 10 trillion 
in funds) over three years.

In addition, as Korea’s National Climate Bank, we remain deeply 
committed to facilitating the nation’s green transition. KDB aims 
to supply KRW 154 trillion in green finance by 2030, increasing 
the green finance share of our total lending portfolio to over 28%, 
thus driving Korea’s transition towards a net-zero economy.

Furthermore, we will intensify efforts for balanced regional 
growth, addressing risks stemming from the concentration of 
resources in the capital region. By expanding policy finance for 
promising regional companies, managing the region-specific 
venture platform V:Launch, and providing direct investments and 
lending tailored to local enterprises, we will bolster regional com-
petitiveness and vitality.

Second, we will lead Korea's financial markets towards 
greater sophistication and stability.

KDB will leverage its expertise in project finance, syndicated 
loans, trade finance, and derivatives to enhance our global and 
investment banking competitiveness. Our branches in New York, 
London, Singapore, and Hong Kong will anchor our global op-

erations, fostering robust revenue streams. Collaborations with 
global investment institutions, including sovereign wealth funds 
like Mubadala, will further support Korean corporates’ interna-
tional ventures.

In periods of financial instability, KDB stands ready to swiftly ac-
tivate market stabilization programs. Currently managing a KRW 
41.8 trillion stabilization fund, we will continue close coordination 
with governmental and regulatory entities to ensure timely and 
effective crisis responses.

Third, we will enhance operational capabilities in response 
to AI-driven paradigm shifts and strengthen financial and 
risk management to navigate growing uncertainties.

Advances in digital technology, notably AI and big data, are fun-
damentally transforming the financial sector. KDB will continue 
to drive innovation in operational processes by integrating ad-
vanced digital technologies, including the launch of KDB-GPT, an 
internal generative AI platform, and the implementation of bank-
wide paperless workflows to enhance operational efficiency and 
bolster our competitive advantage.

Simultaneously, KDB will strengthen its financial and risk man-
agement frameworks to proactively address heightened external 
uncertainties. Strategic asset reallocation, rigorous monitoring 
of key forward-looking indicators—including delinquency rates, 
interest rates, and exchange rates—and enhanced provisioning 
practices will bolster our resilience against potential financial 
stresses.

Valued Clients,

Guided by our vision—Greater KDB: A Global Financial Leader 
Growing in Tandem with Korea—we remain committed to driving 
Korea’s economic growth and innovation across industrial and 
financial sectors. Your continued trust and support are the foun-
dation of our progress, and we sincerely ask for your ongoing 
trust in the road ahead.

Thank you.

Kang, Seoghoon
Chairman & CEO

Korea Development Bank

KDB 2024 ANNUAL REPORT 



Management 
Profiles

Kang, Seoghoon Chairman & CEO

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Kim, Jae Shin AuditorKim, Bock Kyu Vice Chairman & COO

Kim, Bock Kyu
Vice Chairman & 

COO

You, Sun Ki
Independent 

Director

Lee, Yong Hi
Independent 

Director

Kang, Seoghoon
Chairman & CEO

Kim, Hee Rak
Independent 

Director

Kim, Jae Shin
Auditor

(As of the end of 2025.1Q)
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Paik, Jun Young
Regional Development Division

Shin, Hey Sook
Innovation & Growth Banking Division

Lee, Bong Hee
Corporate Banking Division

Yang, Seung Weon
Global Business Division

Seo, Dong Ho
Capital Market Division 

Ahn, Seong Jin
Credit Review Division

Park, Chan Ho
Risk Management Division

Lee, Keun Hwan
Planning & Administration Division

Joo, Dong Bin
Financial Management Division

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS
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2024 
Year in 
Review
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Landmark USD 3 Billion Global Bond Issuance 	
Under SSA-Style Strategy

On February 6, KDB successfully executed a USD 3 billion global bond issuance 
- its largest to date – by adopting a Sovereign, Supranational and Agency (SSA) – 
style issuance strategy for the first time in Korea. 

The offering was structured in two tranches: USD 1.75 billion with a 3-year maturi-
ty and USD 1.25 billion with a 5-year maturity. 

This transaction represents a strategic milestone in Korea’s external funding land-
scape, establishing a new benchmark for Korean policy-based financial institu-
tions. By leveraging the SSA issuance strategy – characterized by proactive inves-
tor engagement, precise market timing, and high transparency – KDB reinforced 
investor confidence and broadened access to high-quality global capital.  

February 6

008

KDB makes SSA push
■ Bonds South Korean lender attracts wide range of investors with new execution style

The Korea Development Bank

US$1,750,000,000 4.625% Notes due 2027
US$1,250,000,000 4.500% Notes due 2029

Our US$1,750,000,000 aggregate principal amount of notes due 2027 (the “2027 Notes”) will bear interest at a rate of 4.625% per annum 
and our US$1,250,000,000 aggregate principal amount of notes due 2029 (the “2029 Notes,” and together with the 2027 Notes, the “Notes”) 
will bear interest at a rate of 4.500% per annum. Interest on the Notes is payable semi-annually in arrear on February 15 and August 15 of 
each year, beginning on August 15, 2024. The 2027 Notes will mature on February 15, 2027, and the 2029 Notes will mature on February 15, 2029.
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Successfully hosted
'NextRise 2024, Seoul'

From 13 to 14 June, KDB hosted 'NextRise 2024, Seoul', 
under the theme Bridge the Gap!. 

The event showcased over 500 startups and 24 major 
corporations and institutions, fostering dialogue and collab-
oration across cutting-edge industries including AI, semi-
conductors, and mobility. 

With more than 60 expert-led sessions, NextRise 2024 
reaffirmed KDB’s commitment to supporting innovation 
ecosystem and entrepreneurship. 

Launch of 'V:Launch 2024’ 	
– �A Regional Venture Platfrom to Promote 

Local Innovation

On February 22, KDB held the 'V:Launch 2024 Opening', 
a region-focused  venture platform designed to enhance 
access to finance for early-stage companies outside met-
ropolitan areas. 

This platform aims to strengthen regional innovation eco-
system by linking local venture companies with potential 
investors, thereby fostering entrepreneurship, job creation, 
and balanced regional development. 

Commemoration of the 			 
70th Anniversary of KDB’s Founding

On April 1, KDB commemorated the 70th anniversary of its 
founding. Since its establishment on April 1, 1954, KDB has 
played a pivotal role as Korea’s key policy financial institution, 
supporting the industrial transformation and sustainable eco-
nomic growth across all stages of national development. 

As KDB reflects on seven decades of dedicated service, it 
now sets a forward-looking vision for the next century – “100 
years of KDB”. Building on its legacy, KDB remains steadfast in 
its commitment to supporting Korea’s sustainable growth and 
long-term economic resilience.

February 22 June 13

April 1

009
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Approval of the KDB-led Initiative to Foster Global Climate 
Tech Partnerships by the GCF Board

At the 39th Board Meeting of the Green Climate Fund (GCF)15 to18 July, Incheon Song-
do), KDB secured approval for a USD 200 million program aimed at supporting the inter-
nationalization of Korean climate tech companies. 

This initiative will promote cross-border collaboration in climate technology between 
Korea and five Southeast Asian countries - Vietnam, Indonesia, the Philippines, Cambo-
dia, Laos -, and enhance global competitiveness of Korean climate tech firms through 
strategic partnerships in Southeast Asia.

Completion of Syndication
for the
'US IPI Square Data Center Project'

On July 31, acting as the Lead arranger (CLA), KDB suc-
cessfully closed the syndication of the USD 3.7 billion 
(loan amount USD 2.9 billion) IPI Square Data Center 
Project in the United States.

The transaction involved the placement of USD 1 billion 
to nine financial institutions, solidifying KDB’s presence 
in the global project finance market and expanding 
cross-border financial collaboration.

July 19

July 31
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2024 
Year in 
Review

FP240 Collaborative R&DB Programme for Promoting the Innovation of 
Climate Technopreneurship

GCF LIVE B.39
1.2M

direct beneficiaries
Climate technology 
incubation and 
acceleration in 
Southeast Asia1.6M

tonnes CO2eq
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Issuance of KRW 1 Trillion Social Bonds

On 14 October, KDB successfully issued KRW 1 trillion in 
social bonds aimed at enhancing financial inclusion and 
generating social value. 

Proceeds from the issuance will be deployed to support 
job-creating enterprises, particularly those contributing 
to employment expansion and inclusive economic growth 
within Korea.

'KDB Infrastructure Forum': Marking 30 Years of PF Financing in Korea

To commemorate the 30th anniversary of the adoption of project financing (PF) in Korea, KDB hosted the 'KDB Infrastructure Forum' 
on 10 October. The event convened over 250 global stakeholders under the themes of ‘Digital Infrastructure’ and ‘Green Energy Tran-
sition’, featuring participation from leading institutions such as Blackstone, CIP, and KEPCO.

Signing of Master Agreement
for Joint Trade Finance
with African International 	
Financial Institutions

KDB became the first Korean institution to enter into 
a Master Participation Agreement on joint trade fi-
nance with the Africa Finance Corporation and Afrex-
imbank, representing 43 African countries and 52 
member states. This agreement lays the foundation 
for a commercial and sustainable financial cooperation 
framework between Korea and Africa, with a focus on 
promoting long-term commercial engagement and 
risk-sharing across nations.

October 10

October 14

November 19
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Mission & Vision

As the country’s leading policy finance institution, KDB has 
set a long-term growth direction targeting 2045. The long-
term direction focuses on upgrading the competitiveness 
of the nation’s financial services and industrial systems 
and reflects the Bank’s identity and vision.

INTRO   ￜ   BUSINESS REVIEW   ￜ   SUSTAINABILITY REVIEW   ￜ   FINANCIAL REVIEW
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KDB’s mission embodies the Bank’s commitment as Korea’s leading policy finance institution in helping Korea 

overcome an unprecedented economic downturn and promote growth. In leading the Korea’s economic 

growth, KDB aspires to attain its vision of spearheading Korea’s global growth as a leader in global finance.

*KDB’s long-term vision which embodies the Bank’s historical role in elevating Korea to the global hub 
nation as well as ambitions to solidify its presence as a global financial institution by 2045.

*Embodies KDB’s role in helping Korea overcome domestic and global economic challenges 
while promoting the country’s economic growth.

Greater KDB
Global Financial Leader 

Growing in Tandem with Korea

Top Policy Finance Institution

in Korea Spearheading the National Economy

MISSION

VISION

KDB 2024 ANNUAL REPORT 
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KDB has selected six strategic tasks with a dual focus on business success and 
internal innovation, which are necessary preconditions to achieving its vision as a policy bank.

KEY TASK

Long-term Growth Direction

3 Key Tasks for Business Success

3 Key Tasks for Internal Innovation

Fostering promising industries 
as national growth drivers

Reinforcing KDB’s inherent and 
essential roles as the leading 

policy financial institution.

Strategic Goals

Strategic Goals

Propel growth in core 
industries

Innovate 
from within

Stimulating the development of 
regional industries, with a focus 
on sustainable national growth

Building up a solid foundation 
for KDB’s sustainable policy 

finance in response to changes 
in future economic and social 

environments.

Strategic Goals

Strategic Goals

Promote regional 
growth

Build a foundation for 
sustainability

Reliable market stabilizer 
in response to economic 

downturns

Making a leap onto the ranks 
of the global leading bank 

representing Korea financial 
industry.

Strategic Goals

Strategic Goals

Pursue 
market stability

Enhance global 
competitiveness

014
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Greater KDB: 

All-in for Korea’s Industrial Growth with A.I.

MANAGEMENT GOALS

Management Plans for 2025

Driving Korea’s New Growth Engine Initiatives and Financial Policies

Strengthening Internal Capabilities

Advancing and Stabilizing Korea’s Financial Markets

Strategic Pillar 1

Strategic Pillar 3

Strategic Pillar 2

Key Initiative 

Key Initiative 

Key Initiative 

Drive the development of high-tech strategic industries, including semiconductors and AI1

Serve as an R&D think tank for the government’s new growth engine initiatives and financial policies7

Strengthen revenue base by exploring new markets and enhancing global and investment banking competitiveness5

Stimulate growth of ventures and startups by expanding the innovation ecosystem4

Foster balanced regional growth by reinvigorating industries and businesses beyond the Seoul metropolitan area3

Strengthen financial and risk management to proactively respond to changing macroeconomic conditions9

Lead Korea’s green transition as the nation’s Climate Bank2

Drive process innovation by integrating digital technologies such as AI and big data8

Bolster market stabilization functions for efficient and proactive crisis management6

015
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As Korea’s premier corporate & investment bank, KDB 
has played a leading role in driving corporate growth 
and advancing the nation’s financial markets, drawing 
on the decades of accumulated financial expertise. With 
corporate banking at its core, KDB brings strength across 
a wide spectrum of businesses—from project financing 
and on-lending to the derivatives and structured 
solutions.

Fueled by this legacy and driven by a clear sense of mission, 
KDB is committed to leading Korea through its next economic 
transformation.

Building on this foundation, KDB is also accelerating its global 
outreach. We are creating new partnerships and unlocking 
the future alongside a growing base of global clients, as what 
we call the “Greater KDB.”

KDB 2024 ANNUAL REPORT 
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Corporate 
Banking 
& Restructuring

CORPORATE BANKING

As Korea’s leading corporate & investment bank, KDB pro-
vides a diverse array of individualized financial products and 
services to its clients while engaging in proactive initiatives 
to drive preemptive financial restructuring, create jobs in 
local communities through collaborative partnerships, and 
assist companies in preparing for the necessary business 
alignments to support advancements in the industrial sector. 
At the same time, the Bank has been striving to stay at the 
forefront of supporting the stable growth of medium-sized 
businesses and offering financial support for activities related 
to green projects, effectively serving as a partner to its clients 
in pushing for sustainable growth of the national economy.

2024 REVIEW 

In 2024, the global economy entered a phase of low growth, 
with heightened uncertainties driven by major economies 
implementing interest rate cuts and reinforcing protectionist 
policies. Against this backdrop, KDB actively supported the 
transformation of Korea’s industrial structure by providing not 
only large-scale facility financing but also tailored financial 
solutions—such as acquisition financing for corporate restruc-
turing—to meet the specific needs of individual businesses.

Specifically, KDB expanded the Super Gap Industry Program 
and launched the Semiconductor CAPEX Special Program 
to facilitate capital expenditures in future growth sectors. 
Additionally, in response to growing societal demands, KDB 
continued to provide structured financial support for industrial 
transformation and green finance-related facility investments, 
playing a key role in driving the sustainable development of 
the Koran economy.

To support the stable growth of businesses in Korea’s south-
ern region, KDB has implemented a three-pillar strategy 
centered on platforms, funds, and direct investments to fos-

ter the venture ecosystem. Through its V:Launch platform, 
KDB hosted over 15 IR sessions, successfully attracting KRW 
134.7 billion in investments. Additionally, to invest in promis-
ing regional innovation-driven enterprises, KDB initiated the 
Regional Innovation Indirect Investment Fund, establishing 
the KRW 101.1 billion Busan Future Growth Fund and the KRW 
64.7 billion Gyeongnam-KDB Regional Innovation Venture 
Fund.

Furthermore, KDB launched the USD 1.4 billion KDB Smart 
Ocean Shipping Fund to support Korean shipping companies 
in building a greener and smarter fleet, strengthening their 
position in the advanced marine mobility market. Through this 
fund, KDB also introduced its first-ever ship leasing program, 
enabling mid-sized Korean shipping companies to acquire 
eco-friendly bulk carriers for long-term transportation con-
tracts. 

Looking ahead, KDB plans to enhance the functionality of its 
three-pillar strategy that is in place in the southern region of 
the country, ensuring tailored investment financing that is 
more comprehensive than before in supporting businesses at 
the various stages of their life cycle and scale.

Closing Ceremony (Aug. 2024)

INTRO   ￜ   BUSINESS REVIEW   ￜ   SUSTAINABILITY REVIEW   ￜ   FINANCIAL REVIEW
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OVERVIEW

• �Built a long-term industry-finance collaboration mechanism to foster 
key growth industries and drive carbon neutrality initiatives, with a 
comprehensive approach that encompasses building resilient supply 
chains

- �Supplied large sums of capital over an extended period to key growth 
sector businesses for their local and overseas CAPEX and carbon 
neutrality investments

- �Supported the development of supply chains in the materials, parts, 
and equipment sectors through collaboration with market-leading 
companies, laying the groundwork for long-term industrial competi-
tiveness

SIGNIFICANCE

• �KDB’s long-term, large-scale financial backing of companies for 
their entry into new business areas, as well as their carbon neutrality 
initiatives, has helped improve their business stability. At the same 
time, joint efforts carried out with industry leaders to develop reliable 
supply chains have contributed to enhancing Korea’s mid- to long-
term industrial competitiveness

Landmark Deals of 2024

Highlights

Industry (Beneficiary) Details of Support Industry (Beneficiary) Details of Support

Secondary Batteries
(Company L)

Secondary battery global CAPEX support
• USD 5 billion (5-year) partnership
• Mutual growth fund KRW 150 billion

Carbon Reduction 
Equipment

(7 companies, 
including Company S)

Cement industry carbon neutrality initiative
• KRW 1 trillion (5-year) partnership
• Financially allied KRW 109.1 billion in 2024

Semiconductors
(Company S)

M&As to capture global semiconductor 	
market share
• USD 3 billion (5-year) partnership
Materials, parts, and equipment support
• Establishment of a KRW 100 billion fund
• Mutual growth fund KRW 60 billion

Submarine Cables f
or Wind Energy

(Company L)

Submarine cable industry growth for off-
shore wind power generation
• KRW 1 trillion (5-year) partnership
• Financially allied KRW 25 billion in 2024

Green Energy
(H Group)

Green energy (solar + hydrogen)	
industry growth
• KRW 5 trillion (5-year) partnership
• Financially allied KRW 673 billion in 2024

Secondary Battery 
Material

(Company S)

Secondary battery and green material 	
business improvement
• KRW 1.5 trillion (5-year) partnership
• Financially allied KRW 100 billion in 2024

Supporting companies’ net zero goals and green restructuring 
through the industry and finance alliance program

KDB 2024 ANNUAL REPORT 
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2025 PLANS

KDB will continue to provide comprehensive financial support 
to secure Korea’s new growth engines while also driving in-
dustrial restructuring to strengthen national competitiveness. 
In close collaboration with related government ministries, KDB 
will ensure seamless policy finance support for crucial nation-
al strategic industries, such as semiconductors and AI, while 
actively supporting corporate and industrial restructuring to 
foster the growth of businesses that contribute to regional 
economies. Additionally, to ensure the long-term sustainable 
development of both the national economy and KDB itself, the 
Bank will strengthen its investment asset portfolio manage-
ment, establish strategic investment directions aligned with 
government-led policy investments, and foster the continued 
growth of promising industrial sectors.

To counter global technological hegemony competition, KDB 
is set to launch the Korea Rebound Program, committing a to-
tal of KRW 100 trillion in investments over the next three years 
to reinforce Korea’s leadership in high-tech strategic indus-
tries, including semiconductors, secondary batteries, and AI. 

In 2025, KDB will further solidify its role as a control tower for 
aligning industrial strategies with policy finance, bolstering 
the effectiveness of financial support, and leading the ad-
vancement of Korea’s industrial competitiveness.

Landmark Deals of 2024

OVERVIEW

•�Completed set-up of the Joint Council for Overseas M&As and 
Investments in September 2019 to provide end-to-end support 
to Korean companies engaging in overseas M&As and investment 
activities

- �Participants: Policy finance institutions (KDB, KEXIM Bank, 
IBK), commercial banks (NongHyup), and national business 
associations

· �Policy finance institutions and commercial banks: Joint support 
for overseas acquisitions and fundraising

· �National business associations: Global deal sourcing and 
buyer-seller matching, offering regulatory recommendations

Highlights

Beneficiary Details of Support

A
Issuance Guarantee of Company E 

(USD 1.15 billion)

B Acquisition of Company F (EUR 74 million)

C Overseas CAPEX investments (EUR 125 million)

D Overseas CAPEX investments (KRW 220 billion)

SIGNIFICANCE

• �KDB has actively contributed to capital investments in key future 
industries (e.g., secondary batteries, semiconductors), thereby 
upgrading the competitiveness of the local parts and materials 
industries

Financial support for corporate restructuring 
through the Joint Council for Overseas M&A 
and Investments

Total Amount

KDB Financing Volume in 2024

SME & ME Financing

Innovation Growth

KRW 87.9trillion

KRW 53.7trillion

KRW 38.8trillion

Landmark Deals of 2024

Total of 25 deals

USD 11.32 billion
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CORPORATE RESTRUCTURING

Since the 1997 Asian financial crisis, KDB has become the un-
rivaled leader in Korea for investment banking and corporate 
restructuring. The global financial crisis of 2008 has resulted 
in a prolonged plateau in the global economic growth curve, 
as well as a jump in both the number and size of distressed 
businesses requiring a turnaround. In light of these challeng-
es, the Bank has set an example with its principled and effi-
cient corporate turnaround initiatives, which serve as a safety 
net to the national economy and the country’s businesses.

2024 REVIEW 

KDB has made every effort as a policy finance institution to 
facilitate the efficient turnaround of distressed businesses. 
Specifically, the Bank has focused on the insolvencies of large 
corporate enterprises that can potentially have a tremendous 
impact on the national economy and, in doing so, has played 
an active role as a safety net and growth facilitator for Korean 
businesses.

Amid rising raw material costs and high interest rates, Taeyoung 
Engineering & Construction faced a liquidity crisis as a result of 
its deteriorating profitability. In response, KDB swiftly implement-
ed a structured workout program to minimize stakeholder losses 
and prevent the crisis from escalating into broader financial in-
stability within the real estate sector and the national economy. 
Since the initiation of the workout, KDB has been actively devel-
oping a corporate rehabilitation plan to ensure the company’s 
sustainable recovery and long-term viability.

Additionally, KDB worked closely with the government and the 
Korea Trade Insurance Corporation to expand the issuance of 
refund guarantees (RG) for mid-sized shipbuilders, including 
Daehan Shipbuilding. This was done to support the efforts of 
these mid-sized shipbuilders to increase order intakes so that 
they could reinforce their financial resilience. Furthermore, 
KDB facilitated rapid restructuring and business normalization 
for 15 SMEs by expediting their workout programs. 

2025 PLANS

In 2025, KDB will continue to play its role as a turnaround fa-
cilitator and market safety net, adhering to its long-held prin-
ciples established over the years of experience in corporate 
restructuring.

The Bank will also leverage its accumulated expertise and hu-
man resources to encourage voluntary business realignments 
and support improvements to capital structure, thereby pre-
venting insolvency and promoting business competitiveness 
through early engagement.

For distressed businesses, the Bank will act early and effi-
ciently in its turnaround efforts to facilitate their successful 
recovery, which in turn will reinfuse vitality into the national 
economy.

KDB 2024 ANNUAL REPORT 
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Capital 
Markets

DEBT CAPITAL MARKET

As Korea’s only bank licensed to underwrite corporate bonds, 
KDB has maintained its leadership in debt capital markets 
services by arranging and underwriting bond offerings both 
domestically and internationally. The Bank also provides 
comprehensive advisory services for structured finance 
transactions.

2024 REVIEW 

KDB’s Debt Capital Markets Department operates various 
capital market stabilization programs for proactive crisis 
management. As of 2024, total available funds under these 
programs had reached KRW 41.8 trillion.

Specifically, KDB operates a proprietary corporate bond and 
commercial paper (CP) purchase program totaling KRW 7.4 
trillion. Additionally, in conjunction with the government and 
other related institutions, it manages KRW 20 trillion for the 
Bond Market Stabilization Fund, KRW 4.4 trillion for the Fast-
Track Corporate Bond Purchase Scheme, and KRW 10 trillion 
for the Corporate Liquidity Support Vehicle. Since 2020, KDB 
has cumulatively deployed KRW 28.1 trillion and, as of 2024, 
had retained KRW 25.1 trillion in remaining capacity, contrib-
uting to the stability of the bond market.

KDB further expanded its policy-driven investment banking 
initiatives through structured finance. A notable achievement 
was facilitating the Korea Land & Housing Corporation’s KRW 
100 billion securitization of installment payment receivables 
to support the development of a high-tech industrial com-
plex. This initiative promoted balanced regional growth and 
enhanced funding accessibility for companies operating in 
national high-tech strategic industries. In addition, the De-
partment provided KRW 80 billion in structured financing to 
two regional national university hospitals, strengthening es-
sential medical services in the region and contributing to the 
stabilization of the national healthcare system.

Furthermore, by executing the largest-ever issuance of a 
primary collateralized bond obligation (P-CBO) for high-tech 
strategic industries and ESG-focused companies, KDB ex-
panded the scope of Korea’s structured finance market.

In the international bonds segment, KDB maintained its lead-
ership by successfully arranging major global bond issuanc-
es, including those for SK Hynix, Kraton Corporation, and the 
Ministry of Economy and Finance’s Foreign Exchange Stabili-
zation Bonds. These accomplishments propelled the Bank to 
9th place in Bloomberg’s Korea International Bonds League 
Table (Public Offering), reaffirming its position as Korea’s 
leading investment bank. A standout achievement was the 
USD 1 billion global bond issuance for Kraton Corporation in 
July 2024—the largest Korean guaranteed bond issuance to 
date. This landmark transaction not only facilitated Kraton’s 
overseas expansion but also supported its eco-friendly busi-
ness initiatives. 

2025 PLANS

Despite ongoing political and economic uncertainties at 
home and abroad, the Korean debt capital market is expect-
ed to be more favorable in 2025 compared to the previous 
year, due in part to the stabilizing inflation rate. However, 
risk factors persist, including potential tariff policies under 
the Trump administration and delayed domestic economic 
recovery.

In 2025, KDB will continue operating its bond market stabi-
lization programs to actively support low-credit-rated firms 
facing funding challenges. By doing so, the Bank will rein-
force financial market stability and mitigate risks in the event 
of potential crises.

In 2025, to further enhance financial accessibility for mid-
sized enterprises (MEs), the Bank will launch the Qualified 
Institutional Buyers (QIB*) Bond Debut Program. Operating 
through the quasi-public QIB bond market, this initiative aims 
to expand financing channels for MEs, paving the way for 
their future stand-alone public bond issuances.
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In the international bond market, while the U.S. Federal Re-
serve’s rate cuts toward the end of 2024 are expected to 
ease funding conditions, market volatility is likely to persist, 
driven by uncertainty surrounding the rate cut trajectory, 
U.S.-China tensions, and escalating geopolitical risks.

To navigate these challenges, KDB will enhance its organi-
zational structure and strengthen its transaction execution 
capabilities to support the stable issuance of Korean inter-
national bonds. The Bank also plans to expand its presence 
in global and cross-border primary markets through targeted 
marketing initiatives aimed at non-resident corporate clients.

* �The Qualified Institutional Buyers (QIB) bond market, introduced in May 
2012, is a quasi-public market that facilitates trading exclusively among 
QIBs, designed to enhance capital market accessibility for SMEs and 
MEs. Compared to the public bond market, it features relaxed disclosure 
requirements and exemption from a book-building system.

M&A

Since launching its M&A services in 1996, KDB has provided 
comprehensive, end-to-end M&A advisory services that en-
compass target company sourcing, company analysis, deal 
structuring, due diligence support, and transaction execution 
for both domestic and international clients. 

To facilitate seamless M&A transactions, KDB arranges op-
timal capital structure and coordinates timely acquisition 
financing. 

Additionally, the Bank has established a dedicated M&A Desk 
in Hong Kong, the financial hub of Asia, to offer cross-border 
acquisition financing for APAC-based sponsors and advisory 
services for Korean companies pursuing cross-border M&A 
opportunities. 

In recent years, KDB has further enhanced its M&A services 
by integrating pre-M&A consulting and post-merger inte-
gration (PMI) consulting through close collaboration with 
its M&A Consulting Department. This comprehensive pack-
age-based advisory service ensures clients receive strategic 
end-to-end solutions tailored to their unique transition re-
quirements.

Landmark Deals of 2024

In July 2024, KDB successfully arranged the issuance of 
Kraton Corporation’s USD 1 billion global bond, backed 
by its guarantee. Structured as a three-year, single-
tranche instrument, the bond was twice oversubscribed, 
fully achieving its USD 1 billion target, despite being the 
largest Korean guaranteed bond issuance to date. Strong 
international investor demand enabled KDB to tighten the 
spread by 25 basis points from the initial price guidance, 
finalizing the issuance at a spread of +85 basis points.

By leveraging its strong credit rating, KDB’s guarantee 
played a crucial role in ensuring the transaction’s success. 
This landmark deal further reinforced KDB’s position as 
Korea’s premier policy-driven investment bank.

Deal Specifications 

Issue Date July 15, 2024

Size USD 1 billion

Tenor 3years

Reoffer 
Spread/

Yield

U.S. Treasury Yield (3Y)
 + 85bps / 5.257%

Coupon 5.000%

Guarantor Korea Development Bank

Landmark Deals of 2024
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2024 REVIEW 

The domestic M&A market has experienced a three-year 
consecutive decline since peaking at KRW 87 trillion in 2021, 
mainly as a result of persistent inflation and high interest 
rates.

In 2024, the domestic M&A market experienced a 26% year-
on-year decline in total transaction amount and a 4% de-
crease in the number of closed deals. This downturn reflects 
the impact of slower-than-expected interest rate cuts, eco-
nomic recession signals that dampened consumer spending, 
and sluggish performance in key industries such as semicon-
ductors and secondary batteries.

In spite of ongoing market stagnation, KDB remained stead-
fast in its role as a policy-driven investment bank, advancing 
corporate innovation and growth through impactful M&A 
transactions. Indeed, the Bank facilitated several landmark 
deals, which included securing new growth drivers for mid-
sized enterprises (MEs) through strategic M&A, supporting 
Korean companies in acquiring overseas distribution net-
works, and assisting large conglomerates with non-core asset 
divestments as part of their restructuring efforts.

In 2024 alone, KDB successfully closed M&A deals amounting 
to KRW 3.56 trillion, further reinforcing its leadership position 
as Korea’s premier M&A advisor. 

Landmark Deals of 2024

Supporting Global Scale-Up Initiatives: 	
Goodai Global’s Acquisition of TIRTIR 		
and Laka Cosmetics
KDB provided comprehensive advisory and acquisition 
financing support for Goodai Global’s dual acquisition of 
TIRTIR and Laka Cosmetics, two prominent skincare and 
cosmetics brands. The deal, valued at KRW 193.1 billion, 
was successfully closed with KDB’s swift buy-side advisory 
services and timely arrangement of KRW 140 billion in ac-
quisition financing.

Through this deal, KDB facilitated the Global Scale-Up ini-
tiative of two promising K-beauty SMEs, thereby bolstering 
their international competitiveness. Furthermore, this deal 
enabled KDB to expand its portfolio of high-quality assets 
while unlocking future opportunities for follow-on financing 
and strategic advisory services.

Strengthening Industrial Competitiveness: 
Talim Paper’s Acquisition of Jeonju Paper 		
and Jeonju One Power

KDB served as the exclusive buy-side advisor and lead ar-
ranger for another landmark deal, Taelim Paper’s acquisition 
of Jeonju Paper and Jeonju One Power, which had a total 
transaction amount of KRW 512.7 billion. KDB also provided 
acquisition financing totaling KRW 400 billion, securing not 
only a significant fee income, but also enhancing its portfolio 
of quality assets.

This transaction was recognized for successfully restructuring 
the traditional manufacturing sector, as it achieved economies 
of scale and vertical integration through strategic industry 
consolidation. By enhancing supply chain efficiency within the 
corrugated cardboard industry, the acquisition is expected 
to boost operational synergies and contribute to the ongoing 
restructuring of Korea’s traditional industries.

Landmark Deals of 2024

5-Year Trend of M&A Annual Transaction Amount
(Unit: KRW billion, number of closed deals, cumulative basis)

 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Transaction Amount(KRW billion) 48,425.5 87,147.7 84,633.7 67,757.8 50,278.4 

Number of Deals 446 621 671 593 568

KRW 50,278.4 billion568 deals
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2025 PLANS

The outlook for recovery in the domestic and international 
M&A markets remains challenging amid the anticipated re-
surgence of protectionist policies under the second Trump 
administration and heightened concerns over a possible 
economic recession. Nevertheless, the structural transition 
towards a low-growth environment is likely to stimulate 
restructuring-driven M&A activity, including large conglom-
erates’ carve-outs and distressed asset transactions. More-
over, strategic M&A investments aimed at enhancing core 
competitiveness through industry convergence and tech-
nology-driven growth will continue to shape the M&A market 
landscape. 

Addressing these evolving market dynamics, KDB will 
strengthen its joint RM-PM marketing initiatives and foster 
cross-functional collaboration between the Bank’s M&A Con-
sulting Department and the Industry & Technology Research 
Center, delivering integrated advisory services aligned with 
clients’ strategic objectives. At the same time, KDB will ex-
pand its M&A advisory offerings, with a focus on facilitating 
portfolio optimization through divestitures of non-core busi-
ness units by large conglomerates and the acquisition of 
new growth drivers by MEs. Furthermore, KDB will draw on 
its Hong Kong M&A Desk and global advisory partnerships 
to support Korean companies in key national strategic in-
dustries pursuing overseas expansion while also facilitating 
strategic cross-border M&A transactions.

CONSULTING

Since the Bank launched its consulting service in 2003, KDB has 
carried out a total of  915 projects across diverse fields, including 
business management, finance, ESG, corporate turnarounds, 
in-house consulting tasks, public services and development, 
and overseas projects. ‘Today, the Bank delivers a differentiated 
one-stop service by leveraging its extensive database on indus-
tries and businesses while collaborating with IB departments 
specializing in investment, private equity, acquisition finance, 
and project finance.

2024 REVIEW 

In 2024, Korean companies faced significant challenges due to 
prolonged low growth, high inflation, a strong U.S. dollar, and 
elevated interest rates, further compounded by global political 
instability, including U.S.-China tensions and ongoing conflicts 
in Eastern Europe and the Middle East. To support companies 
in navigating these challenges, KDB drew on its accumulated 
consulting expertise and cross-functional collaborations to 
implement its consulting initiatives under two key pillars: 1) gov-
ernment policy support and 2) consulting capability upgrades.

Number of Projects Completed (2003-2024)

120

96 66
53

580
Business management, 

financial advisory services, 
ESG

Policy research 
and advisory services

In-house 
consulting

Corporate 
turnarounds

Overseas 
projects

915
total
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Under the government policy support initiative, KDB published 
its Investment Banking ESG Guidebook, commissioned by the 
Ministry of Environment, providing the investment industry with 
a systematic framework for ESG integration. The Bank also pro-
moted the active utilization of the KDB ESG Consulting Platform, 
which was developed in line with the national economic policy 
direction aimed at enhancing the SMEs’ and MEs’ ability to re-
spond to ESG requirements. Through the platform, KDB offered 
corporate clients complementary services such as ESG self-as-
sessment tools and carbon emissions management systems.

As part of its consulting capability upgrade initiative, KDB provid-
ed Value-Up Consulting to a Korean SME while also advising on 
the formulation of an ESG business strategy for the formulation 
of an ESG business stratgy for end-of-life battery recycling. This 
comprehensive service encompassed end-to-end solutions, 
including fundraising support, M&A opportunity evaluation, and 
advisory services for overseas expansion, thereby strengthening 
the client’s ESG readiness.

2025 PLANS

In 2025, the global landscape is expected to experience 
intensified geopolitical shifts marked by strengthened pro-
tectionism, heightened competition in high-tech industries, 
increased focus on national security, and supply chain frag-
mentation. Domestically, structural ultra-low growth is antic-
ipated due to a shrinking working-age population driven by 
low birth rates and aging demographics, alongside continued 
political instability and rising corporate insolvencies. These 
challenges necessitate a strategic and adaptive response.

To address these issues, KDB plans to expand its consulting 
role, with a focus on enhancing the competitiveness of Kore-
an companies and promoting policy financing. Key initiatives 
include delivering integrated consulting services for pre- 
and post-M&A transactions; introducing new ESG consulting 
programs; upgrading  the KDB ESG Consulting Platform; 
conducting project finance (PF) performance assessment to 
maintain Green Climate Fund (GCF) accreditation; and pro-
viding business and growth strategy consulting services for 
SMEs and startups.

Despite the weakening momentum of ESG initiatives amid the 
spread of anti-woke policies in the U.S., global carbon reduc-
tion efforts, green transition initiatives, and ESG-related reg-
ulations—such as ESG disclosure requirements, supply chain 
due diligence, and carbon border adjustment mechanisms—
continue to gain traction, necessitating consistent and proac-
tive responses.

To align with these global trends, KDB will leverage its exper-
tise in ESG consulting to support conglomerates in decar-
bonizing their supply chains. Furthermore, KDB will prioritize 
consulting services for venture companies, SMEs, and MEs, 
with a focus on the development of ESG management sys-
tems, formulating ESG action plans, and establishing carbon 
emission management systems.

Through these initiatives, KDB aims to bolster the export 
competitiveness and ESG readiness of Korean companies, 
thus positioning itself as a leading driver of sustainable 
growth in Korea.
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PRIVATE EQUITY

Launched in January 2005, KDB’s private equity fund (PE) ini-
tiative will mark its 20th anniversary in 2025. Over the past two 
decades, the Bank has established a total of 35 funds and, as of 
the end of 2024, was managing 12 active funds (excluding liq-
uidated ones) with a combined committed fund amount of KRW 
4 trillion. As a policy finance institution, KDB has not only served 
as a catalyst for developing Korea’s capital markets but has also 
accumulated a diverse range of investment experiences. 

2024 REVIEW 

In 2024, an unfavorable investment environment persisted 
due to the continued tightening policies in major advanced 
economies such as the U.S., Europe, and Japan, combined 
with intensified competition in Korea’s maturing PE market. 
Despite these challenges, KDB’s PE Department invested 
KRW 450 billion in three leading global companies. Notably, 
the Bank acquired the control rights of Korea’s third-largest 
vaccine manufacturer and made equity investments in both 
the world’s second-largest machine tool manufacturer and 
Korea’s top company in system middleware development. 

In fulfilling its dual role as both a market-driven and policy-driven 
PE player, KDB completed a range of investments across a num-
ber of different sectors. These achievements—made by drawing 
on its long-accumulated PE investment expertise and extensive 
branch network—have contributed to advancing Korea’s cut-
ting-edge industries and promoting balanced regional growth. 

2025 PLANS

Although tightening finance policies in major advanced 
economies are expected to gradually ease with potential in-
terest rate cuts in 2025, uncertainties in both capital markets 
and the real economy are anticipated to rise due to various 
geopolitical risks, such as the “America First” policies of the 
Trump administration, and ongoing war.

Meanwhile, many of Korea’s preeminent companies in sectors 
like semiconductors and secondary batteries have been ex-
panding into global markets, invigorating both the domestic 
and global economies. In response, KDB’s PE Department in-
tends to further strengthen support for high-tech industries, 
such as semiconductors and artificial intelligence. 

To this end, KDB is planning to establish a new mezzanine 
investment fund of KRW 500 billion in 2025. This fund will be 
dedicated to making investments in the four major focus ar-
eas of the Bank’s Innovation Growth program.

Additionally, by actively leveraging its branch network, KDB 
will focus on nurturing high-quality SMEs and MEs located 
in regional areas, as they often face challenges in accessing 
quality capital markets due to a geographical disadvantage. 
At the same time, by attracting investments and providing 
IPO support, KDB aims not only to advance the nation’s key 
industries but also to enhance its own profitability.

2024 451.5

2023

2022

2021

2020

242.6

390.4

184.6

86.8

5-Year Investment Performance of KDB’s PE Department
(Unit: KRW billion)

 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Annual Investment Amount 86.8 184.6 390.4 242.6 451.5

Fund Committed Amount 3,655.7 4,226.9 3,055.7 3,676.3 4,247.5
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Innovative 
Growth

INNOVATION & GROWTH BANKING

KDB serves as the secretariat to the Innovative Growth 
Policy Council, a collaborative initiative among Korean gov-
ernment ministries and policy finance institutions aimed at 
establishing a multilateral support system for the country's 
innovation and growth. In this role, KDB provides managerial 
support and serves as the primary communication channel 
among member institutions.

To assist financial institutions in identifying innovative growth 
sectors, KDB has established and operates the Common 
Criteria for Innovative Growth, a comprehensive framework 
that integrates the latest technology trends, industry devel-
opments, and government policies. Additionally, KDB ana-
lyzes policy finance support outcomes and leverages these 
insights to inform future financial policy development. KDB 
also plays a central role in the Innovative Premier 1,000 Pro-
gram (formerly known as Korea’s 1,000 Innovative Compa-
nies Program), through which government ministries identify 
high-growth potential companies across various industries 
and provide them with tailored financial assistance. By 
spearheading these initiatives, KDB delivers targeted policy 
finance solutions to key industrial players, helping them scale 
and strengthen their competitive edge in the market. 

2024 REVIEW 

In 2024, the Common Criteria for Innovative Growth under-
went its sixth revision to reflect the latest advancements in 
industries, technologies, and government policies supporting 
key national strategic and high-potential sectors. The pre-
vious structure of 9 themes, 46 sectors, and 284 items was 
reorganized into 9 themes, 31 sectors, and 240 items. 

Specifically, the outdated classification system for themes 
and sectors was revamped, with new items introduced and 
existing ones restructured. In addition, the criteria were up-
dated to align with four key government policy initiatives* 

as well as the New Growth 4.0 Strategy**, a comprehensive 
national growth plan encompassing economic and industrial 
policies across various ministries. 

KDB subsequently prioritized consultations and assigned 
policy finance institutions (policy FIs) to innovative compa-
nies with capital demands, facilitating a total of KRW 29.2 
trillion in financial support for these enterprises. 

At the end of 2024, similar ministry-policy FI collaborative 
programs were consolidated into the newly restructured In-
novative Premier 1,000 Program. Set to launch in 2025, this 
program aims to enhance financial support from policy FIs for 
key industrial companies singled out by each ministry while 
also expanding non-financial support, such as investment at-
traction support.

A comprehensive, pan-governmental national growth 
strategy to drive Korea's transition to future industrial 
changes. This strategy focuses on three key national 
challenges (① Pioneering future-oriented industries; ② 
Realizing “Digital Everywhere,” and ③ Securing differen-
tiation) and encompasses 15 specific projects designed 
to tackle and provide solutions to these challenges.

*Four Key Government Policy Initiatives

**New Growth 4.0 Strategy

Strengthening competencies and achieving 
an unparalleled competitive edge in key industries01

Fostering and preempting the market for 	
	future-oriented high-tech industries02

Realizing carbon neutrality and a green economy 03

Achieving industrial advancement and 		
fundamental revamps 04
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2025 PLANS

With intensifying competition in key industries such as semi-
conductors and growing uncertainty due to shifts in U.S. 
trade policies, Korea’s economic growth rate is expected to 
decelerate in 2025. As a result, the role of policy finance in 
reinforcing national industrial competitiveness will become 
more critical than ever.

As the control tower of the Innovative Growth Policy Council, 
KDB will expand its collaboration efforts not only with gov-
ernment ministries but also with the private sector to drive 
the development of key national strategic industries. The 
Bank will also continue to nurture innovative and high-poten-
tial industries, ensuring the sustainable expansion of future 
growth engines. 

To support this initiative, KDB will implement the updated 
Common Criteria for Innovative Growth, which reflects the 
latest advancements in industry, technology, and govern-

ment policies for high-potential sectors. This framework will 
ensure that policy finance is efficiently allocated in alignment 
with the national industrial strategy, thus contributing to the 
development of emerging industries. Additionally, KDB will 
publish a user manual for the Common Criteria for Innovative 
Growth, making it more accessible and user-friendly for fi-
nancial institutions and businesses. 

With the first full-scale implementation of the Innovative 
Premier 1,000 Program in 2025, comprehensive support will 
commence in the first half of the year once beneficiary com-
panies have been chosen. To ensure effective execution, 
KDB will assign responsible financial institutions to address 
the capital needs of the selected companies while also pro-
viding non-financial support, such as investor relations (IR) 
opportunities, when needed. Furthermore, the Bank will in-
troduce dedicated financial products and operational guide-
lines to ensure systematic and efficient management of the 
program.

Total Financial Support to Korea’s 1,000 Innovative Companies Program (cuml. as of 2024)
(Units: companies, KRW billion)

 KDB IBK KEXIM KCGF KTFC KGIC Total 

Support 179.3 255.5 72.3 284.7 357.1 34.4 1,183.3

Companies 27.6 58.0 10.6 47.0 46.7 17.5 207.4

Capital 12,763.5 3,557.4 6,075.4 3,390.8 2,196.3 1,190.3 29,173.8

12,763.527.6179.3
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INDIRECT INVESTMENT

KDB indirectly supports companies by providing them with 
funding customized to their particular stage of growth. This 
is done through private equity (PE) and venture capital (VC) 
vehicles managed by private fund managers. In response 
to the government's policy direction in 2023, the Bank es-
tablished funds that included the Innovative Growth Fund, 
Corporate Restructuring Innovation Fund, and Regional De-
velopment Investment Fund. KDB has also pioneered various 
investment projects to secure future growth engines and 
diversify its profit base, and is currently leading the domestic 
VC market.

2024 REVIEW 

As of the end of 2024, KDB had pooled a total of KRW 57.8 
trillion since launching its indirect investment operation in 
2010. It is a major investor in Korea’s fund market as a limited 
partner to 266 funds (with assets under management total-
ing KRW 8.3 trillion). The Bank is proud to be at the forefront 
of encouraging the adoption of an innovative investment cul-
ture, introducing market-oriented policy finance programs to 
stimulate market-driven venture capital, allowing more dis-
cretionary power and responsibility for fund managers, and 
promoting performance-driven fund management practices.

KDB actively establishes policy-driven funds to supply ven-
ture capital to cutting-edge industries, corporate restruc-
turing, and balanced regional development. As of the end of 
2024, the Bank had successfully formed policy-type funds 
totaling KRW 36.2 trillion and executed investments worth 
KRW 22.2 trillion, reinforcing its role as a key institutional 
investor in Korea’s fund market and maintaining its alignment 
with government policy objectives.

In addition, to foster Korea’s semiconductor industry and 
reduce the country’s reliance on the external supply chain, 
KDB successfully launched a KRW 700 billion fund through 
its proprietary investment program.

2025 PLANS

From 2023 to 2027, KDB will be implementing a KRW 15 tril-
lion Innovation Growth Fund to secure new growth drivers 
and nurture global unicorn firms. Following the success of 
the first two investment rounds in 2023 and 2024, the Bank 
has allocated an additional KRW 3 trillion for 2025, with KRW 
1.5 trillion directed toward innovative industries, including 

semiconductors, nuclear energy, and secondary batteries, as 
well as another KRW 1.5 trillion for unicorn startup support. 

The fund is designed to maximize private sector autonomy 
while reflecting government industrial policies, ensuring 
venture capital investments serve as a catalyst to further 
strengthen Korea’s economy.

To address regional economic disparities and population 
decline, KDB has established a KRW 1.5 trillion Regional Revi-
talization Investment Fund that will be operational from 2024 
to 2028. In 2025, KRW 300 billion is earmarked for a master 
fund to further support economic development outside of 
the Seoul metropolitan area. Additionally, KDB will enhance 
its role as a policy finance institution by launching a variety of 
new funds, including the Venture Investment Exit Activation 
Fund, the Semiconductor Ecosystem Fund, and the AI Korea 
Fund, as well as promoting proprietary investment initiatives.

Through these and other related initiatives, KDB will strength-
en its role as Korea’s leading institutional investor, driving sus-
tained venture capital supply and fostering economic growth 
momentum. 

No. of Funds

Fund Size

KDB 
Commitment

KDB 
Capital 
Contributions

AUM

Indirect Investment AUM 

 (Unit: funds, KRW billion)

as of the end of 2024

266

45,661.1

15,780.4

11,077.8

8,287.2
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ON-LENDING

On-lending is a market-friendly indirect policy finance mech-
anism that supplies long-term capital at favorable interest 
rates to underfinanced SMEs and MEs due to low credit 
ratings. KDB channels these funds through 25 commercial 
banks and specialized credit finance companies, which act 
as intermediary financial institutions. These intermediaries 
are responsible for beneficiary selection and loan execution. 

2024 REVIEW 

In 2024, KDB provided KRW 8.4 trillion in on-lending loans 
to 6,800 qualified SMEs and MEs, with a particular focus on 
underbanked businesses (SMEs 93%, regional companies 
56%, businesses rated below BBB0 40%). This underscores 
KDB’s unwavering commitment to fulfilling its role as a policy 
finance institution.

Specifically, KDB introduced its Korean Exporters Special 
On-lending Loan to align with the government’s policy to 
enhance national export competitiveness. This program 
achieved a record-high supply of KRW 1.4 trillion, marking the 
highest performance among all exporter-focused on-lending 
programs. In addition, KDB raised the caps for the two spe-
cial on-lending programs introduced in 2024: KRW 1.4 trillion 
for the Materials, Parts, and Equipment & Strategic High-
tech Industries On-lending Loan and KRW 400 billion for the 
Carbon Net-Zero Support On-lending Loan, both of which 
helped accelerate SME innovation and advance the transi-
tion to carbon neutrality.

To further promote customer satisfaction and accessibility, 
KDB engaged in promotional activities as well, such as cor-
porate finance website banners and briefings for interme-
diary financial institutions. The Bank also strengthened its 
On-lending Digital Platform by introducing the Intermediary 
Financial Institution Lounge tab to enhance customer ac-
cessibility to on-lending loans and featuring real-time inquiry 
tabs to improve information accessibility and timeliness.

2025 PLANS

In 2025, KDB plans to expand its Regional Development 
Special On-lending Program to address regional imbalances 
and counter the risk of regional economic decline. This initia-
tive targets the concentration of core industries in the Seoul 
Metropolitan area and the weakening competitiveness of 
traditional regional industries. As part of this drive, KDB will 
reinforce its Regional Economic Revitalization and Regional 
Bank Preference Special On-lending Program by increasing 
funding and expanding eligibility criteria, thus supporting the 
growth of promising regional enterprises.

Furthermore, KDB will efficiently manage funding caps al-
located to intermediary financial institutions to ensure that 
resources are directed toward those that most effectively 
advance the program’s objectives.

As Korea’s premier policy finance institution, KDB will contin-
ue leveraging its on-lending programs to provide steadfast 
support to SMEs and MEs, thereby driving balanced national 
development and boosting industrial competitiveness.

On-lending

Intermediaries
Commercial Banks and 
Specialized Credit Finance Companies

Funding

Beneficiary selection

SMEs and MEs
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KDB NEXTROUND

As a market-oriented policy finance institution, KDB has led 
Korea’s effort to discover growth engines for its economy 
while promoting vitality and diversity of the country’s startup 
ecosystem. Since its inception in August 2016, the Bank’s 
market-driven venture investment platform, KDB NextRound, 
has held 800 IR rounds. Additionally, the Bank successfully 
arranged offline rounds together with the NextRound Online 
Platform (www.nextround.kr), offering uninterrupted opportu-
nities to startups looking for investment and acting as a mar-
ket maker in Korea’s start-up ecosystem. NextRise, an annual 
event launched in 2019, is the industry’s largest start-up fair 
that brings together startups and medium to large-sized busi-
nesses in an open innovation setting. Furthermore, KDB has 
set up a dedicated venture capital entity in Silicon Valley and 
also a special purpose fund to invest in Korean startups seek-
ing to expand globally. In tandem with this effort, the Bank has 
collaborated with industry and academic partners to build and 
finance a virtuous financial support cycle for the development, 
transfer, and commercialization of leading technologies, while 
also engaging in start-up incubation and acceleration activi-
ties through the KDB NextONE program.

2024 REVIEW 

Contributing to the start-up ecosystem through the 	
market-driven KDB NextRound platform

KDB NextRound is a market-driven startup investment plat-
form that connects startups seeking investments with inves-
tors searching for investment targets. The Bank and its part-
ners, which range from VCs and accelerators to government 
research institutes, have discovered promising startups and 
arranged for them a total of 800 IR rounds since the plat-
form’s launch in 2016. Through these rounds, 3,009 startups 
have had the opportuity to make their pitch to the Bank and 
its partners, of which 889 have successfully raised a total of 
KRW 7.2 trillion.

In addition to the regular IR rounds, KDB NextRound also 
holds industry-specific special rounds for mobility, nuclear 
power, fintech, and other entities in diverse sectors to better 
meet the versatile demands of the market. In order to foster 
a successful start-up ecosystem outside the Seoul metro-
politan area, KDB makes tours of other start-up hubs locat-
ed across the country and holds IR rounds tailored to the 
strengths and needs of each regional hub. It also supports 

the expansion of domestic startups beyond Korea’s borders 
and the growth of the domestic start-up ecosystem by host-
ing global rounds in conjunction with VCs from overseas.

Operating the NextRound online platform 		
(www.nextround.kr)

KDB’s NextRound online platform was launched in April 2021 
to overcome the limitations of having to host a physical 
event and to better cater to the diverse needs of the start-
up ecosystem in Korea. The online platform allows startups 
to directly introduce their business and technologies and 
to upload videos and other pitch material. For investors, the 
platform offers live videos and recordings of NextRound 
events as well as a convenient interface to browse through 
information on potential start-up targets.

1,597

2,642
3,738

Investors

Others

Startups

7,977
total

NextRound Online Platform Overview in 2024

Startup-themed content

1,805 contents

7,977 members

Members by Type
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Successful Completion of NextRise 2024, Seoul 

KDB supported the Korean start-up ecosystem on multiple 
fronts through the 2024 iteration of NextRise, which was 
held from June 13 to June 14. Organized jointly by KDB and 
four other organizations—the Korea International Trade As-
sociation, Korea Venture Business Association, Korea Venture 
Capital Association, and National Research Council of Sci-
ence & Technology— NextRise is the industry’s largest start-
up fair. The event consists of conferences, exhibition booths, 
and 1:1 meetups to bring together industry participants, 
including medium to large-sized businesses, VCs, startups, 
research institutions, and support institutions. The event 
continues to develop by holding a range of new programs as 
side events and attracting a greater number of participants 
each year.

More than 21,000 visitors came to the fair in 2024, which 
included participants from 506 local and overseas startups. 
Seven multinational companies, including LG Sciencepark, 
Amazon Web Services, and GS Energy, opened exhibition 
booths at the fair, as did many universities and several em-
bassies based in Korea. Multinational companies such as 
NVIDIA and Hyundai Motor Company, startups like Fiscal-
Note and Rebellions, as well as industry experts, conducted 
a total of 64 seminars. More than 3,400 business meetings 
took place among 889 startups, 113 medium and large-sized 
businesses, and 104 VCs. Survey results showed that 79% of 
participants at NextRise2024 were willing to re-engage the 
following year across all programs, as they saw significant 
business achievements that included successful fundraising 
efforts and cooperation with other businesses.

Accelerating the growth of startups via KDB NextONE

KDB continues to discover and incubate early-stage startups 
through the NextONE program, which was launched in July 
2020. KDB NextONE provides business consulting, targeted 
mentoring, fundraising support, and business growth pro-
grams to deliver tangible assistance to early-stage startups. 
From the 1st to the 9th KDB NextONE iterations, a total of 
135 startups have been supported financially, with a number 
of these same startups having successfully completed their 
funding rounds, achieved tangible business results, and con-
tributed to the creation of new jobs. In short, KDB NextONE 
has effectively pushed KDB’s start-up support system to the 
next level. 

Supporting startups through special purpose funds

KDB established and has been managing special-purpose 
funds to support the development of the Korean venture 
capital market and related companies. Since 2014, the Bank 
has set up a Global Partnership Fund Series (Ⅰ to V) amount-
ing to KRW 744.5 billion to help innovative Korean startups 
advance into global markets and attract overseas invest-
ment. At the same time, the funds have fostered the qualita-
tive growth of Korea's venture ecosystem by promoting inter-
national venture capital companies' entry into the domestic 
market. In addition, KDB had set up Open Innovation Funds 
totaling KRW 405.1 billion as of 2024 to expand investments 
in startups and support their ability to secure future growth 
engines through open innovation by spearheading technical/
strategic collaboration efforts between medium and large-
sized companies and startups.
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Supporting the global expansion of promising K-startups 
through the KDB Global Venture Platform

In a bid to go further than merely supporting startups based 
mostly out of Korea, KDB established a VC subsidiary in 
Silicon Valley in 2021 and opened a venture desk at its Sin-
gapore and London branches to better connect the Korean 
start-up ecosystem with one of the most prominent global 
centers of technological innovation. As of the end of 2024, 
KDB Silicon Valley LLC had made both direct investments (4 
local startups, USD 10 million) and indirect investments (4 
funds, USD 20 million). This entity will serve as the founda-
tion for KDB to develop industry connections within the glob-
al start-up ecosystem, through which the Bank will actively 
support Korean startups on their journey to global expansion 
and unicorn status.

2025 PLANS

KDB will continue its efforts in expanding and activating the Ko-
rean venture ecosystem to support the government's initiatives 
to foster the high-tech strategic industries. In 2025, KDB Nex-
tRound plans to host special rounds related to the high-tech 
strategic industries such as semiconductors and AI. Additional-
ly, to encourage the growth of the venture ecosystem beyond 
the Seoul metropolitan area, the Bank plans to expand regional 
rounds to be held six times annually. Furthermore, by organizing 
global rounds in Silicon Valley and leveraging its existing over-
seas VC network, the Bank aims to support domestic startups 
in attracting foreign investment and expanding internationally.

In 2025, KDB also plans to establish special purpose funds 
such as Open Innovation Funds to support continuous over-
seas expansion of innovative startups and the qualitative 
growth of the domestic venture ecosystems.

NextRise 2025, Seoul, the fair’s seventh annual iteration, is 
scheduled to take place from June 26 to June 27, 2025 at the 
COEX Convention & Exhibition Center in Seoul, with members 
of both the domestic and international venture ecosystems 
invited to the event.

NextRise 2025, Seoul will provide open innovation opportunities 
for various actors in the venture ecosystem from around the 
world to collaborate and grow together, while supporting the 
acceleration of innovation in a venture ecosystem centered on 
the high-tech strategic industries such as AI. Through this and 
related efforts, we hope to play an important role in aiding the 
Korean startup ecosystem to realize a stronger global impact.

As the foundation of the KDB Venture Platform, KDB NextONE 
will continue to leverage KDB’s accumulated expertise and re-
sources, including NextRound, NextRise, and its global network, 
to maximize its impact this year. In addition to helping startups 
navigate challenges during the investment downturn, KDB will 
actively identify and support promising startups in the high-tech-
strategic technologies and other high-potential sectors, rein-
forcing its role in fostering Korea’s future economic growth. By 
strengthening its support for the venture and startup ecosystem, 
KDB aims to solidify and promote its position as Korea’s leading 
financial institution, providing uninterrupted innovation-driven 
momentum and fueling the country’s growth. 

INTRO   ￜ   BUSINESS REVIEW   ￜ   SUSTAINABILITY REVIEW   ￜ   FINANCIAL REVIEW



035

Venture 
Finance

VENTURE & TECHNOLOGY BANKING

KDB’s venture finance operations began in 1997 at the dawn 
of the venture ecosystem in Korea. Since then, it has been 
pioneering the venture investment market, identifying and 
nurturing promising venture startups and SMEs with the 
capital they need to grow. In recent years, the Bank has ex-
panded investments in promising tech firms, aligning with the 
government’s strategy to cultivate innovative growth drivers 
of the national economy.

2024 REVIEW 

KDB has been actively broadening its investment horizon by fo-
cusing on high-growth startups that will shape the future of the 
Korean industrial landscape. In 2024, the Bank invested a total 
of KRW 150 billion in 44 promising tech startups earmarked as 
being at the vanguard of high-tech strategic industries.

The Bank’s commitment to fostering innovation drivers is 
evident in its approach to financing tech-driven startups 
from their nascent stages, guiding them through their growth 
phases with strategic follow-on investments. In 2024 alone, 
KDB invested more than KRW 60 billion in 21 early-stage 
startups in deep tech.

For the intensive development of high-tech strategic in-
dustries, the Bank assigned advanced equipment & parts 
and advanced chemical materials sectors to its two Venture 
Investment Banking Departments, thereby strengthening 
each department’s sector-specific expertise and enabling 
a focused approach to investment reviews. Each depart-
ment subsequently conducted comprehensive analyses of 
industry trends and technological developments within their 
respective sectors, leading to investments in 10 projects 
within the advanced equipment sector, including aerospace 
and robotics, as well as 4 projects in the advanced materials 
sector, such as secondary batteries and biotechnology.

In addition, the Bank continued to foster the growth of tech-
nology-driven companies. In 2024, 7 companies in sectors 
such as robotics and aerospace successfully completed their 
IPOs, establishing themselves as core market players.

To further advance its network for identifying promising 
ventures and enhance practical support for them, KDB en-
tered into a series of MOUs in 2024 with the Korea Venture 
Business Association (KOVA), Korea’s four major science & 
technology (S&T) institutes,* and Korea Electric Power Cor-
poration (KEPCO), thus establishing a solid foundation for 
cross-sectoral collaboration.

*�Korea’s four major S&T institutes are, in alphabetical order, Daegu Gyeong-
buk Institute of Science & Technology (DGIST), Gwangju Institute of Science 
& Technology (GIST), Korea Advanced Institute of Science & Technology 
(KAIST), and Ulsan National Institute of Science & Technology (UNIST)

2025 PLANS

In 2025, KDB will continue strengthening collaborations with 
venture-related institutions to support the revitalization of 
the venture ecosystem and stimulate the venture market. By 
leveraging its domestic and international networks, including 
KDB NextRound and KDB Silicon Valley, the Bank will diver-
sify its investment channels to actively identify promising 
venture companies with strong tech caliber.

In particular, the Bank plans to make preemptive investments 
in early-stage innovative startups that possess excellent tech-
nology and business models in order to secure future growth 
engines. Furthermore, in preparation for potential global supply 
chain disruptions, the Bank will expand investments in parts, 
materials, and equipment industries, while also supporting the 
localization of core industries and the pioneering of new global 
markets to secure a super gap in high-tech strategic industries, 
thereby serving as a reliable partner for startups.

KOVA (April 2024)
An MOU for reinforcing venture support (deal sourc-
ing, investment attraction) 

4 S&T Institutes (October 2024)
An MOU for expanding startup support 		
and seed investments 

KEPCO (November 2024)
An MOU for fostering the new energy sector (power 
grids, small modular reactors) 
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SCALE-UP BANKING

As the domestic venture market stagnates and global com-
petition in innovative technology sectors such as artificial 
intelligence intensifies, financial support that can dynamically 
adapt to the rapidly changing innovation ecosystem becomes 
increasingly vital.

In alignment with the government’s proactive startup nurturing 
policies, KDB is dedicated to investing in and providing financial 
support to companies on a growth trajectory. Focusing on the 
identification of future growth engines in key industrial sectors 
such as semiconductors, mobility, biotechnology, and content 
production, the Bank has put in place a robust expert screening 
system and tailored support programs to help promising ven-
tures secure both technological prowess and market competi-
tiveness.

2024 REVIEW 

In 2024, KDB financed 46 venture firms with over KRW 
330 billion in investments and financial support, focusing 
on those with challenging financial conditions despite high 
growth potential. The screening criteria emphasized both 
technological competitiveness and market potential to en-
sure high investment efficiency, ultimately revitalizing the 
domestic venture ecosystem. 

To further boost investment efficiency, KDB employed its 
sector classification system to manage venture firms in key 
growth areas, such as semiconductors & displays, electronics, 
communications & content production, mobility, and biotech-
nology, while also conducting in-depth analyses of market 
trends and technological developments. Based on these 
insights, the Bank executed 17 investments in core sectors, 
including an LLM-specialized fabless firm, a webtoon pro-

duction company, and an autonomous driving radar solutions 
firm, thus integrating KDB’s accumulated sector expertise into 
refined assessments and tailored support.

Additionally, KDB organized seminars focusing on sectors with 

high market potential, such as AI, mobility, and biotechnology, 

in order to provide a forum for sharing the latest trends and 

technologies between industry experts and investors. This 

initiative facilitated the timely identification and investment 

in promising companies that  a l ign with each sector ’s 

distinct characteristics and pace of innovation, while close 

communication with the related ecosystem further bolstered 

startups’ technological competitiveness and business viability.

2025 PLANS

In 2025, KDB will further enhance its sector-specific invest-
ment capabilities to support the industrialization of startups 
and strengthen assistance for their global expansion. The 
Bank plans to provide financial backing through a hybrid fi-
nancing approach that spans the entire lifecycle of startups 
in the high-tech sectors, with the aim of nurturing “industrial 
champions” that will lead the future industry.

Moreover, KDB will focus on executing co-investments with 
existing investors for startups facing temporary funding chal-
lenges despite their potential to evolve into unicorns. By le-
veraging collaboration opportunities with both domestic and 
international networks, the Bank aims to augment the global 
competitiveness of domestic venture firms and support their 
expansion into overseas markets. 

KDB Seminars by Sector 

KDB Mobility Seminar (May 28, 2024)
Trends and outlook of the global mobility industry

KDB AI Roundtable (June 14, 2024)
Exploring AI industry trends and development strategies

KDB Biotechnology Seminar (October 7, 2024)
Exploration of AI-based new drug development and 
advancements in biotechnology
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Project 
Finance

DOMESTIC PROJECT FINANCE

KDB offers comprehensive financial solutions that encompass 
project finance (PF) advisory and arrangement services. For 
this, the Bank draws upon its extensive experience and capa-
bilities in financing projects for social overhead capital (SOC), 
industrial plants (including those for power generation), natural 
resource development, and real estate development aimed at 
promoting balanced regional growth. Indeed, the Bank suc-
cessfully arranged financing for the Incheon International Air-
port Expressway in 1995, the first PF initiative in Korea. Since 
then, KDB has maintained its pioneering role in Korean project 
finance, harnessing the creative resources of the private sec-
tor while also catalyzing long-term investments by financial 
institutions. Through these efforts, it has fulfilled its crucial role 
in policy finance, significantly contributing to expanding na-
tional SOC, improving power supply, and stimulating regional 
economies. At the same time, it has been instrumental in ad-
vancing Korea’s financial sector.

2024 REVIEW 

Since arranging the nation’s first PF transaction in 1995, 
KDB’s robust track record has grown to 874 domestic PF ar-
rangements totaling KRW 169 trillion as of the end of 2024.

In 2024 alone, the Bank arranged financing for 32 projects 
domestically, including 6 SOC PFs and 26 regional develop-
ment PFs, with a total deal volume of KRW 4.8 trillion.

To name a few of these deals, KDB arranged finance for 
several SOC mega deals, including the Pyeongtaek Tongbok 
Sewage Treatment Plant Facility Modernization Project (PPP) 
and the Seongnam Waste-to-Energy (WtE) Facility Project 
(PPP), both of which helped revitalize the domestic PF mar-
ket. Furthermore, the Bank has reinforced its market-leading 
position through its leadership in next-generation green PF 
financing, as exemplified by its financial advisory and ar-
rangement roles in projects like the Chungju Fuel Cell Project 
and the Taebaek Hasami Wind Farm Project. 

Some notable regional development PF projects that KDB 
arranged financing for include the East Seoul Bus Terminal 
Complex Development Project and the Pyeongtaek High-
Tech Complex Industrial Park. As a whole, the Bank arranged 
a total of KRW 4.1 trillion for regional development PF proj-
ects, serving as an anchor in the market and contributing to 
the revitalization of the regional economy.

 2021 2022 2023 2024

Deals 37 41 39 32

Amount 8,265.3 8,926.2 8,573.8 4,758.0

2024 32

2023

2022

2021

39

41

37

Domestic PF Arrangement Performance
(Unit: number of projects, KRW billion) 

KDB 2024 ANNUAL REPORT 



038

2025 PLANS

As a leading policy finance institution, KDB will continue to 
actively collaborate with the government to provide new 
funding for local landmark initiatives while closely managing 
existing investments. Portfolio management strategies will 
prioritize enhancing operational stability at existing project 
sites through restructuring and refinancing, as well as im-
proving end-user utility through toll reductions and other 
means. These measures are intended to allow the Bank to 
effectively respond to the government’s policy to increase 
public interest in traditional infrastructure PPPs. In addition, 
the Bank aims to lead the next industrial revolution by de-
ploying green finance to eco-friendly and low-carbon sec-
tors, such as clean transport infrastructure and environmen-
tal improvement projects.

In the energy sector, KDB intends to actively invest in off-
shore wind farms, hydrogen energy, and other assets related 
to carbon neutrality that are expected to see high growth, 
thus aligning its investments with the government’s re-
newable energy policies. It also intends to actively expand 
financial support for major green projects pursued by leading 
global developers.

In the real estate sector, KDB will reinforce its role as a poli-
cy finance institution in stabilizing the market for traditional 
regional development projects. Moreover, it aims to lead in 
projects involving smart logistics centers, high-tech industri-
al complexes, data centers, and other digital transformation 
assets that support government initiatives to vitalize Korea’s 
economy.

OVERSEAS PROJECT FINANCE
Since its entry into the global PF market in 2003 with a dedi-
cated team, KDB has built an international network supported 
by PF desks led by local talents in Singapore (2011), New York 
(2015), London (2016), and Sydney (2022). 

As of the end of 2024, the Bank had arranged 264 overseas 
PF deals totaling USD 25.7 billion. Additionally, KDB has been 
strengthening its overseas financial advisory capabilities 
since 2018 when it launched a dedicated team in London, 
which was followed by a second desk in Singapore in 2019. 
Through these two overseas desks, the Bank delivered three 
financial advisory engagements in 2024 alone, including 
overseas PF projects involving Korean companies.

2024 REVIEW 

In 2024, KDB successfully closed 32 overseas PF deals 
worth USD 3.2 billion and 30 ship & aircraft finance deals to-
taling USD 4.5 billion. 

Notably, as a co-lead arranger for IPI Partners’ Project 
Square—an initiative to construct four new data centers in 
the U.S.—KDB has built an impressive track record in large-
scale financial arrangements in the global PF market. Fur-
thermore, in 2024, the Bank arranged placements totaling 
USD 1.4 billion for data center projects across key markets in 
North America, Europe, and Asia, further solidifying its posi-
tion in the global data center market.

KDB also expanded its support for energy transition projects, 
such as the Aramco Gas Pipelines Refinancing Project in the 
Middle East, the Coastal Virginia Offshore Wind Farm Proj-
ect in North America, and the Greater Changhua 4 Offshore 

 2021 2022 2023 2024

Deals 28 35 20 32

Amount 2,914 3,784 2,578 3,177 

2024 32

2023

2022

2021

20

35

28

Overseas PF Arrangement Performance
(Unit: number of projects USD million)

INTRO   ￜ   BUSINESS REVIEW   ￜ   SUSTAINABILITY REVIEW   ￜ   FINANCIAL REVIEW



039

Wind Farm Project in Taiwan. In addition, KDB has enhanced 
its portfolio of prime assets through eco-friendly, high-val-
ue-added ship financing and portfolio financing for top-tier 
aircraft leasing clients.

Among the overseas PF projects in which KDB participated 
as an arranger in 2024, eight deals were selected as Deals of 
the Year by the global PF specialist PFI in its PFI Yearbook. It 
was particularly noteworthy that the Saudi Gas-Fired Com-
bined-Cycle Power Project was recognized as the Global 
Power Deal of the Year, with KDB featured as the financial 
advisor.

2025 PLANS

In 2025, KDB will tailor its marketing efforts to key countries 
and growth sectors based on region-specific needs. At the 
same time, the Bank will actively pursue opportunities as 
a mandated lead arranger (initial MLA) on global landmark 
projects, expanding its transaction completions and support-
ing domestic companies’ overseas expansion and investment 
attraction efforts in pursuit of establishing itself as a leading 
global PF house.

Furthermore, KDB will prioritize its marketing efforts in the 
digital infrastructure sector, which is booming on the back of 
strong technological innovation, and, as the national Climate 
Bank, KDB will also intensify its support for energy transition 
projects to secure a robust green finance track record. The 
Bank also intends to expand its asset portfolio of high-quality 
non-resident ship and aircraft assets, which offer both sta-
bility and profitability.

Landmark Deals of 2024

• �Taiba Qassim Gas Fired Independent Power Plant, Saudi 
Arabia

• �UAE Hassyan 2 IWP, UAE

• �R4WO Road PPP, Belgium

• �Switch Reno Data Center Portfolio, USA

• �Cedar LNG, Canada

• �Hanseatic Energy Hub LNG Import Terminal, Germany

• �CVOW Acquisition, USA

• �Greater Changhua 4 Offshore Wind Farm, Taiwan

PFI’s list of KDB Deals of the Year

Landmark Deals of 2024

Domestic SOC PF Deal

Pyeongtaek Tongbok Sewage Treatment 
Plant Facility Modernization Project (PPP)
Under a public-private partnership (PPP) agreement 
between a private consortium and the City of Pyeong-
taek, KDB entered into a financial arrangement on No-
vember 20, 2024, to develop a land site of 53,235 ㎡ in 
Pyeongtaek, Gyeonggi-do, for a new sewage treatment 
facility. This agreement covers the financing necessary 
to relocate and operate the existing Pyeongtaek Tong-
bok Sewage Treatment Plant. Of the total project cost 
of KRW 323.2 billion, KRW 310.6 billion in financing was 
arranged for this eco-friendly green infrastructure deal, 
with KDB providing KRW 281.2 billion in PF financing. 
The deal not only catalyzed the domestic private in-
vestment market but also reinforced the Bank’s leader-
ship role in the SOC PF market.

Overseas PF Deal

Coastal Virginia 2,587MW Offshore Wind 
Farm Project, USA(CVOW Acquisition)
On November 4, 2024, KDB entered into a financial 
agreement for the construction and operation of a 2,587 
MW offshore wind farm in the coastal waters near Vir-
ginia, USA. This project was executed through strategic 
collaboration efforts with world-renowned partners, 
including Stonepeak, a global infrastructure investment 
specialist; VEPCO, a public utility company in Virginia; 
and Siemens, the world’s largest supplier of offshore 
wind turbines. With a total project cost of USD 9.8 bil-
lion, KDB enhanced its standing in the global PF market 
by providing USD 150 million in PF financing support to 
this global green infrastructure project.

Landmark Deal of the Year
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Trading

F/X & DERIVATIVES TRADING

Since pioneering the Korean F/X and derivatives market in the 
1980s by building it from the ground up, KDB has remained a 
leader in this sector. Over the course of 30 years, the Bank has 
built up a depth of expertise in handling a wide range of prod-
ucts, from basic derivatives, such as F/X, swaps, and options, to 
more complex structured products. All the while, it has provided 
customized hedging solutions for its corporate clients. Today, 
KDB stands as the unrivaled derivatives house in Korea, con-
tributing to the development of the national economy.

In 2021, KDB established a derivatives desk in London, com-
mencing full-scale transactions with local British companies 
right away. In 2024, it resumed business in commodity de-
rivatives that are not typically handled by Korean commercial 
banks, further solidifying its position as the leading derivatives 
house in Korea. 

2024 REVIEW 

In the volatile global economy of 2024, KDB leveraged its ex-
tensive experience and exceptional professional expertise to 
actively provide hedge products tailored to the needs of Kore-
an corporate clients, while faithfully serving as a watchtower 
of the K-financial market while competing with worldwide for-
eign banks. 

First, KDB capitalized on its dominant position in the domestic 
currency swap market to attract swaps from foreign bond is-
suers, which were then supplied to foreign asset investors. By 
matching supply and demand at competitive prices, the Bank 
contributed to the virtuous cycle as the market maker in Korean 
currency swaps.

Second, as a policy finance institution, KDB proactively support-
ed the government’s foreign exchange (FX) market restructuring 
policies. As such, its systems were upgraded to align with the 
newly extended FX trading hours (until 2 a.m.) and accompanied 
by subsequent measures such as carrying out liquidity injections 
and supporting the RFI registrations of overseas branches. Ad-
ditionally, KDB provided FX risk hedging instruments to protect 
key national industries such as shipbuilding, shipping, and heavy 
industries from rising exchange rate volatility. 

Third, KDB strengthened its business base by pioneering both 
the overseas markets and e-trade markets. Through its Lon-
don derivatives desk, the Bank secured long-term interest rate 
swaps and inflation swaps from local utility companies, including 
airports and port operators in the UK, thus establishing an open 
channel for future trading prospects. Furthermore, the official 
launch of its e-trade platform KDB e-FX Pro expanded its busi-
ness base and established an overnight trading infrastructure, 
significantly enhancing its digital competitiveness.

Additionally, KDB resumed its commodity derivatives operations 
to support Korean companies in their management of commod-
ity price volatility risks. In response to the increasing volume of 
RMB trading, KDB actively worked to revitalize the direct RMB 
trading market in Seoul and supported liquidity in the spot FX 
market, thereby maintaining its position as a market maker in the 
FX arena. Moreover, as a market maker of the greenhouse gas 
emissions trading system (ETS), KDB has contributed to stabiliz-
ing emissions allowance prices. 
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2025 PLANS

Given the sluggish outlook for U.S. interest rate cuts, most 
countries—apart from the U.S.—are likely to face increased 
downside risks in their economies. On the domestic front, 
concerns are growing over deteriorating consumer and in-
vestment sentiment, along with weak exports due to rising 
political uncertainty.

To navigate these challenges, KDB is committed to empow-
ering Korean businesses and financial institutions by deliver-
ing timely, need-based products and services.

First, KDB will strengthen its derivatives business competi-
tiveness by diversifying its trading products and expanding 
its client base. While the newly launched commodity deriv-
atives will be offered to airlines for hedging crude oil prices 
(WTI), the Bank will also expand its commodity derivatives 
portfolio with underlying assets such as non-ferrous metals, 
LNG, and other commodities. In addition, to invigorate elec-
tricity- and PF-related derivatives trading, KDB will expand 
its marketing efforts by offering hedge instruments for coal-

MONEY MARKET 
& CAPITAL MARKET TRADING

KDB generates returns by investing its surplus funds in secu-
rities at home and abroad. It is an active investor of corporate 
bonds issued by leading global companies, allowing it to el-
evate the presence of Korean investors on the global stage. 
Through close collaboration with  overseas branches and 
subsidiaries, KDB is broadening its investment footprint in the 
global financial landscape.

Domestically, KDB’s efforts extend beyond investing in 
KRW-denominated securities. Serving as the primary dealer 
of Korea treasury bonds (KTBs), the Bank facilitates smooth 
issuance and liquidity of KTBs in line with the government’s 
initiative to modernize the KTB system.

2024 REVIEW 

In 2024, KDB delivered stable returns through flexible invest-
ment strategies designed to counter an increasingly volatile fi-
nancial environment. At the same time, it pursued new revenue 
sources and product diversification by investing in euro-denom-
inated bonds, floating-rate bonds, and similar instruments. In 
addition, through its monthly Security Management Committee 
(SMC) meetings, the Bank has been able to meticulously moni-

tor the composition of its foreign currency securities portfolio—
held by both its head office and overseas branches—ensuring a 
balanced distribution across countries, credit ratings, and sec-
tors. Moreover, since introducing its in-house developed Daily 
Credit Watch system in January 2021, KDB has enhanced its 
risk management with precise detection of abnormal changes 
in the credit spreads of its held securities.

2025 PLANS

In 2025, the Bank plans to further refine the sophistication of its 
securities investment system while simultaneously reinforcing 
its risk management framework. It will respond flexibly to market 
fluctuations, expand stable operating returns—including carry 
yield—and actively capture capital gains by boosting regional 
expertise and enhancing its analytical capabilities for non-Kore-
an credits, all while proactively managing risks. By complement-
ing the existing Daily Credit Watch-based early warning system, 
the Bank will continue to strengthen its risk monitoring functions 
to improve the overall credit quality of its portfolio.

As Korea’s leading house, KDB will also maintain active market 
participation to improve the conditions for smooth bond issu-
ance by domestic companies and faithfully fulfill its role as the 
primary dealer for government bonds, allowing the Bank to con-
tinuously contribute to the advancement of the KTB market. 

fired clean hydrogen power generation projects, support PF 
derivatives advisory and hedge transactions for offshore 
wind PF projects, and collaborate with the London PF desk 
to expand its role as a hedge coordinator. 

Second, KDB will actively address the derivatives demand in 
key export industries such as shipbuilding (MRO) and power 
generation. This will start with the full-scale operation of its 
London derivatives desk to establish a 24-hour trading sys-
tem that connects with the head office’s night desk to fuel 
overnight trading. Furthermore, by fulfilling its role as an ETS 
market maker, the Bank will provide policy consultations and 
advisory services to stimulate the domestic ETS market.

Building on these initiatives, KDB will support the enhancement 
of domestic companies’ risk management capabilities, provide 
foreign exchange risk advisory services, and support the stable 
operation of businesses. Looking ahead to 2025, KDB is de-
termined to solidify its market position as a leading derivatives 
house, taking on a pivotal role as a derivatives trading center, 
while striving to expand its derivatives business footprint abroad.

KDB 2024 ANNUAL REPORT 
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Global 
Business 
GLOBAL EXPANSION 
AND NETWORK MANAGEMENT

As Korea’s leading policy finance institution, KDB has played a 
pivotal role in spearheading the globalization of the country’s 
financial services and expanding its global footprint. Drawing 
on its extensive overseas network, KDB underpins the coordi-
nated expansion of Korean financial institutions and business-
es abroad as part of the government’s policy objectives.

Based on financial capability accumulated from its longstand-
ing participation in the international financial market, and a 
strong credit rating (AA) on par with that of the Republic of 
Korea, KDB offers both Korean and international clients a 
diverse range of corporate and investment banking (CIB) ser-
vices, competing head-to-head with some of the world’s most 
prominent banks. 

Going forward, KDB will continue to offer diverse and com-
prehensive corporate banking services such as loans, arrang-
ing bond issuances, project finance, M&A, ship and aircraft 
finance, consulting, derivatives, and more. Based on this 
integrated financial platform, KDB will support the global ex-
pansion of Korean companies as it works toward its goal of 
becoming one of the top 20 global banks and emerging as a 
premier CIB house in Asia.

2024 REVIEW 

KDB seeks to secure a stable funding base and new revenue 
sources in the global market while serving as a gateway for 
Korean businesses expanding globally. As of 2024, the Bank 
was operating 25 overseas networks across 18 countries, with 
11 overseas branches, 7 local subsidiaries, and 7 representative 
offices, and this number is only expected to grow. To strengthen 
its global business presence, KDB is expanding its specialized 
operating assets, such as ship and aircraft finance, private eq-
uity, and venture capital investments from each of its overseas 
networks, as well as enhancing its asset portfolio in promising, 
high-growth sectors.

In a push to expand its global network and business collabora-
tions, KDB actively engages with international organizations and 
financial institutions. In 2024, KDB arranged training sessions 
for public officials from the governments and central banks of 
emerging economies such as Indonesia and Myanmar to intro-
duce KDB’s business and develop mutual ties. KDB also shared 
insights and bolstered partnerships with leading global financial 
institutions by participating in annual meetings of key international 
organizations (including those of the IMF, WB, ADB, and EBRD).

Furthermore, to support the government’s global policies and en-
hance international cooperation, the Bank joined meetings with 
the Uzbekistan economic delegation and roundtable discussions 
with Korean companies expanding into Polish markets. In June, it 
signed an MOU with Uzbekistan’s Uzpromstroybank (focusing on 
trade finance, project finance, and related areas) to further boost 
collaborative efforts. In addition, through participation in vari-
ous international financial institution associations’ working-level 
councils and knowledge-sharing activities, the Bank has rein-
forced its external relationships with other institutions.

2025 PLANS

In 2025, KDB plans to set up new overseas business networks 
as a foundation for long-term growth. The first strategic move 
will be to open a new branch in Hanoi, Vietnam, to secure a foot-
hold in the high-growth Southeast Asian market. On the other 
side of the globe, in Frankfurt, Germany, a new branch office will 
be established to serve as the continent’s CIB financial hub.

Moreover, the Bank will pursue the scaling up and localization of 
its four major hubs—Singapore, London, Hong Kong, and New 
York—and expand local financial support for Korean companies 
venturing abroad, thereby reinforcing its role as a CIB financial 
hub and further expanding its overseas business assets.
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GLOBAL 
INVESTMENT COOPERATION

Under the Korea-UAE Investment and Financial Sector Coop-
eration Follow-Up Action Plan established in January 2023, 
KDB serves as the exclusive channel to facilitate systematic 
and efficient execution of UAE-led investments in Korea. One 
key mission is to present promising Korean investment proj-
ects to UAE investors via the Investment Proposal Platform, 
which is based on the Sovereign Investment Partnership 
(SIP) concluded with Mubadala, a prominent UAE sovereign 
wealth fund. Additionally, KDB functions as a public-private 
investment cooperation platform, supporting the Korean gov-
ernment’s investment cooperation committees and organizing 
private investment networks. Recently, the Bank has broad-
ened its scope of investment cooperation to include global 
investment institutions, actively engaging in activities such as 
scouting for prospective potential investment opportunities, 
organizing dialogues for cooperation with global investors, 
and coordinating governmental interactions. 

2024 REVIEW 

By successfully attracting investment from a UAE sovereign 
wealth fund into Korea in 2024, KDB set up a successful model 
for intergovernmental investment cooperation. With the In-
vestment Protocol Platform activating robust deal pipelines, 
numerous investment proposals were delivered, resulting in 
several successful investment deals. The Bank’s contributions 
to revitalizing investment cooperation were highly recognized 
by the leaders of both countries during the Korea-UAE summit 
in May 2024. 

This led to high-level meetings between KDB and Mubadala 
the following month, which initiated discussions on establishing 
a Korea-UAE joint fund. Soon after, at the Korea-UAE Sovereign 
Partnerships Seminar in June, KDB shared insights on Korea’s 
investment environment and prospects for promising sectors. 
Following up on these discussions, working-level meetings 
were held in September with Mubadala’s working-level team 
regarding the establishment of a joint fund (Participation in the 
Innovative Growth Fund) and the review of the deal pipeline. In 
December, top executives from both institutions met to reaf-
firm their commitment to expanding investment cooperation. 

In a bid to extend investment cooperation beyond the UAE, 
KDB not only engaged in discussions with a Qatari investment 
institution in January but also held working-level meetings with 
major Canadian pension funds and an Australian investment 
institution in June and November, respectively.

2025 PLANS

In 2025, KDB will continue to pursue investment cooperation 
with the UAE by further expanding its collaboration with UAE 
sovereign wealth funds and affiliated specialized investment 
institutions, including Mubadala, to achieve qualitative growth 
in Korea-UAE investment cooperation. At the same time, by 
enhancing investment cooperation with institutions in Qatar, 
Saudi Arabia, Canada, and other countries, the Bank aims 
to broaden the scope of its global investment cooperation 
efforts. Building on these and other initiatives, KDB will work 
tirelessly to attract foreign direct investment and support the 
overseas expansion of Korean companies, thereby proactively 
securing future growth engines.

Korea-UAE Sovereign Partnerships Seminar 2024

KDB 2024 ANNUAL REPORT 
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CROSS-BORDER FINANCE

KDB’s global corporate banking offers syndicated loans and 
credit commitments to non-resident, non-Korean institutional 
clients. The Bank’s loan origination and distribution desks in 
Asia-Pacific and Europe oversee both investment-grade and 
non-investment-grade borrowers worldwide. In recent years, 
KDB has expanded its product offerings from plain vanilla 
loans to M&A financing and fund facilities, such as net asset 
value (NAV) financing and subscription line facilities.

2024 REVIEW 

Leveraging its extensive network across the globe, KDB re-
ported strong results despite the persistent high interest rate 
environment and volatile market conditions. KDB participat-
ed in financing various mega transactions in 2024, including 
a USD 1 billion syndicated loan to the African Export-Import 
Bank and a USD 1.2 billion syndicated loan to Woodside En-
ergy Group.

2025 PLANS

In the coming years, KDB will continue to broaden its part-
nership with global financial institutions and corporations, 
with a focus on expanding its presence in Asia-Pacific, 
Europe, the Middle East and North Africa (MENA), and the 
Americas to deliver on its 2025 targets.

TRADE FINANCE
KDB offers a comprehensive spectrum of trade finance 
services to Korean companies with import/export financing 
needs. 

Its import finance products include usance letters of credit 
(L/Cs) facilitated through its overseas branches and a global 
correspondent banking network, as well as import payment 
loans that finance the payment for imported goods under a 
post-shipment remittance method with repayment due within 
one year.

In the export finance sector, the Bank accelerates the receipt 
of payment for goods through post-shipment export financing 
via both L/C and non-L/C transactions (DA, DP, OA). Addition-
ally, KDB’s pre-shipment financing via domestic L/Cs to suppli-
ers of export commodities helps prompt trade activity.

KDB also seeks various ways to enhance asset soundness 
and generate new revenue sources beyond traditional im-
port/export trade finance. This includes interbank risk par-
ticipation that is intermediated by global banks, and which 
constitutes an integral part of financial institution (FI) trade 
finance operations. Another important revenue source is 
extending credit lines to banks from emerging economy 
partners that are backed by international organization guar-
antees. Furthermore, KDB provides trade loans to these 
same banks, thereby reducing its reliance on interbank risk 
participation and diversifying the FI trade finance offerings  
to broaden its operational base. 
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2024 REVIEW 

Exports increased year on year, propelled by strong demand 
for key national export items, such as ships and automobiles, 
as well as consumer goods. Meanwhile, imports remained 
steady at the previous year’s levels, even as falling prices of 
natural gas and coal led to a decline in energy imports. Against 
this backdrop, KDB handled a total of USD 30.3 billion in trade 
finance in 2024.

Additionally, KDB expanded its core products by strength-
ening its relationships with global banks. This included in-
terbank risk participation and trade loans that provide direct 
trade finance funds to banks in emerging markets. KDB also 
expanded its global trade finance asset base by offering a 
diverse range of offerings, such as collaborative transactions 
with international organizations and corporate risk partici-
pation, through which the Bank extended credit lines to cor-
porations. In addition, the Bank sought to diversify its short-
term foreign currency trade finance instruments to better 
manage its foreign currency liquidity and generate higher 
profits from these offerings.

2025 PLANS

The global economy is forecast to achieve a growth rate sim-
ilar to that of 2024, driven by benchmark interest rate cuts in 
major economies and a gradual recovery in consumption and 
investment. The Korean economy is expected to continue 
growing on the back of stabilizing inflation and lower interest 
rates. However, export growth may be somewhat subdued 
due to decreased trade volumes amid slowing growth in key 
export markets. 

In light of this, KDB plans to further expand support for im-
port/export trade finance solutions by fostering close coop-
eration between its relationship managers and the Trade Fi-
nance Department, as well as by arranging more networking 
opportunities with its corporate clients.

In 2025, the Bank will continue to increase the transaction 
volume of its flagship products—trade loans and risk partic-
ipation—by diversifying target banks and regions as well as 
product offerings. As Korea’s premier policy finance institu-
tion, KDB also intends to broaden its collaboration with inter-
national organizations. Moreover, by supporting the activa-
tion of global trade finance operations through its overseas 
branches for Korean financial institutions and companies, the 
Bank will continue to strengthen the stable revenue base of 
its trade finance business while further diversifying its prod-
uct portfolio.

2024 14.8

2023

2022

2021

2020

11.1

17.6

19.8

18.2

Import/Export Trade Finance Supplied to Korean Companies by Year
(Unit: USD billion)

 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Exports 18.2 19.8 17.6 11.1 14.8

Imports 12.0 17.4 18.9 15.5 15.5

Total 30.2 37.2 36.5 26.6 30.3
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Pensions
& Trusts

PENSIONS

Since the introduction of retirement pension plans in Korea in 
December 2005, KDB has been actively involved in the retire-
ment pension business as part of its commitment to providing 
a full spectrum of financial solutions tailored to the needs of its 
clients. KDB draws on its extensive expertise as a specialist in 
corporate banking to manage retirement funds effectively. 

Korea’s retirement pension market has experienced steep 
growth in recent years, reflecting widespread societal concern 
over post-retirement financial security amid an aging popu-
lation and declining birthrates. This growth has been further 
buoyed by government policies aimed at promoting the private 
pension market as a complement to dwindling public pension 
funds. In line with these government directives, KDB—Korea’s 
leading policy finance institution—has contributed to the sta-
ble expansion of the country’s retirement pension market. In 
particular, the Bank leverages its strengths as a specialist in 
corporate finance to explore strategies for effectively address-
ing the corporate (defined benefit) retirement pension market 
while continuously enhancing its retirement pension business 
capabilities.

2024 REVIEW 

In 2024, Korea’s retirement market witnessed growth that was 
driven by the government’s active policy to promote the private 
pension market. In tandem with the market size growth, KDB’s 
retirement pension assets under management grew by 1.6% 
year on year to reach KRW 8.7 trillion as of the end of 2024, 
ranking 13th among 43 Korean retirement pension operators in 
terms of AUM size.

2025 PLANS

Korea’s retirement pension market is continuing to grow, 
driven by the government’s active policies to boost private 
pensions and the increasing awareness among workers 
regarding retirement preparedness. However, there are still 
concerns that domestic and global economic uncertainties—
and the resultant contraction in the real economy—may 
dampen this growth trend. In response, KDB will not only 
swiftly adapt to changes in retirement pension laws and sys-
tems in 2025, but also strive to enhance its business com-
petitiveness by improving pension subscriber returns and 
customer service through strengthened marketing collabora-
tions with branch relationship managers, an expanded lineup 
of high-performing products and improved IT infrastructure.

In a strategic dual-track marketing approach, KDB will draw 
on its extensive corporate client network to promote defined 
benefit (DB) plans while continuously enhancing its defined 
contribution/individual retirement pension (DC/IRP) services 
for retail customers through an expanded, high-performing 
product lineup and improved personal financial management 
services. Through these efforts, the Bank aims to continually 
increase retirement pension AUMs, and generate fee in-
come, which would bolster KDB’s revenue base and provide 
a source of funding for its policy finance programs.

2024 8,741

2023 8,608

Pension Assets under Management
(Unit: KRW billion)

+1.6%
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TRUSTS

Beginning with monetary trust services and subsequently 
broadening its business activities to include property trusts 
and custodial services, KDB has been actively involved in an 
array of trust services since 1989. 

KDB’s specific monetary trusts and property trust solutions 
(real estate-backed trusts, monetary receivables trusts) play 
a crucial role in facilitating stable liquidity management and 
efficient fundraising for corporate clients. For individual cli-
ents, the tax benefits of an unspecified money trust (pension 
trust) offer a compelling option for retirement planning. In 
addition, KDB plays a vital role in policy finance by acting as 
the custodian for policy funds and supporting the seamless 
financial operations of corporate clients as an agency bank 
for syndicated loans. The Bank is also advancing the digi-
tization of trust services by implementing robotic process 
automation (RPA) across various processes.

2024 REVIEW 

As of December 2024, the total assets under management 
(AUM) of trusts in Korea amounted to KRW 1,049 trillion, 
continuing its growth trajectory with a 2.8% year-on-year 
increase and backed by solid growth in both money trusts 
and property trusts. Money trust assets declined, despite 
increased demand for high-yield, cashable products driven 
by concerns over economic slowdown and expectations 
of interest rate cuts, primarily due to a sharp decrease in 
equity-linked trust sales following losses related to Hong 
Kong H-share index ELS products. Property trusts, which ac-
count for 71% of the domestic trust AUM, maintained steady 
growth over the previous year.

KDB’s money trust product lineup focuses on assisting cor-
porate clients in the efficient management of short-term 
surplus funds. Recently, the high-yield product lineup was 

strengthened with the addition of the Pension Fund Invest-
ment Pool MMF and Foreign Currency Sell & Buy Term De-
posits, offering tailored solutions that meet the sophisticated 
needs of corporate clients for surplus fund management. 

In the property trust segment, KDB incorporates its extensive 
expertise in corporate finance with property trusts and sup-
ports corporate clients’ funding activities. In 2024, the Bank 
secured 18 new monetary receivables trusts, amassing KRW 
6.4 trillion in AUM, enhancing corporate clients’ ability to 
provide high-quality collateral, and diversifying their funding 
sources. Furthermore, by securing 9 new real estate-backed 
trusts totaling KRW 2.5 trillion, KDB facilitated corporate cli-
ents seeking to raise capital for their business.

In the custody segment, KDB actively collaborates in the 
formation and management of policy funds. As of the end 
of 2024, KDB had established 33 new funds totaling KRW 
5.0 trillion, with the average custody balance reaching KRW 
55.3 trillion, an increase of KRW 3.1 trillion year on year. Fur-
thermore, by managing and operating the KRW 11 trillion cur-
rently held in the Bond Market Stabilization Fund, KDB also 
continued to ensure Korea’s market stability. 

2025 PLANS

In 2025, interest rate cuts are expected to drive up the de-
mand for specific money trusts and policy fund custody, 
while the economic slowdown is likely to drive greater de-
mand for corporate financing. In response, KDB will continue 
to provide tailored monetary trust services, combined with 
corporate financing, for corporate clients who are seeking 
to optimize surplus cash and add flexibility to their property 
trust services , all in an effort to boost corporate clients’ 
funding activities. Additionally, by leveraging its position as 
Korea’s largest custodian bank for policy funds, including 
the Innovation Growth Fund, KDB will make full use of its 
long-standing expertise in stable asset management and will 
actively participate in new initiatives as it continues to em-
power the Korean economy through its trust services.

 2022 2023 2024

Money trusts 336 312 305

Property trusts 633 708 744

Total 969 1,020 1,049

Total Trust AUM in Korea 
(Unit: KRW trillion)

* �Source: Korea Financial Investment Association 		
(excluding retirement pensions)

 2022 2023 2024

Money trusts 
(avg. balance)

2.0 2.5 3.7

Property trusts 
(outstanding balance) 

19.5 21.5 19.8

Custody (avg. balance) 43.4 52.2 55.3

KDB Trust AUM 
(Unit: KRW trillion)
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Research

INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH 

The Industry & Technology Research Center conducts com-
prehensive industry analysis and technology assessments. 
The industry analysis covers industrial evaluation, market 
outlooks, capital investment plan surveys, and issue analysis. 
The technology assessment includes technology reviews of 
individual companies, Technology Credit Bureau (TCB)* as-
sessments, and construction project management.

Internally, the center serves as a core reference for business 
strategy formulation, credit evaluation, and investment deci-
sions by providing industry analysis and insights to the Bank’s 
front-office departments. Externally, the center functions as 
a leading think tank in policy development and its implemen-
tation for areas such as Korea’s super gap technologies and 
new growth industries, supply chain management, and carbon 
neutrality and digital innovation initiatives.

*�TCB: a specialized credit bureau that evaluates companies’ technological 
innovation and IP to determine credit risk.

2024 REVIEW 

In response to the post-pandemic shift toward protectionism 
and significant industrial transformation, the center has con-
ducted in-depth research on Korea’s super gap technologies 
and new growth sectors, alongside the global value chain 
rewiring. More recently, the center has been providing exten-
sive research on green and digital transition and measures to 
improve competitiveness of traditional industries.

The Bank established a task force to devise industrial devel-
opment strategies for high-tech industries, such as semicon-
ductors and AI. Specifically, its All in AI special research series 
proactively analyzed strategies for securing technological 
super gap in these areas. In addition, publication of the Three 
Major Strategic Industry Supply Chain Materials, Components 
& Equipment Research Report and the Korea-China Industri-
al Competition Report contributed to the Bank deriving and 
implementing timely measures and strategies responding to 
global value chain (GVC) rewiring.

Furthermore, the Digital Transformation Special Research II 
Report was compiled to analyze and assess key technolo-
gies in smart grids and smart infrastructure. Another notable 

special research report was on decarbonization strategies for 
traditional backbone industries, such as steel and shipbuild-
ing, and contributed to supporting policymakers and raising 
awareness on the latest trends reshaping industries. Addition-
ally, the center launched its Tech Trio Trend series which al-
lows front-office departments to leverage industry insights on 
semiconductors, secondary batteries, and displays, as tools to 
enhance marketing, credit evaluation, and risk management, 
and etc.

2025 PLANS

In 2025, the Industry & Technology Research Center will 
continue with its in-depth research to foster new growth in-
dustries and enhance industrial competitiveness. In addition, 
it will play a leading role in the successful implementation of 
government-led initiatives to support high-tech industries and 
supply chain stability. 

As part of KDB’s role as Korea’s National Climate Bank, the 
center will continue research on decarbonization strategies 
for construction and shipbuilding industries, develop renew-
able energy promotion strategies to support greenhouse gas 
reduction targets, and conduct research on clean hydrogen to 
support the hydrogen economy.

In pursuit of strategies for strengthening Korea’s global com-
petitiveness, the center will also delve into comparative stud-
ies on Korea-China industrial competitiveness in semiconduc-
tors, secondary batteries, biotechnology, AI, petrochemicals, 
and steel industries while at the same time analyzing the 
impact of U.S. policy shifts on major Korean industries.

Moreover, the center will conduct special research on smart 

2024 Key Research Reports at the Center

All-in AI Value Chain Analysis

Three Major Strategic Industry Supply Chain MCE 
Research Report 

Korea-China Industrial Competition Report 

Digital Transformation Special Research II Report 
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SOC and support business restructuring for the modernization 
of traditional industries. The center will also publish an updat-
ed edition of its Supply Chain Report in 2025, further reinforc-
ing its role as a think tank delivering high-quality research.

To strengthen its research expertise, the center will actively 
host and participate in domestic and international research 
seminars and continue operating R&D task forces focused 
on industrial and financial policy research, accumulating and 
sharing knowledge on emerging technologies.

While supplying the Bank’s front-office divisions with market 
insights, policy updates, and key technology information on 
promising future sectors, the center will support credit opera-
tions through technology evaluations, TCB assessments, help 
desk services for project cost reviews and funding, as well as 
offer input at major credit consultation bodies within the Bank. 
More importantly, the center plans to publish a Bank-wide AI 
utilization guide to enhance workflow efficiency, drive inno-
vation, and strengthen employee capabilities through digital 
transformation.

DEVELOPMENT FINANCE 
(Development Cooperation Projects in Emerging Markets)

Founded to drive post-war reconstruction and economic resur-
gence, KDB has diligently adhered to its development finance 
mandate, aligning with successive government policies to supply 
industrial capital and ensure financial market stability. With over 
seven decades of accumulated expertise, KDB continues to 
transfer its knowledge to the governments and financial institu-
tions of developing countries. The Bank also actively conducts 

research and analysis on development finance trends to expand 
its global business foundation and promote mutual growth. vari-
ous processes.

2024 REVIEW 

In 2024, KDB continued its initiatives to share development 
finance expertise with governments and financial institutions 
in developing countries. Notably, the Bank launched its De-
velopment Finance Dialogue (DFD), a new forum designed 
to facilitate engagement with development finance experts 
while enhancing the global recognition of KDB’s research ca-
pabilities in the field. Furthermore, KDB deepened its expertise 
and strengthened its capabilities through a variety of research 
projects, one of which included joint studies with the Korea 
Development Institute (KDI).

2025 PLANS

In 2025, KDB aims to expand its development finance knowl-
edge-sharing initiatives by enhancing its content offerings 
for partner countries. The DFD will be institutionalized as a 
recurring event, fostering closer collaboration with research 
institutions, government agencies, and international orga-
nizations. Through knowledge-sharing and the exploration 
of diverse cooperative projects, KDB will further solidify its 
position as a globally recognized, full-service financial insti-
tution.

KDB 2024 ANNUAL REPORT 
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KDB remains firmly committed to assisting businesses 
adapt to global shifts by supporting their green transition 
efforts and socially responsible management practices. 
As Korea’s designated Climate Bank, KDB plays a central 
role in guiding the nation’s long-term ESG transition by 
identifying structural challenges, setting a clear path 
forward, and mobilizing capital for carbon neutrality. 

At the same time, KDB is advancing ESG innovation within its 
own operations. Through a Bank-wide digital transformation, 
including AI-driven initiatives and bank-wide paperless 
operations, along with impactful social contribution 
efforts, KDB is leading these changes as a forward-looking 
institution.

KDB 2024 ANNUAL REPORT 
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KDB proactively maintains control of its asset-liability man-
agement (ALM) as well as profit portfolios, adapting to the 
dynamic global financial and macroeconomic landscapes. In 
tandem with its growing size of operating assets, the Bank 
formulates integrated financial strategies that strike a balance 
across operations, procurement, and investment activities. 
The Asset Liability Committee (ALCO), which serves as the 
top decision-making body for the Bank-wide ALM practices, 
ensures the coherence of financial strategies through in-
ter-departmental coordination.

KDB BONDS

Under the Korea Development Bank Act (KDB Act), KDB is-
sues industrial finance bonds (KDB bonds) to secure the funds 
necessary for Korea’s industrial development and support, the 
expansion of social infrastructure, regional economic develop-
ment, financial market stabilization, and other initiatives aimed 
at promoting sustainable growth.

(Unit: %, as of December 2024)

Market Yields on Benchmark Bonds by Maturity 

 1Y 3Y 5Y

Korea Treasury Bonds (KTB) 2.703 2.595 2.765

KDB Bonds 2.994 2.823 2.982

Bank Debentures (AAA) 3.036 2.943 3.089

Corporate Bonds (AA-) 3.231 3.279 3.463

1Y

3Y

5Y

2.994

2.823

2.982

 
Treasury & 
Municipal 

Bonds

Public 
Corporation 

Bonds

Monetary 
Stabilization 

Bonds

Bank Debentures 
Corporate 

Bonds
Other TotalKDB 

Bonds

Newly Issued (Ratio) 162(17%) 91(10%) 88(9%) 219(23%) 51(5%) 144(15%) 243(26%) 947(100%)

Outstanding Balance (Ratio) 1,076(38%) 464(16%) 116(4%) 379(13%) 116(4%) 422(15%) 402(14%) 2,859(100%)

(Unit: KRW trillion)

Share of KDB Bonds in the Korean Bond Market 

Asset-Liability 
Management

As of December 31, 2024 
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KRW-DENOMINATED

In 2024, Korea’s base rate entered a full-fledged rate-cutting 
cycle, with the Bank of Korea lowering the base rate (which 
had been held at 3.50% for 13 consecutive meetings) twice 
in October and November by a total of 50 bps to 3.00%. This 
came amid a broader global trend of monetary policy easing 
by major central banks, including the U.S. Federal Reserve and 
the European Central Bank (ECB). Market volatility was further 
amplified by a range of domestic and international factors, 
including the confirmed inclusion of Korea Treasury Bonds 
(KTBs) in the World Government Bond Index (WGBI) and the 
outcome of the U.S. presidential election.

Despite challenging internal and external conditions, Korea 
Development Bank successfully issued new KDB bonds worth 
KRW 51.1 trillion, bringing the outstanding balance to KRW 
115.7 trillion, funding the required resources for policy finance 
through a flexible and stable issuance of KDB bonds in 2024. 

As a policy bank governed by the KDB Act, KDB benefits 
from a government solvency guarantee, which stipulates 
that the government is responsible for keeping KDB solvent 
and covering its annual net loss. This provision equates the 
Bank’s credit ratings with those of the government under 
Basel III standards, guaranteeing KDB’s access to low-cost 
funding on par with government financing.

KDB Bonds are classified as special bank debentures and, as of 
2024, were the third-largest issued bonds in the Korean bond 
market, after KTBs and Monetary Stabilization Bonds (MSBs). 

The yields on KDB Bonds are widely used by market partici-
pants such as the Korea Financial Investment Association as 
a key benchmark rate in the Korean bond market, along with 
KTBs and MSBs.

In 2025, KDB aims to improve funding efficiency through 
flexible maturity management, allowing it to proactively re-
spond to increased bank capital supply, mitigate refinancing 
risks, and optimize funding costs. The Bank also plans to ex-
plore diverse KDB bond structures to minimize funding costs 
and diversify its investor base. By ensuring timely fundraising 
in compliance with internal and external regulatory require-
ments and closely monitoring financial market conditions, 
KDB will secure the stable resources required to fulfill its pol-
icy finance mandate and promote sustainable growth.

First Issuance of KRW 200 billion in KOFR FRNs	

In July 2024, KDB successfully issued its first KRW 200 billion 
floating rate notes (FRNs) linked to the Korea Overnight Fi-
nancing Repo Rate (KOFR). 

KOFR, which is calculated based on overnight repurchase 
agreements (RPs) secured by KTBs and MSBs, was designed 
as a “critical benchmark” under the Act on the Management 
of Financial Benchmarks in September 2021. This aligns with 
the global trend of shifting from quote-based to transac-
tion-based benchmark rates. As a policy finance institution, 
KDB has actively participated in the KOFR Activation Working 
Group alongside the Bank of Korea and other key stakehold-
ers, striving to establish KOFR in Korea’s cash market.

This bond issuance of FRNs is expected to enhance market 
participants’ understanding of KOFR’s interest calculation 
methodology and serve as a benchmark in the nascent 
KOFR-based bond market.

Moving forward, KDB plans to continue issuing KOFR-linked 
FRNs to further support the early-stage development of the 
KOFR cash market.

Landmark Deals of 2024

KRW 200 billion

KDB 2024 ANNUAL REPORT 



054

DEPOSITS

KDB ensures an ample supply of policy funds by utilizing a 
wide range of deposit instruments to supplement funding 
from KDB bonds, which can be price-sensitive to market 
conditions. By securing a sufficient amount of funds through 
cost-efficient deposit and money market products, KDB is do-
ing its utmost to diversify its funding risks and reduce funding 
costs, with the ultimate goal of more effectively supporting 
the growth of the Korean economy.

2024 REVIEW 

In 2024, falling market interest rates across banks, driven by the 
base rate cuts by the Federal Reserve in the U.S. and the Bank 
of Korea (BOK), drove investors to flock to alternative investment 
assets such as stocks and corporate bonds, intensifying compe-
tition among commercial banks for a shrinking pool of deposits. 

In response to this volatile financial landscape, KDB maintained 
an optimal deposit balance and secured stable funding by stra-
tegically streamlining its deposit product lineup, enhancing the 
convenience of contactless transaction services and dynami-
cally adjusting interest rate policies in line with market develop-
ments. The key performance results are summarized below:

FOREIGN CURRENCY-DENOMINATED

Despite heightened domestic political uncertainties, the inau-
guration of President Donald Trump in the United States, and 
persistent interest rate volatility, KDB successfully issued a 
total of USD 9.1 billion in foreign currency-denominated bonds 
(FC bonds) in 2024 through meticulous market analysis and 
proactive issuance strategies. In fact, KDB became the first 
Korean issuer to adopt a  sovereign, supranational and agency 
(SSA) issuance strategy, issuing two global bonds targeting 
top-tier investors, thereby solidifying its role as a benchmark 
issuer for Korean FC bonds.

Additionally, KDB issued cross-currency public and private 
bonds, including some in GBP (British Pound Sterling) and 
some in BRL (Brazilian Real), to minimize funding costs and 

diversify its funding sources. Notably, in October 2024, KDB 
successfully re-entered the GBP public bond market after a 
seven-year hiatus, attracting strong demand not only from 
high-end UK investors but also from SSA investors from the 
Middle East, reaffirming its standing as a leading SSA issuer.

Looking ahead to 2025, KDB—Korea’s premier policy finance 
institution—aims to strengthen the perception of Korean 
bonds as a safe-haven asset and establish a strong bench-
mark for Korean issuers. The Bank also plans to continue 
issuing SSA-style global bonds and multi-currency public 
and private bonds, further reinforcing global investors’ confi-
dence in Korean bonds while expanding its investor base as 
a leading SSA issuer in Asia. 

2024 Key Performance Results Summary 

KRW demand deposit balance as of 2024

Number of retail clients as of 2024

- �Enhanced customer convenience by strengthening the 
competitiveness of its deposit product lineup and es-
tablishing a paperless deposit service platform

- �Solidified a foundation for greater customer retention 
(lock-in) by improving the convenience of digital channels

Total KRW deposit balance as of 2024

KRW17.4trillion 

588,000persons

KRW48.2trillion
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Establishment of a Paperless Banking Service Platform

KDB has integrated e-documentation into its routine and re-
petitive procedures at deposit service counters, streamlining 
paperwork for customers and enhancing process efficiency. 
As a result, data errors and disruptions have been significantly 
reduced, while paper waste has been minimized, greatly en-
hancing financial operational efficiency. 

New Digital Deposit Products and Enhanced Convenience 

In 2024, KDB introduced a new digital foreign currency de-
posit product, KDB Hi Contactless Foreign Currency Demand 
Deposit, an online, on-demand foreign currency account that 
can also serve as a primary settlement account. Additionally, 
enhancements to its smartphone banking app, such as its fi-
nancial product marketplace and a streamlined account open-
ing process, have significantly improved the accessibility and 
convenience of KDB’s digital banking services.

2025 PLANS

Following the base rate cuts by the Fed and the BOK in the 
second half of 2024, further cuts are still possible in 2025. 
However, monetary policy adjustments will depend on infla-
tionary trends, with a focus on ensuring price stability. Conse-
quently, banks must prepare for a potential narrowing of net 
interest margins, making stable deposit acquisition increasing-
ly critical for liquidity management. Competition for deposits 
among banks is therefore expected to intensify further.

To ensure a stable funding base for policy finance amid this 
landscape, KDB is implementing strategic deposit attraction 
measures targeted at key deposit clients:

First, the Bank will continue attracting corporate deposits by 
leveraging its corporate finance expertise. At the same time, 
it will expand deposit services tailored for SMEs and MEs to 
diversify its funding structure beyond a reliance on large cor-
porate clients and align with financial policies aimed at sup-
porting smaller businesses.

Second, the Bank will focus on securing low-cost funding 
through demand deposits by advancing its digital transaction 
infrastructure and improving customer convenience. It will also 
enhance its lineup of digital deposit products, particularly for 
corporate clients, and offer competitive services to adapt to 
the evolving digital financial landscape.

(Unit: KRW trillion, 1,000 persons)

Deposit Balance Trend 

 2022 2023 2024

KRW Deposits 55.6 51.5 48.2

Corporate Deposits 42.1 38.1 34.9

Retail Deposits   13.5 13.4 13.3

Demand Deposits 21.9 19.0 17.4

Number of Retail Clients 629 592 588  

KDB 2024 ANNUAL REPORT 
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KDB maintains its stability by adeptly managing a 

range of risks associated with its business activities, 

grounded on the principles outlined below.

Effective Risk Management By 
Specialized Councils

KDB operates an independent risk management system to en-
sure prompt and effective risk management decision-making. 
The Risk Management Committee (RMC) is the bank's highest 
supreme risk-related decision-making body, resolving import-
ant matters such as yearly risk management plans and total 
risk limits for the Bank. The RMC members are mainly com-
prised of independent directors with extensive experience and 
knowledge in finance and economic matters. Chaired by one 
of the independent directors, the committee is armed with a 
decision-making mechanism that ensures balanced views on 
critical risk management agenda. All agenda items resolved by 
the RMC are reported to the Board of Directors of the Bank.  

In 2024, 8 RMC meetings were held, during which a total 
of 21 agenda items were presented for discussion to the 
committee. Major resolutions included the risk management 
plans for 2024 and the country's exposure management 
plans. Additionally, important risk management issues were 
reported, such as the results of integrated stress tests for 
the first and second half of 2024 and verification results for 
BIS risk-weighted assets as of the end of 2023, which were 
also communicated to the committee.

The Risk Management Council (Council) is composed of 
the Bank’s division heads, and its roles and responsibilities 
include the monitoring of the Bank's constant risk variables 
and the coordination of operations, so that risks can be ef-
fectively managed within each operation unit. Following the 
limits set by the RMC, the Council discusses and distributes 
risks among divisions, setting limits for trading losses and F/
X positions. In 2024, the Council convened 6 times, discuss-
ing the establishment of 2024 credit portfolio limits and the 
distribution of internal capital limits for the year. 

Risk 
Management

KDB Risk Management Principles

The KDB Risk Management Principles are centered on 
maintaining the soundness of the Bank’s operations by 
effectively managing the various risks that arise in the 
ordinary course of business. The Principles are as follows:  

- �Risk must be managed across the Bank in a manner that is 
independent and comprehensive; 

- �Risk must be accurately identified, measured, and evaluat-
ed, and then properly managed; 

- �Risk must be maintained within a range where it can be bal-
anced against rewards; 

- �Risk must be appropriately diversified to prevent concen-
tration in specific categories; 

- �Risk must be managed within certain limits or guidelines to 
avoid overexposure. 
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The Risk Management Steering Committee (Steering Com-
mittee) is comprised of the heads of relevant departments 
and was newly established in 2023 for effective risk manage-
ment. The Steering Committee convened 6 times in 2024 to 
decide on, among other things, setting limits of operation under 
the Regulatory Liquidity Book for the management of liquidity.

The Operational Risk Management Council, consisting of the 
heads of relevant departments, was newly established in 2024 
to ensure more focused management of the Bank’s operational 
risk. The council convened 1 time in the second half of 2024 to 
report on RCSA and other operational risk assessment results.

KDB’s Risk Management Methodologies

CREDIT RISK

Credit risk refers to possible losses due to the failure of the 
counterparty to perform its contractual obligations including 
fail¬ure to (re)pay. The Bank manages credit risk both at the 
portfolio level and individual credit level. Portfolio management 
involves reducing credit concentrations and restructuring the 
portfolio to maximize profitability while taking into account the 
risk. This is done by setting limits based on credit ratings for 
each company, group, and industry to prevent overconcentra-
tion in specific sec¬tors. To consider industry-specific risks, in-
dustry assessments are conducted every six months to provide 
industry ratings and directions for exposure management. Indi-
vidual credit manage¬ment involves monitoring the credit risk of 
individual companies through a credit review system consisting 
of credit officers, rela¬tionship managers, and credit review 
committees as the evalua¬tion and decision-making body. 

MARKET RISK

Market risk refers to possible losses to the Bank's assets re-
sult¬ing from a fluctuation in interest rates, stock prices, F/X 
rates, and/or other variables. The Bank measures and man-
ages pos¬sible losses in trading positions, including positions 
in securities and derivatives held for trading, due to negative 
movements in market indices. Moreover, the Bank classifies the 
severity of market swings into three stages—precautionary, 
alert, and serious stages—and operates Market Risk Contin-
gency Plans appropriate for each of the three stages. The Bank 
also conducts stress tests to measure the potential scale of 
losses based on scenarios replicating significant fluctuations in 
major market in¬dices over the last three years and by factoring 
in major events, such as the Global Financial Crisis of 2008.

INTEREST RATE RISK

Interest rate risk refers to possible losses due to interest rate 
fluctuations that cause a decrease in net present value (NPV) 
or net interest income (NII) of rate-sensitive assets and an 
increase in interest expenses on rate-sensitive liabilities con-
tained with¬in the Bank’s accounts. The Bank manages interest 
rate risks mainly through the economic value of equity (EVE), 
but it does also employ net interest income (NII) as an auxiliary 
index. Since the end of 2019, the Bank has managed its interest 
rate risk by measuring interest rate risk in the banking book (IR-
RBB), report¬ing its IRRBB profile on a quarterly basis. 

Key Committees and Councils 
for Risk Management

Board of Directors

Chair

Chief Risk Officer (Head of Risk Management Division)

Risk Management Department

Highest risk-related decision making body

[Head] Independent Director
[Members] Independent Directors and Vice Chairman
 : �Decides the annual limits on internal capital and risk 

management principles 

Risk Management Committee

Division-level risk management body

[Head] Vice Chairman
[Members] Executive Directors (Division Heads)
 : �Decides exposure limits and allocation of internal 

capital

Risk Management Council

Department-level risk management body

[Head] Head of Risk Management Division
[Members] Head of relevant departments
 : �Decides the limits related to liquidity requirements 

Risk Management Steering Committee

Department-level risk management body

[Head] Head of Risk Management Division
[Members] Head of relevant departments
 : �Reports on RCSA and other operational risk assess-

ment results

Operational Risk Management Committee
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LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is defined as the possibility of potential loss due to 
a temporary shortage in funds caused by a maturity mismatch 
or an unexpected capital outlay. Liquidity risk soars when fund-
ing rates rise, or assets are sold below a normal price. The Bank 
uses Basel III's short-term liquidity regulation index with the 
liquidity coverage ratio (LCR), and a mid- to long-term liquidity 
regulation index with the net stable funding ratio (NSFR), to 

manage its liquidity risks and to meet regulatory requirements. 

OPERATIONAL RISK

Operational risk refers to the potential for losses arising from 
internal processes, employees, systems, or external events. 
In 2024, KDB strengthened its operational risk management 
framework by adopting the Basel Principles for the Sound 
Management of Operational Risk (PSMOR). The Bank regularly 
evaluates residual operational risks through risk control self-as-
sessments (RCSA). Following the adoption of PSMOR, new 
risk evaluation criteria, including third-party risk assessments, 
have been introduced and are now actively managed. To en-
hance resilience against potential business disruptions, KDB 
has established a Business Continuity Plan (BCP) for its core 
operations and conducts annual mock drills to ensure the timely 
resumption of critical functions during an unplanned event.

Management for Soundness of the 
Bank’s Assets
The Bank categorizes the soundness of its assets as "normal," 
"precautionary," "substandard," "doubtful," or "estimated loss" 
based on an evaluation of the possibility of insolvency, and 
sets aside loan loss provisions according to the categorization 
of its assets. In addition, the Bank makes reasonable esti-
mates of the probability of defaults as well as losses based on 
defaults, and sets aside adequate levels of loan loss provisions 
using the expected credit loss (ECL) impairment model in line 
with the In¬ternational Financial Reporting Standards 9. 

The Bank constantly strives to minimize insolvencies by 
strengthening credit approval criteria based on asset sound-
ness category and managing portfolio concentration. If 
assets are classified as non-performing, the Bank pursues 
measures to normalize business operations through corpo-
rate restructuring, or manages the assets through sales or 
write-offs. 

2024 REVIEW 

Throughout 2024, KDB consistently enhanced its risk man-
agement framework to ensure the effective execution of pol-
icy finance amid external challenges, such as prolonged high 
interest rates and sluggish economic growth.

To begin, the Bank established a robust regulatory compliance 
framework that reflects the unique capital fluctuations in its 
capital ratio. Notably, KDB’s exemption from the Stress Capital 
Buffer Requirement has prevented a potential BIS ratio in-
crease of up to 2.5%p, ensuring greater capital stability. Addi-
tionally, in response to the Basel III Revised PSMOR introduced 
in January 2024, KDB further strengthened its operational risk 
management framework by establishing a dedicated Opera-
tional Risk Management Council under its Risk Management 
Committee.

Overall, KDB has institutionalized stringent internal control 
standards that exceed regulatory requirements, reinforcing 
its ability to execute policy finance effectively in response to 
unforeseen economic conditions. By successfully meeting all 
key risk management targets, the Bank maintained financial 
stability throughout the year, demonstrating great resilience in 
a rapidly changing environment.

2025 PLANS

In 2025, KDB will continue to enhance its risk management 
capabilities by refining its risk management system to proac-
tively respond to regulatory changes and external risk factors, 
ensuring the seamless execution of policy finance.

In addition to maintaining a stable BIS ratio—a prerequisite for 
the smooth execution of policy finance—KDB will reinforce its 
management of liquidity regulation ratios, including the liquidi-
ty coverage ratio (LCR) and the net stable funding ratio (NSFR). 
The Bank will also focus on strengthening asset soundness by 
closely monitoring indicators related to distressed companies 
and ensuring adequate loan loss provisions.

Aligned with anticipated interest rate cuts and KDB’s unwaver-
ing commitment to supporting high-tech strategic industries, 
the Bank has set a management goal of allocating KRW 100 
trillion to the Korea Rebound Program. To facilitate this initia-
tive, KDB will proactively execute policy finance operations 
within a stable risk management framework.

With the scheduled integration of KDB Life as a new subsidi-
ary in 2025, the Bank will realign its risk management system 
for financial subsidiaries while also strengthening collaboration 
and synergy efforts across its financial subsidiaries.
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2024 REVIEW 

The surge of interest in generative AI, sparked by the release 
of ChatGPT at the end of 2022, rapidly spread across the 
financial sector, aligning with the accelerating pace of indus-
try-wide digital transformation. As major financial institutions 
worldwide actively developed and launched generative 
AI-powered services, KDB pursued digital transformation with 
the overarching objective of digitally innovating its core bank-
ing operations through AI and other digital technologies. This 
initiative had three key strategic priorities: the development of 
AI-powered corporate banking services, process innovation 
through RPA expansion and enhancement, and Bank-wide 
digitalization.

First was the development of AI-powered 		
corporate banking services.

KDB has developed an AI-powered search service that sys-
tematically collects, refines, and stores internal corporate 
banking documents, including regulations, credit-related 
manuals, and FAQs. This AI-driven system enables employ-
ees to efficiently retrieve essential information for their tasks.

Furthermore, KDB launched an AI Virtual Assistant, leverag-
ing a lightweight yet high-performance open-source AI mod-
el. The assistant enhances operational efficiency by support-
ing document summarization, draft generation, translation, 
and general knowledge Q&A. 

Another milestone was the introduction of an AI-driven news 
analysis service, which leverages generative AI to assess 
news sentiment, summarize content, and extract key themes 
from articles relevant to KDB and its corporate clients. As the 
first service applying generative AI to external data analysis, 
this initiative marked a significant step forward in the Bank’s 
digital transformation journey.

Second was process innovation through 		
RPA expansion and enhancement.

Since 2021, KDB has been automating processes through its 
Robotic Process Automation (RPA) initiatives. After completing 
two phases of RPA development, the Bank launched the third 
phase in 2024, automating 40 additional tasks, including auto-
mated notifications for loan and guarantee maturities.

KDB also enhanced its RPA management system by enabling 
real-time monitoring and immediate anomaly detection. At the 
same time, existing RPA applications were optimized to im-
prove performance, leading to increased operational efficien-
cy and user convenience. 

Through these efforts, KDB has automated a total of 150 work 
processes, reducing the overall workload by 200,000 hours 
annually. Beyond RPA, KDB continues to integrate advanced 
digital technologies to drive ongoing process innovation.

IT &
Digitalization
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Third was the Bank-wide digitalization of banking operations.

KDB has been advancing a paperless banking environment by 
establishing a Bank-wide digital transformation roadmap and 
setting guidelines for paperless implementation across core 
banking operations, including corporate lending and deposits.

With corporate lending, KDB has strengthened remote trans-
action capabilities by implementing a digital dashboard for loan 
operations and developing execution plans for remote services.

To enhance operational efficiency at branches, KDB introduced 
an automated interest rate estimation and proposal service. 
This system significantly reduces the need for repetitive data 
entry by automatically generating rate estimates and proposal 
documents. Additionally, the Bank developed a performance 
dashboard for branches, allowing for real-time tracking of 
branch sales and operational metrics, thereby minimizing man-
ual data compilation and improving KPI management.

2025 PLANS

In 2025, financial markets will continue to undergo a series 
of rapid transformations driven by the adoption of generative 
AI and other digital technologies. The ability to analyze large 
volumes of data at an advanced level will become increasingly 
critical. As financial services evolve from a traditional, offline, 
single-product model to an online, platform-based, and inte-
grated solution approach, KDB remains committed to staying 
at the forefront of this evolution.

To keep pace with the ever-evolving digital financial land-
scape, KDB will focus on the following initiatives in 2025:

Enhancing AI-powered banking services

The Bank will further refine its AI-powered services by incor-
porating the latest AI algorithms to enhance search speed and 
accuracy while expanding AI service coverage by systemati-
cally acquiring and structuring data.

Expanding process automation and AI-driven financial 
analysis

KDB will continue advancing its RPA initiatives and integrate 
AI-driven automation in financial analysis by leveraging exter-
nal generative AI tools. It will also drive digital transformation in 
corporate banking workflows.

Accelerating enterprise-wide paperless operations

The Bank will develop a proprietary KDB paperless model by 
incorporating best practices from other domestic and interna-
tional financial institutions while tailoring them to KDB’s unique 
operational structure. Through seamless system integration, 
the Bank will also strengthen system integration to establish 
a seamless, end-to-end digital corporate banking ecosystem. 
This will be achieved by enhancing remote service capabilities 
within core corporate lending processes to accelerate Bank-
wide digital transformation.

At KDB, we see digital transformation as a truly genuine 
transformation—a fundamental shift an organization must un-
dertake to foster a customer-centric approach and enhance 
operational efficiency. Going forward, KDB will continue lead-
ing corporate banking digitalization, delivering world-class 
financial services, and driving Korea’s economic growth.
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KDB has in place effective internal control measures designed to 
prevent financial malpractices and ensure compliance with a full 
range of legal and regulatory requirements, including anti-money 
laundering rules. As a public organization, the Bank regularly 
monitors and improves its anti-corruption measures and imple-
ments a variety of compliance programs to promote business 
ethics across the Bank’s day-to-day operations. KDB also con-
ducts customized training sessions for its employees to reinforce 
a workplace culture based on integrity and transparency.

2024 REVIEW 

Amidst heightened regulatory scrutiny by financial authorities at 
home and abroad, KDB proactively enhanced its internal control 
framework in 2024. The Internal Control Committee was elevat-
ed from the Chairman’s oversight to a subcommittee within the 
Board of Directors, with an independent director appointed as its 
chair, thereby bolstering its internal control capabilities and inde-
pendence. At the same time, KDB strengthened its compliance 
function by elevating the qualification criteria for the Compliance 
Officer to ensure a higher level of professional expertise.

To institutionalize accountability in internal control management, 
KDB introduced its Responsibility Map, which delineates execu-
tives’ assigned responsibilities by role. Furthermore, the Respon-
sibility Report System was established to systematically monitor 
and assess compliance with these responsibilities, fostering a 
corporate culture rooted in accountable management. 

On the ethical management front, KDB successfully renewed 
its ISO 37001 certification, reaffirming its global anti-bribery 
management standards. The Bank also aligned with government 
initiatives to eradicate any potential for the abuse of power by 
reinforcing preventive measures and remedial procedures, which 
included establishing a Report Center for Abuse of Power at 
Work. Through these and other related efforts, KDB continues 
to fulfill its mandate as Korea’s leading policy finance institution, 
upholding transparency, integrity, and social responsibility.

KDB’s commitment to human rights, which is integral to its 
responsibility as a public organization, involves proactive man-
agement to prevent any violations in this area. Through annual 

human rights impact assessments, KDB identifies and addresses 
actual and potential human rights risks, underscoring its dedica-
tion to system improvement and risk mitigation. 

Regarding anti-money laundering (AML) practices, in response to 
tightening regulations, KDB has taken steps to reinforce its own 
AML monitoring framework to prevent financial crimes affecting 
public welfare. The Bank has strengthened blacklist screening 
protocols for financial transactions, particularly those in line with 
expanded sanctions against Russia, thus preventing money laun-
dering and the financing of terrorism in a proactive manner. In 
addition, KDB supports employees in obtaining professional AML 
certifications and offers a comprehensive suite of internal control 
training programs tailored to practical AML operations. 

To minimize sanctions-related risks, KDB became the first Korean 
financial institution to introduce a Sanctions Compliance Program 
(SCP) in 2022. The program was further enhanced in 2023 and, 
in 2024, the Bank focused on its stable and efficient operation. 
Given the tightening of U.S. sanctions on Russia and KDB’s global 
expansion, the Bank extended its sanctions risk assessment 
framework to cover all domestic and overseas branches, thus 
bolstering a proactive risk management approach to economic 
sanctions compliance. 

Ethical 
Management
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2025 PLANS

In 2025, KDB will prioritize the stable operation of its internal 
control framework, which is anchored in the Bank’s Respon-
sibility Map, to reinforce a solid foundation for sustainable 
growth. It should be pointed out, however, that with financial 
misconduct incidents persisting across the industry, public 
expectations for enhanced ethical management—spanning 
anti-corruption, fair business practices, and integrity in opera-
tions—are set to rise. 

To proactively mitigate any conflict of interest, bribery, and/
or ethical violations, KDB will strengthen compliance with the 
Conflict of Interest Prevention Act, Anti-Graft Act, and Em-
ployee Code of Conduct. The Bank will also actively promote 
and enhance whistleblowing channels while expanding integ-
rity training programs and awareness campaigns to solidify its 
commitment to anti-corruption and ethical governance. 

With respect to human rights management, KDB will continue 
conducting human rights impact assessments while establish-
ing a structured review process to assess the effectiveness of 
remediation procedures. The Bank will also intensify awareness 
campaigns to proactively prevent human rights infringements.

In AML operations, KDB will upgrade its AML system to adapt 
to the evolving financial landscape, particularly the rise of non-
face-to-face transactions. These enhancements aim to mini-
mize regulatory risks and optimize AML monitoring capabilities. 
Additionally, the Bank will revise AML standardization guidelines 
for overseas branches, ensuring a unified compliance frame-
work across its global operations. Furthermore, through its SCP, 
KDB will continue to assess sanctions-related risks, provide 
advisory support, and strengthen employee training programs 
to mitigate sanctions compliance risks in the most effective way 
possible. 

 Major Compliance Management Programs

Compliance  Programs Main Contents

Responsibilities Map
Distribute responsibilities by function to executives, Operate a responsibilities fulfillment reporting 
system (Inspection and Report)

Compliance monitoring
Conducts monitoring on compliance reports, self-inspection reports from branches, and monthly 
compliance training outcomes

Preliminary compliance review
Conducts compliance reviews on internal regulations, terms and conditions, product disclosures, BoD 
agenda items, etc.

Anti-money laundering(AML)
Customer Due Diligence(CDD), Suspicious Transaction Report(STR), Currency Transaction 
Report(CTR) Know-Your-Employee(KYE) AML/CFT Risk Assessment

Sanction Compliance 
Program(SCP)

Monitors transactions with countries subject to economic sanctions (high-/medium-risk countries) 
and individuals targeted by economic sanctions, and collects standard sanctions compliance pledges

Financial investment and 	
securities account report system

Requires employees to report on their financial investment activities to prevent them from using 
undisclosed information

Crypto-asset possession report 
system

Requires employees engaging in crypto-asset transactions to report their possession of crypto-as-
set biannually

Clean Report Center/ No Gift 
Campaign

Prohibits solicitation and acceptance of gifts exceeding specified amounts and establishes an 
organizational culture of integrity

Executive Pledge of Ethics Mandates registered directors maintain integrity in job performance

Code of Conduct Pledge Mandatory pledge of compliance with the KDB Employee Code of Conduct and the Anti-Graft Act by new recruits

Report Center			 
for Power Tripping at work

Builds a reporting system for unfair demands or treatment of fellow employees or people outside 
the Bank

Whistleblowing system Operation of whistleblower program

Report system			 
for outside lecture requests

Requires employees to report outside lecture requests tied to their job function or influence

Compliance self-check system Checks the compliance status of all employees biannually

Ethical training
Provides training to new employees, promoted employees, high-level management, and employees 
engaged in job functions vulnerable to corruption
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LOVE OF NEIGHBORS

SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

KDB is committed to fostering a more compassionate and 
inclusive society under the vision of what it calls “extending 
a helping hand for a warmer world.” To achieve this, KDB 
continuously carries out corporate social responsibility (CSR) 
initiatives across four key areas: love of neighbors, education, 
culture, and nation.

Spring Blossom Festival of Love

KDB resumed its Spring Blossom Festival of Love, which had 
been suspended during the pandemic. In celebration of the 
Bank’s 70th anniversary. KDB invited over 250 participants, in-
cluding residents and teachers from seven affiliated community 
welfare centers, to enjoy a variety of activities, food, and enter-
tainment. This initiative provided underserved communities with 
valuable cultural experiences while fostering hope and encour-
agement.

KDB Helping Hands

KDB identifies and supports underprivileged groups in urgent 
need of financial assistance. In 2024, the Bank’s outreach pro-
grams included sponsorship for crime victims recommended by 
the National Policy Agency; support for social economy cooper-
ative enterprises; funding for artistic and athletic talents among 
North Korean defector children; and patronage of disabled art-
ists in welfare blind spots.

Kimchi Drive

Since 2008, KDB employees and executives’ spouses have 
teamed up with volunteers from Seoul Saemaul Association and 
other organizations as part of this initiative. Together, they pre-
pare kimchi using locally sourced ingredients, distributing a total 
of 7,200 heads of kimchi to 2,000 underprivileged households 
and nine partnered community welfare centers across Seoul.

Blood Drive

KDB employees participated in the Employee Blood Drive and 
Charity Campaign to support children with leukemia and pedi-
atric cancer. Donations included blood certificates and financial 
assistance for medical expenses. The campaign provided es-
sential aid to young patients affected by post-pandemic blood 
supply instability.

Emergency Relief Kit Sponsorship

KDB sponsored the pre-manufacturing of emergency relief 
kits containing essential supplies (blankets, clothing, and hy-
giene products) to ensure their immediate availability in disas-
ter-stricken areas. This proactive approach effectively provided 
critical aid to disaster victims, helping to increase their resilience 
during national crises.

Corporate
Social Responsibility
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Education

Committed to addressing the additional learning support needs 
of adolescents with borderline intellectual functioning (BIF) and 
raising social awareness of this issue, KDB provided financial 
support for the development and distribution of specialized 
economic/financial education materials. The Bank also spon-
sored academic conferences and symposiums aimed at ad-
vancing Korea’s financial and economic sectors and promoting 
corporate responsibility.

Culture

KDB actively promotes arts and culture through mecenat (cor-
porate patronage) activities, supporting traditional and under-
represented art performances to foster cultural diversity. As 
part of its broader cultural initiatives aimed at enhancing social 
inclusion and building a more connected cultural community, 
the Bank sponsors the Eum Concert, a performance featuring 
artists with disabilities, and a public interest theater produc-
tion focused on suicide prevention. These efforts underscore 
KDB’s commitment to fostering an inclusive and diverse cul-
tural landscape. 

LOVE OF NATION

Net-Zero Plogging Campaign

To commemorate its 70th anniversary, KDB launched a Net-Ze-
ro Plogging volunteer campaign, in which 1,000 employees and 
their families participated in collecting litter around Yeouido 
Park and nearby areas to help reduce carbon emissions. The 
event also featured eco-friendly experience booths promoting 
sustainable lifestyles, such as cooking stations powered by 
renewable energy and refreshment areas where participants 
could sit down and catch their breath.

National Park Restoration Project

Launched in 2023, this two-year initiative aimed to restore 
degraded areas of National Park by rehabilitating terraced rice 
paddies and creating ecological wetlands using small streams. 
These efforts were designed to encourage the natural return 
of wildlife and enhance biodiversity. Completed in 2024, the 
project contributed to ecosystem restoration while aligning with 
KDB’s ESG-driven CSR initiatives.

One Company, One Village Rural Support 
Program

Now in its 19th consecutive year, this initiative supports rural 
communities that face declining rice prices by purchasing local 
agricultural products and organizing fresh rice donation drives 
for affiliated community welfare centers. KDB also upholds a 
One Company, One Military Unit partnership, offering support 
and financial contributions to exemplary soldiers who contribute 
to both national defense and regional development.

Through these diverse efforts, KDB has been reinforcing its 
commitment to social responsibility for nearly two decades, 
making a meaningful impact on the communities it serves. 
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KDB FOUNDATION

Since its establishment in 2007, the KDB Foundation has been 
running projects in three areas: socially responsible finance, 
community service and talent development. The Foundation 
aims to identify blind spots in the country's social welfare 
system and establish a policy foundation through preemptive 
and strategic intervention. A total of 9 projects are currently 
in progress and reflect KDB's commitment to sustainable fi-
nance.

Youth Start-up Support Project

The Youth Start-up Support Project and the Social Enterprise 
Support Project are making  contributions to Korea's job market. 
The Youth Start-up Support Project, which consists of the KDB 
Start-up Program and the KDB Start-up Education Program, 
aims to build a start-up ecosystem for new growth industries 
by discovering and fostering young entrepreneurs. In 2024, a 
total of 687 teams applied for the KDB Startup Program, with 
25 teams making it to the semi-final round. The selected teams 
received professional support and training, including mentoring 
and opportunities to secure access to venture capital. 

Of these 25 teams, seven finalists received a total of KRW 200 
million as start-up funding, along with opportunities for follow-up 
funding rounds and support programs. The KDB Entrepreneur 
Training Program is being offered as a regular course at sixteen 
universities nationwide, benefiting 816 students to date and 
serving as a catalyst for spreading an entrepreneurial mindset 
among college students and identifying new start-ups. Between 
2013 and 2024, KDB identified 256 start-up teams through its 
Young Start-up Support Project, of which 256 have gone on to 
start a business of their own. As of December 2024, KDB’s work 
had generated 3,045 jobs and KRW 316.2 billion in cumulative 
revenue. Furthermore, KDB has offered mid-to long-term fol-
low-up support through its start-up platforms NextRound and 
NextONE, giving young entrepreneurs access to IR activities and 
incubation programs.

KDB Social Enterprise Support Project

The Bank supported a total of 20 social enterprises in 2024 
through its KDB Social Enterprise Support Project, which was 
established with the goal of discovering highly capable social 
enterprises, providing employment opportunities to the socially 
vulnerable, and equipping them with the necessary infrastruc-
ture. The project goes beyond financial aid to offer a holistic and 
sustainable business support mechanism run by professional 
entrepreneurs. Unlike most other programs of a similar nature, 
the KDB Social Enterprise Support Project allows partner en-
terprises to use KDB’s funding to purchase production facilities, 
directly financing their infrastructure needs. Partner enterprises 
leverage this opportunity to develop new products, obtain 
HACCP certification, register patents, and penetrate online and 
offline sales channels to generate a stable revenue stream.

Through the ESG Accelerator Program, the Bank provided busi-
ness enhancement consulting and ESG manage strategy-build-
ing training to four companies with ESG-driven social missions 
and one company seeking to establish an ESG management 
framework.

A total of 158 social enterprises received KDB funds and 
mentorship support from 2015 to 2024, and in 2024 alone, 
partner enterprises contributed to the creation of 826 jobs 
for vulnerable worker groups, including physically disabled 
ones, while also driving increased revenue growth.
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2024
ESG Review

Established with the primary mandate of promoting sustain-

able growth, as stipulated in Article 1 of the Korea Development 

Bank Act, KDB is dedicated to fostering Korea’s sustainable 

growth and enhancing social value. In order to support the gov-

ernment’s carbon neutrality and green growth initiatives while 

upholding its social responsibility as a public institution, the 

Bank has been actively implementing sustainable finance mea-

sures and strengthening sustainability governance and man-

agement systems through the KDB Sustainable Management 

Framework. 

ESG STRATEGY
KDB plays a pivotal role in advancing sustainability across many different industries by 
offering diverse financial instruments and services regarding green and social finance 
to Korean companies in their transition to promote sustainability management and 
governance. As Korea’s National Climate Bank, KDB is at the forefront of the country’s 
climate crisis response, supplying venture capital funds and long-term, large-scale 
capital to foster Korea’s promising green industries and drive the switch towards a 
low-carbon, resilient economy.
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Internal 

Management 

Activities

E 

Environment

S 

Social

G 

Governance

Green Financing
Energy transition, low-carbon transition, 
green materials, parts, and equipment, 

climate-responsive society 

Risk Management System 
Financed emissions monitoring and climate risk management

Issuing green bonds

Serving as the 
National Climate Bank

Supporting social finance
Promoting balanced regional development, 
building infrastructure, and creating jobs

ESG Committee
BOD subcommittee

Enhancing the
foundation for sustainable 

management practices

Issuing social bonds

Enhancing social value as a policy 
finance institution

Financing 

& Funding

Future 

Direction

ESG disclosure
ESG Reporting

Environmentally Responsible 
Management 

Socially Responsible 
Management Board of Directors 

Carbon Neutrality at Institutions Social contribution, consumers, 
human rights

Top decision-making body

Sustainable Management 

To develop and drive comprehensive sustainable manage-
ment strategies across the Bank, KDB established its ESG 
Committee under the Board of Directors as a board-level 
decision-making body in 2023. As part of its commitment to 
environmental sustainability, the Bank has been transitioning 
all of its fossil fuel vehicles to EVs and expanding EV charging 
stations increasing green procurement, and investing in 
renewable energy facilities. Furthermore, KDB remains com-
mitted to social sustainability, including social contribution 
initiatives, consumer protection, human rights advocacy, and 
ethical compliance.

In 2024, KDB further reinforced its sustainability management 
by launching the ESG Steering Committee as a working-lev-
el council dedicated to pre-reviewing the ESG Committee’s 
agenda items and enhancing cross-departmental collabo-
ration. Within the ESG Steering Committee, four specialized 
subcommittees—Green Finance, Social Finance, Environmen-
tal & Social Responsibility Management, and ESG Disclosure
—have been established to effectively set and execute ESG 
strategies.

In 2024, KDB supplied KRW 22.9 trillion in green finance to 
accelerate energy transition and foster climate technology 
companies. In addition, the Bank established a KRW 9 trillion 
Future Energy Fund to support Korea’s renewable energy 
sector, particularly the solar and hydrogen industries. KDB’s 
unwavering efforts for sustainable finance has been widely 
recognized by the Korean government, earning the Minister of 
Environment Award at the 2021 Outstanding Green Finance 
Company Awards and the Financial Services Commission 
Chairman’s Award at the 2023 Korea Green Climate Awards, 
as well as a Minister of Trade, Industry, and Energy Commen-
dation at the 2024 Hydrogen Day celebration for its contribu-
tions to the hydrogen ecosystem.	
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2024 
Sustainable Finance 
Highlights

Promoting Green Finance as Korea’s 
National Climate Bank
KDB is committed to fulfilling its role as Korea’s National Cli-
mate Bank, leading the country’s carbon neutrality and green 
growth initiatives. Pursuing its strategic direction in the indus-
trial aspect, which is outlined in KDB’s Green Finance Frame-
work, the Bank aims to foster  promising green industries and 
support the transition of traditional industries to low-carbon 
models.KDB follows its strategic direction in the financial 
aspect by absorbing early-stage risks and mobilizing green 
investments from the private sector through the provision of 
venture capital funds and long-term, large-scale capital. 

In March 2024, in response to the government’s climate fi-
nance policy, KDB set 2030quantitative targets to supply 
KRW 154 trillion in green finance from 2024 to 2030, and to 
increase the proportion of green finance to 28% of its total 
financing by 2030. In 2024 alone, KDB provided KRW 22.9 
trillion in green finance, marking a 17% year-on-year increase.

To maximize its potential impact, KDB has identified four key 
support areas for green financing: ① energy transition; ② 
low-carbon transition; ③ green materials, parts & equipment; 
and ④ a green economy.

To drive progress in these areas, KDB operates five 
green-specialized financial products, totaling KRW 6.5 trillion. 
Among them, blended finance products, such as KDB Carbon 
Spread and KDB Carbon Net Zero, were structured using 
funds from the government’s Climate Response Fund and 
KDB’s own resources. These products provide subordinated 
loans and venture capital funds to support early-stage green 
projects, the expansion of carbon-neutral infrastructure, and 
the development of green technologies. 

Additionally, in 2024, KDB established a KRW 9 trillion Fu-
ture Energy Fund, creating a venture capital fund to support 
Korea’s renewable energy sector. To further accelerate dis-
cussion in the area of carbon-neutral technologies, the Bank 
hosted a seminar in celebration of its 70th anniversary titled 
“Driving Industrial Transformation through Scaling Up Climate 
Technology.

GREEN FINANCE
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KDB Green Finance Framework

KDB Carbon Spread (carbon reduction)

Designed to fund the low-carbon transition of industries with 
high greenhouse gas emissions and to nurture emerging low-
carbon sectors, it offers a preferential interest rate spread of 
up to 2.6%p below standard rates, inclusive of the Ministry of 
Environment's interest subsidy that accounts for 50% of the 
preferential rates for large-scale renovations of existing facili-
ties or new facilities introduced to reduce carbon emissions.

Balance in 2024 	 KRW 2.5 trillion

KDB Carbon Net Zero

This venture capital product is tailored to support green busi-
nesses in their early stages, particularly those with significant 
greenhouse gas reduction potential and a massive economic 
impact. Given that early-stage green projects tend to experi-
ence  financing gaps when relying solely on the private sector, 
this product was introduced to bridge such gaps through 
policy finance. By drawing on both the government’s Climate 
Response Fund and KDB’s own resources, the KDB Carbon Net 
Zero Fund invests in green innovation technologies, companies, 
and hydrogen infrastructure, in the form of  subordinated loans.

 Fund Size in 2024 	 KRW 121 billion

Blended Finance Products Comprising Government’s Climate Response Funds and the Bank’s Own 
Resources

Green Finance Product Highlights

Strategic 
Directions

Performance 
Management

Goal

2030 Targets

Key Support 
Areas

Green Special 
Products

Work 
Process

Korea’s national climate bank leading Korea’s carbon neutrality and green growth

Reflecting green finance supply performance in branch KPI evaluations

Green Financing (2024-2030) : Over KRW 154tril. Green finance Proportion in total financing : 28% or above

Fostering promising green industries 
and supporting the transition of traditional 
industries to low-carbon models

Absorbing early-stage risks and supplying 
long-term, large-scale capital

Energy 

transition

Low-carbon 

transition

Green materials, 

parts, equipment 

industries

Green 

economy

Energy transition funds KDB Carbon Spread
(carbon reduction)

KDB Carbon Spread
(low-carbon ecosystem)

KDB Net Zero
(green and innovative tech firms)

Eco-friendly society funds

KDB Net Zero 
(hydrogen infrastructure)

KDB-funded products

Climate Response Fund linked products

Industry Finance

Evaluating and managing 
the environmental and social risks in 

large-scale development projects

Green Classification

Determining project alignment
with the K-Taxonomy

Impact Assessment

Measuring greenhouse gas reductions 
using certified methodologies

E&S Review
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KDB’s Financing for Green and Carbon-Neutral Businesses

New 
& Renewable 
Energy

Leveraging its high-caliber know-
how in PF to actively finance new & 
renewable energy power projects
• �Advised and arranged financing for a 

17.6 MW onshore wind farm project 
(May 2024)

• �Provided PF advisory services for a 99 
MW offshore wind farm project with 
community participation (Dec. 2024)

Low-Carbon 
Transition

Inducing the low-carbon transition of 
Korean companies by offering tailored 
financial products (e.g., KDB Carbon 
Spread program)
• �Supported energy efficiency upgrades 

for a solar power material manufacturing 
plant (July 2024)

• �Financed facility investments for 
expanded use of alternative fuels in the 
cement industry (Dec. 2024)

Hydrogen 
Economy

Financing the creation of a hydrogen ecosystem 
(production, storage, distribution, and use)
• �Provided financing for a 39.6 MW hydrogen fuel cell 

power plant (Oct. 2024)
• �Supported the construction and operation of an LNG 

cogeneration power plant incorporating hydrogen co-
firing technology (Nov. 2024)

Secondary 
Batteries

Pioneering support for the Korean secondary batteries 
industry ecosystem
• �Financed construction of a new cathode material 

manufacturing plant (Mar. 2024)
• �Provided support for purchasing manufacturing 

equipment for the battery electrode process (Aug. 2024)

Waste 
Recycling

Facilitating a circular economy by financing the use of 
refuse-derived fuels (RDFs) and recycled resources
• �Financed construction of an aircraft engine 

remanufacturing facility (July 2024)
• �Provided capital for relocation and expansion of a public 

wastewater treatment plant under a private investment 
initiative (Oct. 2024)

Advancing Green Finance Processes to 
Prevent Greenwashing
KDB promotes the integrity of green finance and prevents gre-
enwashing through a range of environmental and social (E&S) 
assessment and green eligibility assessment systems.

Since adopting the Equator Principles (EPs) in 2017, KDB has 
conducted E&S reviews to mitigate environmental and social 
risks in large-scale development projects. In accordance with 
the review process outlined below, KDB had conducted a 
cumulative total of 283 E&S reviews as of the end of 2024. 
The Bank continues to publish its Report on Equator Principles 
Implementation annually for all assessed projects. Further-
more, as the EP Asia-Oceania Regional Representative, KDB 
engages in various activities to enhance its E&S reviewing 
expertise and ensure its compliance with the EPs by actively 
participating in regional meetings and coordinating with finan-
cial institutions in Korea.

Since the adoption of K-Taxonomy at the end of 2021, KDB 
has been determining project alignment with the K-Taxonomy 
since 2022. As of the end of 2024, the Bank had assessed a 
total of 324 projects about whether they align well with the 
K-Taxonomy.  Additionally, KDB publishes an annual casebook 
containing the best practices which are applicable to the 
Bank’s services and hosts seminars regarding green financing 
in order to streamline the work process of its operations and 
improve expertise regarding green financing. 

At the same time, KDB continues to scale up its methodology 
to measure carbon reduction as a result of its green financing 
activities (“green finance impact”), with the aim of systemat-
ically managing its green financing performance. In 2024, in 
collaboration with the Korea Environmental Industry & Tech-
nology Institute (KEITI), KDB developed 56 assessment tools. 
The Bank plans to expand the scope of carbon reduction 
measurement by applying these tools to applicable projects, 
collecting relevant data, and conducting pilot projects.
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Enhancing External Collaboration 
Efforts for Green Finance
KDB is actively strengthening external partnerships to pro-
mote green financing and foster a green ecosystem by par-
ticipating in government-led green financing initiatives and 
signing memorandums of understanding (MOUs) with relevant 
institutions.

In 2024, KDB joined the Climate Finance Task Force, which 
operates under the Financial Services Commission (FSC), con-
tributing to discussions on improving the green bond frame-
work and establishing ESG disclosure regulations tailored for 
policy finance institutions. Additionally, the Bank signed an 
MOU for the Net Zero Challenge X Program, a public-private 
initiative aimed at fostering climate technology innovation, 
further solidifying its collaborative partnerships with relevant 
institutions.

Moreover, KDB signed an MOU with KEITI to promote green 
finance, thereby contributing to the revision of the Korean 
Guidelines for Green Bonds.

Promoting Social Finance to Heighten 
Social Value
KDB fulfills its social responsibility as a policy finance institu-
tion through a diverse range of social finance offerings and 
services.

Benchmarking international best practices, including the Inter-
national Capital Market Association (ICMA) Social Bond Princi-
ples, United Nations Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs), 
and KDB’s own strategic directions, the Bank has identified 
five key areas for social financing: ➀ basic infrastructure; ➁ 
basic services; ➂ job creation; ➃ socioeconomic development 
& shared growth; and ➄ balanced regional development. 

The Bank systematically tracks its performance in each of 
these areas, with KRW 16.9 trillion in cumulative support hav-
ing been administered as of the end of 2023.

Going forward, once Korea’s national classification system 
for social finance is firmly established, KDB will align its social 
financing framework with the new standards and boost its 
commitments related to social finance initiatives.

SOCIAL FINANCE 
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ESG Committee in Full Operation
To develop and drive comprehensive sustainable management 
strategies across the Bank, KDB launched the ESG Committee 
in November 2023 under the Board of Directors. In March 2024, 
the ESG Steering Committee was set up as a working group to 
facilitate the pre-review of the ESG Committee’s agenda items 
and enhance cross-departmental collaboration.

Under the ESG Steering Committee, KDB formed four specialized 
subcommittees dedicated to: ① green finance; ② social finance; 
③ environmental & social responsibility management; and ④ ESG 
disclosure. These subcommittees serve as the foundation for 
advancing the Bank’s sustainability management efforts.

Throughout 2024, the ESG Committee convened three meet-
ings to review five key agenda items, while the ESG Steering 
Committee held three meetings to discuss eight agenda items. 
In addition, the four ESG subcommittees held ad hoc meetings 
as needed to ensure meaningful progress in sustainability man-
agement.

To enhance transparency and share its ESG achievements, KDB 
also publishes an annual KDB ESG Summary, detailing its sus-
tainable finance and sustainability management performance.

GCF-funded Global Climate Change 
Response Project
As the first accredited entity in Korea to become a part of 
the Green Climate Fund (GCF), KDB is leveraging its globally 
recognized capabilities and systems to solidify its role as the 
National Climate Bank. Through GCF-funded global climate 
change response projects, the Bank is actively supporting 
Korean industries in securing a foothold in the climate markets 
of developing countries and helping to expand their overall 
business operations. Globally, the Bank is also playing a piv-
otal role in advancing the Korean government’s international 
climate cooperation efforts.

During the 38th and 39th GCF board meetings in 2024, GCF 
board members, representing 24 different countries, unan-
imously approved KDB’s Cambodia Climate Finance Facility 
and Collaborative R&DB Programme for Promoting the Inno-
vation of Climate Technopreneurship. In fact, the board highly 
commended KDB’s proposed sustainable climate finance 
model for its innovative and impactful approach.
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Board of Directors
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Risk Management 
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Additionally, KDB successfully executed its first approved GCF 
project: Supporting Innovative Mechanisms for Industrial Ener-
gy Efficiency Financing in Indonesia with Lessons for Replica-
tion in Other ASEAN Member States. As the first financial insti-
tution to provide guarantees for an energy efficiency project 
in Indonesia, KDB demonstrated it could effectively address 
local climate finance needs. This initiative not only showcased 
KDB’s advanced expertise in climate finance but also signifi-
cantly contributed to the expanding of Korean financial institu-
tions in Indonesia’s green business sector.

In 2025, KDB will continue to engage with international gov-
ernments and stakeholders to ensure the successful execu-
tion of GCF projects while also uncovering new climate finance 
opportunities. As KDB promotes its GCF projects in countries 
like Vietnam, Indonesia, the Philippines, Cambodia, and Laos, 
these initiatives are expected to facilitate greater participation 
of Korean institutions in the ASEAN climate finance market, 
further strengthening their operational footprint in the region.

Eco-Friendly & Carbon-Neutral 
Management for Direct Emissions 
Reduction
To proactively support Korea’s goal of achieving carbon 
neutrality by 2050, KDB has aligned its operations with gov-
ernment policies such as the Guidelines for the Operation of 
Greenhouse Gas Target Management in the Public Sector to 
implement carbon-neutral practices at an institutional level.

To this end, KDB’s Internal Energy Conservation Committee 
is actively engaging in initiatives such as energy-saving cam-
paigns and establishing plans to reduce energy consumption. 
In addition, to reinforce KDB’s commitment to environmental 
sustainability, KDB Hanam Digital Square and KDB Academy 
have been installing and operating solar power systems. 

Furthermore, KDB aims to fully transition its fleet of official 
fossil fuel vehicles to green vehicles (electric and hydrogen 
vehicles) by 2025, while also expanding charging stations. As 
of 2024, 199 out of 212 fossil fuel vehicles (93.9%) had been 
converted to eco-friendly models, with 62 charging stations 
in place (30 at headquarters, 9 at KDB Hanam Digital Square, 
and 23 at branch offices). Moving forward, KDB plans to ex-
pand the number of charging facilities at self-owned branches 
to further enhance zero-emission vehicle usage.

1. �Solar power systems on the rooftops of KDB Hanam Digital Square 

2. EV charging stations at KDB HQ

1

2

1. �Meeting with Cambodia’s Minister of Environment to discuss details about the 
implementation of the Cambodia Climate Finance Facility

2. �Approval of the Collaborative R&DB Programme for Promoting the Innovation of 
Climate Technopreneurship at the 39th GCF board meeting (July 2024)

1

2
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ESG Funding

Issuance of KRW-denominated Green 
Bonds
In 2024, KDB issued a total of KRW 1.5 trillion in ESG bonds. Of 
this, KRW 500 billion was raised in KRW-denominated green 
bonds, marking the largest issuance volume in the Korean 
banking sector under the K-Taxonomy guidelines set by the 
Ministry of Environment. The issuance not only strengthened 
KDB’s external credit standing but also established institutional 
measures to prevent greenwashing in the green bond market. 
The proceeds have been fully allocated to environmentally 
sustainable projects, including the construction of organic 
solvent production facilities for secondary batteries, improve-
ment of eco-friendly boiler power generation systems, the 
establishment of recycling plants for waste batteries, and the 
adoption of electric vehicles for leasing and rental services.

Additionally, KDB issued KRW 1 trillion in social bonds, provid-
ing funding to 112 companies, including 81 SMEs, to support 
job creation.

To enhance transparency and foster the qualitative growth of 
Korea’s ESG bond market, KDB publicly discloses detailed in-
vestor reports and third-party-audited assessments, including 
information on the allocation of ESG bond proceeds, through 
its official website and the Korea Exchange’s ESG Bond Infor-
mation Platform.

2022

2023

2024

2021

2020

2019

500

300

880

800

1,200

■ Green        ■ Social        ■ Sustainability

Areas Issuance Allocation

Secondary Battery Organic Solvent 
Production Facilities

176

500

Eco-Friendly Boiler Power 
Generation Improvement

130

Waste Battery Recycling Plant 
Construction

124

EV Transition in Lease and Rental 
Services

70

Total 500 500

Areas Code Issuance Allocation

Job Creation 
Companies

KR310204AE95 300.0 300.0

KR310205AE94 200.0 200.0

KR310202AEA7 350.0 350.0

KR310202AEA5 150.0 150.0

Total  1,000 1,000

Green Bonds (code : KR310206GE55)

Social Bonds

(Unit: KRW billion)

(Unit: KRW billion)

Allocation of Proceeds from 2024 ESG Bonds

KRW ESG Bond Issuance Track Record

330

500

500

300

1,000

200 1,000

400400

550

1,500
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Issuance of Foreign Currency-
Denominated Green Bonds
KDB has been continuously issuing green bonds since its 
inaugural issuance in 2017. In March 2021, the Bank issued 
Asia’s first SEC-registered SOFR-linked green bonds, which 
amounted to USD 300 million. This particular type of bond 
was significant for KDB, as it provided momentum to facilitate 
the use of alternative benchmark rates and diversified the 
Bank’s ESG funding sources. Since then, the Bank has issued 
fixed-rate and floating-rate ESG bonds in public and private 
bond markets.

In 2024, KDB expanded its green bond market presence by 
issuing BRL 250 million in green bonds, targeting local inves-
tors in Latin America. This issuance contributed to the broader 
development of the Korea’s sustainable finance market.

Funding by Foreign Currency Green 
Loans
To diversify its ESG funding portfolio, KDB introduced its first 
USD 100 million green loan in September 2022. The Bank se-
cured an additional EUR 100 million and USD 100 million green 
loan in 2023 and 2024, respectively, reinforcing its commit-
ment to sustainable financing. 

Type Issue Date Currency Amount USD Equivalent Coupon Use of Proceeds

Green

Bond

Jan. 2021 USD 700 700 0.40%

Renewable 

Energy & Clean 

Transportation

Mar. 2021 USD 300 300 SOFR+0.25%

Jun. 2021 IDR 1,424,800 100 4.80%

Jul. 2021 CHF 200 218 0.17%

Oct. 2021 USD 20 20 0.00%

Oct. 2021 USD 700 700 0.75%

Mar. 2022 BRL 1,285 250 11.15%

Mar. 2022 USD 40 40 2.64%

Apr. 2022 CHF 225 241 0.94%

May 2022 HKD 390 50 3.45%

May 2022 HKD 169 22 3.60%

Jun. 2022 HKD 349 45 4.20%

Jul. 2022 MXN 3,500 170 TIIE+0.20%

Oct. 2024 BRL 250 44 10.385%

Green

Loan

Sep. 2022 USD 100 100 SOFR+0.72%

Dec. 2023 EUR 100 111 Euribor+0.30%

Dec. 2024 USD 100 100 SOFR+0.49%

Total - - - 3,211 -

 (Unit: million)

Foreign Currency ESG Funding Track Record
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis

The 2024 financial statements prepared by KDB conform to Korean International Financial Reporting 

Standards (K-IFRS). K-IFRS refers to Korea’s adoption of the standards and interpretations released by 

the International Accounting Standards Board. The 2024 financial statements of KDB cover financial 

performance from January 1 to December 31 of the year, and the financial figures in this Management’s 

Discussion & Analysis (MD&A), unless specified otherwise, are based on consolidated financial statements.

2024 REVIEW
In 2024, the global economy achieved moderate growth, making 
further progress in absorbing the prolonged dislocations caused 
by the COVID-19 pandemic and Russia’s invasion of Ukraine 
and the downward pressure of the sustained high interest rates. 
Inflation has continued to decline from its peak after a period of 
globally synchronized monetary tightening. Receding inflation 
paved the way for major central banks to pivot toward a monetary 
easing cycle. By contrast, in countries with inflationary pressures, 
central banks raised rates, which resulted in divergences of 
monetary policies between countries and the prospect of 
larger interest rate differentials and pressures on currencies. 
Economic activities remained resilient, suggesting that the 
ongoing normalization of both the supply and demand side of the 
labor markets contributed to the disinflationary trend. While still 
relatively tight, global financial conditions eased and the financial 
markets remained resilient, reflecting expectations of a soft 
landing. Political uncertainty escalated with electoral turmoil, as 
well as political instability in some European and Asian countries. 
Heightened geopolitical conflicts, such as in in Russia-Ukraine and 
the Middle East, and the increase in tensions such as between the 
U.S. and China continued to fuel global fragmentation. 

With divergence, fragmentation and uncertainty being the “new 
normal” in the global environment, the Korean economy again 
demonstrated modest growth in 2024. Growth was supported by 
exports, especially by the semiconductor sector despite relatively 
weak domestic demand. During the year, Korea continued to 
experience stable inflation trends, and the Bank of Korea (BOK) 
has pivoted its monetary policy, ending 3 years of monetary 
tightening. Financial stability risks have been manageable despite 
the prolonged high interest rates. Notably, FX market reform 
was successfully implemented, accelerating the development 
of Korea’s capital markets and financial sectors by raising 
international investors’ FX market accessibility. Moreover, the 
financial authorities’ well-orchestrated and timely efforts ensured 
that the political turmoil has not spilled over into financial market 
instability. Stable economic conditions and the rapid recovery of 

the financial markets underscored Korea’s strong fundamentals 
and resilience to navigate political uncertainty. 

In 2024, KDB proudly marked its 70th anniversary as Korea’s 
leading financial arm. As we reflect this milestone, despite 
the mounting uncertainties, including ongoing geopolitical 
risks, economic fragmentation, and downward pressure on 
global and domestic growth momentum, KDB has remained 
faithful in its mission to mobilize its financing to safeguard the 
Korean economy and foster sustainable growth. In pursuit of 
mandate, KDB established a comprehensive framework aimed 
at strengthening the foundations for economic growth across all 
sectors of the national economy, enhancing industrial ecosystem 
competitiveness, and reinforcing its policy finance capabilities for 
future readiness.

To strengthen the foundations for economic growth across all 
sectors of the national economy, KDB actively supported the 
advancement of key future industries and high-tech strategic 
industries through targeted investment and policy support. 
KDB has intensified its efforts to enhance the nation’s global 
competitiveness in strategic high-tech industries such as 
semiconductors and artificial intelligence. More specifically, 
our commitment was evidenced by the significant expansion 
of its Super Gap Industry Program to KRW 17 trillion, and the 
launch of Semiconductor CAPEX Special Program. Recognizing 
the importance of balanced regional development as a pillar 
of national sustainability, KDB established dedicated regional 
financial hubs in the southern and southwestern region. These 
hubs will ensure that innovative companies across the country 
have equitable access to capital and growth opportunities, 
thus laying the groundwork for Korea’s next phase of inclusive, 
balanced economic growth. Furthermore, KDB aimed to 
safeguard market stability and assist corporate restructuring and 
normalization processes, thereby enhancing the resilience of the 
Korean economy. In particular, KDB facilitated the prompt and 
orderly restructuring of construction companies, advancing the 
integration of national carriers, and supporting the recovery of 
public funds deployed for stabilization efforts.
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In enhancing industrial competitiveness, KDB scaled up its 
financing for SMEs and medium-sized businesses with a focus 
on strengthening economic fundamentals. Throughout 2024, 
KDB mobilized 61.1% of its total financing of for SMEs and 
medium-sized businesses. Moreover. Moreover, as the national 
climate bank, KDB played a central role in promoting the green 
transformation of existing industries. In close alignment with 
the government’s   K-Taxonomy, KDB supplied KRW 22.9 trillion 
in green finance, reinforcing our pledge to advance Korea’s 
transition to a sustainable, low-carbon economy. Furthermore, by 
strengthening value chains and fostering collaboration among 
key industry players such as semiconductor materials, parts, 
and equipment, KDB has facilitated a more interconnected and 
resilient industrial structure. 

In order to reinforce policy capabilities for future readiness, KDB 
enhanced its Sustainability Management Framework to embed 

responsible management practices across its operations. To 
better respond to global market dynamics, we aimed to expand 
our international presence and strengthen investment banking 
capabilities to support new market entry. The Bank’s continued 
focus on sound risk management, financial stability, and 
operational efficiency ensured that KDB remains as reliable and 
future-ready partner in Korea’s long-term economic development. 
Moreover, as a national policy think tank, KDB has broadened its 
role in guiding long-term economic development, as we deeply 
engaged in international cooperation and discussions with key 
stakeholders to ensure financial market stability and reinforce 
Korea’s position in the global economy. Reflecting its longstanding 
and critical policy role, supplemented by the government’s 100% 
direct ownership and de facto solvency guarantee, KDB’s credit 
ratings are equalized with those of the government, affirmed 
Aa2 from Moody’s, AA from S&P, and AA- from Fitch, and its BIS 

capital ratio stood at 13.9% as of year-end 2024.

2025 OUTLOOK
The year 2025 is anticipated to bring moderate growth for 
the global economy, according to the January 2025 IMF 
World Economic Outlook (WEO). However, the outlook has 
significantly deteriorated recently. The recent unpredictable 
trade policy escalations and fiscal policy shifts are fueling a 
high level of uncertainty across economies and weighing on 
economic sentiment. Frequent changes to announced poli-
cies have made it harder for business to plan and invest and 
consumer spending is declining. Interest rate differentials are 
expected to widen and policy rate trajectories are to become 
more ambiguous. With widened interest rate differentials, 
currencies in some countries may be pressured and disrupt 
financial stability. Economies that are supported by large do-
mestic demand and high production capacity, may gradually 
absorb the impact of such uncertainty and volatility. However, 
countries with weaker growth momentum or high export de-
pendency, could face potential economic shocks and finan-
cial spillover effects. 

Entering 2025, the Korean economy is projected to grow 
at a moderate pace, with the support of the nation’s com-
petitive exporters and steady domestic demand. However, 
growth will likely fall short of the previously projected path, 
as domestic demand recovery and export growth are likely 
to be lower than expected as geopolitical tensions and de-
teriorating trading conditions cloud the outlook for exporters 
and consumers. Monetary policy decisions are anticipated to 
become more complicated and financial markets more vol-

atile, in part because of the future U.S. policy rate path and 
currency pressures linked to interest rate differentials. The 
growth of the Korean economy in the near-term will strongly 
be influenced by the effectiveness of policymaking and the 
timing of the uncertainty around the global and domestic en-
vironment subsiding. In the long-term, given the global chal-
lenges on multiple fronts ranging from intensified technology 
competition, green transition, global trade fragmentation and 
revamping of the global supply chains, promoting sustainable 
and resilient growth through structural reforms has gained 
particular urgency.

Facing these challenges, KDB stands ready to fulfill its mis-
sion as a trusted policy finance institution – acting as a reli-
able partner in securing economic resilience and nurturing 
new engines of sustainable growth. In line with our vision, 
“Greater KDB- Global Financial Leader Growing in Tandem 
with Korea,” we will continue to mobilize our resources and 
expertise to advance Korea’s journey toward a more inno-
vative, inclusive, and sustainable economy. In pursuit of this 
vision, KDB structured three strategic pillars - driving Korea’s 
new growth engine initiatives and financial policies, advanc-
ing and stabilizing Korea’s financial markets, and strengthen-
ing internal capabilities.

In 2025, KDB will continue to be the key financial arm imple-
menting Korea’s new growth engine initiatives and financial 
policies. To strengthen technological sovereignty and maintain 
international competitiveness amid the intensifying compe-
tition for technology supremacy, KDB will actively mobilize 
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government-led initiatives and also boost its support for high-
tech strategic industries and key future industries including 
semiconductors, artificial intelligence, secondary batteries, 
display, and bio-health. As the national climate bank, KDB will 
continue delivering sustainable impact via its financing and 
borrowing activities to accelerate Korea’s successful transition 
to a net-zero carbon economy. KDB will also play a leading role 
in fostering balanced growth by reinvigorating regions beyond 
the metropolitan area. Lastly, KDB will play a leading role in ex-
panding the innovation ecosystem across the country, which 
will help to fund the scale-up of Korean ventures and startups. 

With regard to the second strategic pillar, advancing and 
stabilizing Korea’s financial markets, KDB has prioritized 
the expansion of global operations and the advancement 
of investment banking capabilities, and reinforce its market 
stabilizing function by strengthening its preemptive market 
stabilizing programs. KDB plans to expand its overseas busi-
ness portfolio by leveraging its global footprint through key 
financial hubs such as New York, London, Singapore, and 

Hong Kong. In addition, by capitalizing on its proven project 
finance expertise, KDB will continue to play a leading role in 
advancing the global project finance market. To proactively 
respond to potential market disruptions, KDB will activate its 
market stabilization framework to safeguard financial stability 
and ensure resilience of Korea’s corporate sector.

KDB’s priorities aligned with the last strategic pillar, strengthening 
internal capabilities, is to serve as an R&D think tank for the gov-
ernment’s new industrial and financial policies. In addition, KDB 
plans to integrate artificial intelligence and big data to streamline 
business processes, provide more tailored customer services, 
and ensure a more robust banking system. Moreover, in an in-
creasingly complex global environment, KDB will remain commit-
ted to reinforcing its financial resilience, which will in turn enhance 
the Bank’s financial soundness and safeguard the stability of the 
Korean economy. Through these multifaceted initiatives under the 
three pillars, KDB will continue to uphold its mandate to secure a 
sustainable and resilient growth path for the Korean economy and 
cement its position as a leading financial arm of Korea. 

INCOME ANALYSIS

Summary Statement of Income 

(Unit: KRW billion)

 
2024 2023

Change

Amount %

Net operating revenue 3,010.6 2,743.6 267.0 9.7%

Net interest income 2,018.0 2,435.6 (417.6) (17.1%)

Non-interest income 992.6 308.0 684.6 222.3%

Provision for(reversal of) credit losses (269.0) 296.8 (565.8) (190.6%)

G&A expenses 1,072.1 974.1 98.0 10.1%

Operating income 2,207.6 1,472.8 734.8 49.9%

Non-operating Income(expense)(1) 465.0 (314.4) 779.4 (247.9%)

Income tax expenses(benefits) 525.9 (510.3) 1,036.2 (203.1%)

Profit for the period from continuing operations 2,146.7 1,668.6 478.1 28.7%

Profit from discontinued operations 0.0 2,328.1 (2,328.1) (100.0%)

Net profit(1) 2,146.7 3,996.7 (1,850.0) (46.3%)

(1) �KDB’s equity interest in HMM Company Limited was initially classified as assets held for sale in the KDB’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the years 
ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 following the designation of a preferred bidder for HMM Company Limited in December 2023. However, upon the termination 
of negotiations in February 2024, KDB’s equity interest in HMM Company Limited was reclassified as an investment in an associate, with the reclassification being 
applied retroactively. See Note 2(6) of the notes to the KDB’ consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. 

KDB recorded a net profit of KRW 2,146.7 billion in 2024, KRW 1,850.0 billion less than that in the previous year. This was mainly due 
to a decrease of 2,328.1 billion in profit from discontinued operations, due to reclassification of the shares of DSME owned by us 
from asset and liabilities held for sale to investment in an associate.

080



081

KDB 2024 ANNUAL REPORT 

Net operating revenue increased by KRW 267.0 billion year-on-year. Despite a decrease of 17.1% in net interest income compared 
to the previous year due to a deterioration of NIM, non-interest income increased compared to the previous year, primarily due to 
an increase in net foreign currency transaction gain and an increase in dividend income.

Interest Income and NIM

(Unit: KRW billion)

 
2024 2023

Change

Amount %

Interest-earning assets (Annual average balance) 243,669 237,805 +5,864 +2.47%p

Yield rate (%) 4.88 4.73 +0.15%p

Interest-bearing liabilities (Annual average balance) 260,237 249,145 +11,092 +4.45%p

Cost rate (%) 4.26 4.03 +0.23%p

NIM (%) 0.33 0.51 (0.18%p)

* �Non-consolidated basis

Interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities increased by 2.47% and 4.45% respectively to KRW 243,669 billion and KRW 
260,237 billion, while yield rate and cost rate increased by 0.15%p and 0.23%p to stand at 4.88% and 4.26%, respectively. As a re-
sult, the net interest margin for the year decreased by 0.18%p to 0.33%.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Summarized Statement of Financial Position

(Unit: KRW billion)

 
2024 2023

Change

Amount %

Assets 372,581.1 347,534.5 25,046.6 7.2%

Cash & due from banks 12,769.9 8,306.4 4,463.5 53.7%

Securities 81,436.2 79,742.1 1,694.1 2.1%

Loans 224,779.9 214,325.8 10,454.1 4.9%

Other assets 53,595.1 45,160.2 8,434.9 18.7%

Liabilities 328,571.4 308,106.9 20,464.5 6.6%

Deposits 67,035.0 67,571.6 (536.6) (0.8%)

Borrowings 39,510.9 34,043.7 5,467.2 16.1%

Bonds 172,444.6 163,205.8 9,238.9 5.7%

Other liabilities 49,580.9 43,286.0 6,294.9 14.5%

Equity 44,009.7 39,427.5 4,582.2 11.6%

Issued capital 26,316.6 23,926.6 2,390.0 10.0%

Capital surplus 803.5 892.4 (88.9) (10.0%)

Retained earnings 13,444.1 11,094.3 2,349.8 21.2%

Capital adjustments 213.6 214.5 (0.8) (0.4%)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,763.1 3,011.2 (248.2) (8.2%)

Non-controlling interests 468.9 288.5 180.3 62.5%
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As of end of 2024, KDB’s assets amounted to KRW 372,581.1 billion, increased by 7.2% compared to the previous year. This was 
mainly attributable to an increase in loan volumes and securities. The increase reflected the Bank's effort to provide more liquidity 
to the economy through various programs, including high-tech strategic support program.

KDB’s liabilities increased by 6.6% year-on-year to record KRW 328,571.4 billion, mainly attributable to increases in debts. The bor-
rowings outstanding amounted to KRW 39,510.9 billion, increased by 16.1% compared to 2023 and bond outstanding amount stood 
at KRW 172,444.6 billion at year-end, up 5.7% year-on-year. Borrowings were increased as part of efforts to diversify stable fund-
ing sources. Also, KDB issued more bonds during the year to enhance liquidity support for business growth and address a sudden 
liquidity crunch.

KDB’s total equity stood at KRW 44,009.7 billion, increased 11.6% compared to the previous year. During the year, the government 
has made capital contributions of KRW 2 trillion in the form of shares of common stock of Korea Land and Housing Corporation and 
KRW 390 billion in cash to support stable policy financing, including the establishment of the Innovative Growth Fund and the KDB 
Carbon Net Zero Fund.

Accumulated other comprehensive income stood at KRW 2,763.1 billion, a decrease of 8.2% compared to the previous year. The 
decrease is primarily due to reclassification of valuation gains or losses on equity securities measured at FVOCI.

Loans 

(Unit: KRW billion)

 
2024 2023

Change

Amount %

Corporate loans 192,330 181,321 11,009 6.1%

Large enterprises 167,847 153,966 13,881 9.0%

SMEs 24,483 27,355 (2,872) (10.5%)

Household loans 148 179 (31) (17.4%)

Public and others 1,924 1,475 449 30.5%

Total loans 194,402 182,975 11,427 6.2%

* Non-consolidated basis

Total loans in 2024 recorded KRW 194,402 billion, up 6.2% from the previous year. Corporate loans, which accounted for the larg-
est proportion of the total volume, rose by 6.1% year-on-year to KRW 192,330 billion, mainly attributable to a 9.0% increase in loans 
to large enterprises.

Funding  

(Unit: KRW billion)

 
2024 2023

Change

Amount %

Deposits 67,035 67,572 (536.6) (0.8%)

Borrowings 39,511 34,044 5,467.2 16.1%

Bonds 172,445 163,206 9,238.9 5.7%

Compared to last year, the deposits decreased slightly by 0.8% year-on-year, while borrowings increased by 16.1%. Bond outstand-
ing amounted to KRW 172,445 billion, a 5.7 % increase from the previous year. 
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ASSET QUALITY

(Unit: KRW billion)

 
2024 2023

Change

Amount %

Total credit 194,402 182,975 11,427.0 6.2%

Normal 192,665 181,077 11,588.0 6.4%

Precautionary 573 422 151.0 35.8%

Sub-standard 607 663 (56.0) (8.4%)

Doubtful 177 167 10.0 6.0%

Estimated loss 380 646 (266.0) (41.2%)

Sub-standard and below loans (NPL) 1,164 1,476 (312.0) (21.1%)

NPL Ratio 0.60% 0.81% (0.21%p) (25.9%)

Loan loss reserve 3,205 3,495 (290.0) (8.3%) 

NPL coverage ratio 275.43% 236.70%  38.73%p

* Non-consolidated basis

Total credit exposure as of the end of 2024 amounted to KRW 194,402 billion, up by KRW 11,427.0 billion or 6.2% year-on-year. As 
NPLs decreased by 21.1% from the previous year, NPL Ratio decreased to 0.60% in 2024 from 0.81% in 2023. Due to these effects, 
the NPL coverage ratio rose by 38.73%p. 

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Capital Adequacy Ratio and Tier 1 Ratio

(Unit: %)

 2024 2023 Change (%p)

Capital adequacy ratio 13.90 14.07 (0.17%p)

Tier 1 ratio 12.89 12.75 +0.14%p

* The BIS capital adequacy ratio of KDB is well maintained above the minimum requirement of 11.5%.

KDB's BIS capital adequacy and Tier 1 ratios are calculated in accordance with BASEL III standards. As of end of 2024, the corre-
sponding ratios stood at 13.90% and 12.89%, down 0.17%p and up 0.14%p from the previous year, respectively. 
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Independent Auditors’ Report
Based on a report originally issued in Korean

The Board of Directors and Shareholders
Korea Development Bank

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Korea De-
velopment Bank and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”), which comprise the 
consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, 
and the consolidated statements of comprehensive income, consolidated statements 
of changes in equity and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then 
ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of 
significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all 
material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as of December 31, 
2024 and 2023, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash 
flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards as adopted by the Republic of Korea (“Korean IFRS”).

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with Korean Standards on Auditing. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Respon-
sibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. 
We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that 
are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in the Republic of 
Korea, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion

Other Matter 
Auditing standards and their application in practice vary among countries. The proce-
dures and practices used in the Republic of Korea to audit such financial statements 
may differ from those generally accepted and applied in other countries.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consoli-
dated Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidat-
ed financial statements in accordance with Korean IFRS, and for such internal control 
as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for 
assessing the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, 
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting 
unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group’s financial 
reporting process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated 
financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to 

fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with Korean Standards on Auditing will always detect a material mis-
statement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are consid-
ered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated 
financial statements.

 
As part of an audit in accordance with Korean Standards on Auditing, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We 
also:

• �Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures 
responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of inter-
nal control.

• �Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group’s internal control.

• �Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

• �Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern ba-
sis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material 
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt 
on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the 
related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence 
obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions 
may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.

• �Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial 
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial state-
ments represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves 
fair presentation.

• �Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of 
the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the con-
solidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and 
performance of the Group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other mat-
ters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including 
any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Seoul, Korea
March 28, 2025

This report is effective as of March 28, 2025, the audit report date. Certain subsequent events or circumstances, which may occur between the audit report date and the time 
of reading this report, could have a material impact on the accompanying consolidated financial statements and notes thereto. Accordingly, the readers of the audit report 
should understand that there is a possibility that the above audit report may have to be revised to reflect the impact of such subsequent events or circumstances, if any.

INTRO   ￜ   BUSINESS REVIEW   ￜ   SUSTAINABILITY REVIEW   ￜ   FINANCIAL REVIEW
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Korea Development Bank and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Korea Development Bank and Subsidiaries 
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 
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(In millions of won) 
 

Notes  
December 
 31, 2024  

December 
 31, 2023 

Assets       
Cash and due from banks  4,41,49,50,53    W 12,769,938   8,306,382 
Securities measured at FVTPL  5,49,50,53   26,872,342   23,770,064 
Securities measured at FVOCI  6,41,49,50,53   43,856,932   44,284,307 
Securities measured at amortized cost  7,41,49,50,53   10,706,942   11,687,681 
Loans measured at FVTPL  8,49,50,53  419,773   488,432 
Loans measured at amortized cost  9,43,49,50,53   224,360,150   213,837,347 
Derivative financial assets  10,49,50,51,53  13,879,682   7,382,918 
Investments in associates  2,11,52   28,549,878   24,950,956 
Property and equipment, net  12,52   1,055,257   986,231 
Investment property, net  13,52   150,108   150,367 
Intangible assets, net  14,52   664,051   448,007 
Defined benefit assets  22  21,530   75,493 
Deferred tax assets  39   23,064   26,162 
Current tax assets     69,413   62,418 
Other assets  15,49,50,53   9,182,074   11,077,694 
Assets held for sale  2,16    -   - 

Total assets     W 372,581,134  347,534,459 

 
 

     
Liabilities       

Financial liabilities measured at FVTPL  17,49,50,53    W 2,389,246   1,920,061 
Deposits  18,49,50,53   67,034,983   67,571,567 
Borrowings  19,49,50,53   39,510,875   34,043,663 
Debentures  20,49,50,53   172,444,643   163,205,745 
Derivative financial liabilities  10,49,50,51,53   15,064,833   7,776,341 
Insurance contracts  21  16,838,420   16,339,173 
Reinsurance contract liabilities  21  10,301   27,577 
Investment contract liabilities  21   -   - 
Provisions  23   845,705   1,075,990 
Deferred tax liabilities  2,39   3,168,761   2,812,919 
Current tax liabilities     315,102   389,595 
Other liabilities  24,49,50,53   10,948,540   12,944,303 
Liabilities held for sale  16    -   - 

Total liabilities   W 328,571,409  308,106,934 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Continued)
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(In millions of won) 
 

Notes  
December 
 31, 2024  

December  
 31, 2023 

Equity       
Issued capital  25  W 26,316,559   23,926,559 
Capital surplus  25   803,459   892,373 
Capital adjustment  25   213,644   214,482 
Accumulated other comprehensive income  25   2,763,097   3,011,226 
Retained earnings  2,25   13,444,106  11,094,344 

(Regulatory reserve for credit losses of W109,931 million and W254,574 million 
as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively) 

(Required provision for (reversal of) regulatory reserve for credit losses of  
W12,290 million and W(144,643) million as of December 31, 2024 and  
2023, respectively)  

(Planned provision for (reversal of) regulatory reserve for credit losses of  
W12,290 million and W(144,643) million as of December 31, 2024 and  
2023, respectively) 

 

 

   

 

 
Total equity attributable to owners of the parent    43,540,865  39,138,984 
Non-controlling interests  46  468,860  288,541 
Total equity    44,009,725  39,427,525 
Total liabilities and equity     W 372,581,134  347,534,459 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.   
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(In millions of won, except earnings per share information)  Notes  2024  2023 
Continuing operations:       

Interest income  26 W 13,555,804  12,831,835 
Interest expense  26   (11,537,782)  (10,396,217) 
Net interest income  

 
 2,018,022   2,435,618 

       
Net fees and commission income  27   522,558   447,202 
Dividend income  28   449,834   316,017 
Net gain on securities measured at FVTPL  29   760,048  743,362  
Net loss on financial instruments designated at FVTPL  30   (51,047)   (148,104) 
Net gain (loss) on securities measured at FVOCI  31   4,255  (12,857) 
Net gain (loss) on securities measured at amortized cost  32   3,488  (8,787) 
Net loss on derivatives  33   (1,119,296)   (495,585) 
Net foreign currency transaction gain  34   1,128,160   431,131  
Other operating expense, net  35   (705,361)  (964,399) 
Non-interest income, net    992,639   307,980 

       
Provision for (reversal of) credit losses  36  (269,038)   296,755 
       
General and administrative expenses  37  1,072,054   974,080 
       
Operating income    2,207,645   1,472,763 
       
Net gain (loss) related to investments in associates  11   486,886   (292,085) 
Other non-operating income  38   30,533   25,910 
Other non-operating expense  2,38   (52,433)   (48,253) 
Non-operating income (expense), net    464,986   (314,428) 
       
Profit before income taxes    2,672,631   1,158,335 
       
Income tax expense (benefits)  2,39  525,922   (510,293) 
       
Profit for the year from continuing operations    2,146,709  1,668,628 
       

Discontinued operations:       
Profit from discontinued operations  16  -  2,328,119 
       

Profit for the year  2,25 W 2,146,709   3,996,747 
(Profit for the year adjusted for regulatory reserve for credit losses: 

W2,134,419 million and W4,141,390 million for the years ended 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively)      

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Continued)

Years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
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(In millions of won, except earnings per share information)  Notes  2024  2023 
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year, net of tax  25     

Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit 
or loss:       

Net gain on securities measured at FVOCI   W 301,288   773,146 
Share of other comprehensive income of associates    837,841   (225,793) 
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations    398,909   79,796 
Valuation loss on cash flow hedge    (2,685)   (2,915) 
Net loss on hedges of net investments in foreign operations    (122,706)  (15,112) 
Others    (533,481)  (431,111) 

    879,166   178,011 
Items will not be reclassified to profit or loss:       
Remeasurements of defined benefit liabilities    (25,177)   (13,351) 
Fair value changes on financial liabilities designated at fair 
value due to credit risk    (15,116)   (17,722) 

Net loss on securities measured at FVOCI    (232,761)   (228,140) 
Share of other comprehensive income (loss) of associates    233,506  (53,195) 

    (39,548)   (312,408) 
    839,618  (134,397) 
Total comprehensive income for the year   W 2,986,327   3,862,350 
       
Profit (loss) attributable to:       

Owners of the parent  25 W 2,119,100   4,024,219 
Non-controlling interests    27,609   (27,472) 
Profit for the year   W 2,146,709   3,996,747 

       
Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:       

Owners of the parent   W 2,979,758   3,906,033 
Non-controlling interests    6,569   (43,683) 
Total comprehensive income for the year  2 W 2,986,327   3,862,350 

       
Earnings per share:       

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in won)  40 W 413   852 
       
Earnings per share from continuing operations:       

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in won)  40 W 413   348 
       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
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See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements. 

(In millions of won)  

Attributable to owners of the parent     

Issued 
capital  

Capital 
surplus  

Capital 
adjustment  

Accumulated 
other 

comprehensive 
income  

Retained 
earnings  Total  

Non-
controlling 

interests  Total equity 
                 
Balance at January 1, 2023 W 23,151,559  911,588  274,457  3,839,167  6,525,113  34,701,884  2,123,513  36,825,397 
                 
Profit (loss) for the year  -  -  -  -  4,024,219  4,024,219  (27,472)  3,996,747 
Net gain (loss) on securities 
measured at FVOCI  -  -  -  (225,305)  777,767  552,462  (7,456)  545,006 

Share of other comprehensive loss 
of associates  -  -  -  (210,976)  (68,012)  (278,988)  -  (278,988) 

Exchange differences on 
translation of foreign operations  -  -  -  71,081  -  71,081  8,715  79,796 

Valuation gain (loss) on cash flow 
hedge  -  -  -  (2,920)  -  (2,920)  5  (2,915) 

Net loss on hedges of net 
investments in foreign operations  -  -  -  (15,112)  -  (15,112)  -  (15,112) 

Remeasurements of defined 
benefit liabilities  -  -  -  (15,140)  -  (15,140)  1,789  (13,351) 

Fair value changes on financial 
liabilities designated at fair value 
due to credit risk  -  -  -  (17,722)  -  (17,722)  -  (17,722) 

Others  -  -  -  (411,847)  -  (411,847)  (19,264)  (431,111) 
Total comprehensive income 
(loss) for the year  -  -  -  (827,941)  4,733,974  3,906,033  (43,683)  3,862,350 

                 
Dividends   -  -  -  -  (164,743)  (164,743)  -  (164,743) 
Paid-in capital increase  775,000  (6,595)  -  -  -  768,405  -  768,405 
Acquisition on / disposal of 
interest in subsidiaries while 
maintain control  -  (12,620)  (59,975)  -  -  (72,595)  (1,791,289)  (1,863,884) 

Transaction with owners  775,000  (19,215)  (59,975)  -  (164,743)  531,067  (1,791,289)  (1,260,222) 
                 
Balance at December 31, 2023 W 23,926,559  892,373  214,482  3,011,226  11,094,344  39,138,984  288,541  39,427,525 
                 
Balance at January 1, 2024 W 23,926,559  892,373  214,482  3,011,226  11,094,344  39,138,984  288,541  39,427,525 
                 
Profit for the year  -  -  -  -  2,119,100  2,119,100  27,609  2,146,709 
Net gain (loss) on securities 
measured at FVOCI  -  -  -  (838,426)  906,229  67,803  724  68,527 

Share of other comprehensive 
income of associates  -  -  -  868,789  202,558  1,071,347  -  1,071,347 

Exchange differences on 
translation of foreign operations  -  -  -  394,573  -  394,573  4,336  398,909 

Valuation gain (loss) on cash flow 
hedge  -  -  -  (2,693)  -  (2,693)  8  (2,685) 

Net loss on hedges of net 
investments in foreign operations  -  -  -  (122,706)  -  (122,706)  -  (122,706) 

Remeasurements of defined 
benefit liabilities  -  -  -  (23,402)  -  (23,402)  (1,775)  (25,177) 

Fair value changes on financial 
liabilities designated at fair value 
due to credit risk  -  -  -  (15,116)  -  (15,116)  -  (15,116) 

Others  -  -  -  (509,148)  -  (509,148)  (24,333)  (533,481) 
Total comprehensive income 
(loss) for the year  -  -  -  (248,129)  3,227,887  2,979,758  6,569  2,986,327 

                 
Dividends   -  -  -  -  (878,125)  (878,125)  -  (878,125) 
Paid-in capital increase  2,390,000  (11,709)  -  -  -  2,378,291  -  2,378,291 
Acquisition on / disposal of 
interest in subsidiaries while 
maintain control  -  (77,205)  (838)  -  -  (78,043)  173,750  95,707 

Transaction with owners  2,390,000  (88,914)  (838)  -  (878,125)  1,422,123  173,750  1,595,873 
                 
Balance at December 31, 2024 W 26,316,559  803,459  213,644  2,763,097  13,444,106  43,540,865  468,860  44,009,725 

Years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
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(In millions of won)  2024  2023 
     

Cash flows from operating activities     
Profit for the year W 2,146,709   3,996,747 
Adjustments for:     

Income tax expenses (benefits)  525,922   (510,293) 
Interest income  (13,555,804)   (12,831,835) 
Interest expense  11,537,782   10,396,216 
Dividend income  (449,834)   (316,017) 
Gain on valuation of securities measured at FVTPL  (748,832)   (747,950) 
Loss on valuation of financial instruments designated at fair value 

through profit or loss  51,047   148,106 
Net loss (gain) on securities measured at FVOCI  (4,255)   12,857 
Net loss (gain) on securities measured at amortized cost  (3,488)   8,788 
Loss on valuation of loans measured at FVTPL  24,106   8,913 
Loss (gain) on valuation of derivatives  638,317   (490,884) 
Net loss on fair value hedged items  815,077   1,413,201 
Gain on foreign exchange translation  (1,096,426)   (411,659) 
Loss on disposal of investments in associates  51,951   265,915 
Impairment loss on investments in associates  3,517,538   174,768 
Share of loss (gain) of associates  (4,004,425)   116,944 
Provision for loan losses allowance  53,909   445,558 
Increase (reversal) of provision for due from banks  (93)   69 
Reversal of provision for payment guarantees  (210,334)   (218,925) 
Increase (reversal) of provision for unused commitments  (65,757)   58,059 
Increase (reversal) of provision for financial guarantee provision  (43,053)   7,840 
Increase (reversal) of lawsuit provision  21,356   (193) 
Reversal of provision for restoration  (388)   (492) 
Reversal of other provisions  (125)   (137) 
Increase (reversal) of provision for other assets  (3,710)   4,153 
Defined benefit costs  34,249   34,793 
Depreciation of property and equipment  106,281   126,644 
Net loss on property and equipment  2,065   890 
Depreciation of investment property  4,782   4,507 
Amortization of intangible assets  67,778   64,998 
Net loss (gain) on intangible assets  325   (109) 
Net loss on share capital repayable on demand  138,572   36,651 
Loss on redemption of debentures  641   534 

  (2,594,826)   (2,198,090) 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:     

Due from banks  499,784   1,536,518 
Securities measured at FVTPL  (2,888,856)   (1,518,963) 
Loans measured at FVTPL  44,553   45,274 
Loans measured at amortized cost  (4,899,224)   (2,692,702) 
Derivative financial instruments  (16,960)   (876,864) 
Other assets  1,704,327   (4,433,347) 
Financial liabilities designated at FVTPL  140,952   29,718 
Deposits  (2,187,225)   (2,927,540) 
Policy reserves  481,971   622,160 
Defined benefit liabilities  (50,774)   (43,539) 
Provisions  3,131   184,233 
Other liabilities  (2,646,674)   4,291,623 
  (9,814,995)   (5,783,429) 

Income taxes paid  (487,867)   (53,690) 
Interest received  13,494,632   12,460,622 
Interest paid  (11,186,501)   (9,702,449) 
Dividends received  976,488   781,261 
Net cash used in operating activities W (7,466,360)   (499,028) 

(Continued) 

Years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
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(In millions of won)  2024  2023 
     

Cash flows from investing activities     
Net, decrease (increase) in securities measured at FVTPL W 376,441   (1,738,239) 
Disposal of securities measured at FVOCI  13,674,523   15,068,914 
Acquisition of securities measured at FVOCI  (10,975,374)   (12,339,846) 
Redemption of securities measured at amortized cost  6,292,689   4,311,410 
Acquisition of securities measured at amortized cost  (5,133,344)   (5,730,442) 
Disposal of property and equipment  6,252   3,045 
Acquisition of property and equipment  (51,324)   (50,864) 
Acquisition of investment property  -   (45) 
Disposal of intangible assets  2,918   3,100 
Acquisition of intangible assets  (155,874)   (32,069) 
Disposal of investment in associates  420,840   1,737,512 
Acquisition of investments in associates  (850,428)   (1,958,847) 
Net cash flows by the change of subsidiaries  19,123   (204,939) 

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities  3,626,442  (931,310) 
     
Cash flows from financing activities     

Increase in financial liabilities designated at FVTPL  380,000   266,200 
Decrease in financial liabilities designated at FVTPL  (123,351)   (17,933) 
Proceeds from borrowings  61,981,012   53,937,586 
Repayment of borrowings  (59,113,426)   (50,797,451) 
Proceeds from issuance of debentures  118,601,817   126,469,345 
Repayment of debentures  (114,361,425)   (129,961,310) 
Repayment of lease liabilities  (49,401)   (44,892) 
Paid-in capital increase  378,511   336,268 
Dividends paid  (878,125)   (164,743) 
Decrease of non-controlling interests   (109,285)   (46,231) 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities  6,706,327  (23,161) 
     
Effects from changes in foreign currency exchange rate for cash 

and cash equivalents held  582,575  80,276 
     
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  3,448,984  (1,373,223) 
     
Cash and cash equivalents included in assets held for sale  -  670,673 
     
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  12,600,468  13,303,018 
     
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year W 16,049,452  12,600,468 
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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1.     Reporting Entity 
 
The accompanying consolidated financial statements comprise Korea Development Bank (“KDB” or the “Bank”) 
and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”). General information of the Bank and its subsidiaries is stated below.  
 
(1) Controlling company 
KDB was established on April 1, 1954, in accordance with the Korea Development Bank Act to finance and manage 
major industrial projects, in order to expedite industrial development and enhance the national economy.  
 
The Bank is engaged in the banking industry under the Korea Development Bank Act and other applicable statutes, 
and in the fiduciary in accordance with the Financial Investment Services and Capital Markets Act.  
 
Korea Finance Corporation (KoFC), the former ultimate parent company, and KDB Financial Group Inc. 
(KDBFG), the former immediate parent company, were established by spin-offs of divisions of the Bank as of 
October 28, 2009. KoFC and KDBFG were merged into the Bank, effective as of December 31, 2014. Issued capital 
is W26,316,559 million with 5,263,311,768 shares of issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2024 and the 
government of the Republic of Korea owns 100% of the Bank’s shares.  
 
The Bank’s head office is located in 14, Eunhaeng-ro, Yeouido-dong, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul and its service 
network as of December 31, 2024, is as follows: 
 
  Domestic  Overseas   
  

Head Office  Branches  Branches  Subsidiaries  
Representative 

offices  Total 
KDB  1  60  11  7  7  86 

 
(2) Consolidated subsidiaries 
The Group’s equity ownership in its consolidated direct and indirect subsidiaries as of December 31, 2024 and 
2023 are summarized as follows: 

        Fiscal   Ownership (%) 
Investor  Investee  Country  Industry  year end  2024  2023 

  Subsidiaries:           
KDB  KDB Asia (HK) Ltd.   Hong Kong  Finance 

 
December  100.00   100.00  

  KDB Ireland Ltd.   Ireland  Finance  December  100.00   100.00  
  KDB Bank Uzbekistan Ltd.   Uzbekistan  Finance  December  86.32   86.32  
  KDB Bank Europe Ltd.   Hungary  Finance  December  100.00   100.00  
  Banco KDB Do Brazil S. A.   Brazil  Finance 

 
December  100.00   100.00  

  PT KDB Tifa Finance Tbk  Indonesia  Finance  December  84.65   84.65  
  KDB Silicon Valley LLC  USA  Finance  December  100.00   100.00  

  
KDB OCCASIO II, L.P. (*3) 

 
Cayman 
Islands  Finance  December  100.00  100.00  

  
KDB Synergy, L.P. 

 
Cayman 
Islands  Finance  December  100.00  100.00  

  
KDB Capital Corporation 

 Korea  
Specialized 

Credit Finance 

 
December 

 99.92   99.92  
  KDB Biz Co., Ltd.  Korea  Service  December  100.00   100.00  

  
KDB Investment Co., Ltd. 

 Korea  
Financial 

investment 
 
December  100.00   100.00  

  
KDB Infrastructure Investment 

Asset Management Co., Ltd.   Korea  
Asset 

management  December  84.16   84.16  

December 31, 2024 and 2023
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1.     Reporting Entity, Continued 
 

        Fiscal   Ownership (%) 
Investor  Investee  Country  Industry  year end  2024  2023 

KDB 
 
Korea Education Fund (*1)  

Korea  
Financial 

investment  
Half-
yearly  50.00   50.00  

 
 
Korea BTL Fund I (*1)  

Korea  
Financial 

investment  
Half-
yearly  41.67   41.67  

 
 
Korea Railroad Fund I (*1)  

Korea  
Financial 

investment  
Half-
yearly  50.00   50.00  

 
 
Principals and interests guaranteed 

trusts (*2) 
 

Korea  
Financial 

investment  December  -   -  

  
Principals guaranteed trusts (*2)  

Korea  
Financial 

investment  December  -   -  

  
KDB Consus Value Private 

Equity Fund  Korea  
Financial 

investment  December  75.95   70.56 

  
KDB Asia Private Equity Fund 

(*3)  Korea  
Financial 

investment  December  65.00   65.00  

  
KDB-IAP OBOR Private Equity 

Fund (*3) (*5)  Korea  
Financial 

investment  December  44.69   44.69  

  
KDB Small Medium Mezzanine 

PEF (*3)  Korea  
Financial 

investment  December  73.34   73.34  

  
Green Initiative 2nd Private 

Equity Fund (*3) (*5)  Korea  
Financial 

investment  December  42.25  42.25 

  
Corporate Liquidity Assistance 

Agency Co., Ltd.  Korea  
Financial 

investment  December  100.00   100.00  

  
KDB ESG 7TH INC. and 11 

others (*4)  Korea  
Financial 

investment  December  -   -  

  

KIAMCO Road Investment 
Private Fund Special Asset Trust 
2 and 21 beneficiary certificates  Korea  

Financial 
investment  December  -   -  

             
  Sub-subsidiaries:           
KDB Capital  Vietnam Int'l Leasing Co., Ltd.   Vietnam  Finance  December  81.65    81.65  

Corporation 
 
Special money trust of Apache 

Golf Bond with Warrant  Korea  
Financial 

investment  December  100.00    100.00  

  
KDBC Co-investment Private 

Equity Fund (*3)  Korea  
Financial 

investment  December  95.00    95.00  
KDB Consus 

Value Private 
Equity Fund  

KDB Life Insurance Co., Ltd. (*6)  

 Korea  Finance  December  98.26   95.66 
KDB Investment 

Co., Ltd.  
KDB INVESTMENT PRIVATE 

EQUITY FUND NO.2 (*3) (*5)  Korea  
Financial 

investment  December  14.32    14.32  

  

KDB Investment Global 
Healthcare Private Equity Fund I 
(*3) (*5)  Korea  

Financial 
investment  December  45.52  45.52 

Green Initiative 
2nd Private 
Equity Fund 

 
Green Eco 1st Limited. 

 Korea  
Financial 

investment  December  100.00  100.00 

 
Greenstone No.2 Limited. 

 Korea  
Financial 

investment  December  100.00  100.00 

  
Green Fuel 3rd Co., Ltd. 

 Korea  
Financial 

investment  December  100.00  100.00 

  
Green Bio 4th Limited 

 Korea  
Financial 

investment  December  100.00  - 
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1.     Reporting Entity, Continued 
 

(*1) The investees are financed by the Bank and managed by KDB Infrastructure Investment Asset Management 
Co., Ltd. They are included in the scope of consolidation even though the Group holds less than half of the 
voting rights because the Group is exposed to variable returns, and has the ability to affect those returns through 
its power over the investee. 

(*2) The trusts are included in the scope of consolidation because the Group has power over the trusts to control the 
financial and operating policies of the entity, and is exposed to variable returns through the contract for 
preservation of principal and interest or principal only.  

(*3) Indirect ownership through subsidiaries is included.  
(*4) The investees are established for the investor’s business, or are structured entities that the investor has rights to 

obtain the majority of the benefits of the investee or retains the majority of the risks related to the investee. The 
investees are included in the scope of consolidation because the investor has power over the investees to control 
the financial and operating policies of the entity, exposure or rights to variable returns from its involvement 
with the investees and the ability to use its power over the investees to affect those returns.  

(*5) Those entities have been consolidated even though the investor’s ownership is not over 50%, because the 
investor, as an executive partner, has power over the investees to control the financial and operating policies of 
the entity, exposure or rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investees and the ability to use 
its power over the investees to affect those returns.  

(*6) The parent company of the sub-subsidiary is a SPE, which is not separately disclosed in the consolidated 
financial statements.  

 
(3) Changes in subsidiaries 
Subsidiaries that are newly included in the consolidated financial statements and those that are excluded from the 
consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2024 are as follows:  

 
(i)  Subsidiaries newly included in scope of consolidation as of December 31, 2024 

 
Reason  Subsidiaries 

New investment 

 

KIAMCO Regional Revitalization General Private Fund 1, KIAMCO 
Dongbu Underground Roads Private Special Asset Investment 
Fund(General), KIAMCO Infrastructure Development Private Equity 
Fund 1, KIAMCO SEONGNAM GREEN ENERGY FUND, KIAMCO 
PYEONGTAEK ENVIRO FUND 

ABCP line of credit 
 and purchase commitment  KDB CUTTING-EDGE STRATEGY ESG 8TH INC., Payletter KDB 

1st Inc., KDB Advanced Strategy ESG Jegucha Co., Ltd. 
 

(ii) Subsidiaries excluded from scope of consolidation as of December 31, 2024 
 
 

Reason  Subsidiaries 
Liquidation  KDB SHIPPING FUND DA-3, Shinoko SF 4th Inc., KKC 2ND INC., 

KDBESG 1ST INC., KDBESG 2ND INC., KDBESG 3RD INC. 
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1.     Reporting Entity, Continued 
 
(4) Financial information of subsidiaries 
Financial information of subsidiaries included in the consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  2024 

  Assets  Liabilities  Equity  
Operating 
revenue  

Net profit 
(loss)  

Total 
comprehensive  
income (loss) 

KDB Asia (HK) Ltd.  W 4,772,302  3,861,411  910,891  398,397  86,776  198,956 
KDB Ireland Ltd.   1,451,315  1,274,047  177,268  104,690  13,336  37,879 
KDB Bank Uzbekistan Ltd.   1,119,216  909,683  209,533  107,884  58,442  72,178 
KDB Bank Europe Ltd.   1,576,690  1,428,151  148,539  124,478  10,345  7,833 
Banco KDB Do Brazil S. A.   768,583  651,551  117,032  112,929  10,355  (3,077) 
PT KDB Tifa Finance Tbk  187,549  76,978  110,571  15,676  5,542  14,484 
KDB Silicon Valley LLC  154,757  2,318  152,439  5,950  1,022  21,644 
KDB OCCASIO II, L.P.  216,086  19,201  196,885  19,917  18,443  41,624 
KDB Synergy, L.P.  158,602  14,632  143,970  6,229  2,079  16,085 
KDB Capital Corporation  10,817,227  9,131,904  1,685,323  887,013  228,977  227,595 
KDB Biz Co., Ltd.  7,823  4,344  3,479  29,648  415  (128) 
KDB Investment Co., Ltd.  95,332  4,281  91,051  9,975  3,797  3,759 
KDB Infrastructure Investment 

Asset Management Co., Ltd. 
 

81,990  15,033  66,957  43,136  20,295  20,152 
Korea Education Fund  62,670  9  62,661  3,389  2,676  2,676 
Korea BTL Fund I  244,602  168  244,434  14,769  10,165  10,165 
Korea Railroad Fund I  138,295  6  138,289  7,677  5,400  5,400 
Principals and interests guaranteed 

trusts 
 

213,656  207,219  6,437  17,455  10,202  10,202 
Principals guaranteed trusts  216,867  209,998  6,869  9,863  67  67 
KDB Consus Value Private Equity 

Fund 
 

17,763,900  17,705,401  58,499  1,772,177  4,576  (621,923) 
KDB Asia Private Equity Fund  239,159  198  238,961  1  3,572  30,175 
KDB-IAP OBOR Private Equity 

Fund 
 

68,249  77,936  (9,687)  -  (1,123)  (2,251) 
KDB Small Medium Mezzanine 

PEF  63,454  75  63,379  2,320  (23,138)  (23,138) 
Green Initiative 2nd Private Equity 

Fund  1,331,309  641,097  690,212  620,498  (14,598)  (14,642) 
KDBC Co-investment Private 

Equity Fund  52,964  111  52,853  49,841  38,074  38,074 
Corporate Liquidity Assistance 

Agency Co., Ltd.  1,082,696  -  1,082,696  32,897  14,841  14,841 
KDB ESG 7TH INC. and 11 others  1,267,556  1,416,507  (148,951)  53,596  9,729  9,729 
KIAMCO Road Investment Private 

Fund Special Asset Trust 2 and 21 
beneficiary certificates 

 
2,195,916  1,437  2,194,479  149,061  130,294  130,297 
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1.     Reporting Entity, Continued 
 

  2023 

  Assets  Liabilities  Equity  
Operating 
revenue  

Net profit 
(loss)  

Total 
comprehensive  
income (loss) 

KDB Asia (HK) Ltd.  W 4,011,578  3,299,643  711,935  322,406  62,770  80,327 
KDB Ireland Ltd.   1,182,367  1,042,978  139,389  85,944  10,194  15,241 
KDB Bank Uzbekistan Ltd.   888,598  751,243  137,355  83,945  47,004  33,272 
KDB Bank Europe Ltd.   1,379,518  1,238,011  141,507  137,648  8,454  30,487 
Banco KDB Do Brazil S. A.   637,659  517,549  120,110  131,662  14,396  25,061 
PT KDB Tifa Finance Tbk  150,511  54,424  96,087  14,843  4,480  7,332 
KDB Silicon Valley LLC  132,634  1,839  130,795  8,254  3,574  5,711 
KDB OCCASIO II, L.P.  155,351  90  155,261  18,225  15,257  14,228 
KDB Synergy, L.P.  21,185  20  21,165  2,809  1,194  1,521 
KDB Capital Corporation  9,776,950  8,227,089  1,549,861  744,953  207,287  205,033 
KDB Biz Co., Ltd.  7,200  3,594  3,606  27,528  678  (55) 
KDB Investment Co., Ltd.  131,258  1,366  129,892  10,104  3,118  3,153 
KDB Infrastructure Investment 

Asset Management Co., Ltd. 
 

73,868  10,563  63,305  40,431  19,402  19,202 
Korea Education Fund  72,755  8  72,747  3,390  (10,097)  (10,097) 
Korea BTL Fund I  279,733  192  279,541  15,888  (4,753)  (4,753) 
Korea Railroad Fund I  150,436  11  150,425  9,840  9,446  9,446 
Principals and interests guaranteed 

trusts 
 

213,901  217,666  (3,765)  6,888  (5,407)  (5,407) 
Principals guaranteed trusts  226,812  220,009  6,803  12,170  201  201 
KDB Consus Value Private Equity 

Fund 
 

17,496,596  17,116,238  380,358  1,491,269  11,790  1,614,265 
KDB Asia Private Equity Fund  217,186  182  217,004  1  (241)  14,879 
KDB-IAP OBOR Private Equity 

Fund 
 

59,864  67,299  (7,435)  -  (6,285)  (6,229) 
KDB Small Medium Mezzanine 

PEF  86,610  94  86,516  4,203  972  972 
Green Initiative 2nd Private Equity 

Fund  822,461  378,517  443,944  18,478  (7,613)  (8,251) 
KDBC Co-investment Private 

Equity Fund  40,232  80  40,152  2,737  2,479  2,479 
Corporate Liquidity Assistance 

Agency Co., Ltd.  1,672,215  604,360  1,067,855  61,571  2,893  2,893 
KDB ESG 7TH INC. and 13 others  1,297,484  1,455,944  (158,460)  60,636  (27,406)  (28,256) 
KIAMCO Road Investment Private 

Fund Special Asset Trust 2 and 16 
beneficiary certificates 

 
2,040,029  1,286  2,038,744  172,397  150,495  148,023 
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2.     Basis of Preparation 
 

(1) Application of accounting standards 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Korean International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“K-IFRS”) enacted by the Act on External Audit of Stock Companies. 
 
(2) Changes and disclosures of accounting policies 
 
(i) New and amended standards and interpretations adopted 
The Group newly applied the following amended and enacted standards for the annual period beginning on January 
1, 2024. The nature and the impact of each new standard or amendment are described below: 
 
Amendment of Korean IFRS No.1001 "Presentation of Financial Statements" - Classification of Liabilities into 
Current and Non-Current and Non-current Liabilities with Covenants  
Liabilities are classified as current or non-current based on their substantive rights existing at the end of the 
reporting period, without considering the possibility of exercising the right to delay the payment or management's 
expectations. Also, if the transfer of equity instruments is included in the payment of liabilities, it is excluded if the 
option to pay with equity instruments is recognized separately from the liability in a compound financial instrument 
and meets the definition of equity instruments. These amendments do not have a significant impact on the 
consolidated financial statements. 
 
Amendment of Korean IFRS No.1007 "Statement of Cash Flows” and No.1107 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures” 
– Disclosure of Supplier Finance Arrangements  
The amendments require disclosure of the effects of supplier finance arrangements on the Group’s liabilities, cash 
flows and exposure to liquidity risk. These amendments do not have a significant impact on the consolidated 
financial statements. 
 
Amendment of Korean IFRS No.1116 “Leases” - Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback  
The amendments require a seller-lessee to subsequently measure lease liabilities arising from a leaseback in a way 
that it does not recognize any amount of the gain or loss that relates to the right of use it retains. These amendments 
do not have a significant impact on the consolidated financial statements. 
 
Amendment of Korean IFRS No.1001 "Presentation of Financial Statements" – Disclosure of Virtual Asset  
The amendments require additional disclosure for virtual assets held by the Group, virtual assets entrusted by 
customers to the Group, and the issuance and transfer of virtual assets. These amendments do not have a significant 
impact on the consolidated financial statements. 
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2.      Basis of Preparation, Continued 
 
(ii) New standards and interpretations issued but not effective 
The following new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been issued but not 
effective for annual periods beginning after January 1, 2024, and the Group has not early adopted them. The nature 
and the impact of each new standard, amendment and enactments are described below: 
 
Amendment of Korean IFRS No.1021 "The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates” and Korean IFRS 
No.1101 “First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards” - Lack of exchangeability 
The amendments require the Group to determine a spot exchange rate when exchangeability is lacking, and to 
disclose information on the nature and financial effects of the currency not being exchangeable into the other 
currency, the spot exchange rate(s) used, the estimation process, and the risks to which the Group is exposed. This 
amendment will be applied to the financial statements for the accounting year beginning on or after January 1, 2025. 
These amendments do not have a significant impact on the consolidated financial statements. 
 
Amendment of Korean IFRS No.1109 "Financial Instruments” and No.1107 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures” 
The amendments address practical concerns and introduce new requirements, such as permitting the deeming of 
financial liabilities as settled (derecognized) through an electronic payment system if certain criteria are met before 
the payment date. It also includes additional disclosures for equity instruments designated as financial assets 
measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. This amendment will be effective for annual reporting 
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026. The Group is currently reviewing the impact of these amendments 
on its consolidated financial statements. 
 
Korean IFRS Accounting Standards Annual Improvements Volume 11  
Korean IFRS Accounting Standards Annual Improvements Volume 11 will be effective for annual reporting periods 
beginning on or after January 1, 2026. These amendments do not have a significant impact on the consolidated 
financial statements.  
· Korean IFRS No.1101 “First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards”: Hedge accounting 

by a first-time adopter  
· Korean IFRS No.1107 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures”: Gain or loss on derecognition, Application guidance  
· Korean IFRS No.1109 “Financial Instruments”: Derecognition of lease liabilities, Definition of transaction price  
· Korean IFRS No.1110 “Consolidated Financial Statements”: Determination of a ‘de facto agent’  
· Korean IFRS No.1007 “Statement of Cash Flows”: Cost method 
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2.     Basis of Preparation, Continued 
 
(3) Basis of measurement 
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following 
material items in the consolidated statement of financial position: 
- Derivative financial instruments measured at fair value 
- Financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss  
- Available-for-sale financial instruments measured at fair value 
- Fair value hedged financial instruments with changes in fair value, due to hedged risks, recognized in profit or 

loss  
- Liabilities for defined benefit plans, which are recognized as net of the total present value of defined benefit 

obligations less the fair value of plan assets 
 

(4) Functional and presentation currency 
In preparing the Group’s consolidated financial statements, transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded 
by the Group entities at their respective functional currency rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. The 
Group’s consolidated financial statements are presented in Korean won, which is also the Group’s functional 
currency. The following entities of the Group have different functional currency from the presentation currency: 

 
Functional currency  Subsidiaries 

USD  KDB Asia(HK) Ltd.  
  KDB Ireland Ltd.  
  KDB Asia Private Equity Fund 
  KDB-IAP OBOR Private Equity Fund 
  KDB Silicon Valley LLC 
  KDB Occasio II, L.P. 
  KDB Synergy, L.P. 

UZS  KDB Bank Uzbekistan Ltd. 
HUF  KDB Bank Europe Ltd.  
BRL  Banco KDB Do Brazil S. A. 
IDR  PT KDB Tifa Finance Tbk 
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2.     Basis of Preparation, Continued 
 

(5) Use of estimates and judgments 
The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with K-IFRS requires management to make 
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts 
of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Management’s estimates may differ from actual outcomes if 
management’s estimates and assumptions based on management’s best judgment at the reporting date are different 
from the actual environment.  
 
Estimates and underlying assumptions are evaluated on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future years affected.  
  
The following are the key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the 
end of the reporting period that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts 
of assets and liabilities within the next financial year:  
 
(i) Fair value of financial instruments 
Financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss and other comprehensive income, and derivative 
instruments are recognized and measured at fair value. If the market for a financial instrument is not active, fair 
value is determined either by using a valuation technique or independent third-party valuation service. Valuation 
techniques include using recent arm's length market transactions between knowledgeable, willing parties, if 
available, referencing to the current fair value of another instrument that is substantially the same, discounted cash 
flow analysis and option pricing models.  

 
Financial instruments, which are not actively traded in the market and those with less transparent market prices, 
will have less objective fair values and require broad judgment on liquidity, concentration, uncertainty in market 
factors and assumptions in price determination and other risks.  
 
Diverse valuation techniques are used to determine the fair value of financial instruments, from generally accepted 
market valuation models to internally developed valuation models that incorporate various types of assumptions 
and variables.  
 
(ii) Credit losses allowance 
The Group tests impairment and recognizes loss allowances on financial assets classified at amortized cost, debt 
instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income and recognizes provisions for payment 
guarantee, financial guarantee and unused commitments. Accuracy of allowances and provisions for credit losses 
is dependent upon estimation of expected cash flows of the borrower for individually assessed allowances of loans, 
and upon assumptions and methodology used for collectively assessed allowances for groups of loans, guarantees 
and unused loan commitments. 
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2.     Basis of Preparation, Continued 
 
(iii) Deferred taxes 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset 
is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted 
at the reporting date. Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent that sufficient taxable profit will be 
available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized. Actual income taxes in the future may not be 
identical to the recognized deferred tax assets and liabilities. 
 
 (iv) Defined benefit liabilities 
The Group operates a defined benefit plan. Defined benefit liability is calculated by annual actuarial valuations as 
of the reporting date. In order to perform the actuarial valuations, assumptions for discount rates, future salary 
increases and others are required to be estimated. Defined benefit plans contain significant uncertainties in 
estimations due to its long-term nature.  
 
(6) Restatement of prior year financial statements for comparative presentation  
In order to proceed with the sale of its shares in HMM Co., Ltd., the Group selected the Pan Ocean-JKL consortium 
as the preferred bidder on December 18, 2023, and classified the shares as assets held for sale. However, as 
negotiations with the preferred bidder broke down on February 7, 2024, the shares were retrospectively reclassified 
as investments in associates from the date they were initially classified as assets held for sale. Accordingly, the 
comparative consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2023 and the consolidated statement 
of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2023 have been restated. 
 
The major adjustments to each item resulting from the reclassification are as follows. 
 
<Consolidated statement of financial position> 

  December 31, 2023 

  
As previously 

reported  Restated  Changes 
Investments in associates W 21,018,516  24,951,956  3,932,440 
Assets held for sale  3,228,444  -  (3,228,444) 
Deferred tax liabilities  2,627,064  2,812,919  185,855 
Retained earnings  10,576,203  11,094,344  518,141 
 
<Consolidated statement of comprehensive income> 

  2023 

  
As previously 

reported  Restated  Changes 
Reversal of impairment loss on investments in 

associates W 2,605,902  3,015,745  409,843 
Other non-operating expense  294,153  -  (294,153) 
Income tax expense (benefits)  (696,147)  (510,292)  185,855 
Profit for the year  3,478,605  3,996,746  518,141 
 
(7) Approval date for the consolidated financial statements 
The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on March 27, 2025, which 
will be submitted for approval to the shareholders’ meeting to be held on March 28, 2025. 
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3.     Significant Accounting Policies 
 

The significant accounting policies applied by the Group in preparation of its consolidated financial statements are 
included below. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in 
these consolidated financial statements.  

 
(1) Basis of consolidation 
(i) Subsidiaries and business combinations 
Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has right 
to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power 
of the entity. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the 
date on which control commences until the date on which controls ceases.  
 
If a subsidiary of the Group uses accounting policies other than those adopted in the consolidated financial 
statements for like transactions and events in similar circumstances, appropriate adjustments are made to its 
financial statements in preparing the consolidated financial statements.  
 
For acquisitions meeting the definition of a business combination, the acquisition method of accounting is used. 
Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured 
initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. Any goodwill arising from initial consolidation is tested for 
impairment at least once a year and when a bargain purchase gain occurs, it is immediately recognized as the current 
profit. The acquisition-related costs are accounted for as expenses in the periods in which the costs are incurred and 
the services are received, with one exception. The costs to issue debt or equity securities shall be recognised in 
accordance with K-IFRS 1032 and K-IFRS 1109. 
 
The excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair value of the Group’s share of the identifiable net assets acquired 
is recorded as goodwill. If the cost of acquisition is less than the fair value of the Group’s share of the net assets 
acquired, the difference is recognized directly in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.  
 
Intra-group balances, income and expenses, unrealized gain and loss and dividends resulting from intra-group 
transactions are fully eliminated 
 
A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a change of control, is accounted for as an equity 
transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it recognizes any investment retained at fair value and any 
surplus or deficit in profit or loss.  
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3.     Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 
(ii) Investments in associates 
Associates are all entities over which the Group has significant influence but not control. Significant influence is 
presumed to exist when the Group holds between 20% and 50% of the voting power. Investments in associates are 
accounted for by the equity method of accounting and are initially recognized at cost. The Group’s investment in 
associates includes goodwill (net of any accumulated impairment loss) identified on acquisition. When the 
investors’ share on the fair value of the associates’ identifiable assets and liabilities exceeds acquisition cost of the 
associates’ interest, the excess portion is recognized as the current profit for the year of acquisition.  
 
The Group’s share of its associates’ post-acquisition profits or loss is recognized in the statement of comprehensive 
income, and its share of post-acquisition movements in reserves is recognized in reserves. When the Group’s share 
of loss in an associate equals or exceeds its interest in the associate, including any other unsecured receivables, the 
Group does not recognize further loss, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the 
associates. The carrying amount of equity method investments and the long-term interest that partially consists of 
investors’ net investment are included in interest in the associate.  
 
Unrealized gain and loss on transactions between the Group and its associates are eliminated to the extent of the 
Group’s interest in the associate. Accounting policies of associates have been changed where necessary to ensure 
consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.  
 
(iii) Acquisitions from entities under common control 
The assets and liabilities acquired are recognized at the carrying amounts recognized previously in the Group 
controlling shareholder’s consolidated financial statements. The difference between cash paid and acquired net 
assets are recorded in equity.  
 
(iv) Non-controlling interests 
Non-controlling interests in a subsidiary are accounted for separately from the parent’s ownership interests in a 
subsidiary. Each component of net profit or loss and other comprehensive income is attributed to the owners of the 
parent and non-controlling interest holders, even when the allocation reduces the non-controlling interests balance 
below zero.  
 
(v) Changes in the parent company’s ownership interest  
Changes in the parent company’s ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control are 
accounted for as equity transactions with owners in their capacity as owners. Adjustments to non-controlling 
interests are based on a proportionate amount of the net assets of the subsidiary. The difference between the 
consideration and the adjustments made to non-controlling interests is recognized directly in equity attributable to 
the owners of the parent company.  
 
(2) Operating segments 
An operating segment is a component of the Group that engages in business activities from which it may earn 
revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Group’s 
other components. Segment results that are reported to the chief operating decision maker include items directly 
attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Unallocated items mainly 
comprise corporate assets (primarily the Group’s headquarters), head office expenses, and income tax assets and 
liabilities. The Group recognizes the CEO as the chief operating decision maker.  
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3.     Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 
(3) Foreign exchange 
(i) Foreign currency transactions 
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency of company entities at exchange rates at 
the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date 
are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities 
denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are translated to the functional currency at the 
exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of 
historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.  
 
Foreign currency differences arising on translation are recognized in profit or loss, except for differences arising on 
the translation of available for sale equity instruments, a financial liability designated as a hedge of the net 
investment in a foreign operation, or in a qualifying cash flow hedge, which are recognized in other comprehensive 
income. 
 
When a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognised in other comprehensive income, any exchange component 
of that gain or loss is recognised in other comprehensive income. Conversely, when a gain or loss on a non-monetary 
item is recognised in profit or loss, any exchange component of that gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss. 
 
(ii) Foreign operations 
If the presentation currency of the Group is different from a foreign operation’s functional currency, the financial 
statements of the foreign operation are translated into the presentation currency using the following methods: 
 
Unless the functional currency of foreign operations is in a state of hyperinflation, assets and liabilities of foreign 
operations are translated at the closing exchange rate at the end of the reporting period. Revenues and expenses on 
the statement of comprehensive income are translated at the exchange rates of the date of transaction. Foreign 
currency differences that arise from translation are recognized as other comprehensive income.  
 
Any goodwill arising on the acquisition of a foreign operation, and any adjustments in fair value to the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities due to such acquisition, are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign operation. 
Therefore, such are expressed in the functional currency of the foreign operations and, alongside other assets and 
liabilities of the foreign operation, translated at the closing exchange rate.  
 
In the case of the disposal of a foreign operation, cumulative amounts of exchange difference regarding the foreign 
operation, recognized separately from other comprehensive income, are re-categorized from assets to profit or loss 
as of the moment the disposal profit or loss is recognized.  
 
(iii) Foreign exchange of net investment in foreign operations 
Monetary items receivable from or payable to a foreign operation, with none or little possibility of being settled in 
the foreseeable future, are considered a part of the net investment in the foreign operation. Therefore, the exchange 
difference is recognized as comprehensive income or loss in the consolidated financial statement, and re-categorized 
to profit or loss as of the disposal of the related net investment.  
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3.     Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 
(4) Recognition and measurement of financial instruments 
(i) Initial recognition 
The Group recognizes a financial asset or a financial liability in its consolidated statement of financial position 
when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. A regular way purchase or sale of 
financial assets is recognized and derecognized using trade date accounting. 
 
The Group classifies financial assets as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, financial assets at fair 
value through other comprehensive income, or financial assets at amortized cost on the basis of the Group’s business 
model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. The 
Group classifies financial liabilities as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, or financial liabilities 
at amortized cost. 
 
At initial recognition, a financial asset or financial liability is measured at its fair value plus or minus, in the case 
of a financial asset or financial liability not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly 
attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial liability. 
 
(ii) Subsequent measurement 
After initial recognition, financial instruments are measured at amortized cost or fair value based on classification 
at initial recognition. 
 
Amortized cost 
The amortized cost is the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial recognition 
minus the principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortization using the effective interest method of 
any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount and, for financial assets, adjusted for any loss 
allowance. 
 
Fair value 
Fair values, which the Group primarily uses for the measurement of financial instruments, are the published price 
quotations based on market prices or dealer price quotations of financial instruments traded in an active market 
where available. These are the best evidence of fair value. A financial instrument is regarded as quoted in an active 
market if quoted prices are readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, an entity in the same 
industry, pricing service or regulatory agency, and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market 
transactions on an arm's length basis. 
 
If the market for a financial instrument is not active, fair value is determined either by using a valuation technique 
or independent third-party valuation service. Valuation techniques include using recent arm's length market 
transactions between knowledgeable, willing parties, if available, referencing to the current fair value of another 
instrument that is substantially the same, discounted cash flow analysis and option pricing models. 
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3.      Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 
The Group uses valuation models that are commonly used by market participants and customized for the Group to 
determine fair values of common over-the-counter (“OTC”) derivatives such as options, interest rate swaps and 
currency swaps which are based on the inputs observable in markets. For more complex instruments, the Group 
uses internally developed models, which are usually based on valuation methods and techniques generally used 
within the industry, or a value measured by an independent external valuation institution as the fair values if all or 
some of the inputs to the valuation models are not market observable and therefore it is necessary to estimate fair 
value based on certain assumptions. 
 
If the valuation technique does not reflect all factors which market participants would consider in setting a price, 
the fair value is adjusted to reflect those factors. Those factors include counterparty credit risk, bid-ask spread, 
liquidity risk and others. 
 
The chosen valuation technique makes maximum use of market inputs and relies as little as possible on entity-
specific inputs. It incorporates all factors that market participants would consider in setting a price and is consistent 
with economic methodologies applied for pricing financial instruments. Periodically, the Group calibrates the 
valuation technique and tests its validity using prices of observable current market transactions of the same 
instrument or based on other relevant observable market data. 
 
(iii) Derecognition 
Derecognition is the removal of a previously recognized financial asset or financial liability from the statement of 
financial position. The Group derecognizes a financial asset or a financial liability when, and only when: 
 
Derecognition of financial assets 
Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial assets expire or 
the financial assets have been transferred and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial 
assets are also transferred, or all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial assets are neither substantially 
transferred nor retained and the Group has not retained control. If the Group neither transfers nor disposes of 
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial assets, the Group continues to recognize the 
financial asset to the extent of its continuing involvement in the financial asset. 
 
If the Group transfers the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial asset, but retains substantially 
all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the Group continues to recognize the transferred asset 
in its entirety and recognize a financial liability for the consideration received. 
 
Derecognition of financial liabilities 
Financial liabilities are derecognized from the statement of financial position when the obligation specified in the 
contract is discharged, cancelled or expires. 
 
(iv) Offsetting 
Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated statements of financial 
position where there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle 
on a net basis or realize the assets and settle the liability simultaneously. 
 
(5) Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise balances with original maturities of three months or less than three months’ 
maturity from the date of acquisition that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in their fair value, including 
cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks and other highly liquid short-term investments with original maturities 
of three months or less.  
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3.      Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 
(6) Non-derivative financial assets 
(i) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
Any non-derivative financial asset classified as held for trading or not classified as financial assets at fair value 
through other comprehensive income or financial assets measured at amortized cost is categorized under financial 
assets at fair value through profit or loss. 
 
The Group may designate certain financial assets upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss when 
the designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency (sometimes referred 
to as 'an accounting mismatch') that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognizing the 
gains and losses on them on different bases. 
 
 
After initial recognition, a financial asset at fair value through profit or loss is measured at fair value and gains or 
losses arising from a change in the fair value are recognized in profit or loss. Interest income and dividend income 
from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are also recognized in profit or loss. 
 
(ii) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 
The Group classifies financial assets as financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income if they 
meet the following conditions: 1) debt instruments that are a business model whose objective is achieved by both 
collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets, and consistent with representing solely payments of 
principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding or 2) equity instruments, not held for trading with the 
objective of generating a profit from short-term fluctuations in price or dealer’s margin, designated as financial 
assets at fair value through other comprehensive income. 
 
After initial recognition, a financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income is measured at fair 
value. Gain and loss from changes in fair value, other than dividend income and interest income amortized using 
effective interest method and exchange differences arising on monetary items which are recognized directly in 
income as interest income or expense, are recognized as other comprehensive income in equity. 
 
At disposal of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, cumulative gain or loss is 
recognized as profit or loss for the reporting period. However, cumulative gain or loss of equity instrument 
designated as fair value through other comprehensive income are not recycled to profit or loss at disposal. 
 
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income denominated in foreign currencies are translated 
at the closing rate. Exchange differences resulting from changes in amortized cost are recognized in profit or loss, 
and other changes are recognized as equity. 
 
(iii) Financial assets measured at amortized cost 
A financial asset, which are held within the business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect 
contractual cash flows and consistent with representing solely payments of principal and interest on the principal 
amount outstanding, are classified as a financial asset at amortized cost. Financial assets at amortized cost are 
subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method after initial recognition and interest 
income is recognized using the effective interest method. 
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3.      Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 
(7) Expected Credit Loss of Financial Assets 
The Group measures expected credit loss and recognizes loss allowance at the end of the reporting period for 
financial assets measured at amortized cost and fair value through other comprehensive income with the exception 
of financial asset measured at fair value through profit or loss. 
 
The expected credit loss (“ECL”) is the weighted average amount of possible outcomes within a certain range, 
reflecting the time value of money, estimates on the past, current and future situations, and information accessible 
without excessive cost of effort. 
 
The Group uses the following three measurement techniques in accordance with K-IFRS: 
- General approach: for financial assets and off-balance-sheet unused credit line that are not applied below two 

approaches 
- Simplified approach: for receivables, contract assets and lease receivables 
- Credit-impaired approach: for purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets 
 
The general approach is applied differently depending on the significance of the increase of the credit risk. If, at the 
reporting date, the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, an 
entity shall measure the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit 
losses. If the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, an entity 
shall measure the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses 
at each reporting date. 
 
The Group applies the simplified approach to 1) trade receivables and contract assets that do not have a significant 
financing component or 2) trade receivables, contract assets and lease receivables upon determining the Group’s 
accounting policies as the application of the simplified approach. The approach requires expected lifetime losses to 
be recognized from initial recognition of the financial assets. Under credit-impaired approach, the Group shall only 
recognize the cumulative changes in lifetime expected credit losses since initial recognition as a loss allowance for 
purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets. 
 
The following non-exhaustive list of information may be relevant in assessing changes in credit risk: 
-  Significant changes in internal price indicators of credit risk as a result of a change in credit risk since inception 
- Other changes in the rates or terms of an existing financial instrument that would be significantly different if the 

instrument was newly originated or issued at the reporting date 
-  An actual or expected significant change in the financial instrument’s external credit rating. 
-  An actual or expected internal credit rating downgrade for the borrower or decrease in behavioural scoring used 

to assess credit risk internally 
-  An actual or expected significant change in the operating results of the borrower 
-  Past due information 
 
(i) Forward-looking information 
The Group uses forward-looking information, when it determines whether the credit risk has increased significantly 
since initial recognition and measures expected credit losses. 
 
The Group assumes the risk component has a certain correlation with the business cycle, and calculates the expected 
credit loss by reflecting the forward-looking information with macroeconomic variables on the measurement inputs. 
 
Forward looking information used in calculation of expected credit loss is derived after comprehensive 
consideration of a variety of factors including scenario in management planning, worst-case scenario used for stress 
testing, third party forecast, and others. 
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3.      Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 
(ii) Measuring expected credit losses on financial assets at amortized cost 
The amount of the loss on financial assets at amortized cost is measured as the difference between the asset's 
carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset's original 
effective interest rate. The Group estimates expected future cash flows for financial assets that are individually 
significant (individual assessment of impairment). 
 
For financial assets that are not individually significant, the Group collectively estimates expected credit loss by 
grouping loans with homogeneous credit risk profile (collective assessment of impairment). 
 
Individual assessment of impairment 
Individual assessment of impairment losses is calculated using management's best estimate on present value of 
expected future cashflows. The Group uses all the available information including operating cash flow of the 
borrower and net realizable value of any collateral held. 
 
Collective assessment of impairment 
Collective assessment of loss allowance involves historical loss experience along with incorporation of forward-
looking information. Such process incorporates factors such as type of collateral, product and borrowers, credit 
rating, size of portfolio and recovery period and applies probability of default on a group of assets and loss given 
default by type of recovery method. Also, the expected credit loss model involves certain assumption to determine 
input based on loss experience and forward-looking information. These models and assumptions are periodically 
reviewed to reduce gap between loss estimate and actual loss experience. 
 
The expected credit loss for financial assets measured at amortized cost is recognized as the loss allowance, and 
when the financial asset is determined to be irrecoverable, the carrying amount and loss allowance are decreased. 
If financial assets previously written off are recovered, the loss allowance is increased and the difference is 
recognized in the current profit or loss. 
 
(iii) Measuring expected credit losses on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 
Measuring method of expected credit losses on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 
is equal to the method of financial assets at amortized cost, except for changes in loss allowances that are recognized 
as other comprehensive income. Amounts recognized in other comprehensive income for sale or repayment of 
financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss. 
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3.     Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 
(8) Derivative financial instruments including hedge accounting 
Derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value upon agreement of the contract and re-
estimated at fair value subsequently. The recognition of profit or loss due to changes in fair value of derivative 
instruments is as stated below: 

 
(i) Hedge accounting 
Derivative financial instruments are accounted differently depending on whether hedge accounting is applied, and 
therefore, are classified into trading purpose derivatives and hedging purpose derivatives.  
Upon the transaction of hedging purpose derivatives, two different types of hedge accounting are applied; a fair 
value hedge, and a cash flow hedge. A fair value hedge is a hedge of the exposure to changes in fair value of a 
recognised asset or liability or an unrecognised firm commitment, or an identified portion of such an asset, liability 
or firm commitment, that is attributable to a particular risk and could affect profit or loss. A cash flow hedge is a 
hedge of the exposure to variability in cash flows that (i) is attributable to a particular risk associated with a 
recognised asset or liability (such as all or some future interest payments on variable rate debt) or a highly probable 
forecast transaction and (ii) could affect profit or loss. 
 
At inception of the hedge relationship, the Group formally documents the relationship between the hedged item and 
the hedging instrument, including the nature of the risk, the objective and strategy for undertaking the hedge, and 
the method that will be used to assess the effectiveness of the hedging relationship. 
 
Fair value hedge 
For designated and qualifying fair value hedges, the change in the fair value of a hedging derivative is recognised 
in profit or loss in the statement of comprehensive income. Meanwhile, the change in the fair value of the hedged 
item, attributable to the risk hedged, is recorded as part of the carrying value of the hedged item and is also 
recognised in profit or loss in the statement of comprehensive income. When the hedge no longer meets the criteria 
for hedge accounting, the hedge relationship is terminated. For hedged item recorded at amortized cost, the 
difference between the carrying value of the hedged item on termination and the face value is amortized over the 
remaining term of the original hedge using the EIR. 

 
Cash flow hedge 
For designated and qualifying cash flow hedges, the effective portion of gain or loss on the hedging instruments is 
initially recognised directly in equity. The ineffective portion of the gain or loss on the hedging instrument is 
recognised immediately in the statement of comprehensive income. When the hedged cash flow affects the profit 
or loss in statement of comprehensive income, the gain or loss on the hedging instrument is recorded in the 
corresponding income or expense line in profit or loss in the statement of comprehensive income. When a hedge 
no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, any cumulative gain or loss existing in equity at that time remains 
in equity and is recognised when the hedged forecasted transaction is ultimately recognised in the statement of 
comprehensive income. When a forecasted transaction is no longer expected to occur, the cumulative gain and loss 
that was reported in equity is immediately transferred to profit or loss in the statement of comprehensive income. 
 
Hedges of net investments in foreign operations 
The Group designates non-derivative financial instruments as hedging instruments for foreign currency risk arising 
from net investments in foreign operations and recognises the portion of the gain or loss on the hedging instrument 
that is determined to be an effective hedge in other comprehensive income. The cumulative amounts recognised in 
other comprehensive income relating to both the foreign exchange differences arising on translation of the results 
and financial position of the foreign operation and the gain or loss on the hedging instrument that is determined to 
be an effective hedge of the net investment are reclassed from equity to profit or loss as a reclassification adjustment 
when the Group disposes of the foreign operation. 
 
(ii) Trading purpose derivatives 
For trading purpose derivatives transaction, changes in the fair value of derivatives are recognised in net income. 

 
(9) Day one profit or loss recognition 
For financial instruments classified as level 3 on the fair value level hierarchy measured using assess variables not 
observable in the market, the difference between the fair value at initial recognition and the transaction price, which 
is equivalent to Day one profit or loss, is amortized by using the straight-line method over time. 
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3.     Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 

(10) Property and equipment 
The Group’s property and equipment is recognized at the carrying amount as historical costs less accumulated 
depreciation and accumulated impairment in value. Historical costs include the expenditures directly related to the 
acquisition of assets.  
 
Subsequent costs are recognized in the carrying amount of assets or, if appropriate, as separate assets if the 
probabilities future economic benefits associated with the assets will flow into the Group and the costs can be 
measured reliably; the carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. Furthermore, any other repairs or 
maintenances are charged to profit or loss as incurred.  
 
Land is not depreciated. Depreciation on other assets is calculated using the straight line method to the amount of 
residual value less acquisition cost over the following estimated useful lives: 
 

Type  Useful lives (years) 
Buildings  12 ~ 60 
Structure  10 ~ 51 
Leasehold improvements  4 
Vehicles  4 
Equipment  4 ~ 8 
Other properties  2 ~ 40 

 
Property and equipment are impaired when its carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. The Group 
assesses residual value and economic life of its assets at each reporting date and adjusts its useful life when 
necessary. Any gain or loss arising from the disposal of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net 
disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is recognized in non-operating income (expense) in the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income.  

 
  



111

KDB 2024 ANNUAL REPORT 

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Korea Development Bank and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Korea Development Bank and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Korea Development Bank and Subsidiaries 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 
 

30 

3.     Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 
(11) Investment property 
The Group classifies property held for the purpose of rental income or benefits from capital appreciation as 
investment property. Investment property is measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent to 
initial recognition, the cost model is applied. Subsequent to initial recognition, an item of investment property is 
carried at its cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment loss.  
 
Investment properties are derecognized either when they have been disposed of or when the investment property is 
permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from its disposal. The difference 
between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset is recognized in the statement of 
comprehensive income in the period of de-recognition. Reclassification to or from other account is made if there is 
a change in use of corresponding investment property.  
 
Depreciation of investment property is calculated using the straight line method over their estimated useful lives as 
follows: 
 

Type  Useful lives (years) 
Buildings  20 ~ 50 
Structure  10 ~ 40 

 
(12) Intangible assets 
An intangible asset is recognized only when its cost can be measured reliably, and the probabilities future economic 
benefits from the asset will flow into the Group are high. Separately acquired intangible assets are recognized at the 
acquisition cost, and subsequently, the cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment is 
recognized as the carrying amount.  
 
Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over the 4-year to 30-year period of useful economic lives using the 
straight line method. At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews intangible assets for any evidence that 
indicate impairment, and upon the presence of such evidence, the Group estimates the amount recoverable and 
recognizes the loss accordingly. Intangible assets are derecognized either when they have been disposed of or when 
the intangible assets are permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from its 
disposal.  
  
Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortized, but are tested for impairment annually. Furthermore, 
the Group reviews such intangible assets to determine whether it is appropriate to consider these assets to have 
indefinite useful lives. If in the case the Group concludes an asset is not qualified to be classified as non-finite, 
prospective measures are taken to consider such an asset as finite.  
 
Expenditures on research activities, undertaken with the prospect of gaining new scientific or technical knowledge 
and understanding, are recognized in profit or loss as incurred. Development expenditures are capitalized only if 
development costs can be measured reliably, the product or process is technically and commercially feasible, future 
economic benefits are probable, and the Group intends to and has sufficient resources to complete development and 
to use or sell the asset. Other development expenditures are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.  
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3.     Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 
(13) Leases 
(i) Lessee accounting 
The Group recognizes a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying leased asset and a lease liability 
representing its obligation to make lease payments at the commencement date of the lease. The Group elected not 
to apply the requirements to the short-term leases and low value assets. 
 
Right-of-use asset 
The right-of-use asset is measured at its cost less subsequent accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment 
loss with adjustments reflected arising from remeasurements of the lease liability. The cost of the right-of-use asset 
comprise the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability, any initial direct costs incurred by the lessee 
and any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentive received. The right-of-
use asset is depreciated over the shorter of the asset’s useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis from the 
commencement date of the lease. 
 
Lease liabilities 
At the commencement date, the lease liability is measured at present value of the lease payments that are not paid 
at that date. Lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease 
incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, amounts expected to be payable 
by the lessee under residual value guarantees, the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably 
certain to exercise that option, and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the 
lessee exercising an option to terminate the lease. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a 
rate are recognized as an expense in the period in which the event or condition that triggers those payments occurs. 
 
When measuring the present value, the lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If 
such implicit rate cannot be readily determined, the Group uses the Group’s incremental borrowing rate. The lease 
liability is subsequently increased by the amount of interest expenses recognized on the lease liability and reduced 
by the lease payments made. 
 
Leases of low-value assets and short-term leases 
The Group applies the recognition exemption for leases of low-value assets and short-term leases (leases with a 
lease term of 12 months or less). In these cases, lease payments are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis 
over the period of lease. 
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3.     Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 
(ii) Lessor accounting 
The classification of leases is based on the extent to which risks and rewards incidental to ownership of a leased 
asset lie with the lessor. 
 
Finance lease 
Leases of assets where the Group has substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance 
leases, and the Group presents them as a receivable at an amount equal to the net investment in the lease. Also, 
initial direct cost that includes directly and additionally incurred commission fee, legal expenses, and internal 
accrued costs are included in finance lease receivables. The Group accounts for lease payment by apportioning into 
finance lease receivables and interest revenue, and interest revenue is recognized using the EIR method on 
uncollected finance lease net investment.  
 
Operating lease 
A lease is classified as operating lease if it does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to 
ownership, and the related asset is presented as acquisition cost less accumulated depreciation. Moreover, the 
minimum lease payment excluding guaranteed residual value is recognized as revenue on a straight line basis over 
the lease term. Initial direct costs incurred by lessors in negotiating and arranging an operating lease shall be added 
to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognized as an expense over the lease term, and the depreciation 
policy for depreciable leased assets shall be consistent with the lessors’ normal depreciation policy for similar 
assets.  
 
(14) Impairment of non-financial assets 
The Group tests for any evidence of impairment in assets and reviews whether the impairment has taken place by 
estimating the recoverable amount, at the end of each reporting period. The Group estimates the recoverable amount 
of each asset or a whole cash-generating unit unless it is possible to estimate the amount of the asset in that unit. 
The recoverable amount is the higher of the fair value less cost and value in use, of an asset. The Group recognizes 
the difference between the carrying amount and the recoverable amount of the asset as an impairment loss if the 
carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.  
 
Any goodwill arising on the acquisition of a business is allocated to each cash-generating unit that is expected to 
gain the benefits of the synergy effect. Impairment on cash-generating unit deducts other assets in proportion to 
their carrying amounts after deducting the carrying amount of goodwill allocated in that unit. Impairment loss on 
goodwill cannot be reversed once it is recognized.  
 
Except for impairment losses in respect of goodwill that are never reversed, an impairment loss is reversed if there 
has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. The reversal is limited so that the 
carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceeds the carrying amount that would 
have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years.  
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3.     Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 

(15) Assets held for sale 
Non-current assets (or disposal groups) that are expected to be recovered primarily through sale rather than through 
continuing use, are classified as held for sale. In order to be classified as held for sale, the asset (or disposal groups) 
must be available for immediate sale in its present condition and its sale must be highly probable. The assets (or 
disposal groups) that are classified as assets held for sale are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and 
fair value less cost to sell.  
 

The Group recognizes an impairment loss for any initial or subsequent write-down of an asset (or disposal groups) 
to fair value less costs to sell, and a gain for any subsequent increase in fair value less costs to sell, up to the 
cumulative impairment loss previously recognized.  
 
Non-current assets that are classified as held for sale or part of a disposal group classified as held for sale are not 
depreciated (or amortized).  
 
(16) Non-derivative financial liabilities 
The Group classifies non-derivative financial liabilities into financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 
or other financial liabilities in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement and the definitions of 
financial liability. The Group recognizes these financial liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position 
when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial liability.  
 
(i) Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss in the current year include financial liabilities held for trading 
and financial liabilities designated at FVTPL upon initial recognition. Financial liabilities and derivatives are 
classified as financial instruments held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of repurchasing in the near 
future. Financial liabilities are classified as financial liabilities at FVTPL upon initial recognition, if the profit or 
loss from the liabilities indicates to be more purpose-appropriate to be recognized as profit or loss. Financial 
liabilities at FVTPL are designated at fair value in subsequent measurements, and any related un-realized profit or 
loss is recognized as profit or loss.  
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3.     Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 
(ii) Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are recognized at fair value less cost less transaction cost upon initial 
recognition, and subsequently at amortized costs. The difference between the proceeds (net of transaction cost) and 
the redemption value is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income over the periods of the liabilities 
using the EIR.  
 
Fees paid on the establishment of a loan facility are recognized as transaction costs of the loan, if the probability 
that some or all of the facility will be drawn down is high. The amount is deferred until the financial liability would 
be withdrawn. If, however, there is not enough evidence to conclude a draw-down of some or all of the facility will 
occur, the fee is capitalized as a prepayment for liquidity services and amortized over the period of the facility to 
which it relates.  

 
(iii) De-recognition of financial liabilities 
A financial liability is de-recognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires. 
When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or 
the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a de-
recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference between the carrying value 
of the original financial liability and the consideration paid is recognized in profit or loss.  
 
(17) Employee benefits 
(i) Short-term employee benefits 
Short-term employee benefits are employee benefits that are due to be settled wholly before 12 months after the 
end of the reporting period in which the employees render the related service. When an employee has rendered 
service to the Group during an accounting period, the Group recognizes the undiscounted amount of short-term 
employee benefits expected to be paid in exchange for that service.  
 
(ii) Retirement benefits: defined contribution plans 
A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Group pays fixed contributions into a separate fund.  
The Group is no longer responsible for any foreseeable future liability after a certain amount or percentage of money 
is set aside for defined contribution plans. If the pension plan allows for early retirement, payments are recognized 
as employee benefits. If the contribution already paid exceeds the contribution due for service before the end of the 
reporting period, the Group recognizes that excess as an asset to the extent that the prepayment will lead to a 
reduction in future payments or a cash refund.  
 
(iii) Retirement benefits: defined benefit plans 
The Group classifies all the pensions as defined benefit plans except defined contribution plans. The Group’s net 
obligation in respect of defined benefit plans is calculated by estimating the amount of future benefit that employees 
have earned in the current and prior periods, discounting that amount and deducting the fair value of any plan assets. 
The calculation of defined benefit obligations is performed annually by a qualified actuary using the projected unit 
credit method. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future 
cash outflows using interest rates of high-quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the 
benefits will be paid, and have terms to maturity similar to the terms of the related pension liability.  
 
Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liabilities (assets), which comprise actuarial gains and losses, the return 
on plan assets (excluding interest) and the effect of the asset ceiling (if any, excluding interest), are recognized 
immediately in other comprehensive income.  
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3.     Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 

(18) Provisions 
Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, 
it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation 
and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.  
 
(19) Financial guarantees 
Financial guarantee contracts are contracts that require the issuer (the Group) to make specified payments to 
reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payments when due, in accordance 
with the original or changed terms of a debt instrument. Financial guarantees are initially recognized in the financial 
statements at fair value on the date the guarantee was given.  
 
Subsequent to initial recognition, the Group’s liabilities under such guarantees are measured at the higher of: 
 
- The amount determined in accordance with K-IFRS No. 1109 ‘Financial Instruments’ and  
- The initial amount recognized, less, when appropriate, cumulative amortization recognized in accordance with 

K-IFRS No. 1115 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’. 
 
(20) Securities under resale or repurchase agreements 
Securities purchased under agreements to resell are recorded as other loans and receivables and the related interest 
from these securities is recorded as interest income; Securities sold under agreements to repurchase are recorded as 
borrowings, and the related interest from these securities is recorded as interest expense.  
 
(21) Policy reserves for insurance contracts 
The main features of K-IFRS No.1117 are the measurement of current value of insurance liabilities, recognition of 
insurance revenue on an accrual basis, and separation of investment components from host insurance contract.  
 
i) Measurement of insurance liabilities  
Under K-IFRS No.1117, the Group estimates all cash flows from insurance contracts and measures the insurance 
liabilities using discount rate that reflects assumptions and risks at the reporting date. In details, the Group identifies 
a portfolio of insurance contracts that comprises contracts exposed to similar risks and managed together, then 
separates the contracts with similar profitability within the portfolio as groups of insurance contracts. The groups 
of insurance contracts are measured as the sum of the estimate of future cash flows (including cash flows related to 
policy loans and reflecting time value of money, etc.), risk adjustment, and the contractual service margin. With 
the adoption of K-IFRS No.1117, account of the contractual service margin will be introduced, which means 
unearned profit that would be recognized by providing insurance service in the future.  
 
Meanwhile, reinsurance contracts mean insurance contracts issued by a reinsurance company to compensate claims 
arising from original insurance contracts issued by other insurance companies. The groups of insurance contracts 
also apply assumptions consistent with the groups of original insurance contracts when estimating the present value 
of future cash flows for the groups of insurance contracts ceded. 
 
ii) Recognition and measurement of financial performance  
Under K-IFRS No.1117, the Group recognizes insurance revenue on an accrual basis for services (insurance 
coverage) provided to the policyholder by each annual reporting period, excluding investment component (refunds 
due to termination and maturity) to be paid to the policyholder regardless of the insured event. In addition, net 
insurance income and net investment income are presented separately to enable users of the information to 
understand the sources of net income.  
 
The Group also includes the time value of money, financial risk and effects of their fluctuations related to the group 
of insurance contracts and the Group should select accounting policy whether the insurance finance income or 
expenses for the periods are divided to profit or loss, or other comprehensive income. 
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3.     Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 
iii) Measurement of insurance liabilities 
Under K-IFRS No. 1117, the Group measures insurance liabilities at their present value using a discount rate that 
reflects assumptions and risks at current point in time (the reporting date) and the valuation models to be applied 
are as follows. 
 
Generally, the general model is applied to general life insurance contracts and  the variable fee approach is applied 
to insurance contracts with direct participation features. Also, the premium allocation approach is used for 
reinsurance contracts and others with a guaranteed period of one year or less at the initial recognition date. 
 
The groups of insurance contracts are measured as the sum of the estimate of future cash flows (including cash 
flows related to policy loans and reflecting time value of money, etc.), risk adjustment, and the contractual service 
margin. The future cash flows consist of insurance premiums received, contractual benefits, surrender values, policy 
loans and project costs, and are calculated on an accrual basis. Also, the future cash flows are basically calculated 
based on the ‘calculation method of insurance premium and surrender values’ and are estimated by applying optimal 
assumptions, e.g. surrender rate, loss ratio, ratio of project cost, policy loans, early withdrawal and others. 
 
The risk adjustment for non-financial risk is a liability that adjusts estimates of the present value of future cash 
flows to reflect the compensation required for bearing the non-financial risk arising from the uncertain amount and 
timing of the cash flows. When calculating the risk adjustment for non-financial risk, the target risk is the risk that 
the amount and timing of cash flows from the insurance liability held may differ from the best estimate. The risk 
adjustment is divided into death, longevity, disability, illness, termination, and project cost, calculated at a 75% 
confidence level for each item, and the impact level for each uncertainty factor is applied. The Group does not 
subdivide the changes in risk adjustment into insurance service factors and insurance finance factors, but discloses 
them as insurance service results. 
 
The Group’s insurance contracts, such as those with fixed interest rate, interest rate-linked or variable features, are 
judged in accordance with the contractual terms that specify the cash flows to be provided to policyholders, and the 
changes in future cash flows arising from the exercise of discretion is classified as the adjustments to the contractual 
service margin. 
 
To determine the discount rates at the date of initial recognition of a group of contracts, weighted-average discount 
rates over the period that contracts in the group are issued, which cannot exceed one year, may be used. The Group 
calculates deterministic and stochastic discount rates by referring to the monthly yield curve provided by the 
Financial Supervisory Service to the insurance company. The deterministic method uses a bottom-up approach by 
selecting treasury bond yields as a proxy for the risk-free interest rates among data observable in the market, while 
the stochastic method uses the Hull-White 1 Factor model. 
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3.     Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 
 (22) Equity 
Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of ordinary shares 
and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.  
 
When the Group repurchases its share capital, the amount of the consideration paid is recognized as a deduction 
from equity and classified as treasury shares. The profits or loss from the purchase, disposal, reissue, or retirement 
of treasury shares are not recognized as current profit or loss. If the Group acquires and retains treasury shares, the 
consideration paid or received is directly recognized in equity.  

.  
Non–controlling interests refer to equity in a subsidiary not attributable, directly or indirectly, to a parent. Non- 
controlling interests consist of the minority interest net income calculated under K-IFRS 1103 ‘Business 
Combinations’ at the date of the initial combination, and minority interest of changes in equity after the business 
combination.  
 
(23) Government subsidy 
Government subsidy without repayment obligation, which is used for the acquisition of certain assets, is accounted 
for as a deduction from the acquisition cost of the acquired assets. Such subsidy amount is offset against the 
depreciation or amortization of the acquired assets during such assets’ useful life.  
 
(24) Interest income and expense 
Interest income and expense are recognized in profit or loss using the effective interest method. The effective 
interest method measures the amortized costs of financial instruments and allocates the interest income or expense 
during the related period.  
 
Upon the calculation of the effective interest rate, the Group estimates future cash flows by taking into consideration 
all contractual terms of the financial instrument, but not future credit loss. The calculation also reflects any fees or 
points paid or received, transaction costs and any related premiums or discounts. In the case that the cash flow and 
expected duration of a financial instrument cannot be estimated reliably, the effective interest rate is calculated by 
the contractual cash flow during the contract period.  
 
Once an impairment loss has been recognized on a financial asset or a group of similar assets, subsequent interest 
income is recognized on the interest rate that was used to discount future cash flow for measuring the impairment 
loss.  
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3.     Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 
(25) Fees and commission income 
Fees and commission income and expense are classified as follows according to related regulations: 
 
(i) Fees and commission from financial instruments 
Fees and commission income and expense that are integral to the effective interest rate on a financial asset or 
liability are included in the measurement of the effective interest rate. It includes those related to evaluation of the 
borrowers’ financial status, guarantee, collateral, other agreements and related evaluation as well as business 
transaction, rewards for activities, such as document preparation and recording and setup fees incurred during 
issuance of financial liabilities. However, when financial instruments are classified as financial instruments at fair 
value through profit or loss, fees and commission are recognized as revenue upon initial recognition.  
 
(ii) Fees and commission from services 
Fees and commission income charged in exchange for services to be performed during a certain period of time such 
as asset management fees, consignment fees and assurance service fees are recognized as the related services are 
performed. When a loan commitment is not expected to result in the draw-down of a loan and K-IFRS 1109 
‘Financial Instrument’ is not applied for the commitment, the related loan commitment fees are recognized as 
revenue proportionally to time over the commitment period.  
 
(iii) Fees and commission from significant transaction 
Fees and commission from significant transactions, such as trading stocks and other securities, negotiation and 
mediation activities for third parties, for instance business transfer and takeover, are recognized when transactions 
are completed.  
 
(26) Dividend income 
Dividend income is recognized upon the establishment of the Group’s right to receive the payment.  
 
(27) Income tax expense 
Income tax expense comprises current and deferred income tax. Current income tax and deferred income tax are 
recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that the tax arises from a transaction or event, which is recognized 
in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, or a business combination.  
 
Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the reporting 
period when the assets are realized or the liabilities settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted 
or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. The measurement of deferred income tax assets and 
liabilities reflects the income tax effects that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the end 
of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.  
 
Subsidiaries calculate income tax based on their tax laws and report the amount as current income tax liability.  
 
The Group recognizes deferred income tax liabilities for all taxable temporary differences associated with 
investments in subsidiaries, associates, and interests in joint ventures, except to the extent that the Group is able to 
control the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will 
not reverse in the foreseeable future. The Group recognizes deferred income tax assets for all deductible temporary 
differences arising from investments in associates, to the extent that it is probable that the temporary difference will 
reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary difference can be 
utilized.  
 
The carrying amount of a deferred income tax asset is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to 
the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow the benefit of part or 
all of that deferred income tax asset to be utilized.  

 
Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset only if the Group has a legally enforceable right to offset the 
related current income tax assets and liabilities, and the assets and liabilities relate to income tax levied by the same 
tax authority and are intended to be settled on a net basis.  
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3.     Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 
(28) Accounting for trust accounts 
The Group, for the purpose of financial reporting, differentiates trust assets from identifiable assets according to 
the Financial Investment Services and Capital Markets Act. Furthermore, the Group receives trust fees from the 
application, management and disposal of trust assets, and appropriates such amounts for fees from trust accounts.  
 
Meanwhile, in the case the fee from an unspecified principal or interests guaranteed money in trust does not meet 
the principal or interest amount, even after appropriating deficit with trust fees and special reserve, the Group fills 
in the remaining deficit in the trust account and appropriates such amounts for losses on trust accounts.  
  
(29) Regulatory reserve for credit losses 
When the total sum of allowance for possible credit losses under K-IFRS is lower than the amount prescribed in 
Article 29(1) of the Regulations on Supervision of Banking Business, the Group records the difference as a 
regulatory reserve for credit losses at the end of each reporting period.  
 
In the case that the existing regulatory reserve for credit losses exceeds the amount needed to be set aside at the 
reporting date, the surplus may be reversed. Furthermore, in the case that undisposed deficit exists, a regulatory 
reserve for credit losses is saved from the time the undisposed deficit is disposed.  
 
(30) Earnings per share 
The Group represents its diluted and basic earnings per common share in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income. Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing net profit attributable to shareholders of 
the Group by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted 
earnings per share is calculated by adjusting net profit attributable to common shareholders of the Group, 
considering dilution effects from all potential common shares, and the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding.  

 
(31) Correction of errors 
Prior period errors shall be corrected by retrospective restatement in the first set of financial statements authorised 
for issue after their discovery except to the extent that it is impracticable to determine either the period-specific 
effects or the cumulative effect of the error.  
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4.     Cash and Due from Banks 
 

(1) Cash and due from banks as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Cash W 736,430  629,829 
Due from banks in Korean won:     

Due from Bank of Korea  1,236,493  1,972,258 
Other due from banks in Korean won  1,162,121  529,655 
  2,398,614  2,501,913 

Due from banks in foreign currencies / off-
shores  9,634,894  5,174,640 

 W 12,769,938  8,306,382 
 

(2) Restricted due from banks as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Reserve deposit  W 2,664,190   2,302,201 
Deposit of monetary stabilization account  -   150,000 
Others  383,121   336,500 
 W 3,047,311   2,788,701 
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5.      Securities Measured at FVTPL 
 

(1) Details of securities in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are 
as follows: 

 
  December 31, 2024 

  Face value  Acquisition cost  

Fair value 
(Carrying 
amounts) 

Securities denominated in Korean won:       
Stocks W -  3,875,627  3,708,902 
Equity investments  -  2,473,495  2,729,361 
Beneficiary certificates  -  13,029,201  13,706,908 
Government and public bonds  2,784,934  2,756,375  2,993,743 
Financial bonds  511,935  511,403  505,632 
Corporate bonds  1,000,525  996,834  977,800 
Commercial papers  5,000  4,830  4,833 
Others  192,082  192,082  196,549 
  4,494,476  23,839,847  24,823,728 

Securities denominated in foreign currencies/off-
shores:       

Stocks  -  35,256  40,449 
Equity investments  -  765,057  842,693 
Beneficiary certificates  -  877,496  1,020,281 
Debt securities  182,677  179,696  145,191 
  182,677  1,857,505  2,048,614 

 W 4,677,153  25,697,352  26,872,342 
 

 
  December 31, 2023 

  Face value  Acquisition cost  

Fair value 
(Carrying 
amounts) 

Securities denominated in Korean won:       
Stocks W  -    3,749,473  3,528,576 
Equity investments   -    2,179,296  2,393,409 
Beneficiary certificates   -    11,829,887  12,294,627 
Government and public bonds  1,832,538   1,781,272  1,916,495 
Financial bonds  944,735   940,435  934,026 
Corporate bonds  837,353   823,201  804,597 
Commercial papers  25,000  24,623  24,638 
Others  331,829   331,829  332,289 
  3,971,455   21,660,016  22,228,657 

Securities denominated in foreign currencies/off-
shores:       

Stocks   -    36,134  35,457 
Equity investments   -    444,823  518,879 
Beneficiary certificates   -    825,076  834,454 
Debt securities  216,760  196,188  152,617 
  216,760  1,502,221  1,541,407 

 W 4,188,215  23,162,237  23,770,064 
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5.      Securities Measured at FVTPL, Continued 
 
(2) Equity securities with disposal restrictions in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss as of December 

31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:  
 

Company 

 December 31, 2024 
 Number of 

shares  
Carrying 
amount  Restricted period 

TnJ Co.,Ltd.  167,989 W 1,862  Undecided 
National Happiness Fund Co., Ltd.  34,066  -  Undecided 
SEMITECH Co., Ltd.  33,187  368  Undecided 
Hongin Chemical Co., Ltd.  5,060  -  Undecided 
ROKIT HEALTHCARE Inc.  288,459  3,657  For one month  

from the listing date 
  528,761 W 5,887   
 

 

Company 

 December 31, 2023 
 Number of 

shares  
Carrying 
amount  Restricted period 

National Happiness Fund Co., Ltd.  34,066 W 14,884  Undecided 
SEMITECH Co., Ltd.  33,187  368  Undecided 
Hongin Chemical Co., Ltd.  5,060  -  Undecided 
  72,313 W 15,252   
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6.      Securities Measured at FVOCI 
 

(1) Details of securities measured at FVOCI as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024 

  Face value  Acquisition cost  

Fair value 
(Carrying 
amounts) 

Securities denominated in Korean won:       
Stocks and equity investments W -  13,476,004  13,846,785 
Government and public bonds  6,620,700  5,307,535  4,872,711 
Financial bonds  2,350,000  2,356,146  2,365,364 
Corporate bonds  5,637,529  5,632,848  5,550,866 
Others  390,000  396,619  1,301,822 

  14,998,229  27,169,152  27,937,548 
Securities denominated in foreign currencies/off-

shores:       
Stocks  -  31,794  37,009 
Debt securities  16,025,164  16,182,393  15,841,966 
  16,025,164  16,214,187  15,878,975 

       
Loaned securities:       

Loaned securities  40,000  39,965  40,409 
 W 31,063,393  43,423,304  43,856,932 
 

  December 31, 2023 

  Face value  Acquisition cost  

Fair value 
(Carrying 
amounts) 

Securities denominated in Korean won:       
Stocks and equity investments W  -    11,294,751  11,713,261 
Government and public bonds  8,398,626  7,101,567  6,289,719 
Financial bonds  1,580,000  1,572,989  1,577,908 
Corporate bonds  7,414,160  7,425,337  7,187,322 
Others  1,425,680  1,432,299  3,844,935 

  18,818,466  28,826,943  30,613,145 
Securities denominated in foreign currencies/off-

shores:       
Stocks   -    19,080  20,059 
Debt securities  13,990,939   14,165,448  13,611,762 
  13,990,939   14,184,528  13,631,821 

       
Loaned securities:       

Loaned securities  40,000   39,483  39,341 
 W 32,849,405  43,050,954  44,284,307 
 
 
Equity instruments that are held by acquisition due to conversion from debt instruments, investment in kind and 
investment in ventures and SMEs are designated as measured at FVOCI. The realized pre-tax income and loss on 
disposal of equity securities for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are the amount of W1,231,289 million 
of gain and W1,056,750 million of gain, respectively, which is directly recognized in retained earnings. 
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6.      Securities Measured at FVOCI, Continued 
 
(2) Changes in securities measured at FVOCI for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  2024  2023 
Beginning balance W 44,284,307  46,980,682 
Acquisition  12,975,154  12,771,983 
Disposal   (12,425,574)  (15,536,446) 
Change due to amortization  62,094  17,447 
Change in fair value  (1,153,974)  (237,597) 
Reclassification  (1,694,454)  - 
Foreign exchange differences  1,767,811  254,208 
Others (*)  41,568  34,030 
Ending balance W 43,856,932  44,284,307 

 
(*) For the year ended December 31, 2024, others represent the increase in securities measured at FVOCI including 

the shares of BLUEMTEC Co., Ltd., Inhwa Precision Co., Ltd., KODACO Co., Ltd. and others acquired through 
exercise of conversion rights of the convertible bonds, the shares of DPECO Co., Ltd. and others acquired in 
accordance with the rehabilitation plan under the Debtor Rehabilitation and Bankruptcy Act, the shares of Aero 
Space Technology Of Korea Inc. and others acquired in accordance with the changes in creditor rights as resolved 
by the Financial Creditors' Council and others. For the year ended December 31, 2023, others represent the 
increase in securities measured at FVOCI including the shares of ALT Co., Ltd., T'way Air Co., Ltd. and others 
acquired through exercise of conversion rights of the convertible bonds and the shares of Dae Young Metal Co., 
Ltd., CHEW YOUNG ROO CO., LTD. and others acquired in accordance with the rehabilitation plan under the 
Debtor Rehabilitation and Bankruptcy Act. 
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6.      Securities Measured at FVOCI, Continued 
 

(3) Equity securities with disposal restrictions in securities measured at FVOCI as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 
are as follows:  

 

Company  

 December 31, 2024 
 Number of 

shares  
Carrying 
amount  Restricted period 

UAMCO., Ltd.  113,050 W 208,996  Undecided 
High Gain Antenna Co., Ltd.  18,138  448  Undecided 
Aero Space Technology Of Korea Inc.  27,912,000  14,068  Until April 8, 2025 
KODACO Co., Ltd.  2,183,376  2  Until March 26, 2025 
ISTE Co.,Ltd.  761,904  6,248  For one month  

from the listing date 
FineOne Co., Ltd.  548,245  3,255  For one to three month  

from the listing date 
3billion Inc.  234,330  1,567  For two month  

from the listing date 
3ALogics. Inc.  889,184  8,718  For one to two month  

from the listing date 
Onconic Therapeutics Inc.  702,850  9,999  For one month  

from the listing date 
Knowmerce Corp.  335,940  7,830  For two to three month  

from the listing date 
  33,699,017 W 261,131   
 

Company  

 December 31, 2023 
 Number of 

shares  
Carrying 
amount  Restricted period 

UAMCO., Ltd.  113,050 W 196,670  Undecided 
High Gain Antenna Co., Ltd.  18,138  372  Undecided 
Kumho Tire Co., Inc.  21,339,320  115,019  Until July 6, 2024 (*) 
  21,470,508 W 312,061   
(*) From July 6, 2021, 50% of the shares may be sold every year. 
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6.      Securities Measured at FVOCI, Continued 
 
(4) Changes in the loss allowance in relation to securities measured at FVOCI for the years ended December 31, 

2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  2024 
    Lifetime expected credit losses   

  

12-month 
expected credit 

loss  
Non credit- 

impaired 

 
Credit- 

impaired  Total 
Beginning balance W 16,382  1,266  74,017  91,665 
Transfer to 12-month expected credit 

loss  -  -  -  - 
Transfer to lifetime expected 

credit losses:         
Transfer to non credit-impaired 

debt securities  (406)  406  -  - 
Provision for (reversal of) loss 

allowance  (1,787)  219  143  (1,425) 
Disposal  (968)  -  -  (968) 
Foreign currency translation  1,053  5  1,759  2,817 
Others  4,708  25  508  5,241 
Ending balance W 18,982  1,921  76,427  97,330 
 
  2023 
    Lifetime expected credit losses   

  

12-month 
expected credit 

loss  
Non credit- 

impaired 

 
Credit- 

impaired  Total 
Beginning balance W 10,856   2,547    73,694   87,097  
Transfer to 12-month expected credit 

loss  187  (187)  -  - 
Transfer to lifetime expected 

credit losses:         
Transfer to non credit-impaired 

debt securities  -  -  -  - 
Provision for (reversal of) loss 

allowance  4,920  (219)  (48)  4,653 
Disposal  (369)  -  -  (369) 
Foreign currency translation  351  (5)  (157)  189 
Others  437  (870)  528  95 
Ending balance W 16,382  1,266  74,017  91,665 
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7.      Securities Measured at Amortized Cost 
 

(1) Securities measured at amortized cost as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024 
  Amortized cost  Fair value 
Securities denominated in Korean won:     

Government and public bonds W 3,492,235  3,492,235 
Financial bonds  2,015,084  2,014,623 
Corporate bonds  2,823,742  2,813,025 
Others  5,523  5,523 
  8,336,584  8,325,406 

Securities denominated in foreign currencies:     
Corporate bonds  2,382,782  2,106,662 
  10,719,366  10,432,068 

Less:     
Loss allowance   (12,424)   

 W 10,706,942   
 

  December 31, 2023 
  Amortized cost  Fair value 
Securities denominated in Korean won:     

Government and public bonds W 3,841,102  3,841,102 
Financial bonds  2,475,264  2,474,931 
Corporate bonds  3,707,758  3,693,005 
Others  20,747  20,748 
  10,044,871  10,029,786 

Securities denominated in foreign currencies:     
Corporate bonds  1,658,822  1,462,134 
  11,703,693  11,491,920 

Less:     
Loss allowance   (16,012)   

 W 11,687,681   
 
 

(2) Changes in securities measured at amortized cost for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  2024  2023 
Beginning balance W 11,687,681  10,212,258 
Acquisition  5,133,344  5,730,442 
Redemption  (6,292,667)  (4,311,409) 
Change due to amortization  23,194  39,123 
Reversal (recognition) of impairment loss  3,466  (8,789) 
Foreign exchange differences  193,824  26,056 
Reclassification, etc.  (41,900)  - 
Ending balance W 10,706,942  11,687,681 
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8.      Loans Measured at FVTPL 
 

(1) Loans measured at FVTPL as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  December 31, 2024 

  Amortized cost  
Fair value 

(Carrying amounts) 
Loans in Korean won:     

Privately placed corporate bonds W 378,250  419,773 
     

Loans in foreign currencies/off-shores:     
Privately placed corporate bonds  3,400  - 
 W 381,650  419,773 

 
  December 31, 2023 

  Amortized cost  
Fair value 

(Carrying amounts) 
Loans in Korean won:     

Privately placed corporate bonds W 422,724  488,432 
     

Loans in foreign currencies/off-shores:     
Privately placed corporate bonds  2,804  - 
 W 425,528  488,432 

 
 
(2) Gains (losses) related to loans measured at FVTPL for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as 

follows: 
 
  2024  2023 
Transaction gains (losses) on loans measured at FVTPL     

Transaction gains W 4,126  8,312 
Transaction losses  (6,796)  (5,332) 
  (2,670)  2,980 

Valuation gains (losses) on loans measured at FVTPL     
Valuation gains  2,534  7,381 
Valuation losses  (26,639)  (16,294) 
  (24,105)  (8,913) 

 W (26,775)  (5,933) 
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9.      Loans Measured at Amortized Cost 
 

(1) Loans measured at amortized cost and allowance for loan losses as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as 
follows: 

 
  December 31, 2024 
  Amortized cost  Fair value 
Loans in Korean won:     

Loans for working capital W 70,723,977  69,919,488 
Loans for facility development  67,342,346  66,344,939 
Loans for households  190,524  186,445 
Inter-bank loans  2,877,322  2,703,920 
Others  31,525  31,519 

  141,165,694  139,186,311 
Loans in foreign currencies:     

Loans  38,940,927  38,842,891 
Inter-bank loans  6,535,358  6,512,248 
Off-shore loans   23,023,191  22,838,878 

  68,499,476  68,194,017 
Other loans:     

Bills bought in foreign currency  2,821,174  2,723,534 
Advances for customers on acceptances and 

guarantees  16,592  2,278 
Privately placed corporate bonds  4,130,659  4,115,590 
Credit card loans  106,715  106,400 
Others  10,712,799  10,596,732 

  17,787,939  17,544,534 
  227,453,109  224,924,862 

Less:     
Allowance for loan losses  (3,105,555)   
Present value discount   (9,729)   
Deferred loan origination costs and fees  21,929   
Valuation adjustment for fair value hedges  396   

 W 224,360,150   
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9.      Loans Measured at Amortized Cost, Continued 
 
  December 31, 2023 
  Amortized cost  Fair value 
Loans in Korean won:     

Loans for working capital W 71,415,730  70,268,232 
Loans for facility development  66,022,566  64,683,817 
Loans for households  238,232  235,443 
Inter-bank loans  2,971,744  2,807,208 
Others  5,933  5,933 

  140,654,205  138,000,633 
Loans in foreign currencies:     

Loans  33,069,517  32,958,276 
Inter-bank loans  3,484,365  3,469,931 
Off-shore loans   20,310,347  20,185,151 

  56,864,229  56,613,358 
Other loans:     

Bills bought in foreign currency  2,064,707  2,026,985 
Advances for customers on acceptances and 

guarantees  24,593  11,463 
Privately placed corporate bonds  4,362,051  4,268,470 
Credit card loans  103,542  103,098 
Others  13,122,822  13,072,060 

  19,677,715  19,482,076 
  217,196,149  214,096,067 

Less:     
Allowance for loan losses  (3,353,142)   
Present value discount   (11,053)   
Deferred loan origination costs and fees  5,393   

 W 213,837,347   
 

(2) Changes in allowance for loan losses for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  2024 
    Lifetime expected credit losses   

  

12-month 
expected credit 

loss  
Non credit- 

impaired 

 
Credit- 

Impaired  Total 
Beginning balance W 641,530  1,255,023  1,456,589  3,353,142 
Transfer to 12-month expected credit 

loss  36,993  (36,863)  (130)  - 
Transfer to lifetime expected 

credit losses:         
Transfer to non credit-impaired 

loans  (178,715)  193,006  (14,291)  - 
Transfer to credit-impaired loans  (54,736)  (90,228)  144,964  - 

Provision for (reversal of) loss 
allowance   232,550  (201,184)  22,543  53,909 

Write-offs  -  -  (51,004)  (51,004) 
Recovery  -  -  52,255  52,255 
Sale  (406)  (14,142)  (254,565)  (269,113) 
Debt-to-equity swap  -  -  (48,175)  (48,175) 
Foreign currency translation  23,486  6,189  19,813  49,488 
Other  59,383  (25,148)  (69,182)  (34,947) 
Ending balance W 760,085  1,086,653  1,258,817  3,105,555 
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9.      Loans Measured at Amortized Cost, Continued 
 

  
  2023 
    Lifetime expected credit losses   

  

12-month 
expected credit 

loss  
Non credit- 

impaired 

 
Credit- 

impaired  Total 
Beginning balance W 336,437  1,216,354  1,725,701  3,278,492 
Transfer to 12-month expected credit 

loss  63,640  (49,882)  (13,758)  - 
Transfer to lifetime expected 

credit losses:         
Transfer to non credit-impaired 

loans  (94,937)  112,954  (18,017)  - 
Transfer to credit-impaired loans  (70,990)  (292,020)  363,010  - 

Provision for (reversal of) loss 
allowance   395,092  252,446  (201,980)  445,558 

Write-offs  -  -  (224,537)  (224,537) 
Recovery  -  -  40,194  40,194 
Sale  -  -  (189,439)  (189,439) 
Debt-to-equity swap  -  -  (134,919)  (134,919) 
Foreign currency translation  8,239  12,614  2,480  23,333 
Other  4,049  2,557  107,854  114,460 
Ending balance W 641,530  1,255,023  1,456,589  3,353,142 
 
 
(3) Losses related to loans measured at amortized cost for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as 

follows: 
 
  2024  2023 
Provision for loan losses W (53,909)  (445,558) 
Gains (losses) on disposal of loan  (8,937)  15,748 

 W (62,846)  (429,810) 
 

(4) Changes in net deferred loan origination costs and fees for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as 
follows: 

 
  2024  2023 
Beginning balance W 5,393  (4,648) 
New deferrals  16,085  2,158 
Amortization  451  7,883 
Ending balance W 21,929  5,393 
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10.    Derivative Financial Instruments 
 

The Group’s derivative financial instruments consist of trading derivatives and hedging derivatives, depending on 
the nature of each transaction. The Group enters into hedging derivative transactions mainly for the purpose of 
hedging risk related to changes in fair values of the underlying assets and liabilities and future cash flows.  
 
The Group enters into trading derivative transactions such as futures, forwards, swaps and options for arbitrage 
transactions by speculating on the future value of the underlying asset. Trading derivative transactions include 
contracts with the Group’s clients and its liquidation position.  
 
For the purpose of hedging the exposure to the variability of fair values and future cash flows of funds in Korean 
won by changes in interest rate, the Group mainly uses interest swaps or currency swaps. The main counterparties 
are foreign financial institutions and local banks. In addition, to hedge the exposure to the variability of fair values 
of bonds in foreign currencies by changes in interest rate or foreign exchange rate, the Group mainly uses interest 
swaps or currency swaps.  
 
The Group applies net investment hedge accounting by designating non-derivative financial instruments as hedging 
instruments and any gain or loss on the hedging instruments relating to the effective portion of the hedge is 
recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the foreign currency translation reserve. 
 
Gains and losses on the hedging instrument accumulated in the foreign currency translation reserve are reclassified 
to profit or loss on the disposal or partial disposal of the foreign operation. 
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10.    Derivative Financial Instruments, Continued 
 
(1) The notional amounts outstanding for derivative contracts and the carrying amounts of the derivative financial 

instruments as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024 
  Notional amounts  Carrying amounts 
  Buy  Sell  Assets  Liabilities 
Trading purpose derivative financial 

instruments:         
Interest rate         

Futures W 140,000  262,112  -  - 
Forwards  70,000  1,050,000  694  101,248 
Swaps  387,459,594  387,462,295  1,164,115  1,796,545 
Options  6,107,544  17,571,540  279,721  543,144 
  393,777,138  406,345,947  1,444,530  2,440,937 

Currency         
Futures  -  19,826  -  - 
Forwards  64,483,953  47,222,525  4,056,500  1,954,621 
Swaps  83,498,886  99,766,844  8,094,275  9,319,180 
Options  262,474  250,213  8,736  3,184 

  148,245,313  147,259,408  12,159,511  11,276,985 
Stock         

Futures  -  2,686  -  - 
Options  3,084  48  259  - 
  3,084  2,734  259  - 

Allowance and other adjustments  -  -  (12,781)  (1,804) 
  542,025,535  553,608,089  13,591,519  13,716,118 
Hedging purpose derivative financial 

instruments:         
Interest rate (*)         

Swaps  48,593,914  48,545,883  127,621  236,291 
         
Currency         

Forwards  -  1,698,495  -  135,052 
Swaps  11,609,881  12,602,623  160,577  980,338 
  11,609,881  14,301,118  160,577  1,115,390 

Allowance and other adjustments  -  -  (35)  (2,966) 
  60,203,795  62,847,001  288,163  1,348,715 
 W 602,229,330  616,455,090  13,879,682  15,064,833 
 
 (*) The expected maximum period for which derivative contracts, applied the cash flow hedge accounting, are 

exposed to risk of cash flow fluctuation is until August 28, 2029. 
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10.    Derivative Financial Instruments, Continued 
 
  December 31, 2023 
  Notional amounts  Carrying amounts 
  Buy  Sell  Assets  Liabilities 
Trading purpose derivative financial 

instruments:         
Interest rate         

Futures W 10,000  180,329  -  - 
Forwards  150,000  960,000  19,805  61,903 
Swaps  327,519,863  327,531,113  1,170,166  1,569,236 
Options  7,060,912  14,242,205  363,225  477,698 
  334,740,775  342,913,647  1,553,196  2,108,837 

Currency         
Forwards  49,971,592  35,263,921  1,138,776  699,688 
Swaps  56,948,785  71,545,482  4,124,994  4,163,976 
Options  283,101  284,177  755  2,437 

  107,203,478  107,093,580  5,264,525  4,866,101 
Stock         

Futures  -  3,200  -  - 
Options  3,041  334,536  278  128 
  3,041  337,736  278  128 

Allowance and other adjustments  -  -  (11,850)  (1,073) 
  441,947,294  450,344,963  6,806,149  6,973,993 
Hedging purpose derivative financial 

instruments:         
Interest rate (*)         

Swaps  38,274,810  38,274,810  86,495  339,309 
         
Currency         

Forwards  -  1,532,174  16,673  36,740 
Swaps  10,411,160  11,115,290  473,818  429,581 
  10,411,160  12,647,464  490,491  466,321 

Allowance and other adjustments  -  -  (217)  (3,282) 
  48,685,970  50,922,274  576,769  802,348 
 W 490,633,264  501,267,237  7,382,918  7,776,341 
 
 (*) The expected maximum period for which derivative contracts, applied the cash flow hedge accounting, are 

exposed to risk of cash flow fluctuation is until August 28, 2029. 
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10.    Derivative Financial Instruments, Continued 
 
(2) The notional amounts outstanding for the hedging instruments by period as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 

are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024 

  
Within 1 
month  

1~3  
months  

3~12  
months  

1~5 
years  

Over 5  
years  Total 

Interest rate:             
Swaps W 307,230  4,944,736  10,136,648  25,236,324  7,968,976  48,593,914 

Currency:              
Swaps  614,988  585,370  1,508,132  8,355,510  1,538,623  12,602,623 

 
  December 31, 2023 

  
Within 1 
month  

1~3  
months  

3~12  
months  

1~5 
years  

Over 5  
years  Total 

Interest rate:             
Swaps W 955,445  1,445,360  4,224,035  24,536,029  7,113,941  38,274,810 

Currency:              
Swaps  685,192  705,391  2,450,957  5,757,916  1,515,834  11,115,290 
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10.    Derivative Financial Instruments, Continued 
 

(3) Details of the balances of the hedging instruments by risk type as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as 
follows: 

 
  December 31, 2024 
  Notional amounts  Balances  Changes 

in fair value 
for 2024   Buy  Sell  Assets  Liabilities  

Cash flow hedge 
accounting:           
Interest rate risk           
Swaps W 58,800  58,800  -  -  (2,044) 
           

Currency risk           
Forwards  -  82,754  -  15,916  (10,993) 
Swaps  -  122,298  -  17,439  (10,971) 
  -  205,052  -  33,355  (21,964) 

  58,800  263,852  -  33,355  (24,008) 
Fair value hedge 

accounting:            
Interest rate risk           
Swaps  48,535,114  48,487,083  127,621  236,291  252,401 
           

Currency risk           
Forwards  -  1,615,741  -  119,136  (106,372) 
Swaps  11,609,881  12,480,325  160,577  962,899  (856,396) 

  11,609,881  14,096,066  160,577  1,082,035  (962,768) 
  60,144,995  62,583,149  288,198  1,318,326  (710,367) 
 W 60,203,795  62,847,001  288,198  1,351,681  (734,375) 

 
  December 31, 2023 
  Notional amounts  Balances  Changes 

in fair value 
for 2023   Buy  Sell  Assets  Liabilities  

Cash flow hedge 
accounting:           
Interest rate risk           
Swaps W 90,258  90,258  -  -  (3,222) 
           

Currency risk           
Forwards  -  72,586  -  4,924  - 
Swaps  -  175,733  -  10,965  (11,093) 
  -  248,319  -  15,889  (11,093) 

  90,258  338,577  -  15,889  (14,315) 
Fair value hedge 

accounting:            
Interest rate risk           
Swaps  38,184,552  38,184,552  86,495  339,309  687,990 
           

Currency risk           
Forwards  -  1,459,588  16,673  31,816  (363,087) 
Swaps  10,411,160  10,939,557  473,818  418,616  403,688 

  10,411,160  12,399,145  490,491  450,432  40,601 
  48,595,712  50,583,697  576,986  789,741  728,591 
 W 48,685,970  50,922,274  576,986  805,630  714,276 
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10.    Derivative Financial Instruments, Continued 
 

(4) Details of the balances of the hedged items by risk type as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024 

  Carrying amounts  
Adjustments from fair value 

hedge accounting  

Changes 
in fair value 

for 2024 

 
Other 

comprehen-
sive 

income for 
cash flow 

hedge   Assets  Liabilities  Assets  Liabilities   
Cash flow hedge 

accounting:             
Interest rate risk             

Debt debentures W -  58,800  -  -  -  1,045 
Currency risk             

Securities measured at 
FVOCI  88,448  -  -  -  -  4,787 

  88,448  58,800  -  -  -  5,832 
             

Fair value hedge 
accounting:             
Interest rate risk             

Securities measured at 
FVOCI  7,589,106  -  (2,447)  -  (10,845)  - 

Loans  24,015  -  393  -  403  - 
Debt debentures  -  40,711,955  -  (868,944)  (265,708)  - 
Other liabilities 

(Deposits, etc.)  -  122,084  -  (24,359)  3,247  - 
  7,613,121  40,834,039  (2,054)  (893,303)  (272,903)  - 

Currency risk (*)             
Securities Measured 

at FVTPL  302,192  -  22,904  -  22,904  - 
Securities measured at 

FVOCI  578,390  -  80,198  -  61,091  - 
Securities Measured 

at Amortized Cost  445,125  -  71,335  -  59,247  - 
Debt debentures  -  11,376,831  -  527,750  828,917  - 

  1,325,707  11,376,831  174,437  527,750  972,159  - 
  8,938,828  52,210,870  172,383  (365,553)  699,256  - 
 W 9,027,276  52,269,670  172,383  (365,553)  699,256  5,832 
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10.    Derivative Financial Instruments, Continued 
 

  December 31, 2023 

  Carrying amounts  
Adjustments from fair value 

hedge accounting  

Changes 
in fair value 

for 2023 

 
Other 

comprehen-
sive 

income for 
cash flow 

hedge   Assets  Liabilities  Assets  Liabilities   
Cash flow hedge 

accounting:             
Interest rate risk             

Debt debentures W -  90,258  -  -  -  4,034 
Currency risk             

Securities measured at 
FVOCI  126,922  -  -  -  -  5,457 

  126,922  90,258  -  -  -  9,491 
             

Fair value hedge 
accounting:             
Interest rate risk             

Securities measured at 
FVOCI  6,914,467  -  119,660  -  105,029  - 

Debt debentures  -  33,375,068  -  (1,094,649)  (769,319)  - 
Other liabilities 

(Deposits, etc.)  -  110,422  -  (18,518)  (885)  - 
  6,914,467  33,485,490  119,660  (1,113,167)  (665,175)  - 

Currency risk (*)             
Securities Measured 

at FVTPL  225,059  -  59  -  1,193  - 
Securities measured at 

FVOCI  658,732  -  38,970  -  22,030  - 
Securities Measured 

at Amortized Cost  725,459  -  40,454  -  16,896  - 
Loans  106,260  -  (3,929)  -  (3,929)  - 
Debt debentures  -  10,206,197  -  300,053  (425,112)  - 

  1,715,510  10,206,197  75,554  300,053  (388,922)  - 
  8,629,977  43,691,687  195,214  (813,114)  (1,054,097)  - 
 W 8,756,899  43,781,945  195,214  (813,114)  (1,054,097)  9,491 
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10.    Derivative Financial Instruments, Continued 
 

(5) Details of hedge ineffectiveness recognized in profit or loss from derivatives for the years ended December 31, 
2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

 
  2024  2023 
Interest rate risk W (20,502)  22,814 
Currency risk (*)  9,391  13,591 
 W (11,111)  36,405 
(*) Firm commitments, etc designated as hedged item are excluded. 

 
(6) The summary of the amounts that have affected the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as a result 

of applying cash flow hedge accounting for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows: 
 
  2024 

  

Change in the value of the 
hedging instrument 
recognized in other 

comprehensive income  

Hedge ineffectiveness 
recognized in profit or 

loss (*)  

Amount reclassified from 
other comprehensive 

income to profit or loss (*) 
Interest rate risk and 

currency risk W (24,101)  93  (837) 
(*) Recognized in gains or losses related to hedging purpose derivatives. 
 
  2023 

  

Change in the value of the 
hedging instrument 
recognized in other 

comprehensive income  

Hedge ineffectiveness 
recognized in profit or 

loss (*)  

Amount reclassified from 
other comprehensive 

income to profit or loss (*) 
Interest rate risk and 

currency risk W (13,914)  (401)  - 
(*) Recognized in gains or losses related to hedging purpose derivatives. 

 
(7) Details of net investments in foreign operations for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:  
 
  2024 

  Changes in fair value  

Other comprehensive income (loss) for 
hedges of a net investment 

in a foreign operation 
Currency (foreign exchange risk) W 166,721  (283,996) 
 
  2023 

  Changes in fair value  

Other comprehensive income (loss) for 
hedges of a net investment 

in a foreign operation 
Currency (foreign exchange risk) W 20,402  (117,276) 
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10.    Derivative Financial Instruments, Continued 
 
(8) Detail of hedging instruments in hedge of net investment in a foreign operation as of December 31, 2024 and 

2023 is as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024 

  Book value  
Changes in fair 
value for 2024  

Change in the value of 
the hedging instrument 

recognized in other 
comprehensive loss 

for 2024  

Hedge 
ineffectiveness 
recognized in 

profit or loss for 
2024 

Debentures in foreign 
currencies W 1,324,680  (166,721)  (166,721)  - 

 
  December 31, 2023 

  Book value  
Changes in fair 
value for 2023  

Change in the value of 
the hedging instrument 

recognized in other 
comprehensive loss 

for 2023  

Hedge 
ineffectiveness 
recognized in 

profit or loss for 
2023 

Debentures in foreign 
currencies W 1,137,428  (20,402)  (20,402)  - 

 
 
 

  
Korea Development Bank and Subsidiaries 
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11.    Investments in Associates 
 

(1) The market value of marketable investments in associates as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  Market value  Carrying amounts 

  
December 31, 

2024  
December 31, 

2023  
December 31, 

2024  
December 31, 

2023 
Korea Electric Power Co., Ltd.  W 4,235,267  3,992,346  13,133,921  11,794,643 
HMM Co., Ltd.  5,248,540  3,939,482  5,240,667  3,932,440 
Hanwha Ocean Co., Ltd.  2,231,222  1,499,429  1,698,773  1,496,742 
HANJIN KAL  532,486  514,124  677,042  629,955 
Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.  276,622  292,534  413,667  384,701 
TAEYOUNG ENGINEERING & 

CONSTRUCTION  82,420  -  46,089  - 
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11.    Investments in Associates, Continued 
 

(2) Changes in investments in associates for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  2024 

 

 

January 1, 
2024  

Acquisition
/ transfer 

 

Disposal / 
transfer  

Share of 
profit (loss)  

Impairment 
loss (*1) 

 Share of 
other 

comprehen-
sive income 

(loss)  Dividends  Others  
December 31, 

2024 
Korea Electric 

Power Co., Ltd.  W 11,794,643  -  -  1,148,926  -  (511)  -  190,863  13,133,921 
Korea Tourism 

Organization 
 

267,118  -  -  413  -  (1,748)  -  -  265,783 
HMM Co., Ltd. (*2)  3,932,440  1,696,500  -  2,326,156  (3,612,010)  1,036,928  (140,840)  1,493  5,240,667 
Hanwha Ocean Co., 

Ltd. 
 

1,496,742  -  -  83,659  114,150  4,066  -  156  1,698,773 
GM Korea 

Company 
 

213,857  -  -  281,622  (3,012)  (17,734)  -  -  474,733 
Korea Infrastructure 

Fund II 
 

230,115  -  (441)  18,289  -  -  (8,594)  -  239,369 
Korea Ocean 

Business 
Corporation 

 

1,682,199  -  -  (91,021)  -  170,343  -  -  1,761,521 
HANJIN KAL  629,955  -  -  52,313  -  (594)  (2,119)  (2,513)  677,042 
Korean Air Lines 

Co., Ltd. 
 

384,701  -  -  41,247  -  (3,726)  (9,179)  624  413,667 
TAEYOUNG 

ENGINEERING & 
CONSTRUCTION 

 

-  54,719  -  (8,211)  -  (17,980)  -  17,561  46,089 
Others  4,319,186  795,709  (420,529)  151,031  (16,666)  23,526  (310,558)  56,614  4,598,313 
 W 24,950,956  2,546,928  (420,970)  4,004,424  (3,517,538)  1,192,570  (471,290)  264,798  28,549,878 
 

(*1) For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Group recognized impairment losses amounting to W3,612,010 
million due to a decrease in recoverable amount resulting from the decrease in fair value of the shares held by 
the Group for HMM Co., Ltd., a reversal of impairment losses amounting to W114,150 million due to an 
increase in value in use resulting from the increase in fair value of the shares held by the Group for Hanwha 
Ocean Co., Ltd., and impairment losses amounting to W3,012 million due to a decrease in recoverable amount 
resulting from the decrease in fair value of the shares held by the Group for GM Korea Company. The Group 
recognized impairment losses amounting to W16,666 million, based on objective evidence of the impairment, 
such as a decrease in the recoverable amount due to a decrease in the fair value of assets held for Blue Ocean 
Corporate’s Financial Stabilization Private Equity Fund No.1, and 7 other companies. Recoverable amount is 
W7,516,980 million as of December 31, 2024.  

(*2) For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Group selected the Pan Ocean-JKL consortium as the preferred 
bidder on December 18, 2023 for the shares of HMM Co., Ltd. and the shares of HMM Co., Ltd. were classified 
as assets held for sale. However, as negotiations regarding the sale of shares with the Pan Ocean-JKL consortium 
fell through on February 7, 2024, the shares were retrospectively reclassified as investments in associates from 
the date they were initially classified as assets held for sale for the year ended December 31, 2024.  
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11.    Investments in Associates, Continued 
 
  2023 

 

 

January 1, 
2023  

Acquisition
/ transfer 

 

Disposal / 
transfer  

Share of 
profit (loss)  

Impairment 
loss (*) 

 Share of 
other 

comprehen-
sive income 

(loss)  Dividends  Others  
December 31, 

2023 
Korea Electric 

Power Co., Ltd.  W 13,341,271  -  -  (1,586,838)  -  49,789  -  (9,579)  11,794,643 
Korea Tourism 

Organization 
 

270,613  -  -  2,671  -  (6,166)  -  -  267,118 
HMM Co., Ltd.  1,974,499  1,497,000  -  536,852  107,668  2,326  (121,439)  (64,466)  3,932,440 
Hanwha Ocean Co., 

Ltd. 
 

-  1,848,898  -  41,251  (114,150)  (37,860)  -  (241,397)  1,496,742 
GM Korea 

Company 
 

-  -  -  213,857  -  -  -  -  213,857 
Korea Infrastructure 

Fund II 
 

219,262  -  (293)  20,233  -  -  (9,087)  -  230,115 
Korea Ocean 

Business 
Corporation 

 

1,693,342  -  -  (4,880)  -  2,103  -  (8,366)  1,682,199 
HANJIN KAL  352,761  -  -  40,222  247,283  (2,287)  (1,201)  (6,823)  629,955 
Korean Air Lines 

Co., Ltd. 
 

369,789  -  -  32,477  -  (8,245)  (9,180)  (140)  384,701 
Others  4,295,927  461,847  (377,493)  176,995  (5,726)  (116,635)  (268,924)  153,195  4,319,186 
 W 22,517,464  3,807,745  (377,786)  (527,160)  235,075  (116,975)  (409,831)  (177,576)  24,950,956 
 

(*) For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Group recognized a reversal of impairment losses amounting to 
W247,283 million due to an increase in the recoverable value resulting from an increase in fair value of the 
shares for HANJIN KAL and a reversal of impairment losses amounting to W107,638 million due to a increase 
in recoverable amount resulting from the increase in fair value of the shares held by the Group for HMM Co., 
Ltd. The Group recognized impairment losses amounting to W114,150 million due to a decrease in recoverable 
amount resulting from the decrease in fair value of the shares held by the Group for Hanwha Ocean Co., Ltd. 
The Group recognized impairment losses amounting to W5,726 million, based on objective evidence of the 
impairment, such as a decrease in the recoverable amount due to a decrease in the fair value of assets held for 
Blue Ocean Corporate’s Financial Stabilization Private Equity Fund No.1, and 7 other companies. Recoverable 
amount is W2,179,955 million as of December 31, 2023.  
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11.    Investments in Associates, Continued 
 
(3) The key financial information of associates invested and ownership ratios as of and for the years ended December 

31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024 

  Country  
Fiscal 

year end 

 

Industry  Assets  Liabilities  Equity  
Operating 
revenue  

Profit (loss) 
for the year  

Total 
compre-
hensive 
income 
(loss) 

 

Owner-
ship  
(%) 

Korea Electric 
Power Co., Ltd.  

 
Korea  December 

 Electricity 
generation W 246,807,795  205,444,962  41,362,833  93,398,896  3,491,698  4,070,175  32.90 

Korea Tourism 
Organization 

 

Korea  December  

Culture and 
tourism 

administration  1,186,637  374,191  812,446  883,749  947  (3,064)  43.58 
HMM Co., Ltd.  Korea  December  Shipping  33,848,562  5,993,018  27,855,544  11,700,224  3,782,169  6,946,998  33.73 
Hanwha Ocean 

Co., Ltd. (*1) 
 

Korea  December 
 

Manufacturing 
 

17,843,809  12,980,459  4,863,350  10,776,005  528,119  568,324  19.50 
GM Korea 
Company (*1)  

 
Korea  December 

 
Manufacturing 

 
9,904,378  4,593,449  5,310,929  14,337,105  2,198,818  2,084,697  17.02 

Korea Infrastructure 
Fund II 

 
Korea  December 

 Financial 
investment 

 
958,001  118,877  839,124  104,545  97,646  97,646  26.67 

Korea Ocean 
Business 
Corporation 

 

Korea  December 

 
Financial 

investment 

 

13,718,841  5,657,223  8,061,618  500,210  (437,522)  173,900  20.80 
HANJIN KAL (*1)  

Korea  December 
 Holding 

company 
 

4,207,158  893,997  3,313,161  292,157  496,999  467,614  10.58 
Korean Air Lines 
Co., Ltd. (*1) 

 
Korea  December 

 Air passenger 
transportation 

 
47,012,066  36,048,874  10,963,192  17,870,718  1,381,858  1,279,328  3.32 

TAEYOUNG 
ENGINEERING & 
CONSTRUCTION 
(*2) 

 

Korea  December 

 

Construction 

 

4,323,924  3,796,725  527,199  2,686,174  34,976  31,449  11.98 
 
(*1) Equity method is applied to Hanwha Ocean Co., Ltd., GM Korea Company, HANJIN KAL and Korean Air 

Lines Co., Ltd. even though the Group’s shareholding is less than 20%, because the Group is considered to 
have significant influence over Hanwha Ocean Co., Ltd., GM Korea Company, HANJIN KAL and Korean Air 
Lines Co., Ltd. by exercising rights to elect board of directors.  

(*2) Although the Group’s shareholding is less than 20%, as the main creditor bank, the Group have initiated 
management procedures that designate the Group as the managing institution. Consequently, the Group have 
acquired significant influence, such as the ability to participate in the financial and operating policies of the 
company and have classified it as an associate. 

 
  



145

KDB 2024 ANNUAL REPORT 

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Korea Development Bank and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Korea Development Bank and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Korea Development Bank and Subsidiaries 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2024 and 2023  
(In millions of won) 
 

65 

11.    Investments in Associates, Continued 
 

  December 31, 2023 

  Country  
Fiscal 

year end 

 

Industry  Assets  Liabilities  Equity  
Operating 
revenue  

Profit (loss) 
for the year  

Total 
compre-
hensive 
income 
(loss) 

 

Owner-
ship  
(%) 

Korea Electric 
Power Co., Ltd.  

 
Korea  December 

 Electricity 
generation W 239,714,965  202,450,215  37,264,750  88,219,461  (4,822,549)  (5,032,584)  32.90 

Korea Tourism 
Organization 

 

Korea  December  

Culture and 
tourism 

administration  1,213,223  398,563  814,660  868,365  6,129  (8,016)  43.58 
HMM Co., Ltd.  Korea  December  Shipping  25,713,363  4,272,550  21,440,813  8,400,969  968,560  1,323,878  29.20 
Hanwha Ocean 

Co., Ltd. (*) 
 

Korea  December 
 

Manufacturing 
 

13,944,773  9,632,616  4,312,157  7,408,312  159,886  (10,004)  19.50 
GM Korea 
Company (*)  

 
Korea  December 

 
Manufacturing 

 
8,040,972  4,673,023  3,367,949  13,829,398  1,642,204  1,642,204  17.02 

Korea Infrastructure 
Fund II 

 
Korea  December 

 Financial 
investment 

 
892,813  88,389  804,424  105,605  98,850  98,850  26.67 

Korea Ocean 
Business 
Corporation 

 

Korea  December 

 
Financial 

investment 

 

12,445,716  4,765,386  7,680,330  382,768  (579,708)  (371,921)  20.80 
HANJIN KAL (*)  

Korea  December 
 Holding 

company 
 

3,784,922  931,046  2,853,876  275,727  385,139  301,583  10.58 
Korean Air Lines 
Co., Ltd. (*) 

 
Korea  December 

 Air passenger 
transportation 

 
30,391,776  20,576,568  9,815,208  16,111,796  1,061,165  814,521  3.32 

 
(*) Equity method is applied to Hanwha Ocean Co., Ltd., GM Korea Company, HANJIN KAL and Korean Air 

Lines Co., Ltd. even though the Group’s shareholding is less than 20%, because the Group is considered to have 
significant influence over Hanwha Ocean Co., Ltd., GM Korea Company, HANJIN KAL and Korean Air Lines 
Co., Ltd. by exercising rights to elect board of directors. 
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12.    Property and Equipment 
 

Changes in property and equipment for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  2024 

  
January 1, 

2024  
Acquisition/ 
depreciation 

 

Disposal 

 
Reclassifi-

cation 

 Foreign 
exchange 

differences 

 

Others 

 
December 31, 

2024 
Acquisition cost:               

Land W 349,806  2,959  (56)  19,750  5  -  372,464 
Buildings and 
structures  740,091  5,354  -  59,227  687  -  805,359 

Leasehold 
improvements  49,477  310  (281)  1,309  216  -  51,031 

Vehicles  19,099  2,038  (1,550)  847  131  -  20,565 
Equipment  137,212  4,541  (2,365)  3,646  1,380  -  144,414 
Construction in 
progress  5,505  18,254  -  (12,423)  (2)  -  11,334 

Right-of-use assets  195,654  46,633  (39,319)  1,265  11,231  40  215,504 
Others  225,860  17,868  (398)  29,669  562  15  273,576 

  1,722,704  97,957  (43,969)  103,290  14,210  55  1,894,247 
Accumulated 
depreciation: (*)               

Buildings and 
structures  288,946  25,894  -  6,997  251  -  322,088 

Leasehold 
improvements  39,797  3,189  (196)  -  (408)  (2)  42,380 

Vehicles  14,289  1,803  (1,308)  231  112  -  15,127 
Equipment  116,434  8,035  (2,325)  2,197  946  (56)  125,231 
Right-of-use assets  76,698  52,981  (32,474)  287  5,093  (287)  102,298 
Others  193,185  14,379  (395)  16,027  418  120  223,734 

  729,349  106,281  (36,698)  25,739  6,412  (225)  830,858 
Accumulated 
impairment losses:               

Land  3,023  -  -  -  -  -  3,023 
Buildings and 
structures  2,887  -  -  (38)  -  -  2,849 

Construction in 
progress  1,214  (167)  -  -  -  -  1,047 

Others  -  1,213  -  -  -  -  1,213 
  7,124  1,046  -  (38)  -  -  8,132 
 W 986,231  (9,370)  (7,271)  77,589  7,798  280  1,055,257 

 
(*) The amounts include government grants. 
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12.    Property and Equipment, Continued 
 
  2023 

  
January 1, 

2023  
Acquisition/ 
depreciation 

 

Disposal 

 
Reclassifi-

cation 

 Foreign 
exchange 

differences 

 

Others 

 
December 31, 

2023 
Acquisition cost:               

Land W 441,445   292  (2,497)  (89,436)  2  -   349,806 
Buildings and 
structures  830,777   2,123  (2,116)  (90,295)  (450)  52  740,091 

Leasehold 
improvements  47,590   1,390  (2,101)  2,458  168  (28)  49,477 

Vehicles  5,648   2,286  (826)  12,006  (15)  -  19,099 
Equipment  144,321   9,678  (4,619)  (12,534)  345  21  137,212 
Construction in 
progress  2,339   9,485  -  (6,245)  -  (74)  5,505 

Right-of-use assets  193,699   49,040  (49,704)  1,183  1,276  160  195,654 
Others  205,890   15,654  (1,785)  5,903  236  (38)  225,860 

  1,871,709   89,948  (63,648)  (176,960)  1,562  93  1,722,704 
Accumulated 
depreciation: (*)                

Buildings and 
structures  314,507    20,309  (887)  (45,903)  (163)  1,083  288,946 

Leasehold 
improvements  38,298    3,135  (2,101)  451  14  -  39,797 

Vehicles  4,350    1,211  (806)  9,544  (14)  4  14,289 
Equipment  117,924    8,849  (4,565)  (5,386)  285  (673)  116,434 
Right-of-use assets  63,086    48,107  (34,655)  (544)  (397)  1,101  76,698 
Others  166,049    10,764  (1,742)  17,699  145  270  193,185 

  704,214    92,375  (44,756)  (24,139)  (130)  1,785  729,349 
Accumulated 
impairment losses:                

Land  3,023    -   -  -   -   -  3,023 
Buildings and 
structures  36,297    -   -  (33,410)   -   -  2,887 

Vehicles  44    -   -  (44)   -   -   - 
Equipment  880    -  (7)  (873)   -   -   - 
Construction in 
progress  -   -  -  1,214   -   -  1,214 

Others  10,138    -  -  (10,138)   -   -  - 
  50,382   -  (7)  (43,251)  -  -  7,124 
 W 1,117,113   (2,427)  (18,885)  (109,570)  1,692  (1,692)  986,231 

 
(*) The amounts include government grants. 
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13.    Investment Property 
 
Changes in investment property for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  2024 

 

 
January 1, 

2024  

Acquisition/ 
depreciation/ 
impairment  Disposal  

Reclassifi-
cation, etc. 

 
December 31, 

2024 
Acquisition cost:           

Land W 80,191  -  -  (7,501)  72,690 
Buildings and structures  151,369  -  -  12,697  164,066 

  231,560  -  -  5,196  236,756 
Accumulated depreciation:           

Buildings and structures  76,328  4,782  -  635  81,745 
Accumulated impairment 

losses: 
 

         
Land  1,204  -  -  -  1,204 
Buildings and structures  3,661  -  -  38  3,699 

  4,865  -  -  38  4,903 
 W 150,367  (4,782)  -  4,523  150,108 

 
  2023 

 

 
January 1, 

2023  

Acquisition/ 
depreciation/ 
impairment  Disposal  

Reclassifi-
cation, etc. 

 
December 31, 

2023 
Acquisition cost:           

Land W 69,223   -   -   10,968  80,191 
Buildings and structures  155,021   45   -   (3,697)  151,369 

  224,244   45   -   7,271  231,560 
Accumulated depreciation:              

Buildings and structures  67,728   4,507   -   4,093  76,328 
Accumulated impairment 

losses: 
 

            
Land  1,197   -   -   7  1,204 
Buildings and structures  3,643   -   -   18  3,661 

  4,840   -   -   25  4,865 
 W 151,676   (4,462)   -   3,153  150,367 
 
The fair value of the Group’s investment property, as determined on the basis of valuation by an independent 
appraiser, amounts to W201,779 million and W170,674 million as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
Additionally, fair value of investment in property is classified as level 3 according to the fair value hierarchy in 
Note 49. 
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14.    Intangible Assets 
 

Changes in intangible assets for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  2024 

 

 
January 1, 

2024  Acquisition 

 

Disposal  
Reclassifi-

cation  
Amortiza-

tion 

 
Impairment 

loss  

Foreign 
exchange 

differences  Others  
December 
31, 2024 

Goodwill W 234,498  130,369  -  -  -  -  1,064  -  365,931 
Customer-

Related 
Intangible 
Assets 

 

84,046  -  -  44,695  (10,301)  -  -  -  118,440 
Membership  18,582  1,375  (1,102)  2,087  -  (180)  222  -  20,984 
Others  110,881  24,130  (1,961)  81,995  (57,477)  -  1,118  10  158,696 
 W 448,007  155,874  (3,063)  128,777  (67,778)  (180)  2,404  10  664,051 

 
  2023 

 

 
January 1, 

2023  Acquisition 

 

Disposal  
Reclassifi-

cation  
Amortiza-

tion 

 
Impairment 

loss  

Foreign 
exchange 

differences  Others  
December 
31, 2023 

Goodwill W 39,395  253  -  194,443  -  -  407  -  234,498 
Customer-

Related 
Intangible 
Assets 

 

-  -  -  84,046  -  -  -  -  84,046 
Membership  14,283  3,022  (313)  1,582  -  (12)  20  -  18,582 
Others  149,830  27,545  (2,129)  446  (64,966)  -  181  (26)  110,881 
 W 203,508  30,820  (2,442)  280,517  (64,966)  (12)  608  (26)  448,007 
 

 
 
15.    Other Assets 
 

Other assets as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Accounts receivable W 4,400,198   6,718,392 
Domestic exchange 

receivables  1,933,905   1,938,307 
Accrued income  1,814,524   1,753,352 
Guarantee deposits  518,365   412,899 
Trade accounts receivables  104,368   76,963 
Inventories  94,490   47,436 
Prepaid expenses  52,414   52,208 
Advance payments  58,441   48,255 
Financial guarantee asset  49,409   47,005 
Reinsurance contract assets  2,710  12,833 
Others  245,030   66,294 
  9,273,854   11,173,944 
Allowance for credit losses  (86,087)   (88,841) 
Present value discount  (5,693)   (7,409) 
 W 9,182,074   11,077,694 
 
(*) The carrying amounts of financial assets included in other assets above amounted to W8,820,768 million and 

W10,946,918 million as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and their fair value amounted to 
W8,744,774 million and W10,852,605 million as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
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16.    Assets and Liabilities Held for Sale 
 

(1) Daewoo Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering Co., Ltd., the Group’s subsidiary, excluded from assets and 
liabilities held for sale 
 
As the Group and Hyundai Heavy Industries Co., Ltd. (“Hyundai Heavy Industries”) made the investment 
contract (hereinafter, “the contract”) with an investment in kind on March 8, 2019 and proceeded with the sale 
for attracting investment in Daewoo Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering Co., Ltd. (“Daewoo Shipbuilding & 
Marine Engineering”) of the Group’s subsidiary, the Group classified the disposal group of Daewoo 
Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering as assets and liabilities held for sale and  the gain or loss related to Daewoo 
Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering as profit from discontinued operations.  

 
The European Commission did not approve the merger between Korea Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering Co., 
Ltd. and Daewoo Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering on January 13, 2022. As a result of the disapproval, the 
contract’s precondition including governmental permission of different countries was not satisfied and the 
Group and Korea Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering Co., Ltd. cancelled this contract on March 8, 2022.  

 
On September 26, 2022 Hanwha Aerospace Co., Ltd. and five other companies and Daewoo Shipbuilding & 
Marine Engineering entered into an investment agreement and  based on the agreement, the Group classified the 
disposal group of Daewoo Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering as assets and liabilities held for sale and  the 
gain or loss related to Daewoo Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering as profit (loss) from discontinued operations. 
 
On December 16, 2022, Hanwha Aerospace Co., Ltd. and five other companies (*1) entered into a new share 
subscription agreement and on May 23, 2023, the Hanwha Group completed its paid-in capital increase in 
Daewoo Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering Co., Ltd. As a result, the disposal group of Daewoo Shipbuilding 
& Marine Engineering Co., Ltd. was excluded from assets and liabilities held for sale and the shares of Hanwha 
Ocean Co., Ltd. (*2) held by the Group were reclassified as investments in associates. 
(*1) On January 12, 2023, the contract was amended to include Hanwha Aerospace Co., Ltd. and four other 
companies, altering the previous arrangement. 
(*2) Daewoo Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering Co., Ltd. changed its name to Hanwha Ocean Co., Ltd. 
 

(2) Details of profit and loss from discontinued operations and cash flows from discontinued operating activities for 
the year ended December 31, 2023 are as follows: 

 
  2023 
Profit from discontinued operations   

Profit before income taxes  W 2,328,616 
Income tax expense  497 
Profit for the year W 2,328,119 

Cash flows from discontinued operations   
Net cash flows from operating activities W (730,783) 
Net cash flows from investing activities  59,165 
Net cash flows from financing activities  186,774 
Effects from changes in foreign currency exchange 

rate for cash and cash equivalents held  2,163 
Net cash flows from discontinued operations W (482,681) 
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17.    Financial Liabilities Designated at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss 
 
(1) Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as 

follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Debentures W 1,806,079  1,515,655 
Deposits  583,167  404,406 
  2,389,246  1,920,061 

 
Changes in fair value of structured debentures and deposits which hedge accounting are applied, are recognized in 
profit or loss, but structured debentures with no hedge accounting applied to, are measured at amortized costs. 
Therefore, such structured debentures, not applied to hedge accounting, have been designated at FVTPL in order to 
eliminate mismatch in measurements of accounting profit and loss. 

 
(2) The difference between the carrying amount and contractual cash flow amount of financial liabilities designated 

at fair value through profit or loss as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Carrying amount W 2,389,246  1,920,061  
Contractual cash flow amount  2,787,200  2,380,244  
Difference amount W (397,954)  (460,183) 
 

 
18.    Deposits 
 

Deposits as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
  Amortized cost  Fair value  Amortized cost  Fair value 
Deposits in Korean won:             

Demand deposits W 104,124  104,124  155,082  155,082 
Time and savings deposits  46,234,563  46,301,946  51,159,187  51,202,792 
Certificates of deposit  505,159  505,223  74,363  74,080 

  46,843,846  46,911,293  51,388,632  51,431,954 
Deposits in foreign currencies:         

Demand deposits  1,405,784  1,404,800  1,335,732  1,335,732 
Time and savings deposits  7,696,290  7,659,153  6,084,109  6,079,718 
Certificates of deposit  10,078,401  10,103,964  7,858,730  7,873,402 
  19,180,475  19,167,917  15,278,571  15,288,852 

Off-shore deposits in foreign 
currencies:         
Demand deposits  1,010,662  1,010,662  904,364  904,364 

 W 67,034,983  67,089,872  67,571,567  67,625,170 
 
 



152

INTRO   ￜ   BUSINESS REVIEW   ￜ   SUSTAINABILITY REVIEW   ￜ   FINANCIAL REVIEW

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Korea Development Bank and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Korea Development Bank and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Korea Development Bank and Subsidiaries 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2024 and 2023  
(In millions of won) 
 

72 

19.    Borrowings 
 

(1) Borrowings as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  December 31, 2024 

  
Minimum  

interest rate (%)  
Maximum  

interest rate (%)  Amortized cost  Fair value 
Borrowings in Korean won  -  4.51 W   6,344,492  6,272,347 
Borrowings in foreign currencies  0.40  6.91   22,772,395  22,726,164 
Off-shore borrowings in foreign 

currencies  2.25  5.32   3,524,014  3,508,632 
Share capital repayable on demand  -  -   1,861,596  1,861,596 
Others  0.43  5.68   5,014,086  4,993,300 
       39,516,583  39,362,039 
Deferred borrowing costs       (5,708)   
     W   39,510,875   

 
  December 31, 2023 

  
Minimum  

interest rate (%)  
Maximum  

interest rate (%)  Amortized cost  Fair value 
Borrowings in Korean won  0.10   4.52 W   6,412,556  6,308,284 
Borrowings in foreign currencies  0.14   7.38   18,326,968  18,160,556 
Off-shore borrowings in foreign 

currencies  2.10   6.18   4,101,783  4,075,162 
Share capital repayable on demand  -   -    1,907,988  1,804,551 
Others  -   6.02   3,301,016  3,296,525 
          34,050,311  33,645,078 
Deferred borrowing costs          (6,648)   
        W   34,043,663   
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19.    Borrowings, Continued 
 

(2) Borrowings in Korean won before adjusting for deferred borrowing costs as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are 
as follows: 

 

Lender  Classification  
Annual 

interest rate (%)  
December 31, 

2024  
December 31, 

2023 
The Bank of Korea 

 
Borrowings from Bank of 

Korea  - W 330,451  418,866 
Ministry of Economy and 

Finance 

 
Borrowings from 

government fund (*)  2.40 ~ 2.53  62,184  77,629 
Korea SMEs and Startups 

Agency  

 
Borrowings from small 

and medium enterprise 
promotion fund  1.20 ~ 2.40  64,390  59,171 

Ministry of Culture, 
Sports and Tourism 

 
Borrowings from tourism 

promotion fund  0.78 ~ 2.03  2,946,821  3,080,914 
Korea Energy Agency 

 
Borrowings from fund for 

rational use of energy  0.25 ~ 1.75  280,245  256,472 
Local governments  Borrowings from local 

small and medium 
enterprise promotion 
fund  0.50 ~ 2.80  19,160  22,620 

Others 
 

Borrowings from 
petroleum enterprise 
fund  0.00 ~ 4.51  2,641,241  2,496,884 

     W 6,344,492  6,412,556 
(*) Borrowings from government fund are subordinated borrowings.   
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19.    Borrowings, Continued 
 

(3) Borrowings and off-shore borrowings in foreign currencies before adjusting for deferred borrowing costs as of 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

 

Lender  Classification  
Annual 

interest rate (%)  
December 31, 

2024  
December 31, 

2023 
Mizuho and others 

 
Bank loans from 

foreign funds  2.96 ~ 5.59 W 2,798,873  2,076,759 
The Export-Import 

Bank of Korea 
 

Exchange equalization 
fund borrowings in 
foreign currencies  -  -  23,931 

Bank of New York 
Mellon, London and 
others  

Off-shore short-term 
borrowings  2.61 ~ 5.31  1,802,827  2,276,109 

China Development 
Bank and others  

Off-shore long-term 
borrowings  2.25 ~ 5.32  1,721,187  1,825,674 

Others  Short-term borrowings 
in foreign currencies 

 
0.40 ~ 6.91  18,639,540  15,401,998 

  Long-term borrowings 
in foreign currencies 

 
0.94 ~ 6.63  1,333,982  824,280 

     W 26,296,409  22,428,751 
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20.    Debentures 
 

Debentures as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  December 31, 2024 

  
Minimum  

interest rate (%)  
Maximum  

interest rate (%)  Amortized cost  Fair value 
Debentures in Korean won:         

Debentures  0.98   7.31 W   121,315,121  122,226,287 
Discount on debentures          (183,201)   
Valuation adjustment for 

fair value hedges  
        

(120,391)   
          121,011,529   
Debentures in foreign 

currencies:         
Debentures  0.75   11.24  29,840,301  30,907,953 
Discount on debentures         (41,686)   
Valuation adjustment for 

fair value hedges  
      

 (444,832)   
         29,353,783   
Off-shore debentures:            

Debentures  0.17   11.21  21,912,153  22,276,988 
Discount on debentures         (56,870)   
Valuation adjustment for 

fair value hedges  
      

 224,048   
         22,079,331   
        W 172,444,643  175,411,228 
 
  December 31, 2023 

  
Minimum  

interest rate (%)  
Maximum  

interest rate (%)  Amortized cost  Fair value 
Debentures in Korean won:         

Debentures  0.96   12.00 W   121,315,073  121,413,014 
Discount on debentures          (151,216)   
Valuation adjustment for 

fair value hedges  
        

(226,273)   
          120,937,584   
Debentures in foreign 

currencies:         
Debentures  0.26    10.87   23,306,184  23,760,843 
Discount on debentures         (36,286)   
Premium on debentures         47   
Valuation adjustment for 

fair value hedges  
      

 (561,919)   
         22,708,026   
Off-shore debentures:            

Debentures  -    11.15  19,628,771  19,359,808 
Discount on debentures         (62,251)   
Valuation adjustment for 

fair value hedges  
      

 (6,385)   
         19,560,135   
        W 163,205,745  164,533,665 
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21.    Insurance Liabilities 
 

(1) Details of insurance contract liabilities (assets) and reinsurance contract assets (liabilities) by portfolio as of 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, are as follows: 

 
    December 31, 2024 
    General model  Variable fee approach 

Classification  Portfolio  
Best estimate 

liability  
Risk 

adjustment  

Contractual 
service 
margin  

Best 
estimate 
liability  

Risk 
adjustment  

Contractual 
service 
margin 

Non-Par  Dividend death W 114,413  636  2,962  -  -  - 
  Non-dividend death  1,316,867  52,199  355,007  -  -  - 
  Dividend health  40,506  538  1,103  -  -  - 
  Non-dividend health  2,272,517  47,807  167,077  -  -  - 
  Dividend pension  1,398,700  5,884  898  -  -  - 

  
Non-dividend 

pension  22,166  25  646  -  -  - 
  Dividend others  2,589  -  -  -  -  - 
  Non-dividend others  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Indirect-Par  Dividend death  -  -  -  -  -  - 
  Non-dividend death  1,980,034  55,432  46,836  -  -  - 
  Dividend health  -  -  -  -  -  - 
  Non-dividend health  388,228  4,482  54,935  -  -  - 
  Dividend pension  1,260,342  2,821  12,941  -  -  - 

  
Non-dividend 

pension  6,130,623  15,568  127,365  -  -  - 
  Asset-linked pension  199,371  331  2,205  -  -  - 
  Dividend others  326  -  -  -  -  - 
  Non-dividend others  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Direct-Par  Variable death  -  -  -  204,307  3,086  1,332 
  Variable health  -  -  -  -  -  - 
  Variable pension  -  -  -  444,617  8,961  91,738 
  Variable Others  -  -  -  -  -  - 
   W 15,126,682  185,723  771,975  648,924  12,047  93,070 
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21.    Insurance Liabilities, Continued 
 

    December 31, 2023 
    General model  Variable fee approach 

Classification  Portfolio  
Best estimate 

liability  
Risk 

adjustment  

Contractual 
service 
margin  

Best 
estimate 
liability  

Risk 
adjustment  

Contractual 
service 
margin 

Non-Par  Dividend death W 107,140  625  1,571  -  -  - 
  Non-dividend death  994,762  39,156  206,711  -  -  - 
  Dividend health  42,602  620  443  -  -  - 
  Non-dividend health  2,120,800  49,716  63,822  -  -  - 
  Dividend pension  1,229,664  5,275  14,678  -  -  - 

  
Non-dividend 

pension  28,252  20  1,033  -  -  - 
  Dividend others  3,273  -  -  -  -  - 
  Non-dividend others  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Indirect-Par  Dividend death  -  -  -  -  -  - 
  Non-dividend death  1,783,943  58,256  19,466  -  -  - 
  Dividend health  -  -  -  -  -  - 
  Non-dividend health  386,720  4,935  12,541  -  -  - 
  Dividend pension  1,322,479  2,571  24,381  -  -  - 

  
Non-dividend 

pension  6,736,731  16,529  148,411  -  -  - 
  Asset-linked pension  206,072  426  769  -  -  - 
  Dividend others  328  -  -  -  -  - 
  Non-dividend others  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Direct-Par  Variable death  -  -  -  189,347  3,197  17,131 
  Variable health  -  -  -  -  -  - 
  Variable pension  -  -  -  415,343  7,343  72,090 
  Variable Others  -  -  -  -  -  - 
   W 14,962,766  178,129  493,826  604,690  10,540  89,221 

 
< Reinsurance contract > 

  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 

Portfolio  
Best estimate 

liability  
Risk 

adjustment  

Contractual 
service 
margin  

Best estimate 
liability  

Risk 
adjustment  

Contractual 
service 
margin 

Death W (38,016)  7,984  32,742  59,303  11,007  (57,477) 
Health  (4,766)  29,386  (34,922)  (24,023)  3,000  (6,555) 
 W (42,782)  37,370  (2,180)  35,280  14,007  (64,032) 
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21.    Insurance Liabilities, Continued 
 

(2) Changes in insurance contract liabilities (assets) for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  2024 
  Liability for remaining coverage  Liability for 

incurred 
claims 

 Insurance 
contract liabilities 

(assets)   
Excluding loss 

component  
Loss 

Component 
 

1. Opening balance: W 15,346,456  25,113  967,602  16,339,171 
(1) Insurance contract assets  -  -  -  - 
(2) Insurance contract liabilities  15,346,456  25,113  967,602  16,339,171 

2. Insurance revenue  (545,164)  -  -  (545,164) 
3. Insurance service expenses:  83,107  18,989  335,957  438,053 

(1) Incurred claims and insurance 
service expenses  -  (1,759)  361,452  359,693 

(2) Insurance acquisition cash 
flows  83,107  -  -  83,107 

(3) Changes in fulfilment cash 
flows in the liability for incurred 
claims  -  -  (25,495)  (25,495) 

(4) Losses and reversals of losses 
on onerous contracts  -  20,748  -  20,748 

4. Investment components  (2,183,222)  -  2,183,222  - 
5. Insurance service result (2+3+4)  (2,645,279)  18,989  2,519,179  (107,111) 
6. Insurance finance income or 

expenses  1,437,855  1,125  33,847  1,472,827 
(1) Profit or loss  481,573  1,125  33,064  515,762 
(2) Other comprehensive income  956,282  -  783  957,065 

7. Cash flows:  1,699,058  -  (2,565,525)  (866,467) 
(1) Premiums received  2,030,626  -  -  2,030,626 
(2) Insurance acquisition cash 

flows  (331,568)  -  -  (331,568) 
(3) incurred claims paid and other 

insurance service expenses paid  -  -  (2,565,525)  (2,565,525) 
8. Others  20,771  -  (20,771)  - 
9. Closing balance (1+5+6+7+8): W 15,858,861  45,227  934,332  16,838,420 

(1) Insurance contract assets W -  -  -  - 
(2) Insurance contract liabilities  15,858,861  45,227  934,332  16,838,420 
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21.    Insurance Liabilities, Continued 
 

  2023 
  Liability for remaining coverage  Liability for 

incurred 
claims 

 Insurance 
contract liabilities 

(assets)   
Excluding loss 

component  
Loss 

component 
 

1. Opening balance: W 14,725,029  4,274  989,066  15,718,369 
(1) Insurance contract assets  -  -  -  - 
(2) Insurance contract liabilities  14,725,029  4,274  989,066  15,718,369 

2. Insurance revenue  (489,951)  -  -  (489,951) 
3. Insurance service expenses:  43,993  20,066  358,086  422,145 

(1) Incurred claims and insurance 
service expenses  -  (1,492)  376,296  374,804 

(2) Insurance acquisition cash 
flows  43,993  -  -  43,993 

(3) Changes in fulfilment cash 
flows in the liability for incurred 
claims  -  -  (18,210)  (18,210) 

(4) Losses and reversals of losses 
on onerous contracts  -  21,558  -  21,558 

4. Investment components  (2,112,319)  -  2,112,319  - 
5. Insurance service result (2+3+4)  (2,558,277)  20,066  2,470,405  (67,806) 
6. Insurance finance income or 

expenses  1,420,921  773  30,393  1,452,087 
(1) Profit or loss  569,544  773  29,957  600,274 
(2) Other comprehensive income  851,377  -  436  851,813 

7. Cash flows:  1,737,582  -  (2,501,061)  (763,479) 
(1) Premiums received  1,962,025  -  -  1,962,025 
(2) Insurance acquisition cash 

flows  (224,443)  -  -  (224,443) 
(3) incurred claims paid and other 

insurance service expenses paid  -  -  (2,501,061)  (2,501,061) 
8. Others  21,201  -  (21,201)  - 
9. Closing balance (1+5+6+7+8): W 15,346,456  25,113  967,602  16,339,171 

(1) Insurance contract assets W -  -  -  - 
(2) Insurance contract liabilities  15,346,456  25,113  967,602  16,339,171 
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21.    Insurance Liabilities, Continued 
 

(3) Changes in reinsurance contract assets (liabilities) which an entity does not apply the premium allocation 
approach for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows 

 
  2024 
  Liability for remaining coverage  

Liability for 
incurred 
claims  

Reinsurance 
contract assets 

(liabilities)   

Excluding loss 
recovery 

component  

Loss 
recovery 

component 

 

1. Opening balance: W (44,016)  3,701  25,419  (14,896) 
(1) Reinsurance contract assets  (2,690)  1,955  13,416  12,681 
(2) Reinsurance contract liabilities  (41,326)  1,746  12,003  (27,577) 

2. Reinsurance service expenses  (27,597)  -  -  (27,597) 
3. Reinsurance revenue:  -  3,970  30,109  34,079 

(1) Possible recoveries on incurred 
claims and incurred reinsurance 
service expenses  -  (226)  30,747  30,521 

(2 Changes in fulfilment cash 
flows in the liability for incurred 
claims  -  -  (638)  (638) 

(3) Recognition and reversal of 
loss recovery component  -  4,196  -  4,196 

4. Investment components  (17,820)  -  17,820  - 
5. Reinsurance service result 

(2+3+4)  (45,417)  3,970  47,929  6,482 
6. Reinsurance finance income or 

expenses  (6,633)  153  490  (5,990) 
(1) The effect of changes in default 

risk of reinsurers  414  -  (9)  405 
(2) Profit or loss  (1,190)  153  398  (639) 
(3) Other comprehensive income  (5,857)  -  101  (5,756) 

7. Cash flows:  49,575  -  (42,892)  6,683 
(1) Reinsurance premiums paid  49,575  -  -  49,575 
(2) Recoveries from reinsurance  -  -  (42,892)  (42,892) 

8. Others  -  -  -  - 
9. Closing balance (1+5+6+7+8): W (46,491)  7,824  30,946  (7,721) 

(1) Reinsurance contract assets W (8,984)  2,153  9,411  2,580 
(2) Reinsurance contract liabilities  (37,507)  5,671  21,535  (10,301) 
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21.    Insurance Liabilities, Continued 
 

  2023 
  Liability for remaining coverage  

Liability for 
incurred 
claims  

Reinsurance 
contract assets 

(liabilities)   

Excluding loss 
recovery 

component  

Loss 
recovery 

component 

 

1. Opening balance: W (50,362)  216  24,158  (25,988) 
(1) Reinsurance contract assets  -  -  -  - 
(2) Reinsurance contract liabilities  (50,362)  216  24,158  (25,988) 

2. Reinsurance service expenses  (28,094)  -  -  (28,094) 
3. Reinsurance revenue:  -  3,360  34,528  37,888 

(1) Possible recoveries on incurred 
claims and incurred reinsurance 
service expenses  -  (209)  37,250  37,041 

(2 Changes in fulfilment cash 
flows in the liability for incurred 
claims  -  -  (2,722)  (2,722) 

(3) Recognition and reversal of 
loss recovery component  -  3,569  -  3,569 

4. Investment components  (13,000)  -  13,000  - 
5. Reinsurance service result 

(2+3+4)  (41,094)  3,360  47,528  9,794 
6. Reinsurance finance income or 

expenses  (1,163)  126  273  (764) 
(1) The effect of changes in default 

risk of reinsurers  71  -  (6)  65 
(2) Profit or loss  (1,166)  126  259  (781) 
(3) Other comprehensive income  (68)  -  20  (48) 

7. Cash flows:  48,603  -  (46,541)  2,062 
(1) Reinsurance premiums paid  48,603  -  -  48,603 
(2) Recoveries from reinsurance  -  -  (46,541)  (46,541) 

8. Others  -  -  -  - 
9. Closing balance (1+5+6+7+8): W (44,016)  3,701  25,419  (14,896) 

(1) Reinsurance contract assets W (2,690)  1,955  13,416  12,681 
(2) Reinsurance contract liabilities  (41,326)  1,746  12,003  (27,577) 
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21.    Insurance Liabilities, Continued 
 

(4) The total amount recognized as insurance finance income or expenses, the amount recognized as other 
comprehensive income among insurance finance income or expenses, and investment gains or losses on assets 
for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, are as follows. 

 
  2024  2023 
1. The gains (or losses) 

from the investments W 781,682  1,322,526 
(1) Profit or loss  461,049  589,954 

1) Interest income  558,577  509,278 
2) Evaluation and 

transaction gains and 
losses  (111,816)  60,969 

3) Other investment gains 
and losses  14,288  19,707 

(2) Other comprehensive 
income  320,633  732,572 

2. Insurance finance 
income or expenses 
recognized in  (1,472,827)  (1,452,087) 

(1) Profit or loss  (515,762)  (600,274) 
(2) Other comprehensive 

income  (957,065)  (851,813) 
3. Reinsurance finance 

income or expenses 
recognized in:  (5,990)  (764) 

(1) Profit or loss  (234)  (716) 
(2) Other comprehensive 

income  (5,756)  (48) 
4. Total financial gains or 

losses W (697,135)  (130,325) 
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22.    Defined Benefit Liabilities (Assets) 
 

(1) Details of defined benefit liabilities (assets) as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Present value of defined benefit obligation  W 528,170  468,523 
Fair value of plan assets (*)  (551,136)  (544,916) 
Net defined benefit liabilities  (22,966)  (76,393) 
Liabilities for other long-term employment  

benefits  1,436  900 
 W (21,530)  (75,493) 
(*) The plan assets are in trusts with Kookmin Bank, Samsung Life Insurance Co., Ltd., etc. 
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22.    Defined Benefit Liabilities (Assets), Continued 
 
(2) Changes in defined benefit liabilities (assets) for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

 
  2024 

  

Present value of 
defined benefit 

obligation  
Fair value of 
plan assets 

 
Net defined 

benefit liabilities 
(assets)   

Liabilities for 
other long-term 

employment 
benefits 

Beginning balance W 468,523  (544,916)  (76,393)  900 
Current service costs  38,036  -  38,036  50 
Interest expense (income)  20,154  (23,941)  (3,787)  21 
Remeasurements of defined benefit 

liabilities:         
Demographic assumption  539  -  539  5 
Financial assumption  23,509  2,961  26,470  24 
Return on plan assets  -  811  811  190 
Experience adjustment  7,645  -  7,645  - 
  31,693  3,772  35,465  219 

Payments from the plan  (37,645)  39,130  1,485  (114) 
Reclassification  7,948  (9,078)  (1,130)  - 
Contribution to the plan  -  (19,224)  (19,224)  - 
Others  (539)  3,121  2,582  360 
Ending balance W 528,170  (551,136)  (22,966)  1,436 

 
  2023 

  

Present value of 
defined benefit 

obligation  
Fair value of 
plan assets 

 
Net defined 

benefit liabilities 
(assets)   

Liabilities for 
other long-term 

employment 
benefits 

Beginning balance W 428,545  (517,369)  (88,824)  161  
Current service costs  35,258   -   35,258   58  
Interest expense (income)  21,806  (26,903)  (5,097)  27  
Remeasurements of defined benefit 

liabilities:    
 

 
 
  

Demographic assumption  (2,646)  -  (2,646)   -  
Financial assumption  28,712  2,713  31,425   -  
Return on plan assets  -  211  211   -  
Experience adjustment  (4,813)  69  (4,744)   -  
  21,253  2,993  24,246   -  

Payments from the plan  (42,593)  34,573  (8,020)  (146) 
Reclassification  3,367  (5,493)  (2,126)  203 
Contribution to the plan  -  (31,176)  (31,176)  - 
Others  887  (1,541)  (654)  597 
Ending balance W 468,523  (544,916)  (76,393)  900 
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22.    Defined Benefit Liabilities (Assets), Continued 
 

(3) Fair value of plan assets for each type as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 

  
Quoted market 

prices  
Unquoted 

market prices  
Quoted market 

prices  
Unquoted 

market Prices 
Equity securities W 1,577  -  -  - 
Debt securities  23,650  -  30,353  - 
Due from banks  -  516,968  -  506,376 
Others  8,408  533  8,187  - 
 W 33,635  517,501  38,540  506,376 

 
(4) Defined benefit costs recognized in profit or loss for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

 
  2024  2023 

Current service costs W 38,036   35,258  
Interest expense, net  (3,787)   (5,097) 

 W 34,249   30,161  
 
(5) The principal actuarial assumptions used as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Discount rate (%)  3.20 ~ 7.30  4.40 ~ 7.50 
Future salary increasing rate (%)  3.64 ~ 5.50  4.10 ~ 5.50 
 

(6) The present value sensitivity of defined benefit obligation as changes in principal actuarial assumptions as of 
December 31, 2024 is as follows: 

 
  Sensitivity 
  1% increase in assumption  1% decrease in assumption 

Discount rate  8.15% decrease  9.42% increase 
Future salary increasing rate  9.19% increase  8.12% decrease 
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23.    Provisions 
 

(1) Provisions as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Provision for payment guarantees W 434,989  592,102 
Provision for unused commitments  328,488  381,908 
Financial guarantee provision  7,436  50,489 
Lawsuit provision  50,352  319 
Provision for restoration  18,798  17,851 
Other provision  5,642  33,321 

 W 845,705  1,075,990 
 
(2) Changes in provision for payment guarantees for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  2024 
    Lifetime expected credit losses   

  

12-month 
expected credit 

loss  
Non credit- 
Impaired 

 
Credit- 

impaired  Total 
Beginning balance W 230,442  317,136  44,524  592,102 
Transfer to 12-month expected credit 

loss  25,360  (25,353)  (7)  - 
Transfer to lifetime expected 

credit losses:         
Transfer to non credit-impaired 

exposures  (31,313)  31,331  (18)  - 
Transfer to credit-impaired 

exposures  (978)  (314)  1,292  - 
Reversal of payment guarantees  (9,490)  (162,576)  (38,268)  (210,334) 
Foreign currency translation  1,568  29,958  21,695  53,221 
Ending balance W 215,589  190,182  29,218  434,989 
 
  2023 
    Lifetime expected credit losses   

  

12-month 
expected credit 

loss  
Non credit- 
Impaired 

 
Credit- 

impaired  Total 
Beginning balance W 3,403  287,785  166,027  457,215 
Transfer to 12-month expected credit 

loss  10,730  (9)  (10,721)  - 
Transfer to lifetime expected 

credit losses:         
Transfer to non credit-impaired 

exposures  (12,582)  65,432  (52,850)  - 
Transfer to credit-impaired 

exposures  (23,162)  -  23,162  - 
Provision for (reversal of) payment 

guarantees  170,441  (145,906)  (243,459)  (218,924) 
Foreign currency translation  81,612  109,834  162,365  353,811 
Ending balance W 230,442  317,136  44,524  592,102 
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23.    Provisions, Continued 
 
(3) Changes in provision for unused commitments for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  2024 
    Lifetime expected credit losses   

  

12-month 
expected credit 

loss  
Non credit- 

impaired 

 
Credit- 

impaired  Total 
Beginning balance W 19,700  350,789  11,419  381,908 
Transfer to 12-month expected credit 

loss  14,905  (14,898)  (7)  - 
Transfer to lifetime expected 

credit losses:         
Transfer to non credit-impaired 

exposures  (23,938)  24,464  (526)  - 
Transfer to credit-impaired 

exposures  -  (2,130)  2,130  - 
Provision for (reversal of) unused 

commitments  29,209  (157,610)  62,644  (65,757) 
Foreign currency translation  8,709  3,539  111  12,359 
Others  (22)  -  -  (22) 
Ending balance W 48,563  204,154  75,771  328,488 
 
  2023 
    Lifetime expected credit losses   

  

12-month 
expected credit 

loss  
Non credit- 

impaired 

 
Credit- 

Impaired  Total 
Beginning balance W 32,654  97,470  9,309  139,433 
Transfer to 12-month expected credit 

loss  1,278  (987)  (291)  - 
Transfer to lifetime expected 

credit losses:         
Transfer to non credit-impaired 

exposures  (242,876)  250,087  (7,211)  - 
Transfer to credit-impaired 

exposures  (8,993)  (1,957)  10,950  - 
Provision for (reversal of) unused 

commitments  54,090  5,307  (1,338)  58,059 
Foreign currency translation  1,327  869  -  2,196 
Others  182,220  -  -  182,220 
Ending balance W 19,700  350,789  11,419  381,908 
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23.    Provisions, Continued 
 
(4) Changes of financial guarantee provision for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  2024 
    Lifetime expected credit losses   

  

12-month 
expected credit 

loss  
Non credit- 
Impaired 

 
Credit- 

impaired  Total 
Beginning balance W 3,125  42,043  5,321  50,489 
Transfer to 12-month expected credit 

loss  -  -  -  - 
Transfer to lifetime expected 

credit losses:         
Transfer to non credit-impaired 

exposures  (260)  260  -  - 
Transfer to credit-impaired 

exposures  -  (14)  14  - 
Provision for (reversal of) financial 

guarantee  58  (39,127)  (3,984)  (43,053) 
Ending balance W 2,923  3,162  1,351  7,436 
 
  2023 
    Lifetime expected credit losses   

  

12-month 
expected credit 

loss  
Non credit- 
Impaired 

 
Credit- 

Impaired  Total 
Beginning balance W 663   36,667   5,320    42,650  
Transfer to 12-month expected credit 

loss  413  (343)  (70)  - 
Transfer to lifetime expected 

credit losses:         
Transfer to non credit-impaired 

exposures  (42)  71  (29)  - 
Transfer to credit-impaired 

exposures  -  (3,190)  3,190  - 
Provision for (reversal of) financial 

guarantee  2,091  8,838  (3,090)  7,839 
Ending balance W 3,125  42,043  5,321  50,489 
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23.    Provisions, Continued 
 
(5) Changes of lawsuit provision, restoration provision and other provision for the years ended December 31, 2024 

and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  2024 
  Lawsuit provision  Restoration provision  Other provision 

Beginning balance W 319  17,851  33,321 
Increase (reversal) of provision  21,356  (388)  (125) 
Provision used  23  (734)  - 
Foreign exchange differences  (2)  12  6 
Others  28,656  2,057  (27,560) 
Ending balance W 50,352  18,798  5,642 
 

  2023 
  Lawsuit provision  Restoration provision  Other provision 

Beginning balance W 491  16,522  33,518 
Reversal of provision  (193)  (492)  (137) 
Provision used  (26)  (250)  - 
Foreign exchange differences  25  1  18 
Others  22  2,070  (78) 
Ending balance W 319  17,851  33,321 
 
 
(6) Provision for payment guarantees and financial guarantee 
Confirmed acceptances and guarantees, unconfirmed acceptances and guarantees and bills endorsed are not 
recognized on the statement of financial position, but are disclosed as off-statement of financial position items in 
the notes to the financial statements. The Group provides a provision for such off-statement of financial position 
items, applying a Credit Conversion Factor (‘CCF’) and provision rates under the Group’s expected credit loss 
model, and records the provision as a reserve for expected credit losses on acceptances and guarantees. 

 
In the case of financial guarantee contracts, when the amount calculated using the same method as above is greater 
than the initial amount less amortization of fees recognized, the difference is recorded as provision for financial 
guarantee. 
 
(7) Provision for unused commitments 
The Group records a provision for a certain portion of unused credit lines which is calculated using a CCF as 
provision for unused commitments applying provision rates under the Group’s expected credit loss model. 
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23.    Provisions, Continued 
 
(8) Provision for possible losses from lawsuits 
As of December 31, 2024, the Group is involved in 49 lawsuits as a plaintiff and 63 lawsuits as a defendant related 
to operating activities. The aggregate amounts of claims as a plaintiff and a defendant amounted to W65,506 million 
and W120,330 million, respectively. The Group provided a provision against contingent loss from pending lawsuits 
as of December 31, 2024 and additional losses may be incurred depending on the final result of pending lawsuits. 
 
Major lawsuits in progress as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

 
  December 31, 2024 
  Contents  Amounts  Status of lawsuit 
Plaintiff:       

Hanil Engineering & 
Construction Co., Ltd 

  

Appeal against the 
confirmed decision on 
Investigation 

W 16,900  

 

1st trial in progress 

SK Securities Co.,Ltd. and 
Water Bridge Partners 
Corporation 

 Claim for damages  7,000  1st trial in progress 

Defendant:       
257 individuals including 

Mr. Kang  
Claim for wage  41,853  

 
1st trial in progress 

Shinhan Bank and Woori 
Bank 

 

Claim for damages  31,711  

 

1st trial ruled in favor of the 
Group; 2nd trial ruled against 
the Group 

Dongbu Corporation 

 

Claim for objection of 
request (participation to 
support) 

 19,658  

 

1st trial in progress 

One individual 
 

Claim for cancellation of 
pledge 

 8,610  
 

1st trial ruled in favor of the 
Group; 2nd trial in progress 
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23.    Provisions, Continued 
 

  December 31, 2023 
  Contents  Amounts  Status of lawsuit 
Plaintiff:       

Korea Trade Insurance 
Corporation and one other 

 Claim for guarantee 
insurance 

W 136,538  
 

1st, 2nd  trial ruled against the 
Group; 3rd trial in progress 

Defendant:       
Shinhan Bank and Woori 

Bank  
Claim for damages  76,838 

 
1st trial ruled in favor of the 

Group 
132 individuals 

 
Claim for salaries  35,459 

 
1st , 2nd trial ruled in favor of 

the Group 
Dongbu Corporation 

 

Claim for nullity of table of 
rehabilitation creditor 

 33,997  

 

1st trial ruled in favor of the 
Group; 2nd trial ruled against 
the Group; 3rd trial in 
progress 

Dongbu Corporation 

 

Claim for objection of 
request (participation to 
support) 

 19,658  

 

1st trial in progress 

Woori Bank 
 

Claim for profit or loss 
settlement 

 14,500 
 

1st, 2nd  trial ruled against the 
Group; 3rd trial in progress 

Korea Trade Insurance 
Corporation  

Claim for recovery 
 

11,870 
 

1st trial in progress 

One individual 
 

Claim for cancellation of 
pledge  

8,610 
 

1st trial in progress 

 
(9) Other provision 
The Group recognized other provision as a reserve for other miscellaneous purpose.  
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24.    Other Liabilities 
 

Other liabilities as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Accounts payable W 4,372,555  6,651,008 
Lease liabilities  140,983  149,706 
Accrued expense  3,148,552  2,797,271 
Advance receipts  8,926  5,955 
Unearned income  180,805  181,747 
Deposits withholding tax  76,013  64,313 
Guarantee money received  1,498,986  1,261,076 
Foreign exchanges payable  23,229  19,088 
Domestic exchange payable  255,049  533,833 
Borrowing from trust accounts  947,785  957,017 
Financial guarantee liability  32,230  26,321 
Trade payable  40,786  13,599 
Others  315,840  384,265 
  11,041,739  13,045,199 
Present value discount  (93,199)  (100,896) 
 W 10,948,540  12,944,303 

 
The carrying amount of financial liabilities included in other liabilities above amounted to W10,451,521 million 
and W12,394,114 million as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and their fair value amounted to 
W10,550,792 million and W12,512,021 million as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 

(2)  Details of lease liabilities as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024 
  Face value  Discount  Carrying amounts 
Real estate W 131,117  (29,305)  101,812 
Vehicles  9,325  (622)  8,703 
Others  541  (34)  507 
 W  140,983  (29,961)  111,022 

 
  December 31, 2023 
  Face value  Discount  Carrying amounts 
Real estate W 140,553  (36,887)  103,666 
Vehicles  8,383  (215)  8,168 
Others  770  (67)  703 
 W  149,706  (37,169)  112,537 

 
Cash payments for the principal portion of the lease liabilities are W49,401 and W39,477 million for the years ended 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively and cash payments for the interest portion of the lease liabilities are 
W4,669 and W4,010 million for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
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25.    Equity 
 

(1) Issued capital 
The Group is authorized to issue up to 6,000 million shares of common stock and has 5,263,311,768 shares and 
4,785,311,768 shares issued as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and outstanding with a total par value 
(W 5,000 of par value per share) of W26,316,559 million and W23,926,559 million as of December 31, 2024 and 
2023, respectively. Due to the Group’s paid-capital increase, total number and par value of the shares increased in 
2024. 
 

(2) Capital surplus 
Capital surplus as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

 
  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Paid-in capital in excess of par value W 22,138  33,847 
Surplus from capital reduction  47,973  47,973 
Share of capital surplus of associates  122,810  122,810 
Other capital surplus  610,538  687,743 
 W 803,459  892,373 
 

(3) Capital adjustments 
Capital adjustments as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

 
  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Share of capital adjustment of associates W 220,936  220,936 
Other capital adjustment  (7,292)  (6,454) 
 W 213,644  214,482 
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25.    Equity, Continued 
 

(4) Accumulated other comprehensive income 
(i) Accumulated other comprehensive income as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

 
  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 

Net gain on securities measured at FVOCI:     
Valuation gain on securities measured at 

FVOCI (before tax) W 399,343  1,542,473 
Loss allowance for securities measured at 

FVOCI (before tax)  97,330  91,665 
Income tax effect  (112,472)  (411,511) 

  384,201  1,222,627 
Share of other comprehensive income of 

associates:     
Share of other comprehensive income of 

associates (before tax)  2,623,821  1,431,251 
Income tax effect  (554,177)  (230,396) 
  2,069,644  1,200,855 

Exchange differences on translation of foreign 
operations:     

Exchange differences on translation of 
foreign operations (before tax)  516,581  63,157 

Income tax effect  (30,076)  28,775 
  486,505  91,932 

Valuation gain on cash flow hedge:     
Valuation gain on cash flow hedge (before 

tax)  5,832  9,491 
Income tax effect  (1,837)  (2,803) 
  3,995  6,688 

Net loss on hedges of net investments in 
foreign operations :     

Net loss on hedges of net investments in 
foreign operations (before tax)  (283,996)  (117,276) 

Income tax effect  74,975  30,961 
  (209,021)  (86,315) 
     

Remeasurements of defined benefit liabilities:     
Remeasurements of defined benefit 

liabilities (before tax)  74,883  107,167 
Income tax effect  (17,837)  (26,719) 
  57,046  80,448 

Fair value changes on financial liabilities 
designated at fair value due to credit risk:     

Valuation gain on financial liabilities 
designated at fair value due to credit risk 
(before tax)  78,613  99,151 

Income tax effect  (20,754)  (26,176) 
  57,859  72,975 
Others:     

Others (before tax)  (121,678)  570,099 
Income tax effect  34,546  (148,083) 
  (87,132)  422,016 
 W 2,763,097  3,011,226 
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25.    Equity, Continued 
 

(ii) Changes in accumulated other comprehensive income for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as 
follows: 

 
  2024 

  
January 1, 

2024  
Increase 

(Decrease)  Tax Effect  
December 31,  

2024 
Valuation gain (loss) on securities 

measured at FVOCI W 1,222,627  (1,137,465)  299,039  384,201 
Share of other comprehensive 

income of associates  1,200,855  1,192,570  (323,781)  2,069,644 
Exchange differences on 

translation of foreign operations  91,932  453,424  (58,851)  486,505 
Valuation gain (loss) on cash flow 

hedge  6,688  (3,659)  966  3,995 
Net gain (loss) on hedges of net 

investments in foreign 
operations  (86,315)  (166,720)  44,014  (209,021) 

Remeasurements of defined 
benefit liabilities  80,448  (32,284)  8,882  57,046 

Fair value changes on financial 
liabilities designated at fair value 
due to credit risk  72,975  (20,538)  5,422  57,859 

Others   422,016  (691,777)  182,629  (87,132) 
 W 3,011,226  (406,449)  158,320  2,763,097 
 

 
  2023 

  
January 1, 

2023  
Increase 

(Decrease)  Tax Effect  
December 31,  

2023 
Valuation gain (loss) on securities 

measured at FVOCI W 1,447,932   (338,058)  112,753  1,222,627 
Share of other comprehensive 

income of associates  1,411,831   14,590  (225,566)  1,200,855 
Exchange differences on 

translation of foreign operations  20,851   38,543  32,538  91,932 
Valuation gain (loss) on cash flow 

hedge  9,608   (3,469)  549  6,688 
Net gain (loss) on hedges of net 

investments in foreign 
operations  (71,203)   (20,402)  5,290  (86,315) 

Remeasurements of defined 
benefit liabilities  95,588   (23,581)  8,441  80,448 

Fair value changes on financial 
liabilities designated at fair value 
due to credit risk  90,697   (24,246)  6,524  72,975 

Others   833,863   (571,781)  159,934  422,016 
 W 3,839,167   (928,404)  100,463  3,011,226 
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25.    Equity, Continued 
 

(5) Retained earnings 
In accordance with the Korea Development Bank Act, the Group is required to appropriate at least 40% of net 
income as a legal reserve. This reserve can be transferred to paid-in capital or offset an accumulated deficit.  
 
In accordance with the Korea Development Bank Act, the Group offsets an accumulated deficit with reserves. If the 
reserve is insufficient to offset the accumulated deficit, the Korean government is responsible for the deficit.  
 

(i) Retained earnings as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Legal reserve W 3,725,456  2,721,885 
Voluntary reserve       

Regulatory reserve for credit losses (*)  77,581  211,996 
Unappropriated retained earnings  9,641,069  8,160,463 
 W 13,444,106  11,094,344 

(*) This amount is regulatory reserve for credit losses recognized by the Bank, controlling company, in the separate 
financial statements according to the Article 29(1) and (2) of the Regulation on Supervision of Banking Business. 

 
(ii) Changes in legal reserve for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  2024  2023 
Beginning balance W 2,721,885  2,535,892 
Transfer from retained earnings  1,003,571  185,993 
Ending balance W 3,725,456  2,721,885 
 

(iii) Changes in unappropriated retained earnings for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  2024  2023 
Beginning balance W 8,160,463  3,741,969 
Profit attributable to owners of the parent for 

the year  2,119,100  4,024,218 
Contribution to legal reserve  (1,003,571)  (185,993) 
Dividends  (878,125)  (164,743) 
Reclassification of valuation gain or loss on 

equity securities measured at FVOCI  906,229  777,767 
Transfer from regulatory reserve for credit 

losses  144,643  18,231 
Others  192,330  (50,986) 
Ending balance W 9,641,069  8,160,463 
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25.    Equity, Continued 
 

(6) Regulatory reserve for credit losses 
The Group is required to provide regulatory reserve for credit losses in accordance with Regulation on Supervision 
of Banking Business 29(1) and (2). The details of regulatory reserve for credit losses are as follows: 
 

(i) Regulatory reserve for credit losses as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Beginning balance W 109,931  254,574 
Planned provision for (reversal of) regulatory 

reserve for credit losses  12,290  (144,643) 
Ending balance W 122,221  109,931 

 
(ii) Obligated amount of provision for regulatory reserve for loan losses and profit after adjusting regulatory reserve 

for loan losses for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  2024  2023 
Profit for the year W 2,146,709   3,996,746 
Obligated amount of reversal of 

(provision for) regulatory reserve 
for loan losses   (12,290)   144,644 

Profit after adjusting regulatory 
reserve for loan losses W 2,134,419   4,141,390 

Earnings per share after adjusting 
regulatory reserve for loan losses 
(in won) W 416   877 
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26.    Net Interest Income 
 

Net interest income for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  2024  2023 
Interest income:     

Due from banks W 338,274   375,711 
Securities measured at FVTPL  159,561   120,696 
Securities measured at FVOCI  1,245,314   1,151,454 
Securities measured at amortized 

cost  428,670   354,907 
Loans measured at FVTPL  15,134   12,743 
Loans measured at amortized cost  11,368,851   10,816,324 

  13,555,804   12,831,835 
Interest expense:     

Financial liabilities measured at 
FVTPL  (111,053)   (86,275) 

Deposits  (2,474,791)   (2,328,605) 
Borrowings  (1,852,065)   (1,702,423) 
Debentures  (7,099,873)   (6,278,914) 
  (11,537,782)   (10,396,217) 

 W 2,018,022   2,435,618 
 

 
27.    Net Fees and Commission Income 
 

Net fees and commission income for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  2024  2023 
Fees and commission income:     

Loan commissions W 158,555   148,958 
Underwriting and investment 

consulting commissions  139,147   99,202 
Brokerage and agency 

commissions  8,868   8,913 
Trust and retirement pension plan 

commissions  37,995   39,059 
Fees on asset management   2,519   8,403 
Other fees   258,576   205,874 
  605,660   510,409 

Fees and commission expenses:      
Brokerage and agency fees  (15,244)   (14,051) 
Other fees  (67,858)   (49,156) 

  (83,102)   (63,207) 
 W 522,558   447,202 
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28.    Dividend Income 
 

Dividend income for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  2024  2023 
Securities measured at FVTPL W 322,308   185,939 
Securities measured at FVOCI  127,526   130,078 
 W 449,834   316,017 
 

 
29.    Net Gain on Securities Measured at FVTPL  

 
Net gain related to securities measured at FVTPL for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  2024  2023 
Gains on securities measured at FVTPL:     

Gains on redemption W 20,082   14,389 
Gains on sale  393,237   225,538 
Gains on valuation  1,099,784   980,935 

  1,513,103   1,220,862 
Losses on securities measured at FVTPL:     

Losses on redemption  (203)   (4) 
Losses on sale  (160,188)   (152,580) 
Losses on valuation  (592,657)   (324,898) 
Purchase related expense  (7)   (18) 

  (753,055)   (477,500) 
 W 760,048   743,362 

 
 
30.    Net Loss on Financial Liabilities Measured at FVTPL 

 
Net loss related to financial liabilities measured at FVTPL for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as 
follows: 
 

  2024  2023 
Gains on financial liabilities 

measured at FVTPL:     
Gains on valuation W 61,852   7,049 

Losses on financial liabilities 
measured at FVTPL:     

Losses on redemption  (704)   (697) 
Losses on valuation  (112,195)   (154,456) 
  (112,899)   (155,153) 

 W (51,047)   (148,104) 
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31.    Net Gain (Loss) on Securities Measured at FVOCI 
 

Net gain (loss) related to securities measured at FVOCI for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as 
follows: 
 

  2024  2023 
Gains on securities measured at FVOCI:     

Gains on redemption W 2,367   1,309 
Gains on sale  43,138   9,863 
Reversal of impairment losses  6,614   710 

  52,119   11,882 
Losses on securities measured at FVOCI:     

Losses on sale  (42,675)   (19,376) 
Impairment losses  (5,189)   (5,363) 

  (47,864)   (24,739) 
 W 4,255   (12,857) 

 
 
32.    Net Gain (Loss) on Securities Measured at Amortized Cost 
 

Net gain (loss) related to securities measured at amortized cost for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 
are as follows: 
 

  2024  2023 
Gains on securities measured at amortized cost:     

Gains on redemption W -  1 
Gains on sale  25  - 
Reversal of impairment losses  4,154  428 
  4,179  429 

Losses on securities measured at amortized cost:     
Losses on sale  (3)  - 
Impairment losses  (688)  (9,216) 
  (691)  (9,216) 

 W 3,488  (8,787) 
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33.    Net Loss on Derivatives 
   
Net loss on derivatives for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  2024  2023 
Net gain on trading purpose 

derivatives:     
Gains on trading purpose derivatives:     
Interest rate W 4,530,039  4,682,575 
Currency  19,843,953  12,378,870 
Stock  1,657  31,563 
Gains on adjustment of derivatives  4,514  65,222 

  24,380,163  17,158,230 
Losses on trading purpose derivatives:     
Interest rate  (4,507,375)  (4,622,607) 
Currency  (19,326,753)  (12,222,444) 
Stock  (23,933)  (33,143) 
Losses on adjustment of derivatives  (10,610)  (100,288) 

  (23,868,671)  (16,978,482) 
  511,492  179,748 
Net gain (loss) on hedging purpose 

derivatives:     
Gains on hedging purpose derivatives:     
Interest rate  464,675  893,974 
Currency  202,880  843,703 
Commodity  2,597  - 
Gains on adjustment of derivatives  277  109 

  670,429  1,737,786 
Losses on hedging purpose derivatives:     
Interest rate  (146,233)  (145,559) 
Currency  (1,338,152)  (853,706) 
Commodity  (1,333)  - 
Losses on adjustment of derivatives  (422)  (653) 
  (1,486,140)  (999,918) 

  (815,711)  737,868 
Net loss on fair value hedged items:     

Gains on fair value hedged items:     
Gains on valuation  573,756  155,743 
Gains on redemption  227,081  199,661 

  800,837  355,404 
Losses on fair value hedged items:     
Losses on valuation  (1,238,893)  (1,365,295) 
Losses on redemption  (377,021)  (403,310) 

  (1,615,914)  (1,768,605) 
  (815,077)  (1,413,201) 
 W (1,119,296)  (495,585) 
 
Related with cash flow hedge, the Group recognized W93 million of gain and W401 million of loss in the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income as the ineffective portion for the years ended December 31, 2024 
and 2023, respectively.  
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34.    Net Foreign Currency Transaction Gain 
 

Net foreign currency transaction gain for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  2024  2023 
Net gain on foreign exchange 

transactions:     
Gains on foreign exchange 

transactions W 803,136   994,230 
Losses on foreign exchange 

transactions  (771,402)   (991,845) 
  31,734   2,385 
Net gain on foreign exchange 

translations:     
Gains on foreign exchange 

translations  28,404,777   8,908,755 
Losses on foreign exchange 

translations  (27,308,351)   (8,480,009) 
  1,096,426   428,746 

 W 1,128,160   431,131 
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35.    Other Operating Expense, net 
 

Other operating income (expense) for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  2024  2023 
Other operating income:     

Insurance income (*) W 620,335  584,281 
Gains on sale of investments in 

associates  9,845  253,037 
Gains on sale of loans  57,786  33,118 
Gains on disposal of loans 

measured at FVTPL  4,126  8,312 
Gains on valuation of loans 

measured at FVTPL  2,534  7,381 
Gains on demand equity 

redemption  37,563  49,360 
Reversal of provisions  420  960 
Gains on redemption of 

debentures  -  2 
Others  976,637  390,678 
  1,709,246  1,327,129 
     

Other operating expense:     
Insurance losses (*)  (1,140,619)  (1,226,192) 
Losses on sale of investments in 

associates  (61,795)  (518,952) 
Losses on sale of loans  (66,723)  (17,370) 
Losses on disposal of loans 

measured at FVTPL  (6,796)  (5,332) 
Losses on valuation of loans 

measured at FVTPL  (26,639)  (16,294) 
Losses on demand equity 

redemption  (176,135)  (86,011) 
Increase of provisions  (21,543)  (138) 
Losses on redemption of 

debentures   (641)  (537) 
Others  (913,716)  (420,702) 

  (2,414,607)  (2,291,528) 
 W (705,361)  (964,399) 

 
(*) Insurance finance income or expenses were included. (Note 21) 
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36.    Provision for (Reversal of) Credit Losses 
 

Provision for (reversal of) credit losses for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  2024  2023 
Provision for loss allowance W 53,909   445,558 
Provision for other manufacturing-

related assets  287   907 
Provision for (reversal of) other 

assets  (3,997)   3,246 
Provision for (reversal of) due from 

banks  (93)   70 
Reversal of payment guarantees  (210,334)   (218,924) 
Provision for (reversal of) unused 

commitments  (65,757)   58,059 
Provision for (reversal of) financial 

guarantees  (43,053)   7,839 
 W (269,038)   296,755 

 
 
37.    General and Administrative Expenses 

 
General and administrative expenses for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  2024  2023 
Payroll costs:     

Short-term employee benefits W 503,356   474,870 
Long-term employee benefits  85  - 
Defined benefit costs  28,792   25,203 
Defined contribution costs  8,724   8,622 
  540,957   508,695 

Depreciation and amortization:      
Depreciation of property and 

equipment  90,945   83,994 
Amortization of intangible assets  67,778   64,966 

  158,723   148,960 
Other:      

Employee welfare benefits  53,504   46,949 
Rent expenses  6,777   7,294 
Taxes and dues  46,527   42,411 
Advertising expenses  20,741   18,999 
Others  244,825   200,772 
  372,374   316,425 

 W 1,072,054   974,080 
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38.    Other Non-Operating Income and Expense 
 

Other non-operating income and expense for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  2024  2023 
Other non-operating income:     

Interest income of non-financial 
business W 714  429 

Gain on disposal of property and 
equipment  908  5,730 

Reversal of impairment loss of 
property and equipment  167  - 

Gain on disposal of investment 
property  -  232 

Rental income on investment 
property  10,005  9,131 

Gain on disposal of intangible 
assets  166  121 

Reversal of impairment loss of 
intangible assets  5  - 

Others  18,568  10,267 
  30,533  25,910 
Other non-operating expense:     

Interest expense of non-financial 
business  (105)  (22) 

Loss on disposal of property and 
equipment  (1,926)  (6,591) 

Impairment loss of property and 
equipment  (1,213)  - 

Depreciation of investment 
property  (4,782)  (4,507) 

Loss on disposal of intangible 
assets  (311)  - 

Impairment loss of intangible 
assets  (185)  (12) 

Donations  (19,630)  (8,685) 
Others  (24,281)  (28,436) 

  (52,433)  (48,253) 
 W (21,900)  (22,343) 
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39.    Income Tax Expenses (Benefits) 
 

(1) Income tax expenses (benefits) for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  2024  2023 
Current income tax W 406,452  479,284 
Changes in deferred income taxes 

on temporary differences  358,940  (834,896) 
Income tax recognized directly to 

equity:     
Other comprehensive income 

(owners of the parent)  158,320  100,463 
Other comprehensive income 

(non-controlling interests)  (73)  (61) 
Retained earnings (including non-

controlling interests)  (397,717)  (254,586) 
Income tax expenses (benefits): W 525,922  (509,796) 

Continuing operations W 525,922  (510,293) 
Discontinued operations   -  497 

 
(2) Profit before income taxes and income tax expenses (benefits) for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 

are as follows: 
 
  2024  2023 
Profit before income taxes W 2,672,631  1,158,335 
Income taxes calculated using 

enacted tax rates  765,671  945,065 
Adjustments:     

Non-deductible losses and tax-free gains  (31,825)  (25,370) 
Non-recognition effect of deferred income 

taxes  (192,802)  (148,260) 
Net adjustments for prior years  (64,458)  9,691 
Consolidation adjustments  (26,256)  (1,232,298) 
Others  75,592  (59,121) 
  (239,749)  (1,455,358) 

Income tax expenses (benefits) W 525,922  (510,293) 
Effective tax rate (*)  19.68  - 

 
(*) The Group did not calculate the average effective tax ratio because the Group has net loss for 2024 and 2023. 
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39.    Income Tax Expenses (Benefits), Continued 
 

(3) Changes in deferred income taxes recognized directly to equity for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 
are as follows:  

 
  2024 
  December 31, 2024  January 1, 2024  

Changes in 
tax effect   

Amounts 
before tax  Tax effect  

Amounts 
before tax  Tax effect  

Net gain (loss) on securities 
measured at FVOCI W 496,673  (112,472)  1,634,138  (411,511)  299,039 

Share of other comprehensive 
income (loss) of associates  2,623,821  (554,177)  1,431,251  (230,396)  (323,781) 

Exchange differences on 
translation of foreign operations  516,581  (30,076)  63,157  28,775  (58,851) 

Gain (loss) on valuation of cash 
flow hedge  5,832  (1,837)  9,491  (2,803)  966 

Net gain (loss) on hedges of net 
investments in foreign operations  (283,996)  74,975  (117,276)  30,961  44,014 

Remeasurements of defined 
benefit liabilities  74,883  (17,837)  107,167  (26,719)  8,882 

Fair value changes on financial 
liabilities designated at fair value 
due to credit risk  78,613  (20,754)  99,151  (26,176)  5,422 

Others  (121,678)  34,546  570,099  (148,083)  182,629 
 W 3,390,729  (627,632)  3,797,178  (785,952)  158,320 
 
W397,717 million of income tax benefits which is directly recognized in retained earnings consist of tax effects 
from W1,506,504 million of realized gain on disposal of equity securities measured at FVOCI. 

 
  2023 
  December 31, 2023  January 1, 2023 (*)  

Changes in 
tax effect   

Amounts 
before tax  Tax effect  

Amounts 
before tax  Tax effect  

Net gain (loss) on securities 
measured at FVOCI W 1,634,138  (411,511)  1,972,196  (524,264)  112,753 

Share of other comprehensive 
income (loss) of associates  1,431,251  (230,396)  1,416,661  (4,830)  (225,566) 

Exchange differences on 
translation of foreign operations  63,157  28,775  24,614  (3,763)  32,538 

Gain (loss) on valuation of cash 
flow hedge  9,491  (2,803)  12,960  (3,352)  549 

Net gain (loss) on hedges of net 
investments in foreign operations  (117,276)  30,961  (96,874)  25,671  5,290 

Remeasurements of defined 
benefit liabilities  107,167  (26,719)  130,748  (35,160)  8,441 

Fair value changes on financial 
liabilities designated at fair value 
due to credit risk  99,151  (26,176)  123,397  (32,700)  6,524 

Others  570,099  (148,083)  1,141,880  (308,017)  159,934 
 W 3,797,178  (785,952)  4,725,582  (886,415)  100,463 

 
(*) The effect of changes in accounting policy is included. 

 
W254,586 million of income tax benefits which is directly recognized in retained earnings consist of tax effects 
from W964,342 million of realized gain on disposal of equity securities measured at FVOCI. 
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39.    Income Tax Expenses (Benefits), Continued 
 
(4) Changes in temporary differences and deferred tax assets (liabilities) for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 

2023 are as follows: 
 

  2024 

  
January 1, 

2024  
Increase/ 
decrease  

December 31, 
2024  

Deferred tax assets 
(liabilities) 

Temporary differences from 
recognized deferred tax assets 
and liabilities:         

Derivatives W (291,269)  (285,467)  (576,736)  (152,325) 
Investments in associates  (8,359,723)  (2,095,739)  (10,455,462)  (3,147,911) 
Securities measured at FVOCI  (146,066)  (520)  (146,586)  108 
Impairment losses on debt 

securities  65,933  -  65,933  17,406 
Impairment losses on equity 

securities  77,077  2,902  79,979  19,031 
Others  1,378,157  (215,334)  1,162,823  117,994 
  (7,275,891)  (2,594,158)  (9,870,049)  (3,145,697) 
Temporary differences from 

unrecognized deferred tax assets 
and liabilities:         

Investments in associates  2,253,148  (983,481)  1,269,667  - 
 W (9,529,039)  (1,610,677)  (11,139,716)  (3,145,697) 
Undisposed accumulated deficit 

by deferred corporate taxes:         
Undisposed accumulated deficit W -  -  -  - 
 

  2023 

  
January 1, 

2023  
Increase/ 
decrease  

December 31, 
2023  

Deferred tax assets 
(liabilities) 

Temporary differences from 
recognized deferred tax assets 
and liabilities:         

Derivatives W 1,200,766  (1,492,035)  (291,269)  (76,961) 
Investments in associates  (8,082,818)  (276,905)  (8,359,723)  (2,788,699) 
Securities measured at FVOCI  (147,265)  1,199  (146,066)  245 
Impairment losses on debt 

securities  65,933  -  65,933  17,406 
Impairment losses on equity 

securities  75,724  1,353  77,077  18,265 
Others  (3,179,113)  3,853,274  674,161  42,987 
  (10,066,773)  2,086,886  (7,979,887)  (2,786,757) 
Temporary differences from 

unrecognized deferred tax assets 
and liabilities:         

Investments in associates  2,812,587  (559,439)  2,253,148  - 
 W (12,879,360)  3,350,321  (9,529,039)  (2,786,757) 
Undisposed accumulated deficit 

by deferred corporate taxes:         
Undisposed accumulated deficit W 591,011  (591,011)  -  - 
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39.    Income Tax Expenses (Benefits), Continued 
 
(5) Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset only if there is a legally enforceable right to offset the related 

current income tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income tax levied by the same tax authority and they 
intend to settle current income tax liabilities and assets on a net basis.  

 
(6) Global Minimum Corporate Tax Act 
 
The Group applies the temporary exception under Korean IFRS No. 1012 Income Taxes and does not recognize 
deferred tax assets or liabilities related to the Pillar 2 legislation, nor does it disclose information related to deferred 
taxes. 
 
Under the legislation, the parent company is required to pay, in Republic of Korea, top-up tax on profits of its 
subsidiaries that are taxed at an effective tax rate of less than 15 percent. However, since most jurisdictions either 
qualify for the transitional relief provisions or already have an effective tax rate of 15% or higher, it is anticipated 
that no significant additional taxes will arise. As a result, the Group has not recognized any amount related to the 
Global Minimum Corporate Tax Act in its current period income tax expense. The estimated annual effective tax 
rate is subject to change due to various factors, including tax incentives received by subsidiaries and adjustments 
to accounting profit or loss for the calculation of GloBE income as required under applicable laws in subsequent 
periods. Accordingly, the current tax expense related to Pillar 2 is exposed to estimation uncertainty. 
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40.    Earnings per Share 
 
(1) Basic earnings per share 

The Group’s basic earnings per share for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are computed as follows: 
 
(i) Basic earnings per share 

 
  2024  2023 

Profit for the year (in won) W 2,146,708,756,555  3,996,746,640,177 
Profit (loss) attributable to non-

controlling interests (in won)  27,608,833,446  (27,472,154,700) 
Profit attributable to ordinary 

shareholders of the Group (A) 
(in won)  2,119,099,923,109  4,024,218,794,877 

Profit from continuing operations (in 
won)  2,119,099,923,109  1,642,733,284,533 

Profit from discontinued operations 
(in won)  -  2,381,485,510,344 

Weighted-average number of ordinary 
shares outstanding (B)  5,129,882,260  4,720,569,302 

Basic earnings per share (A/B)  
(in won) W 413  852 

Basic earnings per share - continuing 
operations (in won) W 413  348 

Basic earnings per share -
discontinued operations (in won)  -  504 

 
(ii) Weighted-average number of ordinary shares outstanding 
 

  2024 
  Number of ordinary shares  Days  Cumulative shares 
Number of ordinary shares outstanding 

at the beginning of the year (A)  4,785,311,768  366  1,751,424,107,088 
Increased paid-in capital (B)  400,000,000  278  111,200,000,000 
Increased paid-in capital (C)  16,800,000  246  4,132,800,000 
Increased paid-in capital (D)  24,200,000  210  5,082,000,000 
Increased paid-in capital (E)  37,000,000  154  5,698,000,000 
Cumulative shares (F = A+B+C+D+E)      1,877,536,907,088 
Weighted-average number of ordinary 

shares outstanding (F/366)      5,129,882,260 
 

  2023 
  Number of ordinary shares  Days  Cumulative shares 
Number of ordinary shares outstanding 

at the beginning of the year (A)  4,630,311,768   365  1,690,063,795,320 
Increased paid-in capital (B)  87,000,000   276  24,012,000,000 
Increased paid-in capital (C)  24,000,000   220  5,280,000,000 
Increased paid-in capital (D)  44,000,000   83  3,652,000,000 
Cumulative shares (E = A+B+C+D)      1,723,007,795,320 
Weighted-average number of ordinary 

shares outstanding (E/365)      4,720,569,302 
 
(2) Diluted earnings per share 

Diluted and basic earnings per share for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are equal because there is 
no potential dilutive instrument. 
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41.    Pledged Assets 
 
Assets pledged by the Group as collateral as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 

  Pledged assets  
Related 

liabilities  Pledged assets  
Related 

liabilities 
Cash and due from banks (*1) W -  -  6,444  5,850 
Securities (*2)  5,551,206  331,007  19,300,442  448,961 
Others (*3)  12,738  -  8,090  7,923 
 W 5,563,944  331,007  19,314,976  462,734 

(*1) Pledged as collateral for bidding deposits and others.  
(*2) Pledged as collateral for bonds sold under repurchase agreements, BOK loans and back overdrafts.  
(*3) Property and equipment, etc. are pledged as collateral for borrowings and new business. 

 
 
42.    Guarantees and Commitments 

 
Guarantees and commitments as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Confirmed acceptances and guarantees:     

Acceptances in foreign currency W 213,116  184,769  
Guarantees for bond issuance  2,618,645  2,214,687  
Guarantees for loans  468,067  537,699  
Letter of guarantee  42,741  35,858  
Guarantees for on-lending debt  1,440  2,821  
Others  8,451,124  7,702,703  

  11,795,133  10,678,537  
Unconfirmed acceptances and guarantees:     

Letter of credit  2,058,033  2,261,318  
Others  4,992,307  5,349,455  

  7,050,340  7,610,773  
Commitments:    

 

Commitments on loans  55,719,449  53,883,761  
Securities Purchase Agreement  24,495  25,788  
Commitments on purchase of securities  11,750,369  2,762,397  

  67,494,313  56,671,946  
 W 86,339,786  74,961,256  
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43.    Leases 
 

(1) Finance lease 
Details of finance lease receivables of the Group as lessor as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

 
  December 31, 2024 

  

Finance lease 
receivables in Korean 

won  

Finance lease 
receivables in foreign 

currency  Total 
Within 1 year W 590,259  170,739  760,998 
Over 1 year through 5 years  1,955,498  228,739  2,184,237 
Over 5 years  187  -  187 
Gross investment in the lease  2,545,944  399,478  2,945,422 
Unearned finance income  (324,707)  (39,946)  (364,653) 
Net investment in the lease (*) W 2,221,237  359,532  2,580,769 
Contingent rent recognized in 

the current profit or loss W -  -  - 
 
(*) Finance lease receivables are included in loans measured at amortized cost on the consolidated statements of 

financial position. 
 

  December 31, 2023 

  

Finance lease 
receivables in Korean 

won  

Finance lease 
receivables in foreign 

currency  Total 
Within 1 year W 530,547  150,971  681,518 
Over 1 year through 5 years  1,683,491  199,287  1,882,778 
Over 5 years  997  -  997 
Gross investment in the lease  2,215,035  350,258  2,565,293 
Unearned finance income  (279,512)  (36,422)  (315,934) 
Net investment in the lease (*) W 1,935,523  313,836  2,249,359 
Contingent rent recognized in 

the current profit or loss W -  -  - 
 

(*) Finance lease receivables are included in loans measured at amortized cost on the consolidated statements of 
financial position. 
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43.    Leases, Continued 
 

(2) Operating lease 
Future minimum lease receivables under non-cancellable operating leases as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are 
as follows: 

 
  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Within 1 year W 3,895  4,537 
Over 1 year through 5 years  4,095  2,747 
 W 7,990  7,284 
Contingent rent recognized in the current 

loss W -  - 
 

(3) Cancellable lease 
Cancellable lease as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

 
  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Cancellable financial lease W 5,351  4,175 
Allowance for credit losses  (3,787)  (3,072) 

 W 1,564  1,103 
 

(4) Advanced payment for leased assets 
The amount of capital paid for a new lease that the Group enters into before the commencement of lease term as of 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

 
  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Advanced payment for leased assets W 16,600  9,753 
Allowance for credit losses  -  - 

 W 16,600  9,753 
 

(5) Leasehold deposits 
The Group withholds collateral money received from the lessees as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

 
  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Leasehold deposits W 623,916   577,516 
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44.    Trust Accounts 
 
(1) Trust accounts as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Accrued trust fees W 10,287  15,870 
Borrowings from trust accounts   853,510  801,266 
Accrued interest on deposits  3,269  2,257 
 
(2) Transactions with trust accounts for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  2024  2023 
Fees on trust accounts W 34,519   33,295 
Interest expenses of borrowings from trust 

accounts  52,506   51,946 
 
 
 

 Korea Development Bank and Subsidiaries 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 
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45.    Related Party Transactions 
 

(1) The Group’s related parties as of December 31, 2024 are as follows: 
 

Classification  Corporate name 
Associates  Korea Electric Power Co., Ltd., Korea Tourism Organization, Korea Appraisal 

Board, GM Korea Company, HMM Co., Ltd., HANJIN KAL, Korean Air Lines 
Co., Ltd., Hanwha Ocean Co., Ltd., Korea Ocean Business Corporation, 
TAEYOUNG ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION and 16 others, Keistone 
Value Investment 2nd Private Equity Fund and 99 others, Hana K-New Deal 
Unicorn Fund and 117 others 

Others  Key management personnel 
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45.    Related Party Transactions, Continued 
 
(2) Significant outstanding balances with related parties as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:  

 

  Account  
December 31, 

2024  
December 31, 

2023 
Associates:       

Korea Electric Power Co., Ltd.   Securities W 192,138   168,701 
  Loans  335,939   328,097 
  Allowances for loan losses  (903)   (1,082) 
  Derivative financial assets   2,350   84,826 
  Other assets  5,152   5,783 
  Deposits  116,622   371,020 
  Borrowings   1,454   1,801 
  Derivative financial liabilities   650,949   160,304 
  Other liabilities  51,157   46,449 
  Other provisions  157   85 
HMM Co., Ltd.  Securities  1,269,495   3,286,533 
  Loans  84,977  123,682 
  Allowances for loan losses  (572)  (775) 
  Other assets  2,272  4,280 
  Deposits  883,000  258,880 
  Other liabilities  30,038  17,292 
HANJIN KAL  Loans  428,891  447,774 
  Allowances for loan losses  (2,636)  (3,142) 
  Other assets  529  526 
  Deposits  2,000  2,000 
  Other liabilities  344  333 
Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.  Securities  -  64,154 
  Loans  2,425,714  1,482,916 
  Allowances for loan losses  (27,726)  (4,831) 
  Derivative financial assets  10,235  8,790 
  Other assets  8,880  13,743 
  Deposits  2,106,944  1,605,661 
  Derivative financial liabilities  154,167  81,256 
  Other liabilities  67,252  47,542 
  Other provisions  5,493  561 
Korea Ocean Business   Securities  62,304  55,020 

Corporation  Other assets  481  401 
  Deposits  -  25,000 
  Other liabilities  203  713 
Hanwha Ocean Co., Ltd.  Securities  64  64 
  Loans  2,838,142  1,468,780 
  Allowances for loan losses  (90,160)  (146,570) 
  Derivative financial assets  339,872  328,988 
  Other assets  9,141  8,443 
  Deposits  9,807  156,336 
  Other liabilities  13,865  11,968 
  Other provisions  138,484  417,443 
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45.    Related Party Transactions, Continued 
 

  Account  
December 31, 

2024  
December 31, 

2023 
Associates:       

TAEYOUNG ENGINEERING 
& CONSTRUCTION  Loans  179,000  - 

  Allowances for loan losses  (17,856)  - 
  Deposits  57,505  - 
  Other liabilities  728  - 
  Other provisions  40,336  - 
Others  Securities  17,353  26,345 
  Loans  418,933  218,912 
  Allowances for loan losses  (18,853)  (546) 
  Derivative financial assets  8,677  19 
  Other assets  8,138  8,068 
  Deposits  478,254  397,953 
  Derivative financial liabilities  -  1,174 
  Other liabilities  3,196  2,671 
  Other provisions  40,441  46 
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45.    Related Party Transactions, Continued 
 

(3) Significant profit or loss from transactions with related parties for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 
are as follows: 

 
  Account  2024  2023 
Associates:       

Korea Electric Power Co., Ltd.   Interest income W 25,125   24,512 

  
Reversal of allowance for loan 

losses  179  - 

  
Fees and commission income, 

other income  77,973   121,605 
  Interest expenses  (9,786)   (11,360) 
  Provision for loan losses  -  (1,082) 
  Other operating expenses  (682,464)   (221,506) 
HMM Co., Ltd.  Interest income  22,084  38,998 
  Dividend income  140,840  121,439 

  
Reversal of allowance for loan 

losses  203  - 

  
Fees and commission income, 

other income  3,274  1,916 
  Interest expenses  (16,846)  (44,123) 
  Provision for loan losses  -  (775) 
  Other operating expenses  (89,348)  (69,013) 
HANJIN KAL  Interest income  11,626  11,735 
  Dividend income  2,119  1,201 
 

 
Reversal of allowance for loan 

losses  507  
 

  
Fees and commission income, 

other income  30  30 
  Interest expenses  (109)  (841) 
  Provision for loan losses  -  (3,142) 
  Other operating expenses  (18,883)  (5,671) 
Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.  Interest income  198,210  72,984 
  Dividend income  9,180  9,180 

  
Reversal of allowance for loan 

losses  6,508  - 

  
Fees and commission income, 

other income  104,844  89,082 
  Interest expenses  (105,080)  (66,766) 
  Provision for loan losses  -  (4,831) 
  Other operating expenses  (308,689)  (119,041) 
Korea Ocean Business Corporation  Interest income  3,166  1,695 

  
Fees and commission income, 

other income  464  2 
  Interest expenses  (222)  (524) 
  Other operating expenses  (1,016)  (1,086) 
Hanwha Ocean Co., Ltd.  Interest income  100,644  117,836 

  
Reversal of allowance for loan 

losses  56,410  - 

  
Fees and commission income, 

other income  868,116  462,472 
  Interest expenses  (9,322)  (6,391) 
  Provision for loan losses  -  (146,570) 
  Other operating expenses  (77,827)  (481,806) 



195

KDB 2024 ANNUAL REPORT 

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Korea Development Bank and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Korea Development Bank and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Korea Development Bank and Subsidiaries 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 
(In millions of won) 
 

119 

45.    Related Party Transactions, Continued 
 

  Account  2024  2023 
Associates:       

TAEYOUNG ENGINEERING &  
CONSTRUCTION  Interest income W 10,320  - 

  
Reversal of allowance for loan 

losses  98,818  - 
  Interest expenses  (374)  - 
  Other operating expenses  (40,337)  - 
Others  Interest income  18,285  8,983 
  Dividend income  290,838  260,290 

  
Reversal of allowance for loan 

losses  116,677  - 

  
Fees and commission income, 

other income  21,422  7,315 
  Interest expenses  (8,787)  (8,135) 
  Provision for loan losses  (18,351)  (546) 
  Other operating expenses  (48,701)  (2,465) 

 
(4) Details of guarantees and commitments to the related parties as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
   

Account 

 
December 31, 

2024 

 
December 31, 

2023     
Associates: 

  
    

Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.  Confirmed acceptances and 
guarantees W 227,666  172,957 

  Loan commitments  454,224  30,000 
Hanwha Ocean Co., Ltd.  Confirmed acceptances and 

guarantees  3,729,088  3,529,955 
  Unconfirmed acceptances and 

guarantees  2,583,277  2,150,165 
  Loan commitments  1,779,609  1,836,929 
Others  Loan commitments  403,113   377,891 
   W 9,176,977   8,097,897 

 
(5) Details of compensation to key management personnel for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as 

follows: 
 

  2024  2023 
Short-term employee benefits W 4,385   4,853 
Post-employment benefits  295   387 

 W 4,680   5,240 
 

(6) The Group is not pledged any assets as collaterals to the related parties and from the related parties as of 
December 31, 2024 and 2023. 
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46.    Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities 
 

(1) Commitments of financial support for consolidated structured entities 
The contractual commitments offered by the Group to the consolidated structured entities as of December 31, 2024 
and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Associates:     

Corporate Liquidity Assistance Agency Co.,Ltd. (*) W 560,000  560,000 
Sinoker SF 4th Co., Ltd. (*)  -  45,000 
SPKDB 1ST INC.  19,500  19,500 
K-Five 10th Securitization Specialty Co., Ltd. (*)  20,000  20,000 
KKC 2ND INC. (*)  -  30,000 
KDB ESG 1ST INC. (*)  -  100,500 
KDB ESG 2ND INC. (*)  -  150,500 
KDB ESG 3RD INC. (*)  -  170,800 
KDB ESG 4TH INC. (*)  121,000  121,000 
KDB ESG 5TH INC. (*)  126,500  146,500 
KDB ESG 6TH INC. (*)  105,000  105,000 
KDB ESG 7TH INC. (*)  49,500  49,500 
PROPERTY KDB 1ST INC. (*)  30,000  30,000 
ENMKDB 1ST INC. (*)  50,000  50,000 
KDB CUTTING-EDGE STRATEGY ESG 8TH 

INC.  206,900  - 
KDB Advanced Strategy ESG Jegucha Co.,Ltd. (*)  252,600  - 
Payletter KDB 1st Inc. (*)  30,000  - 

 W 1,571,000  1,598,300 
(*) The Group made a commitment on loans for consolidated structured entities. According to the commitment, the 

Group guarantees loan to a subsidiary when the subsidiary has insufficient working capital.  
 

(2) Nature and scope of interests in unconsolidated structured entities 
Details of unconsolidated structured entities as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:  
 

Type  Characteristics and objective  Financing method 
Investment funds and investment 

trusts (*1) 
 Investment and distribution  Equity investment and fund 

operations, etc.  
Real estate finance (*2)  Real estate development and 

infrastructure investment, etc.   
Equity investment and credit 

reinforcement, etc.  
Asset-backed securitization  Securitization of underlying assets  Issuance of ABL and ABCP, etc.  
Shipping and acquisition finance  Providing funds for acquisition of 

corporate or ships 
 Equity investment and fund 

operations, etc.  
 

(*1) PEF, investment association, beneficiary certificate, etc.  
(*2) SPC, PF, SOC, etc. 
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46.    Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities, Continued 
 

(3) Nature of related risks 
The carrying amount of and maximum exposure to loss from interests in unconsolidated structured entities as of 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024 

  

Investment 
funds and 
investment 

trusts  
Real estate 

finance  
Asset-backed 
securitization  

Shipping and 
acquisition 

finance  Others  Total 
Assets:             

Securities W 13,040,699  258,441  19,410  12,192  375  13,331,117 
Loans  1,461,337  8,357,246  825,851  2,276,908  3,891,426  16,812,768 
Derivatives  10,185  -  10,510  81  -  20,776 
Others  10,620  71,218  1,147  4,055  22,271  109,311 
  14,522,841  8,686,905  856,918  2,293,236  3,914,072  30,273,972 

Liabilities:             
Provisions  262  3,457  89  355  10,480  14,643 
Financial guarantees  -  -  551  -  -  551 
Derivatives  23,305  372  4,912  -  56,796  85,385 
Others  23,394  8,151  3  362  738  32,648 
  46,961  11,980  5,555  717  68,014  133,227 

Granting of credit and 
other commitments  175,836  1,039,165  114,000  75,508  1,136,427  2,540,936 

Maximum exposure to 
loss (*) W 14,698,677  9,726,070  970,918  2,368,744  5,050,499  32,814,908 

 
(*) Maximum exposure to loss is calculated by summarizing related assets (after adjusting impairment loss on 

securities, allowance for loan losses, etc.), granting of credit and other commitments. 
 

  December 31, 2023 

  

Investment 
funds and 
investment 

trusts  
Real estate 

finance  
Asset-backed 
securitization  

Shipping and 
acquisition 

finance  Others  Total 
Assets:             

Securities W 12,638,130  296,607  -  -  375  12,935,112 
Loans  2,106,221  8,721,256  839,059  1,846,438  3,846,349  17,359,323 
Derivatives  19,415  -  8,806  -  -  28,221 
Others  118,737  58,241  1,478  5,104  23,708  207,268 
  14,882,503  9,076,104  849,343  1,851,542  3,870,432  30,529,924 

Liabilities:             
Provisions  125  1,771  520  336  1,516  4,268 
Financial guarantees  -  -  749  -  3,203  3,952 
Derivatives  34,682  552  15,448  -  4,653  55,335 
Others  122,971  8,506  19  235  1,663  133,394 
  157,778  10,829  16,736  571  11,035  196,949 

Granting of credit and 
other commitments  106,321  1,145,655  437,914  140,734  729,947  2,560,571 

Maximum exposure to 
loss (*) W 14,988,824  10,221,759  1,287,257  1,992,276  4,600,379  33,090,495 

 
(*) Maximum exposure to loss is calculated by summarizing related assets (after adjusting impairment loss on 

securities, allowance for loan losses, etc.), granting of credit and other commitments. 
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47.    Statements of Cash Flows 
 

(1) Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statements of cash flows as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are 
as follows: 

 
  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 

Cash and due from banks:     
Cash and foreign currencies W 736,430  629,829 
Due from banks in Korean won  2,398,614  2,501,913 
Due from banks in foreign currencies / off-

shores  9,634,894  5,174,640 
  12,769,938  8,306,382 
     

Less: Restricted due from banks, others  (961,537)  (1,461,228) 
Add: Financial instruments reaching maturity 

within three months from date of 
acquisition     

Securities measured at FVTPL     
Government and public bonds  -  162,256 

Loans measured at amortized cost:     
Call loans  2,802,236  4,547,212 
Inter-bank loans  1,438,815  1,045,846 

  4,241,051  5,755,314 
Cash and cash equivalents W 16,049,452  12,600,468 

 
(2) Significant transactions not involving cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

 
  2024  2023 

Decrease in loans due to write-offs W 51,004   224,537 
Increase in securities measured at FVOCI due 

to debt-to-equity swap and others  41,568   34,030 
Increase in securities measured at FVOCI due 

to in-kind equity  1,999,780  432,137 
Increase in investments in associates due to by 

the change of subsidiaries  -   1,848,898 
Increase in investments in associates due to 

debt-to-equity swap, etc  1,751,219  1,497,000 
Decrease in accumulated other comprehensive 

income due to securities valuation  (1,137,465)   (352,401) 
Transfer from investments in associates to 

securities measured at FVTPL  -  4,800 
Transfer from property and equipment to 

investment property  (4,523)   (3,153) 
Recognition of right-of-use assets and lease 

liabilities  46,633   49,040 
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48.    Transfers of Financial Instruments 
 

Details of financial assets and liabilities related to repurchase agreements and loaned securities sold and loaned 
debt securities that do not qualify for derecognition as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 

Characteristics of transactions  

Carrying 
amounts for 
transferred 

assets  

Carrying 
amounts for 

related 
liabilities  

Carrying 
amounts for 
transferred 

assets  

Carrying 
amounts for 

related 
liabilities 

Repurchase agreements W 520,000  47,181   1,447,767  30,095 
Loaned securities  40,409  175,036   39,341  - 
 W 560,409  222,217   1,487,108  30,095 
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49.    Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities 
 

The Group classifies and discloses fair value of the financial instruments into the following three-level hierarchy: 
 
- Level 1: Financial instruments measured at quoted prices from active markets are classified as level 1.  
- Level 2: Financial instruments measured using valuation techniques where all significant inputs are observable 

market data are classified as level 2.  
- Level 3: Financial instruments measured using valuation techniques where one or more significant inputs are 

not based on observable market data are classified as level 3.  
 

(1) Fair value hierarchy of financial instruments measured at fair value  
 

(i) The fair value hierarchy of financial instruments measured at fair value as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are 
as follows: 

 
  December 31, 2024 
  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total 

Financial assets:         
Securities measured at FVTPL  W 3,690,892  1,820,313  21,361,137  26,872,342 
Securities measured at FVOCI   5,763,741  23,611,172  14,482,019  43,856,932 
Loans measured at FVTPL   -  -  419,773  419,773 
Derivative financial assets  -  13,832,999  46,683  13,879,682 

 W 9,454,633  39,264,484  36,309,612  85,028,729 
         
Financial liabilities:         

Financial liabilities designated at 
FVTPL  W -  2,389,246  -  2,389,246 

Derivative financial liabilities   -  15,044,324  20,509  15,064,833 
 W -  17,433,570  20,509  17,454,079 

 
  December 31, 2023 
  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total 

Financial assets:         
Securities measured at FVTPL  W 2,722,486  1,508,289  19,539,289  23,770,064 
Securities measured at FVOCI   6,948,327  22,436,644  14,899,336  44,284,307 
Loans measured at FVTPL   -  -  488,432  488,432 
Derivative financial assets  4  7,382,322  592  7,382,918 

 W 9,670,817  31,327,255  34,927,649  75,925,721 
         
Financial liabilities:         

Financial liabilities designated at 
FVTPL  W -  1,920,061  -  1,920,061 

Derivative financial liabilities   5,126  7,727,498  43,717  7,776,341 
 W 5,126  9,647,559  43,717  9,696,402 
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49.    Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities, Continued 
 
(ii) Changes in the fair value of level 3 financial instruments for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are 

as follows: 
 

  2024 

  
January 1, 

2024  
Profit or 

loss  

Other 
comprehen-
sive income 

(loss)  
Acquisition / 

Issue  
Sale / 

Settlement  
Transfer out 

(*)  Others  
December 31, 

2024 
Financial assets:                 
Securities 

measured at 
FVTPL W 19,539,289   504,396  -  2,004,424  (1,063,657)  (269,793)  646,478  21,361,137 

Securities 
measured at 
FVOCI  14,899,336   -  (39,169)  2,322,234  (100,283)  (2,608,180)  8,081  14,482,019 

Loans measured 
at FVTPL  488,432   (24,106)  -  7,000  (52,149)  -  596  419,773 

Derivatives 
financial assets  592   49,393  -  -  (314)  -  (2,988)  46,683 

 W 34,927,649   529,683  (39,169)  4,333,658  (1,216,403)  (2,877,973)  652,167  36,309,612 
Financial 

liabilities:            
   

   
Derivatives 

financial 
liabilities W 43,717   (23,208)  -  -  -  -  -  20,509 

 
(*) When significant inputs become observable market data, the financial instruments are transferred to (from) 

other levels. 
 

  2023 

  
January 1, 

2023  
Profit or 

loss  

Other 
comprehen-
sive income 

(loss)  
Acquisition / 

Issue  
Sale / 

Settlement  Others  
December 31, 

2023 
Financial assets:               
Securities 

measured at 
FVTPL W 17,164,180   452,161  -  3,063,666  (1,098,556)  (42,162)  19,539,289 

Securities 
measured at 
FVOCI  16,265,065    -   (1,306,553)  845,999  (683,942)  (221,233)  14,899,336 

Loans measured 
at FVTPL  542,619   (8,913)  -  6,804  (52,078)  -  488,432 

Derivatives 
financial assets  13,768   555   -  -  (13,731)  -  592 

 W 33,985,632   443,803   (1,306,553)  3,916,469  (1,848,307)  (263,395)  34,927,649 
Financial 

liabilities:                
Derivatives 

financial 
liabilities W 48,834   532  -  -  (5,965)  316  43,717 
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49.    Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities, Continued 
 

(iii) Changes in deferred day one profit or loss for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  2024  2023 
Beginning balance W 3,219   3,604  
Amortization  (390)  (385) 
Ending balance W 2,829   3,219  
 
 (iv) Details of valuation technique and inputs used in the fair value measurement categorized within level 2 of the 

fair value hierarchy of financial instruments measured at fair value as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as 
follows: 

 
  Valuation technique  Input 
Securities measured at FVTPL:     

Equity securities  Net asset value approach  Underlying asset price 
Debt securities  Discounted cash flow method  Discount rate 

     
Securities measured at FVOCI:     

Equity securities  Net asset value approach  Underlying asset price 
Debt securities  Discounted cash flow method  Discount rate 

     
Derivatives financial assets:     

Interest rate swaps  Discounted cash flow method, 
Black-Scholes model, 
Modified Black model, 
Formula model 

 Discount rate, Exchange rate, 
Volatility, Commodity index, 
etc. 

Currency forwards and swaps   
Currency options   
Commodities options   

     
Financial liabilities measured at 

FVTPL:    
 

Debentures  Discounted cash flow method  Discount rate 
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49.    Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities, Continued 
 
(v) Details of valuation technique and quantitative information about unobservable inputs used in the fair value 

measurement categorized within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy of financial instruments measured at fair 
value as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

 
  December 31, 2024 

  Valuation technique  Unobservable input  Range (%) 
Securities measured at FVTPL:       

Equity securities  Discounted cash flow 
method, Relative value 
approach, Net asset 
value approach 

 Discount rate  4.87 ~ 10.32 
   

Rate of increase in 
liquidation value  - 

   
Rate of increase in 

property disposal price  - 
   Volatility  18.36 ~ 56.61 
Securities measured at FVOCI:  Discounted cash flow 

method, Relative value 
approach, Net asset 
value approach 

 Growth rate  - 

Equity securities 

 
 

Discount rate  6.01 ~ 16.03 
    Volatility  29.90 ~ 32.22 
    Interest rate volatility  0.47 ~ 0.73 

Loans measured at FVTPL       
Convertible bonds, etc.  LSCM, Binomial model  Volatility  18.76 ~ 35.92 

Derivatives financial assets:       
Interest rate swaps  Hull-White Two-Factor 

model  
Volatility 
Correlation coefficient  

0.68 ~ 0.85 
(70) ~ 100 

Stock index options  Discounted cash flow 
method, Relative value 
approach, Net asset 
value approach, 
Binomial Tree(T-F) 

 

Volatility  25.71 ~ 26.97 
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49.    Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities, Continued 
 

  December 31, 2023 
  Valuation technique  Unobservable input  Range (%) 
Securities measured at FVTPL:       

Equity securities  Discounted cash flow 
method, Relative value 
approach, Net asset 
value approach 

 Discount rate  7.04 ~ 17.00 
   

Rate of increase in 
liquidation value  -  

   
Rate of increase in 

property disposal price  -  
   Volatility  19.68 ~ 76.22 
Securities measured at FVOCI:  Discounted cash flow 

method, Relative value 
approach, Net asset 
value approach 

 Growth rate  - 

Equity securities 

 
 

Discount rate  9.25 ~ 20.40 
    Volatility  16.68 ~ 76.22 
    Interest rate volatility  0.51 ~ 0.86 

Loans measured at FVTPL       
Convertible bonds, etc.  LSCM, Binomial model  Volatility  16.68 ~ 76.22 

Derivatives financial assets:       
Interest rate swaps  Hull-White Two-Factor 

model  
Volatility 
Correlation coefficient  

0.51 ~ 1.06 
(70) ~ 100 

Stock index options  Discounted cash flow 
method, Relative value 
approach, Net asset 
value approach, 
Binomial Tree(T-F) 

 

Volatility  19.59 ~ 25.45 
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49.    Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities, Continued 
 

(2) Fair value hierarchy of financial instruments disclosed by fair value 
 
(i) The Group’s policies for measuring fair value of financial instruments at amortized costs are as follows: 
 

- Cash and due from banks: Fair value of cash is considered equivalent to the carrying amount. In the case of 
due from banks on demand, which do not have a set maturity and can be realized instantly, the carrying 
amount is a close estimate of the fair value and is assumed so. In the case of other ordinary due from banks, 
the cash flow discount method is used to estimate the fair value. 

- Securities measured at amortized cost: The fair value of securities measured at amortized cost is computed 
by widely-accepted appraisal agencies upon request. 

- Loans measured at amortized cost: The fair value of loans measured at amortized cost is the expected future 
cash flows, reflecting premature redemption ratio, discounted by the market interest rate, adjusted by a spread 
sheet considering the probability of default. Exceptions to this method include loans with credit line facilities, 
loans with a maturity of three months or less left and impaired loans, which the Group assumes the carrying 
amount as the fair value.  

- Deposits: The fair value of deposits is computed using the discounted cash flow method. However, for 
deposits, whose cash flows cannot be estimated reasonably, the Bank assumes the carrying amount as the fair 
value. 

- Borrowings: The fair value of industrial financial debentures is computed using the discounted cash flow 
method by the Group’s Fair Value Evaluation System. However, for borrowings including call money whose 
contractual maturity is three months or less, the Group assumes the carrying amount as the fair value. 

- Debentures: The fair value of industrial financial debentures is computed using the discounted cash flow 
method by the Group’s Fair Value Evaluation System. 

- Other financial assets and liabilities: The fair value of other financial assets and liabilities is computed using 
the discounted cash flow method. However, in cases cash flow cannot be estimated reasonably, the Group 
assumes the carrying amount as the fair value. 

 
(ii) The fair value hierarchy of financial instruments measured at amortized costs as of December 31, 2024 and 

2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024 
  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total 

Financial assets:         
Cash and due from banks (*) W 11,808,402  961,536  -  12,769,938 
Securities measured at 

amortized cost  3,492,235  6,939,833  -  10,432,068 
Loans measured at amortized 

cost (*)  -  2,824,286  222,100,576  224,924,862 
Other financial assets (*)  -  6,106,040  2,638,734  8,744,774 

 W 15,300,637  16,831,695  224,739,310  256,871,642 
         
Financial liabilities:         

Deposits (*) W -  2,519,586  64,570,286  67,089,872 
Borrowings (*)  -  5,837,551  33,524,488  39,362,039 
Debentures  -  175,411,228  -  175,411,228 
Other financial liabilities (*)  -  4,427,433  6,123,359  10,550,792 

 W -  188,195,798  104,218,133  292,413,931 
 

(*) For financial instruments categorized as level 2, the carrying amount is considered as a reasonable approximation 
of the fair value and is thus, disclosed by fair value. 
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49.    Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities, Continued 
 

  December 31, 2023 
  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total 

Financial assets:         
Cash and due from banks (*) W 6,845,154  1,461,228  -  8,306,382 
Securities measured at 

amortized cost  3,841,102  7,650,818  -  11,491,920 
Loans measured at amortized 

cost (*)  -  4,547,212  209,548,855  214,096,067 
Other financial assets (*)  -  8,432,806  2,419,799  10,852,605 

 W 10,686,256  22,092,064  211,968,654  244,746,974 
         
Financial liabilities:         

Deposits (*) W  -   2,395,039  65,230,131  67,625,170 
Borrowings (*)   -   4,072,597  29,572,481  33,645,078 
Debentures   -   164,533,665  -  164,533,665 
Other financial liabilities (*)   -   7,027,956  5,484,065  12,512,021 

 W  -   178,029,257  100,286,677  278,315,934 
 
 (*) For financial instruments categorized as level 2, the carrying amount is considered as a reasonable approximation 

of the fair value and is thus, disclosed by fair value. 
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49.    Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities, Continued 
 

(iii) Details of valuation technique and inputs used in the fair value measurement categorized within level 2 and 
level 3 of the fair value hierarchy of financial instruments measured at amortized cost as of December 31, 
2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

 
  Valuation technique  Input 
Level 2     

Financial assets:     
Securities measured at 

amortized cost  
 Discounted cash flow method  Discount rate 

Financial liabilities:     
Debentures  Discounted cash flow method  Discount rate 

Level 3     
Financial assets:     

Loans measured at amortized 
cost 

 Discounted cash flow method  Credit spread, Other spread, 
Prepayment rate 

Other financial assets  Discounted cash flow method  Other spread 
Financial liabilities:     

Deposits  Discounted cash flow method  Other spread 
Borrowings  Discounted cash flow method  Other spread 
Other financial liabilities  Discounted cash flow method  Other spread 
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50.    Categories of Financial Assets and Liabilities 
 
Categories of financial assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  December 31, 2024 

  

Cash and 
cash 

equivalents  

Financial 
instruments 
measured at 

FVTPL  

Financial 
instruments 

designated at 
FVTPL  

Financial 
instruments 
measured at 

FVOCI  

Financial 
instruments 

designated at 
FVOCI  

Financial 
instruments 
measured at 

amortized cost  

Hedging 
purpose 

derivative 
instruments 

 

Total 
Financial assets:                            
Cash and due from 
banks W 11,808,401  -  -  -  -  961,537  -  12,769,938 

Securities measured 
at FVTPL   -  26,872,342  -  -  -  -  -  26,872,342 

Securities measured 
at FVOCI  -  -  -  28,671,316  15,185,616  -  -  43,856,932 

Securities measured 
at amortized cost  -  -  -  -  -  10,706,942  -  10,706,942 

Loans measured at 
FVTPL  -  419,773  -  -  -  -  -  419,773 

Loans measured at 
amortized cost  4,241,050  -  -  -  -  220,119,100  -  224,360,150 

Derivative financial 
assets   -  13,591,519  -  -  -  -  288,163  13,879,682 

Other financial 
assets  -  -  -  -  -  8,820,768  -  8,820,768 

 W 16,049,451  40,883,634  -  28,671,316  15,185,616  240,608,347  288,163  341,686,527 
Financial liabilities:                 
Financial liabilities 
measured at 
FVTPL W -  -  2,389,246  -  -  -  -  2,389,246 

Deposits  -  -  -  -  -  67,034,983  -  67,034,983 
Borrowings  -  -  -  -  -  39,510,875  -  39,510,875 
Debentures  -  -  -  -  -  172,444,643  -  172,444,643 
Derivative financial 
liabilities   -  13,716,118  -  -  -  -  1,348,715  15,064,833 

Other financial 
liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  10,451,521  -  10,451,521 
 W -  13,716,118  2,389,246  -  -  289,442,022  1,348,715  306,896,101 
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50.    Categories of Financial Assets and Liabilities, Continued 
 

  December 31, 2023 

  

Cash and 
cash 

equivalents  

Financial 
instruments 
measured at 

FVTPL  

Financial 
instruments 

designated at 
FVTPL  

Financial 
instruments 
measured at 

FVOCI  

Financial 
instruments 

designated at 
FVOCI  

Financial 
instruments 
measured at 

amortized cost  

Hedging 
purpose 

derivative 
instruments 

 

Total 
Financial assets:                            
Cash and due from 
banks W 6,845,154  -   -   -  -  1,461,228  -  8,306,382 

Securities measured 
at FVTPL   162,256  23,607,808   -   -  -  -  -  23,770,064 

Securities measured 
at FVOCI  -  -   -   28,706,052  15,578,255  -  -  44,284,307 

Securities measured 
at amortized cost  -  -   -   -  -  11,687,681  -  11,687,681 

Loans measured at 
FVTPL  -  488,432   -   -  -  -  -  488,432 

Loans measured at 
amortized cost  5,593,058  -   -   -  -  208,244,289  -  213,837,347 

Derivative financial 
assets   -  6,806,149   -   -  -  -  576,769  7,382,918 

Other financial 
assets  -  -   -   -  -  10,946,918  -  10,946,918 

 W 12,600,468  30,902,389   -   28,706,052  15,578,255  232,340,116  576,769  320,704,049 
Financial liabilities:                 
Financial liabilities 
measured at 
FVTPL W  -   -  1,920,061   -    -   -  -  1,920,061 

Deposits   -   -  -   -    -   67,571,567  -  67,571,567 
Borrowings   -   -  -   -    -   34,043,663  -  34,043,663 
Debentures   -   -  -   -    -   163,205,745  -  163,205,745 
Derivative financial 
liabilities    -   6,973,993  -   -    -   -  802,348  7,776,341 

Other financial 
liabilities   -   -  -   -    -   12,394,114  -  12,394,114 
 W  -   6,973,993  1,920,061   -    -   277,215,089  802,348  286,911,491 
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51.    Offsetting of Financial Assets and Liabilities 
 
Details of financial instruments subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting agreements or similar agreements 
as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  December 31, 2024 
  

Gross amounts of 
recognized 

financial asset 

 

Gross amounts of 
recognized 

financial liabilities 
set off in the 
statement of 

financial position 

 
Net amounts of 
financial assets 
presented in the 

statement of 
financial position 

 
Related amounts not set off in the 

statement of financial position   
  

  

 
Financial 

instruments  
Cash collateral 

received  Net amounts 
Derivative financial 
assets (*) W 13,879,682  -  13,879,682  9,922,782  62,644  3,894,256 

Unsettled spot 
exchange 
receivables (*) 

 

4,172,135  -  4,172,135  4,171,639  -  496 
Unsettled domestic 
exchange 
receivables 

 

4,246,146  2,312,241  1,933,905  -  -  1,933,905 
Security pledged as 
collateral for 
repurchase 
agreements 

 

520,000  -  520,000  47,181  -  472,819 
Reverse repurchase 
agreements 

 
1,734,467  -  1,734,467  1,734,467  -  - 

Loaned securities  40,409  -  40,409  40,409  -  - 
Receivables from 
securities 
transaction 

 

4,206  -  4,206  4,206  -  - 
 W 24,597,045  2,312,241  22,284,804  15,920,684  62,644  6,301,476 
 
  December 31, 2024 
  

Gross amounts of 
recognized 

financial liabilities  

 

Gross amounts of 
recognized 

financial assets set 
off in the statement 

of financial 
position 

 
Net amounts of 

financial liabilities 
presented in the 

statement of 
financial position 

 
Related amounts not set off in the 

statement of financial position   
  

  
 Financial 

instruments  
Cash collateral 

pledged  Net amounts 
Derivative 
financial 
liabilities (*) W 15,064,833  -  15,064,833  8,517,220  293,318  6,254,295 

Unsettled spot 
exchange 
payables (*) 

 

4,172,384  -  4,172,384  4,171,639  -  745 
Unsettled domestic 
exchange 
payables 

 

2,567,290  2,312,241  255,049  -  -  255,049 
Repurchase 
agreements 

 
47,181  -  47,181  47,181  -  - 

Payables from 
securities 
transaction 

 

16,102  -  16,102  16,102  -  - 
 W 21,867,790  2,312,241  19,555,549  12,752,142  293,318  6,510,089 
 

 
(*) For the derivatives covered by the ISDA derivative contracts, all contracts are settled and the net amount of 

derivative contracts is measured and paid based on the liquidation value if the counterparty files for bankruptcy 
or has any credit issues. 
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51.    Offsetting of Financial Assets and Liabilities, Continued 
 
  December 31, 2023 
  

Gross amounts of 
recognized 

financial asset 

 

Gross amounts of 
recognized 

financial liabilities 
set off in the 
statement of 

financial position 

 
Net amounts of 
financial assets 
presented in the 

statement of 
financial position 

 
Related amounts not set off in the 

statement of financial position   
  

  

 Financial 
instruments  

Cash collateral 
received  Net amounts 

Derivative financial 
assets (*) W 7,382,918  -  7,382,918  4,962,124  171,466  2,249,328 

Unsettled spot 
exchange 
receivables (*) 

 

6,494,499  -  6,494,499  6,493,455  -  1,044 
Unsettled domestic 
exchange 
receivables 

 

5,110,173  3,171,866  1,938,307  -  -  1,938,307 
Security pledged as 
collateral for 
repurchase 
agreements 

 

1,447,767  -  1,447,767  30,095  -  1,417,672 
Reverse repurchase 
agreements 

 
2,699,910  -  2,699,910  2,699,910  -  - 

Loaned securities  39,341  -  39,341  39,341  -  - 
Receivables from 
securities 
transaction 

 

39,213  -  39,213  39,213  -  - 
 W 23,213,821  3,171,866  20,041,955  14,264,138  171,466  5,606,351 
 
 

 
December 31, 2023 

  

Gross amounts of 
recognized 

financial liabilities  

Gross amounts of 
recognized 

financial assets set 
off in the statement 

of financial 
position 

 
Net amounts of 

financial liabilities 
presented in the 

statement of 
financial position 

 
Related amounts not set off in the 

statement of financial position   
  

 
 Financial 

instruments 
Cash collateral 

pledged  Net amounts 
Derivative financial 
liabilities (*) W 7,776,341 -  7,776,341  4,382,679 207,813  3,185,849 

Unsettled spot 
exchange 
payables (*) 

 

6,494,123 -  6,494,123  6,493,455 -  668 
Unsettled domestic 
exchange payables 

 
3,705,699 3,171,866  533,833  - -  533,833 

Repurchase 
agreements 

 
30,095 -  30,095  30,095 -  - 

Payables from 
securities 
transaction 

 

13,536 -  13,536  13,536 -  - 
 W 18,019,794 3,171,866  14,847,928  10,919,765 207,813  3,720,350 

 
 (*) For the derivatives covered by the ISDA derivative contracts, all contracts are settled and the net amount of 

derivative contracts is measured and paid based on the liquidation value if the counterparty files for bankruptcy 
or has any credit issues.   
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52.    Operating Segments 
 

(1) The Group has seven reportable segments, as described below, which are the Group’s strategic business units. 
They are managed separately because each business requires different technology and marketing strategies. The 
following summary describes general information about each of the Group’s reportable segments:  

 
Segments  General information 

Bank 
industry 

Corporate finance  Provides trading services and loans to corporate customers 
Investment finance  Provides consulting services to corporate such as capital finance, restructuring, etc.  
Asset management  Provides asset management services to individual and corporate customers 
Others  Any other segment not mentioned above 

Insurance  Subsidiaries that conduct insurance business (KDB Life Insurance Co., Ltd.) 
Overseas  Subsidiaries located in foreign countries 
Other subsidiaries 

 
Subsidiaries except for overseas subsidiaries and subsidiaries conducting insurance 

business 
 

(2) Operating income (loss) from external customers and among operating segments for the years ended December 
31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

  2024 

  Bank industry            

  
Corporate 

finance  
Investment 

finance  
Asset 

management  Others  Insurance 
 

Overseas 
 Other 

subsidiaries 
 
Adjustment 

 
Total(*) 

Operating income 
(loss) from 
external customers W 5,935,112  946,442  41,950  (5,083,570)  (112,582)  55,973  424,320  -  2,207,645 

Operating income 
(loss) from 
intersegment 
transactions  68,231  574,016  -  (188,063)  146,308  173,570  40,634  (814,696)  - 

 W 6,003,343  1,520,458  41,950  (5,271,633)  33,726  229,543  464,954  (814,696)  2,207,645 
 
(*) Profit from discontinued operations is not included. 
 
  2023 

  Bank industry            

  
Corporate 

finance  
Investment 

finance  
Asset 

management  Others  Insurance 
 

Overseas 
 Other 

subsidiaries 
 
Adjustment 

 
Total(*) 

Operating income 
(loss) from 
external customers W 1,507,778  1,668,467  55,327  (2,183,571)  20,629  (11,629)  415,762  -  1,472,763 

Operating income 
(loss) from 
intersegment 
transactions  1,669,364  (1,001,982)  -  1,281,472  21,016  195,905  2,136  (2,167,911)  - 

 W 3,177,142  666,485  55,327  (902,099)  41,645  184,276  417,898  (2,167,911)  1,472,763 
 
(*) Profit from discontinued operations is not included. 
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52.    Operating Segments, Continued 
 

(3) Details of segment results for the Group’s reportable segments for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 
are as follows:   

 
  2024 

  Bank industry           

  
Corporate 

finance  
Investment 

finance  
Asset 

management  Others  Insurance 
 

Overseas 
 Other 

subsidiaries 
 

Adjustment 
 

Total(*3) 
Net interest income 
(expense) W 1,653,158  (592,763)  16,053  41,617  377,922  237,917  281,638  2,480  2,018,022 

Non-interest 
income (expense)                   

Income (expense) 
related to 
securities (*1)  293,996  313,002  -  143,489  (93,536)  35,734  140,230  (58,366)  774,549 

Other non-interest 
income (expense)  4,350,033  1,952,285  35,170  (5,220,900)  (243,601)  26,133  152,104  (772,494)  278,730 

  4,644,029  2,265,287  35,170  (5,077,411)  (337,137)  61,867  292,334  (830,860)  1,053,279 
Provision for loan 
losses and others 
(*2)  237,772  (71,267)  -  (445)  1  (1,409)  30,061  13,685  208,398 

General and 
administrative 
expenses  (531,616)  (80,799)  (9,273)  (235,394)  (7,060)  (68,832)  (139,079)  (1)  (1,072,054) 

Operating income 
(loss) W 6,003,343  1,520,458  41,950  (5,271,633)  33,726  229,543  464,954  (814,696)  2,207,645 

 
  2023 

  Bank industry           

  
Corporate 

finance  
Investment 

finance  
Asset 

management  Others  Insurance 
 

Overseas 
 Other 

subsidiaries 
 

Adjustment 
 

Total(*3) 
Net interest income 
(expense) W 2,075,842  (559,810)  17,914  27,572  361,549  234,924  308,791  (31,164)  2,435,618 

Non-interest 
income (expense)                   

Income (expense) 
related to 
securities (*1)  7,580  317,949  -  174,849  69,797  25,334  142,691  (16,477)  721,723 

Other non-interest 
income (expense)  959,020  684,331  44,568  (782,404)  (382,607)  7,435  103,530  (1,019,034)  (385,161) 

  966,600  1,002,280  44,568  (607,555)  (312,810)  32,769  246,221  (1,035,511)  336,562 
Provision for loan 
losses and others 
(*2)  571,679  283,665  -  (1,909)  (82)  (20,948)  (57,112)  (1,100,629)  (325,336) 

General and 
administrative 
expenses  (436,979)  (59,650)  (7,155)  (320,207)  (7,012)  (62,469)  (80,002)  (607)  (974,081) 

Operating income 
(loss) W 3,177,142  666,485  55,327  (902,099)  41,645  184,276  417,898  (2,167,911)  1,472,763 

 
(*1) Income related to securities is composed of net gain (loss) on securities measured at FVTPL, securities measured 

at FVOCI and securities measured at amortized cost. 
(*2) Provision for loan losses and others comprises provision for loan losses, provision for derivative credit risks, 

gains (losses) on sales of loans, and increase (reversal) of provision.  
(*3) Profit from discontinued operations is not included. 
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52.    Operating Segments, Continued 
 

(4) Geographical revenue information for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 and the geographical non-
current asset information as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:  

 
  Revenues (*1)  Non-current assets (*2) 

 
 2024  2023  

December 31,  
2024  

December 31,  
2023 

Domestic  W 69,477,626  42,157,834  30,270,317  26,387,158 
Overseas  3,819,817  3,715,140  148,977  148,403 
 W 73,297,443  45,872,973  30,419,294  26,535,562 

 
(*1) Revenues consist of interest income, fees and commission income, dividend income, income related to 

securities, foreign currency transaction gain, gain on derivative, other operating income and provision for loan 
losses.  

(*2) Non-current assets consist of investments in associates, property and equipment, investment properties and 
intangible assets.  
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53.    Risk Management 
 

(1) Introduction 
 

(i) Objectives and principles 
The Group’s risk management aims to maintain financial soundness and effectively manage various risks pertinent 
to the nature of the Group’s business. The Group has set up and fulfilled policies to manage risks timely and 
effectively. Pursuant to the policies, the Group’s risks shall be 
- managed comprehensively and independently, 
- recognized timely, evaluated exactly and managed effectively, 
- maintained to the extent that the risks balance with profit, 
- diversified appropriately to avoid concentration on specific segments, 
- managed to prevent excessive exposure by the setting up and managing of tolerance limits and guidelines.  
 

(ii) Risk management strategy and process 
The Group’s risk management business is separated into two different stages; the ‘metrification stage,’ in which 
risks are estimated and monitored, and the ‘integration stage,’ in which information gained during the risk 
management process is integrated and used in management strategies. Risk management is recognized as a key 
component of the Group’s management, and seeks to change from its previously adaptive and limited role to more 
leading and comprehensive role.  
 
Furthermore, the Group focuses on consistent communication among different departments in order to establish a 
progressive consensus on risk management.  
 

(iii) Risk management governance 
 
Risk Management Committee 
The Group’s Risk Management Committee (the “Committee”) is composed of the President of the committee (an 
outside director), and three other commissioners including the CEO of the Bank. The Committee functions to 
establish policies of risk management, evaluate the capital adequacy of the Group, discuss material issues relating 
to risk management, and present preliminary decisions on such matters. 
 
The CEO of the Bank and the head of Risk Management Segment 
The CEO of the Bank, according to the policies of risk management, performs his or her role to manage and direct 
risk management in order to sustain efficiency and internal control. The head of the Risk Management Segment is 
responsible for supervising the overall administration of the Group’s risk management business and providing risk-
related information to members of the board of directors and the Group’s management.  
 
Risk Management Policy Committee 
The Group’s Risk Management Policy Committee is composed of the leaders of all business segments and exercises 
its role to decide important matters relating to the Group’s portfolio including allocating internal capital limits by 
segment and setting exposure limits by industry within the scope that Risk Management Committee regulated. 
 
Risk Management Steering Committee 
Established under the Risk Management Council, the Risk Management Steering Committee (Steering Committee) 
is comprised of the heads of relevant departments. The Steering Committee is responsible for: preliminary review 
on the decisions of the Risk Management Council; establishing operational limits under the Regulatory  
Liquidity Book; and reporting on important matters related to risks. 
 
Operational Risk Management Council 
Established under the Risk Management Council, the Operational Risk Management Council is comprised of the 
heads of relevant departments. The Operational Risk Management Council conducts reviews, makes decisions and 
provide reports on matters related to operational risks. 
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53.    Risk Management, Continued 
 

(iv) Performance of risk management committee 
The Risk Management Committee performs comprehensive reviews of all the affairs related to risk management 
and deliberates the decisions of the board of directors. For the year ended December 31, 2024, the key activities of 
the Risk Management Committee are as follows: 
 
- Major decision 

 Risk management plan for 2024 
 Contingency funding plan for 2024 
 Setting and managing exposure limits by country for 2024 
 Increase in internal capital limit 

- Major reporting 
 Result of ex-post validation of credit rating system and default rates, and verification of risk measurement 

factors for internal purposes  
 Setting management limit of credit portfolios of 2024 
 Resolution of Credit Committee for the fourth quarter of 2023 
 Allocation of internal capital limits of 2024 
 Adjustment of exposure limits by country 
 Resolution of Credit Committee for the first quarter of 2024 
 Result of integrated crisis analysis for the first half of 2024 
 Revision of the application period for additional loan loss provisions for COVID-19-affected firms 
 Resolution of Credit Committee for the second quarter of 2024 
 Result of operation of corporate credit rating system in 2024 
 Verification of risk-weighted assets for BIS ratio as of December 31, 2023 
 Resolution of Credit Committee for the third quarter of 2024 
 Result of BCP training for 2024 
 Result of integrated crisis analysis for the second half of 2024 
 Result of assessment of suitability for internal capital for 2024 

 
 (v) Improvement of risk management system 
For the continuous improvement of risk management, financial soundness and capital adequacy, the Group performs 
the following: 
 
- Continuous improvement of Basel  

 Improvements in the internal capital adequacy assessment system, in line with the guidelines set by the 
Financial Supervisory Service (FSS) in 2008, to manage capital adequacy more effectively 

 Improvements in the credit assessment system on Low Default Portfolio (LDP) 
 Elaboration of risk measuring criteria including credit risk parameters and measurement logics 
 Development of the application system for timely calculation of LCR and NSFR 
 Rebuilding the Corporate Credit Rating System (approved by Financial Supervisory Services on October 26, 

2017) 
 Establishment of the system to calculate Basel Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book coming to domestic in 

September 2018 
 Establishment of the system to comply with the amended regulation relating to risk-weighted assets under 

Basel III in December 2020 
  Development of system related to Fundamental Review of the Trading Book (FRTB) under Basel III in August 

2022 
 Development of system related to operational risk under Basel III in September 2022 

 
- Expansion of risk management infrastructure to the global IB level 

 Establishment of the RAPM system to reflect risks to the Bank’s business and support decision-making upon 
management, and application of performance assessment at the branch level since 2010 

 Enforcement of risk management related to irregular compound derivatives and validation of the derivative 
pricing model developed by the Bank’s Front Office 

 Establishment of IFRS 9 accounting system to calculate a loan loss allowances under IFRS 9 in March 2017 
and, since then, run of IFRS 9 accounting system in January 2018 
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53.    Risk Management, Continued 
 

(vi) Risk management reporting and measuring system 
The Group endeavours consistently to objectively and rationally measure and manage all significant risks 
considering the characteristics of operational areas, assets and risks. In relation to reporting and measurement, the 
Group has developed application systems as follows: 
 

Application system  Approach  Completion date  Major function 
Corporate Credit Rating 

System 

 
Logit Model  Oct. 2017  

 
Rebuilding the Corporate Credit Rating 

System 
Market Risk Management 

System 
 Murex FRTB 

  
 Sep. 2022  

 
Calculation of regulatory and internal 

capital based on FRTB SA 
Stress Test 

Interest/Liquidity Risk 
Management System 

 In-house  May. 2019 
 
Calculation of interest risk, liquidity risk, 

etc. 
Operational Risk 

Management System 
 Standardized Approach 

 
 Sep. 2022 

  
Calculation of operation risk, RCSA, KRI, 
management of loss events, etc  

BIS Capital Ratio 
Calculation/Credit Risk 
Measurement System 

 Fermat 
RaY 

 Sep. 2006 
Dec. 2013 

 

Calculate equity, credit risk-weighted 
assets and credit risk, etc. 

Loan Loss Allowance 
Calculation System 

 IFRS 
IFRS 9 

 Jan. 2011 
Mar. 2017 

 Incurred loss model 
Expected loss model 

 
(vii) Response to Basel 
The Korean financial authorities have implemented Basel II since January 2008, and adopted the Standardized 
Approach and the Foundation Internal Ratings-Based Approach.  
 
In conformity with the implementation roadmap of Basel II, the Group obtained the approval to use the Foundation 
Internal Ratings-Based Approach on credit risk from the FSS in July 2008 and has applied the approach since late 
June 2008. The Group applies the Standardized Approach on market risks and operational risks.  
 
The Group completed the Basel III standard risk management system in preparation of the adoption of the Basel III 
regulations announced on December 1, 2013. Starting from 2013 year-end, the BIS capital adequacy ratio has been 
measured in accordance to the Basel III regulations.  
 
Responding to the requirement of the financial authorities, the Group recognizes interest rate risk, liquidity risk, 
credit bias risk and reputational risk as well as Pillar I risks (credit risk, market risk and operational risk). Since 
2015, the Group has responded to Pillar II regulations including additional capital requirements based on 
comprehensive assessment on bank risk management level. In addition, from the end of 2015, the Group has applied 
the uniform standards for the public announcement of financial business for Basel compliance.  
 
The Group completed revised standards such as capital requirements for banks’ investments in funds in 2017, 
capital requirements for securitization in 2018, and the Standardised Approach for measuring counterparty credit 
risk (SA-CCR) in 2019. 
 
To comply with the amended regulation relating to risk-weighted assets under Basel III, the Group completed the 
consultation and the development of the relevant systems and the amended regulation has been applied since the 
calculation of the BIS ratio at the end of 2020. 
 
The Group completed IT consulting and system development related to the revised Market Risk Regulation (FRTB) 
and Operational Risk Regulation under Basel III during the second half of 2022. After conducting parallel 
calculations under both Basel II and Basel III standards during the second half of 2022, the Group has been 
operating under the Basel III framework since January 2023. 
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53.    Risk Management, Continued 
 

(viii) Internal capital adequacy assessment process 
Internal capital adequacy assessment process is defined as the process that the Group aggregates significant risks, 
calculates its internal capital, compares the internal capital with the available capital and assesses its internal capital 
adequacy. The internal capital adequacy report including the assessment results at the end of the year is prepared 
and reported to the Risk Management Policy Committee. 
 
- Internal capital adequacy assessment 
For the internal capital adequacy assessment, the Group calculates its aggregated internal capital by evaluating 
all significant risks and available capital considering the quality and components of capital, and then assesses the 
internal capital adequacy by comparing the aggregated internal capital with the available capital. 
 
In addition, the Group conducts periodic stress tests more than once every six months to assess potential weakness 
in crisis situations and uses its results to assess the internal capital adequacy. The Group assumes the 
macroeconomic situation as three stages of ‘normal-pessimistic-serious’ and is preparing countermeasures such 
as checking the adequacy of capital by each stage. 
 

- Goal setting of internal capital management 
The Group sets up and manages an internal capital limit on an annual basis, through the approval of the Risk 
Management Committee, to maintain internal capital adequacy by managing internal capital (integrated risks) 
within the extent of available capital. 
 
The prior year’s internal capital, analysis of domestic and foreign environment changes in the current year, and 
the direction and size of operations are all reflected in the goal setting of internal capital management to calculate 
the integrated internal capital scale. Moreover, Bank for International Settlements(BIS) capital adequacy ratio 
and risk appetite are taken into consideration in the goal setting of internal capital management. 
 

- Allocation of internal capital 
The Group’s Risk Management Committee approves entire internal capital and the Risk Management Policy 
Committee allocates the capital to each segment and department, considering the extent of possible risk faced 
and size of operations. The allocated internal capital is monitored regularly and managed using various 
management methods. The results of monitoring and managing the allocated internal capital are reported to the 
Risk Management Committee. In case of any material changes in the Group’s business plan or risk operation 
strategy, the Group adjusts the allocations elastically.  

 
- Composition of internal capital 
Internal capital comprises all the significant risks of the Group and is composed of quantifiable and non-
quantifiable risks. Quantifiable risks are composed of credit risk, market risk, interest rate risk, operational risk 
and credit concentration risk, foreign currency settlement risk, and are risks measured quantitatively by applying 
reasonable methodology using objective data. Non-quantifiable risks are composed of strategy risk, reputation 
risk, residual risk on asset securitization and furthermore. Non-quantifiable risks are those risks that cannot be 
measured quantitatively because of lack of data or the absence of appropriate measuring methodologies.  
 

(2) Credit Risk 
 

(i) Concept 
Credit risk can be defined as potential loss resulting from the refusal to perform obligations or default of 
counterparties. More generally, it is used to refer to the possibility of loss from engaged bonds that cannot be 
redeemed properly or from substitute payments. 
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53.    Risk Management, Continued 
 
(ii) Approach to credit risk management 
 
Summary of credit risk management 
The Group regards credit risk as the most significant risk area in its business operations, and accordingly, closely 
monitors its credit risk exposure. The Group manages both credit risks at portfolio level and at individual credit 
level. At portfolio level, the Group reduces credit concentration and restructures the portfolio in such a way to 
maximize profitability considering the risk level. To avoid credit concentration on a particular sector, the Group 
manages credit limits by client, group, and industry. The Group also resets exposure management directives for 
each industry by conducting an industry credit evaluation twice a year.  

 
At the individual credit level, the credit officer (CO), the relationship manager (RM) and the Credit Review 
Committee manage each borrower’s credit risk.  
 
Post management and insolvent borrower management 
The Group monitors the borrower’s credit rating from the date of the loan to the date of the final collection of debt 
consistently and inspects the borrower’s status frequently to prevent the generation of new bad debts and to stabilize 
the number of debt recoveries. 
 
In addition, an early warning system is operated to spot borrowers that are highly likely to be insolvent. The early 
warning system provides financial information, financial transaction information, public information and market 
information of the borrower, and such information is used by the RM and the CO to monitor and manage changes 
in the borrower’s credit rating.  
 
A borrower that is likely to be insolvent is classified as an early warning borrower, depending on the level of 
insolvency risk. The Group sets up a specific and applicable stabilization plan for such a borrower considering the 
borrower’s characteristics. Furthermore, sub-standard borrowers are classified as insolvent borrowers, and are 
managed intensively by the Group, which takes legal proceedings, disposals or corporate turnaround measures if 
necessary.   
 
Classification of asset soundness and provision of allowance for loss 
Classification of asset soundness is fulfilled by the analysis and assessment of credit risk. The classification is used 
in order to provision an appropriate allowance, prevent further occurrences of insolvent assets and promote the 
normalization of existing insolvent assets to enhance the stabilization of asset operations.  
 
Based on the Financial Supervisory Regulations of the Republic of Korea, the Group has established standards and 
guidelines on the classification of asset soundness, according to the Forward-Looking Criteria (FLC), which reflects 
not only the borrower’s past records of repayment but also their future debt repayment capability.  
 
In conformity with these standards, the Group classifies the soundness of its assets as “normal”, “precautionary”, 
“substandard”, “doubtful”, or “estimated loss” and differentiates the coverage ratio by the level of classification.  
 
Details of loans by credit rating as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
< Corporate > 
  December 31, 2024 
  

Carrying amounts 

 12-month 
expected 

credit loss 

 Lifetime expected credit losses 

    
Non credit- 

impaired loans  
Credit- 

impaired loans 
AAA ~ BBB1 W 191,370,726  170,202,319  21,165,646  2,761 
BBB2 ~ CCC  33,987,958  14,012,494  18,913,074  1,062,390 
Below CC  1,170,029  5,986  16,700  1,147,343 
 W 226,528,713  184,220,799  40,095,420  2,212,494 
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  December 31, 2023 
  

Carrying amounts 

 12-month 
expected 

credit loss 

 Lifetime expected credit losses 

    
Non credit- 

impaired loans  
Credit- 

impaired loans 
AAA ~ BBB1 W 182,461,931  164,081,832  18,368,019  12,080 
BBB2 ~ CCC  32,392,681  14,034,216  17,134,338  1,224,127 
Below CC  1,477,637  51,591  1,160  1,424,886 
 W 216,332,249  178,167,639  35,503,517  2,661,093 
 
< Non-corporate > 
  December 31, 2024 
  

Carrying amounts 

 
12-month expected 

credit loss 

 Lifetime expected credit losses 

    
Non credit- 

impaired loans  
Credit- 

impaired loans 
Grade 1~ Grade 6 W 893,405  881,925  11,319  161 
Grade 7~ Grade 8  14,109  4,010  9,183  916 
Grade 9~ Grade 10  16,882  897  6,142  9,843 
 W 924,396  886,832  26,644  10,920 
 
  December 31, 2023 
  

Carrying amounts 

 
12-month expected 

credit loss 

 Lifetime expected credit losses 

    
Non credit- 

impaired loans  
Credit- 

impaired loans 
Grade 1~ Grade 6 W 847,196  838,491  8,195  510 
Grade 7~ Grade 8  4,023  475  2,691  857 
Grade 9~ Grade 10  12,681  65  851  11,765 
 W 863,900  839,031  11,737  13,132 
 
Details of payment guarantees (including financial guarantees) and unused commitments by credit rating as of 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
< Corporate > 
  December 31, 2024 
  

Exposures 

 
12-month 
expected 

credit loss 

 Lifetime expected credit losses 

    

Non credit- 
impaired 
exposures  

Credit- 
impaired 
exposures 

Unused commitments:         
AAA ~ BBB1 W 49,852,500  45,509,139  4,343,361  - 
BBB2 ~ CCC  5,801,297  3,467,387  2,285,478  48,432 
Below CC  397  -  -  397 
 W 55,654,194  48,976,526  6,628,839  48,829 

Payment guarantees 
(including financial 
guarantees):         
AAA ~ BBB1 W 8,146,202  7,357,184  789,018  - 
BBB2 ~ CCC  11,082,422  5,223,047  5,842,792  16,583 
Below CC  50,885  -  -  50,885 
 W 19,279,509  12,580,231  6,631,810  67,468 
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  December 31, 2023 
  

Exposures 

 
12-month 
expected 

credit loss 

 Lifetime expected credit losses 

    

Non credit- 
impaired 
exposures  

Credit- 
impaired 
exposures 

Unused commitments:         
AAA ~ BBB1 W 47,880,762  44,065,923  3,814,839  - 
BBB2 ~ CCC  5,927,979  2,390,696  3,476,487  60,796 
Below CC  1  1  -  - 
 W 53,808,742  46,456,620  7,291,326  60,796 

Payment guarantees 
(including financial 
guarantees):         
AAA ~ BBB1 W 7,668,816  6,851,573  817,243  - 
BBB2 ~ CCC  10,551,687  4,648,588  5,885,145  17,954 
Below CC  68,808  -  86  68,722 
 W 18,289,311  11,500,161  6,702,474  86,676 

 
< Non-corporate > 
  December 31, 2024 
  

Exposures 

 
12-month 
expected 

credit loss 

 Lifetime expected credit losses 

    

Non credit- 
impaired 
exposures  

Credit- 
impaired 
exposures 

Unused commitments:         
Grade 1~ Grade 6 W 65,255  64,923  247  85 
Grade 7~ Grade 8  -  -  -  - 
Grade 9~ Grade 10  -  -  -  - 

 W 65,255  64,923  247  85 
 

 
  December 31, 2023 
  

Exposures 

 
12-month 
expected 

credit loss 

 Lifetime expected credit losses 

    

Non credit- 
impaired 
exposures  

Credit- 
impaired 
exposures 

Unused commitments:         
Grade 1~ Grade 6 W 75,019  74,442  577   -  
Grade 7~ Grade 8  -  -  -   -  
Grade 9~ Grade 10  -  -  -   -  

 W 75,019  74,442  577   -  
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53.    Risk Management, Continued 
 

 (iii) Measurement methodology of credit risk 
Pursuant to Basel III, the Group selects the measurement methodology of credit risk considering the complexity of 
measurement, measurement factors, estimating methods and others. Measurement approaches are divided into 
Standardized Approach and Internal Ratings-Based Approach.  
 
Standardized Approach (SA) 
In the case of the Standardized Approach, the risk weights are applied according to the credit rating assessed by 
External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI). Risk weights in each credit rating are as follows: 
 

Credit rating   Corporate  Country  Bank 
AAA ~ AA-  20.0%  0.0%  20.0% 

A+ ~ A-  50.0%  20.0%  30.0% 
BBB+ ~ BBB-  75.0%  50.0%  50.0% 

BB+ ~ BB-  100.0%  100.0%  100.0% 
B+ ~ B-  150.0%  100.0%  100.0% 

Below B-  150.0%  150.0%  150.0% 
Unrated  100.0% (*)  100.0%  Rating based on due 

diligence 
(*) In case of small and medium-sized business, 85.0% is applied. 
 
The OECD is designated as foreign ECAI and Korea Investrors Service Co., Ltd., NICE Investors Services Co., 
Ltd. and the Korea Ratings Co., Ltd. are designated as domestic ECAI. 
 
The Group applies the credit rating based on the corresponding loan and same borrower’s unsecured senior loans. 
In the case the borrower’s risk weight is higher than the unrated exposure’s risk weight (100%), the higher weight 
is applied. In the case the borrower has more than one rating, the higher weight of the two lowest weights (Second 
Best Criteria) is applied.  
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Internal Ratings-Based Approach (IRB) 
To use the Internal Ratings-Based Approach, a bank must be approved by the FSS and should also meet the 
requirement pre-set by the FSS.  
 
In relation to Basel II that has been adopted domestically as of January 2008, the Group gained approval from the 
FSS to use the Foundation Internal Ratings-Based Approach in July 2008. The Group has calculated credit risk-
weighted assets using the approach since late June 2008.  
 
Measurement method of credit risk-weighted asset 
The Group calculates credit risk-weighted assets of corporate exposures and asset securitization exposures using 
the Foundation Internal Ratings-Based Approach as of December 31, 2024. 
 
The Standardized Approach is applied to country exposures, public institution exposures and bank exposures 
permanently and applied to overseas subsidiary and the Bank’s branch pursuant to prior consultation with the FSS. 
 
<Approved measurement method> 
 

Measurement method  Exposure 
Standardized Approach Permanent SA   - Countries, public institutions, banks and equity 

 SA   - Overseas subsidiaries and branches, and other assets, 
retail, residential mortgage, commercial properties 

Foundation Internal Ratings-Based Approach  - Corporate, small and medium enterprises and asset 
securitization (at each credit level) 

Application of IRB by phase  - Special lending, non-residence and others 
 
The mitigated effect of credit risks reflects the related policies which consider eligible collateral and guarantees. 
The Group calculates the credit risk-weighted assets using the capital adequacy ratio.  
 
Upon the calculation of credit risk-weighted assets for derivatives, the Group takes into consideration the set-off 
effects of transactions under legally enforceable rights to set-off to calculate exposures.  
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53.    Risk Management, Continued 
 

Credit rating model 
The results of credit rating are presented as grades through an assessment of the debt repayment capacity that the 
principal and interest of debt securities or loans are redeemed while complying with contractual redemption 
schedule.  
 
Using the Group’s internal credit rating model, the Group classifies debtors’ credit rating into 14 grades (AAA~D). 
To distinguish the difference between credits in the same grade, the Group uses 20 stages as auxiliaries to 14 grades. 
 
The Group’s regular credit rating process is carried out once a year and in the case of the change of debtor’s credit 
condition, the credit rating is frequently adjusted as necessary to retain the adequacy of credit rating.  
 
The results of credit rating are applied to various areas such as discrimination of loan processes, loan limit, loan 
interest rate, post loan management standard process, credit risk measurement, and allowance for loan losses 
assessment.  

 
Credit rating process control structure 
According to the Principle of Checks and Balances, the Group has established the credit rating process control 
structure by which the credit rating system operates appropriately.  
 
- Independent assessment of credit rating: The Bank’s business segment (RM) and credit rating assessment 

segment (SRO) are independently operated.  
- Independent control of credit rating system: The control of credit rating system including the development of 

credit rating model is independently implemented by the Bank’s Risk Management Department. 
- Independent verification of credit rating system: Credit rating system is independently verified by Risk 

Validation Team of the Financial Planning Department. 
- Internal audit of credit rating process: Credit rating process is audited by the Bank’s internal audit department. 
- Role of the Board of Directors and the Bank’s management: Major issues relating to credit rating process are 

approved by the Board of Directors and are regularly monitored by the Bank’s top management. 
 
The Group reviews debt serviceability based on a credit analysis when handling loans. Depending on the results, 
credit loan preservation is adjusted as necessary using such methods as interest rate preservation due to credit risk.  
 
The Group evaluates the value of the collateral, performing ability and legal validity of the guarantee at the initial 
acquisition. The Group re-evaluates the provided collateral and guarantees regularly for them to be reasonably 
preserved.  
 
For guarantees, the Group demands a corresponding written guarantee according to loan handling standards and the 
guarantor’s credit rating is independently calculated when in conformance with the credit rating endowment 
method. 
 
The quantification of the extent to which collateral and other credit enhancements mitigate credit risk of impaired 
financial assets as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Securities measured at FVTPL W -  1,108 
Securities measured at FVOCI  75,472  73,063 
Loans measured at amortized cost  2,399,831  2,682,306 
Other assets  7,811  13,481 
 
 
 



222

INTRO   ￜ   BUSINESS REVIEW   ￜ   SUSTAINABILITY REVIEW   ￜ   FINANCIAL REVIEW

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Korea Development Bank and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Korea Development Bank and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Korea Development Bank and Subsidiaries 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 
(In millions of won) 
 

149 

53.    Risk Management, Continued 
 

(iv) Credit exposure 
 
Geographical information of credit exposure as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024 
  Korea  Hong Kong  Ireland  Uzbekistan  Brazil  Hungary  UK  US  Others  Total 
Due from banks 
(excluding due 
from BOK) W 1,388,436  45,842  158  6,885  576  329,693  21,812  5,511,894  3,436,846  10,742,142 

Securities 
measured at 
FVOCI:                     
Bonds 
(excluding 
government 
bonds)  11,179,096  537,657  29,678  -  445,790  85,810  813,989  6,361,687  4,447,706  23,901,413 

Securities 
measured at 
amortized cost:                     
Bonds 
(excluding 
government 
bonds)  4,493,019  -  -  -  84,413  -  293,862  606,770  263,892  5,741,956 

Loans  168,591,185  2,332,787  1,137,065  771,726  432,004  439,998  2,104,409  12,537,607  54,558,858  242,905,639 
Derivative 
financial assets   243,449  -  -  -  -  -  1,230  182  45,981  290,842 

Other financial 
assets  5,558,268  18,478  174  1,240  16,005  20,235  2,843  6,688  5,789,882  11,413,813 

  191,453,453  2,934,764  1,167,075  779,851  978,788  875,736  3,238,145  25,024,828  68,543,165  294,995,805 
                     
Guarantees  18,224,213  1,085  -  57,613  -  63,365  -  828,844  104,389  19,279,509 
Commitments   45,241,083  435,258  70,544  15,519  -  46,772  582,339  4,415,576  4,912,358  55,719,449 
  63,465,296  436,343  70,544  73,132  -  110,137  582,339  5,244,420  5,016,747  74,998,958 
 W 254,918,749  3,371,107  1,237,619  852,983  978,788  985,873  3,820,484  30,269,248  73,559,912  369,994,763 
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  December 31, 2023 
  Korea  Hong Kong  Ireland  Uzbekistan  Brazil  Hungary  UK  US  Others  Total 
Due from banks 
(excluding due 
from BOK) W 711,110  73,006  243  67  796  412,773  258,461  2,793,067  1,369,534  5,619,057 

Securities 
measured at 
FVOCI:                     
Bonds 
(excluding 
government 
bonds)  14,420,383  324,444  -  -  -  116,781  427,728  5,881,564  3,647,003  24,817,903 

Securities 
measured at 
amortized cost:                     
Bonds 
(excluding 
government 
bonds)  5,031,332  -  -  -  51,723  -  257,756  371,784  44,920  5,757,515 

Loans  171,085,488  2,787,794  1,107,430  768,916  585,199  1,160,878  1,674,461  7,457,782  47,805,757  234,433,705 
Derivative 
financial assets   224,259  9,763  -  -  -  18  49,559  813  295,104  579,516 

Other financial 
assets  6,615,647  36,528  196  960  21,621  16,767  2,389  3,858  6,665,962  13,363,928 

  198,088,219  3,231,535  1,107,869  769,943  659,339  1,707,217  2,670,354  16,508,868  59,828,280  284,571,624 
                     
Guarantees  17,390,748  -  -  50,746  -  55,604  -  743,963  48,250  18,289,311 
Commitments   45,107,694  230,318  125,267  21,699  25,788  3,501  329,977  4,268,195  3,771,322  53,883,761 
  62,498,442  230,318  125,267  72,445  25,788  59,105  329,977  5,012,158  3,819,572  72,173,072 
 W 260,586,661  3,461,853  1,233,136  842,388  685,127  1,766,322  3,000,331  21,521,026  63,647,852  356,744,696 
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53.    Risk Management, Continued 
 

Industry information of credit exposure as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

  December 31, 2024 
  Manufacturing  Service  Others  Total 
Due from banks (excluding due 

from BOK) W 142,765  8,527,313  2,072,064 

 

10,742,142 
Securities measured at FVOCI:        

Bonds (excluding government 
bonds)  3,217,780  14,940,895  5,742,738 23,901,413 

Securities measured at amortized 
cost:        
Bonds (excluding government 

bonds)  865,127  3,257,094  1,619,735 5,741,956 
Loans  91,585,906  122,937,016  28,382,717 242,905,639 
Derivative financial assets   -  290,842  - 290,842 
Other financial assets  382,881  1,019,491  10,011,441 11,413,813 
  96,194,459  150,972,651  47,828,695 294,995,805 
        
Guarantees  16,654,005  2,462,438  163,066 19,279,509 
Commitments  24,934,681  26,165,673  4,619,095 55,719,449 
  41,588,686  28,628,111  4,782,161 74,998,958 
 W 137,783,145  179,600,762  52,610,856  369,994,763 
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  December 31, 2023 
  Manufacturing  Service  Others  Total 
Due from banks (excluding due 

from BOK) W 53,687  4,554,963  1,010,407 

 

5,619,057 
Securities measured at FVOCI:        

Bonds (excluding government 
bonds)  3,471,508  16,218,488  5,127,907 24,817,903 

Securities measured at amortized 
cost:        
Bonds (excluding government 

bonds)  369,654  2,494,359  2,893,502 5,757,515 
Loans  88,337,253  120,886,695  25,209,757 234,433,705 
Derivative financial assets   4  579,434  78 579,516 
Other financial assets  408,491  998,937  11,956,500 13,363,928 
  92,640,597  145,732,876  46,198,151 284,571,624 
        
Guarantees  16,060,076  2,126,496  102,739 18,289,311 
Commitments  26,211,656  24,791,900  2,880,205 53,883,761 
  42,271,732  26,918,396  2,982,944 72,173,072 
 W 134,912,329  172,651,272  49,181,095  356,744,696 
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53.    Risk Management, Continued 
 
Credit exposures of debt securities by credit rating as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

 
  December 31, 2024 
  

Carrying amounts 

 12-month 
expected 

credit loss 

 Lifetime expected credit losses 

    
Non credit- 

impaired  
Credit- 

impaired 
AAA ~ BBB1 W 38,815,923  38,388,514  427,409  - 
BBB2 ~ CCC  570,754  520,688  50,066  - 
Below CC  4,005  4,005  -  -  

W 39,390,682  38,913,207  477,475  - 
 
  December 31, 2023 
  

Carrying amounts 

 12-month 
expected 

credit loss 

 Lifetime expected credit losses 

    
Non credit- 

impaired  
Credit- 

impaired 
AAA ~ BBB1 W 39,891,157  39,551,912  339,245   -  
BBB2 ~ CCC  518,589  435,788  82,801   -  
Below CC  -  -  -   -   

W 40,409,746  39,987,700  422,046   -  
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53.    Risk Management, Continued 
 

(3) Capital management activities  
 

(i) Capital adequacy 
The FSS approved the Group’s use of the Foundation Internal Ratings-Based Approach in July 2008. The Group 
has been using the same approach when calculating credit risk-weighted assets since the end of June 2008. The 
equity capital ratio and equity capital according to the standards of the Bank for International Settlements are 
calculated for such disclosure. The equity capital ratio and equity capital are calculated on a consolidated basis. In 
conformity with the Banking Act, which is based on the implementation of Basel III on December 2013, the 
regulatory capital is divided into the following two categories.  
 
Tier 1 capital (Common Equity Tier 1 + Additional Tier 1 capital) 
- Common Equity Tier 1 
Regulatory capital that represents the most subordinated claim in liquidation of the Group, takes the first and 
proportionately greatest share of any losses as they occur, and which principal is never repaid outside of liquidation 
meets the criteria for classification as common equity, including capital stock, capital surplus, retained earnings, 
and accumulated other comprehensive income as common equity Tier 1.  
 
- Additional Tier 1 capital 
Capital stock and capital surplus related to issuance of capital securities that are subordinated, have non-cumulative 
and conditional dividends or interests, and have no maturity or step-up conditions.  

 
Tier 2 capital (Supplementary Tier 2 capital) 
Regulatory capital that fulfils supplementary capital adequacy requirements, and includes subordinated debt with 
maturities over 5 years and allowance for loan losses in conformity with external regulatory standards and internal 
standards.  
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53.    Risk Management, Continued 
 
The BIS capital adequacy ratio and capital in accordance to Basel III standards as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 
are as follows:  
 
BIS capital adequacy ratio 
 

  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Equity capital based on BIS (A):     

Tier 1 capital:     
Common Equity Tier 1 W 42,581,473  37,417,288 
Additional Tier 1 capital  -  - 
  42,581,473  37,417,288 

Tier 2 capital  3,350,097  3,854,806 
 W 45,931,570  41,272,094 
Risk-weighted assets (B) (*):     

Credit risk-weighted assets W 316,077,185  277,294,329 
Market risk-weighted assets  3,246,288  2,895,790 
Operational risk-weighted assets  11,020,728  13,164,005 

 W 330,344,201  293,354,124 
     
BIS capital adequacy ratio (A/B):  13.90%  14.07% 

Tier 1 capital ratio:  12.89%  12.76% 
Common Equity Tier 1 ratio  12.89%  12.76% 
Additional Tier 1 capital ratio  -  - 

Tier 2 capital ratio  1.01%  1.31% 
 

(*) The previous period's BIS ratio has been revised due to changes in the methodology for calculating risk-weighted 
assets. 

 
Equity capital based on BIS 
 
  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Tier 1 capital (A):     
  Common Equity Tier 1     

Capital stock W 26,316,559  23,926,559 
Capital surplus  1,355,849  1,435,780 
Retained earnings  12,768,402  9,900,499 
Accumulated other comprehensive income  2,992,380  3,148,441 
Common stock deductibles  (851,717)  (993,991) 

  42,581,473  37,417,288 
Tier 2 capital (B):     

Allowance for doubtful accounts, etc.   939,461  955,241 
Qualified capital securities   2,678,000  3,176,000 
Non-qualified capital securities  -  - 
Additional stock deductibles  (267,364)  (276,435) 

  3,350,097  3,854,806 
Equity capital (A+B) W 45,931,570  41,272,094 
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53.    Risk Management, Continued 
 

(4) Market risk 
 
(i) Concept 
Market risk is defined as the possibility of potential loss resulting from fluctuations in interest rates, foreign 
exchange rates and the price of stocks and commodities. Trading position is exposed to risks, such as interest rate, 
stock price, and foreign exchange rate, etc. Non-trading position is mostly exposed to interest rates. Accordingly, 
the Group classifies market risks into those exposed from trading position or those exposed from non-trading 
position.  
 
(ii) Market risks of trading positions 
Management method on market risks arising from trading positions 
In response to the full implementation of Basel III market risk regulations, the Group has been calculating and 
managing market risk capital in accordance with the Standardized Approach under Basel III since January 2023. 
The Standardized Approach under Basel III measures market risk by three components: sensitivity risk, default 
risk and residual risk. Sensitivity risk measures the market risk by five risk classes, which are general interest rate, 
credit spread, equity, foreign exchange and commodity. Default risk quantifies losses in the event of a default that 
exceeds normal market price fluctuations. Lastly, residual risk quantifies risk that cannot be measured by 
sensitivity risk and default risk. These components are then simply added together to calculate the total required 
capital. 
 
The Group sets total limit of market risk based on annual business plan, risk appetite and others and monitors 
Market risk limit of each trading department on a daily basis. 
 
Capital Requirements for Market risk 
The Group’s capital requirements for market risk as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
Sensitivity risk: W    

General interest rate  99,656  113,912 
Credit spread  134,099  88,014 
Equity  252  997 
Foreign exchange (FX)  14,443  14,233 
Commodity  555  120 

  249,005  217,276 
Default risk  5,978  10,486 
Residual risk  4,720  3,901 
 W 259,703  231,663 
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53.    Risk Management, Continued 
 

 
 (iii) Market risks of non-trading positions 
 
Management method on market risks arising from non-trading positions 
The most critical market risk that arises in non-trading position is the interest rate risk. Interest rate risk is defined 
as the likely loss resulting from the unfavorable fluctuation of interest rate in the Group’s financial condition and is 
measured by IRRBB (Interest Rate Risk in Banking Book), △EVE (change in Economic Value of Equity) and 
△NII (change in Net Interest Income). 
 
△EVE represents fluctuations in the economic value of equity capital that may occur due to changes in interest 
rates affecting the present values of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items. △NII represents changes in net 
interest income that may occur over a certain period of time (e.g. one year) in the future due to changes in interest 
rates. 
 
The Group’s Risk Management Committee sets and manages interest rate risk limits on a yearly basis and interest 
rate risk is monthly measured and monitored. 

 
△EVE and △NII of the Group’s non-trading positions as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

 
  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023 
△EVE W 1,547,321  1,760,432 
△NII  636,243  622,795 
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53.    Risk Management, Continued 
 

(iv) Foreign currency risk 
 
Outstanding balances by currency with significant exposure as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

  
  December 31, 2024 
  USD  EUR  JPY  GBP  Others  Total 
Financial assets:             
Cash and due from banks W 8,428,968  365,000  100,813  25,884  1,417,890  10,338,555 
Securities measured at 
FVTPL  1,860,616  120,803  2,149  21,004  44,042  2,048,614 

Securities measured at 
FVOCI  13,284,041  876,453  611,946  -  1,106,534  15,878,974 

Securities measured at 
amortized cost  2,093,677  209,304  -  -  79,801  2,382,782 

Loans  66,386,694  5,367,061  3,110,368  1,280,518  3,377,991  79,522,632 
Derivative financial 
assets   1,774,644  63,397  9,916  245,797  98,798  2,192,552 

Other financial assets  2,504,011  60,157  47,511  3,741  1,078,598  3,694,018 
  96,332,651  7,062,175  3,882,703  1,576,944  7,203,654  116,058,127 
             
Financial liabilities:             
 Financial liabilities 
designated at FVTPL  271,713  -  -  -  -  271,713 
Deposits  18,287,172  574,605  516,103  500  812,756  20,191,136 
Borrowings  27,317,217  891,901  2,401,495  18,418  1,664,029  32,293,060 
Debentures  39,924,853  2,643,535  271,509  543,055  8,050,162  51,433,114 
Derivative financial 
liabilities   2,800,132  86,723  3,689  262,150  56,343  3,209,037 

Other financial liabilities  2,752,928  74,346  44,268  5,307  1,255,401  4,132,250 
  91,354,015  4,271,110  3,237,064  829,430  11,838,691  111,530,310 
Net financial position W 4,978,636  2,791,065  645,639  747,514  (4,635,037)  4,527,817 
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53.    Risk Management, Continued 
 

  December 31, 2023 
  USD  EUR  JPY  GBP  Others  Total 
Financial assets:             
Cash and due from banks W 4,692,785  205,931  89,276  32,903  748,327  5,769,222 
Securities measured at 
FVTPL  1,386,954  105,255  2,116  22,660  24,422  1,541,407 

Securities measured at 
FVOCI  11,377,120  399,238  499,704  -  1,355,760  13,631,822 

Securities measured at 
amortized cost  1,410,259  195,325  -  -  53,238  1,658,822 

Loans  56,839,868  5,155,773  2,110,396  1,065,245  2,965,656  68,136,938 
Derivative financial 
assets   2,002,649  63,241  15,177  216,238  47,904  2,345,209 

Other financial assets  3,051,445  58,684  34,958  2,315  1,239,520  4,386,922 
  80,761,080  6,183,447  2,751,627  1,339,361  6,434,827  97,470,342 
             
Financial liabilities:             
 Financial liabilities 
designated at FVTPL  260,576  -  -  -  -  260,576 
Deposits  14,627,712  395,298  408,713  1,157  750,055  16,182,935 
Borrowings  22,268,671  670,283  1,610,659  17,876  1,685,338  26,252,827 
Debentures  31,415,276  3,206,528  180,755  97,197  7,368,404  42,268,160 
Derivative financial 
liabilities   2,526,619  91,411  7,236  212,812  75,617  2,913,695 

Other financial liabilities  3,406,118  65,192  35,832  1,676  1,432,194  4,941,012 
  74,504,972  4,428,712  2,243,195  330,718  11,311,608  92,819,205 
Net financial position W 6,256,108  1,754,735  508,432  1,008,643  (4,876,781)  4,651,137 
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53.    Risk Management, Continued 
 

(5) Liquidity risk management 
 
(i) Concept 
Liquidity risk is defined as the possibility of potential loss due to a temporary shortage in funds caused by a maturity 
mismatch or an unexpected capital outlay. Liquidity risk soars when funding rates rise, assets are sold below a 
normal price, or a good investment opportunity is missed.  
 
(ii) Approach to liquidity risk management 
The Group manages its liquidity risks as follows: 

 
Allowable limit for liquidity risk 
 The allowable limit for liquidity risk sets LCR, NSFR and  Mid- to long-term foreign currency fund management 

ratio  
 The management standards with regards to the allowable limit for liquidity risk should be set using separate and 

stringent set ratios in accordance with the FSS guidelines.  
 
<Measurement Methodology> 
 LCR: (High quality liquid assets / Total net cash outflows over the next 30 calendar days) X 100 
 NSFR: (Available Stable Funding / Required Stable Funding) X 100 
 Mid- to long-term foreign currency fund management ratio: (Foreign currency funding being repaid after 1 year / 

Foreign currency lending being collected after 1 year) X 100 
 
Early warning indicator 
In order to identify prematurely and cope with worsening liquidity risk trends, the Group has set up 15 indexes such 
as the “Foreign Exchange Stabilization Bond CDS Premium,” and measures the trend monthly, weekly and daily 
as a means for establishing the allowable liquidity risk limit complementary measures.  
 
Stress-Test analysis and contingency plan 
 The Group evaluates the effects on the liquidity risk and identifies the inherent flaws. In the case where an 

unpredictable and significant liquidity crisis occurs, the Group executes risk situation analysis quarterly based on 
crisis specific to the Group, market risk and complex emergency, and reports to the Risk Management Committee 
for the purpose of the Group’s solvency securitization.  

 The Group established detailed contingency plan to manage the liquidity risks at every risk situations.  
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53.    Risk Management, Continued 
 

(iii) Analysis on remaining contractual maturity of financial instruments  
Remaining contractual maturity analysis for non-derivative financial instruments as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 
are as follows: 
 
  December 31, 2024 

  
Within 1 
month  

1~3  
months  

3~12  
months  

1~5 
Years  

Over 5  
years  Total 

Financial assets:             
Cash and due from 
banks W 9,952,066  590,911  1,358,384  778,788  5  12,680,154 

Securities measured at 
FVTPL   2,508,157  69,725  1,610,316  4,416,496  18,230,148  26,834,842 

Securities measured at 
FVOCI  1,278,162  1,100,611  3,805,992  12,293,303  24,440,678  42,918,746 

Securities measured at 
amortized cost  189,683  858,740  3,330,853  5,491,956  840,867  10,712,099 

Loans  14,820,454  23,431,598  78,311,910  83,552,217  23,169,316  223,285,495 
Other financial assets  6,928,668  72,053  76,944  156,394  2,016,684  9,250,743 
 W 35,677,190  26,123,638  88,494,399  106,689,154  68,697,698  325,682,079 

Financial liabilities:             
Financial liabilities 
designated at FVTPL W 692,242  177,966  845,385  401,940  271,713  2,389,246 

Deposits  26,145,333  15,160,588  20,060,206  5,336,021  316,117  67,018,265 
Borrowings  7,183,633  11,038,297  11,090,906  7,192,276  788,467  37,293,579 
Debentures  7,507,475  10,451,918  53,681,585  93,159,184  8,400,331  173,200,493 
Other financial liabilities  5,507,612  2,844,741  110,568  627,608  5,543,339  14,633,868 
 W 47,036,295  39,673,510  85,788,650  106,717,029  15,319,967  294,535,451 

 
  December 31, 2023 

  
Within 1 
month  

1~3  
months  

3~12  
months  

1~5 
Years  

Over 5  
years  Total 

Financial assets:             
Cash and due from 
banks W 6,465,528  455,964  843,571  539,488  4  8,304,555 

Securities measured at 
FVTPL   1,540,993  226,912  1,568,328  3,918,284  16,529,125  23,783,642 

Securities measured at 
FVOCI  1,340,244  1,145,645  5,512,537  12,778,289  21,071,606  41,848,321 

Securities measured at 
amortized cost  385,809  1,162,035  4,446,546  4,863,856  843,099  11,701,345 

Loans  14,918,152  19,446,744  73,676,419  85,470,080  19,636,329  213,147,724 
Other financial assets  8,983,605  84,866  68,600  137,434  1,978,741  11,253,246 
 W 33,634,331  22,522,166  86,116,001  107,707,431  60,058,904  310,038,833 

Financial liabilities:             
Financial liabilities 
designated at FVTPL W 472,317  156,783  447,317  583,068  260,576  1,920,061 

Deposits  27,365,585  11,483,912  21,191,010  7,072,906  473,472  67,586,885 
Borrowings  5,018,461  6,235,421  13,205,768  6,598,420  860,458  31,918,528 
Debentures  5,889,292  9,314,033  50,821,591  89,509,639  8,204,478  163,739,033 
Other financial liabilities  7,952,140  2,519,743  96,356  606,236  5,295,405  16,469,880 
 W 46,697,795  29,709,892  85,762,042  104,370,269  15,094,389  281,634,387 
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53.    Risk Management, Continued 
 

Remaining contractual maturity analysis for derivative financial instruments as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are 
as follows: 
 
Net settlement of derivative financial instruments 
 

  December 31, 2024 

  
Within 1 
month  

1~3 
months  

3~12 
months  

1~5 
Years  Over 5 years  Total 

Trading purpose 
derivatives:             

Currency W (99,897)  (120,452)  (200,518)  -  -  (420,867) 
Interest rate  55,197  30,359  (325,499)  (403,754)  1,077,807  434,110 

             
Hedging purpose 

derivatives:             
Interest rate  36,090  250,330  841,971  2,130,959  1,295,726  4,555,076 

 W (8,610)  160,237  315,954  1,727,205  2,373,533  4,568,319 
 

 
  December 31, 2023 

  
Within 1 
month  

1~3 
months  

3~12 
months  

1~5 
Years  Over 5 years  Total 

Trading purpose 
derivatives:             

Currency W 301  10,307  42   -   -  10,650 
Interest rate  (2,006)  (28,352)  (276,596)  (367,029)  826,714  152,731 
Stock  (1)   -    -    -   -  (1) 

             
Hedging purpose 

derivatives:             
Interest rate  43,722  144,662  543,394  1,595,618  1,336,540  3,663,936 

 W 42,016  126,617  266,840  1,228,589  2,163,254  3,827,316 
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53.    Risk Management, Continued 
 

Gross settlement of derivative financial instruments 
 
  December 31, 2024 

  
Within 1 
month  

1~3 
months  

3~12 
months  

1~5 
Years  Over 5 years  Total 

Trading purpose 
derivatives:             

Currency             
Inflow W 67,729,953  38,553,043  66,563,517  122,988,092  6,762,347  302,596,952 
Outflow  67,573,873  38,576,699  66,061,685  122,136,515  6,868,720  301,217,492 

Interest             
Inflow  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Outflow  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Hedging purpose 
derivatives:             

Currency             
Inflow  1,258,709  1,810,835  3,446,651  19,785,822  4,827,946  31,129,963 
Outflow  1,537,626  1,756,289  3,820,878  21,966,411  4,721,907  33,803,111 

Total inflow W 68,988,662  40,363,878  70,010,168  142,773,914  11,590,293  333,726,915 
Total outflow W 69,111,499  40,332,988  69,882,563  144,102,926  11,590,627  335,020,603 
 
  December 31, 2023 

  
Within 1 
month  

1~3 
months  

3~12 
months  

1~5 
Years  Over 5 years  Total 

Trading purpose 
derivatives:             

Currency             
Inflow W 45,355,117   27,478,545   57,382,731   87,467,138   5,566,523   223,250,054  
Outflow  45,476,392   27,330,617   57,004,645   86,723,581   5,583,058   222,118,293  

Interest             
Inflow   -     -    -     -    -     -  
Outflow   -     -    -     -    -     -  

Hedging purpose 
derivatives:  

           

Currency             
Inflow  1,585,268   714,265   5,627,197   17,507,351   4,659,116   30,093,197  
Outflow  1,828,931   1,237,310   5,744,106   17,098,837   4,438,252   30,347,436  

Total inflow W 46,940,385   28,192,810   63,009,928   104,974,489   10,225,639   253,343,251  
Total outflow W 47,305,323   28,567,927   62,748,751   103,822,418   10,021,310   252,465,729  
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53.    Risk Management, Continued 
 
Remaining contractual maturity analysis for guarantees and commitments as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are 
as follows: 

 
  December 31, 2024 

  
Within 1 
month  

1~3  
months  

3~12  
months  

1~5 
years  

Over 5  
years  Total 

Guarantees W 2,226,867  2,203,315  4,006,472  10,327,719  81,100  18,845,473 
Commitments  516,292  295,421  1,157,459  2,657,866  62,867,275  67,494,313 
 W 2,743,159  2,498,736  5,163,931  12,985,585  62,948,375  86,339,786 

 
  December 31, 2023 

  
Within 1 
month  

1~3  
months  

3~12  
months  

1~5 
years  

Over 5  
years  Total 

Guarantees W 1,219,970   2,228,017   5,081,508   9,263,023   496,793   18,289,311  
Commitments  624,038   123,242   1,264,593   1,991,206   52,668,867   56,671,946  
 W 1,844,008   2,351,259   6,346,101   11,254,229   53,165,660   74,961,257  
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•�F/X & Derivatives Trad-
ing Department  

•�Global Securiteis	  
Trading Department

•�KDB Alliance Center
•�Corporate Banking	 

Department Ⅰ
•�Corporate Banking 	

Department Ⅱ
•�Corporate Banking 	

Department Ⅲ
•�Corporate Banking 	

Department Ⅳ

•�Corporate Restructur-
ing Department I

•�Corporate Restructur-
ing Department II

•�Investment Manage-
ment Department

•�Indirect Investment 	
Banking Department

•�Policy Fund Financing 
Department

•�KDB NextRound	  
Department

•�Venture Investment 	
Banking Department I

•�Venture Investment 	
Banking Department II

Innovation & Growth
Banking Division

Corporate Banking
Division

Global Business
Division

Vice Chairman & COO

Board-affiliated Committee

Chief Executive Committee
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•Secretariat

•�Public Relations Department

•Audit Department

Auditor

Regional Head Office

Maritime Finance
Center

Southern Investment 
Finance Center

Corporate Turnaround & 
Restructuring Center

Venture Finance
Center
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•�Debt Capital Markets 
Department

•�M&A Consulting 	
Department

•�Private Equity 	
Department 

•�Project Finance	  
Department I

•�Project Finance 	
Department II

•�Project Finance 	
Department III

Capital Market
Division

Chief Information Security Officer(CISO)

Chief Compliance Officer

Chief Consumer Officer(CCO)

•�Compliance Department
•�Legal Affairs Department

•�Financial Consumer Protection Department

•�Information Security Department

•�Credit Review 	
Department Ⅰ

•�Credit Review 	
Department Ⅱ

•�Credit Rating 	
Department

•�Pension Business 
Department

•�Trust Department

•�Financial Planning	  
Department

•�Treasury Department 
•�Deposit Planning 	

Department
•�Financial Accounting 

Department
•�On-lending Banking 

Department

•�Planning Department
•�Business·Investment 

Planning Department
•�KDB ESG Center
•�Personnel Department
•�General Affairs 	

Department

•�Risk Management 	
Department

•�Loan Review Depart-
ment

•�Operations Depart-
ment

•�Security Control 	
Department

•�Digital Transformation 
Department

•�Information Systems 
Department

•�Core Banking System 
Department

•�e-Banking System 	
Department

•�Future Strategy 		
Development 	
Department

•�Industry & Technology 
Research Center

•�Development Finance 
Research Center

Credit Review
Division

Risk Management
Division

Planning & Administration 
Division

Financial Management 
Division
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1. Singapore Branch

138 Market Street, #35-02/03, 	
Capitagreen, Singapore 048946  
Tel: +65-6320-7400
Fax: +65-6320-7413

2. London Branch

Floor 11(West Side), 22 Bishopsgate, 
London, United Kingdom, EC2N 4BQ
Tel: +44-20-7426-3550
Fax: +44-20-7426-3567

3. New York Branch

320 Park Ave. 32nd Floor, 	
New York, NY 10022
Tel: +1-212-688-7686
Fax: +1-212-758-3296

4. Hong Kong Branch

Suites 6408-6410, 64/F, 
Two IFC, 8 Finance Street, 
Central, Hong Kong
Tel: +852-2234-2188
Fax: +852-3702-1357

5. Tokyo Branch

GranTokyo North Tower 36F 1-9-1, 
Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, 	
100-6736, Japan
Tel: +81-3-3214-4541
Fax: +81-3-3214-6933

6. Shanghai Branch

35th Floor SWFC, 100 Century Av-
enue, Pudong New Area, 	
Shanghai, China 200120
Tel: +86-21-6887-1234
Fax: +86-21-6877-5556

7. Beijing Branch

26th Floor, China Central Place T1, 
81 Jianguo Road Chaoyang District, 
Beijing, China 100025
Tel: +86-10-6568-8858
Fax: +86-10-6568-6978

8. Guangzhou Branch

3201, International Finance Place, 
No.8 Huaxia Road, Pearl River New 
Town, Guangzhou, 510623, China
Tel: +86-20-8550-6008
Fax: +86-20-8550-6010

9. Qingdao Branch

Room 01-06, 43rd Floor, The HNA 
Center, No.234 Yan'an 3rd Road, 
Shinan District, Qingdao, Shandong 
Province, China 266071
Tel: +86-532-8288-7700
Fax: +86-532-8288-7318

10. Shenyang Branch

31F, CR Building, No. 286, Qingnian 
Street, Heping District, Shenyang, 
Liaoning Province 110004, China
Tel: +86-24-3125-9988
Fax: +86-24-3125-5096

11. Yangon Branch

Unit #19-08 to 10, 19th floor Junction 
City Tower, No. 3/A, Corner of Bogyoke 
Aung San Road and 27th Street, Pabe-
dan Township, Yangon, Myanmar
Tel: +95-1-925-3670
Fax: +95-1-925-3679

12. Frankfurt Branch

Neue Mainzer Straße 46-50, 60311 
Frankfurt am Main, Germany
Tel: +49-69-9207-1300
Fax: +49-69-9207-1399
* �scheduled to commence operation 

in 2025

Tokyo

Shanghai

Qingdao

Beijing

Shenyang

Guangzhou

Yangon

Ireland Moscow

Hong Kong

Hong Kong(KDB Asia Ltd)

Indonesia

Sydney

Frankfurt

Hungary

London

Jakarta

Bangkok

Singapore

Ho Chi Minh

Abu Dhabi

Uzbekistan

Seoul(HQ)
Hanam(KDB Digital Square)
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1. Ho Chi Minh  		
Representative Office

Unit 604, M(Kumho Asiana) Plaza, 
39 Le Duan St., District 1, TP HCM, 
Vietnam
Tel: +84-28-6291-7870
Fax: +84-28-6291-7672

2. Abu Dhabi Representative Office

Unit No.1302, Etihad Tower 3, Cor-
niche Rd., Abu Dhabi, U.A.E. PO Box 
63057
Tel: +971-2-666-7173

3. Moscow Representative Office

#804C, Entrance 3, World Trade 
Center, Krasnopresnenskaya nab.12, 
123610, Moscow, Russia
Tel: +7-985-545-3893

4. Sydney Representative Office

Suite 3304, 25 Martin Place, Sydney, 
NSW 2000, Australi
Tel: +61-2-9221-3638
Fax: +61-2-9221-9332

5. Bangkok Representative Office

15th Fl. Athenee Tower, 63 Wireless 
Road (Witthayu), Lumphini, Pathum-
wan, Bangkok 10330, Thailand
Tel: +66-2-168-8498
Fax: +66-2-168-8500

6. Jakarta Representative Office

Equity Tower 39th FI, Jl. Jend.
Sudirman Kav 52-53, Jakarta Selatan 
12190, Indonesia
Tel: +62-21-5094-1141
Fax: +62-21-5094-1149

1. KDB Asia Ltd. 

Suites 6402-6407, 64/F, 
Two IFC, 8 Finance Street, Central, 
Hong Kong
Tel: +852-2524-7011
Fax: +852-2537-3989

2. KDB Ireland DAC

Ground Floor, Russell House, 	
Stokes Place, St. Stephen's Green, 	
Dublin 2, Ireland
Tel: +353-1-4753-644
Fax: +353-1-4753-658

3. KDB Bank Europe Ltd.

H-1054 Budapest V., 
Bajcsy-Zsilinsky ut 42-46, Hungary
Tel: +36-1-374-9903
Fax: +36-1-328-5454

4. Banco KDB do Brasil S.A.

Av. Faria Lima, 3400, 15 Andar Conj. 
152, Ed. FARIA LIMA FINANCIAL 
CENTER, Itaim Bibi, Sao Paulo, SP, 
Brasil, CEP: 04538-132
Tel: +55-11-2138-0000
Fax: +55-11-2138-0150

5. KDB Bank Uzbekistan

3 Bukhoro street, Mirobod district, 
Tashkent, Uzbekistan 100047
Tel: +998-78-120-8000
Fax: +998-78-120-6970

6. PT KDB Tifa Finance Tbk

Equity Tower 39th FI, Jl. Jend.
Sudirman Kav 52-53, Jakarta Selatan 
12190, Indonesia
Tel: +62-21-5094-1140
Fax: +62-21-5094-1149

7. KDB Silicon Valley LLC

888 Villa St, 5th Floor, Mountain 
View, CA
Tel: +1-650-537-4731

New York

Brasil

Silicon Valley

HEADQUARTERS
14 Eunhaeng-ro, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul 
07242, Korea

KDB Digital Square

177 Misagangbyeonhangang-ro, Hanam-si, 
Gyeonggi-do 12902, Korea
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Headquarters
14 Eunhaeng-ro, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul 07242, Korea

KDB Digital Square
177 Misagangbyeonhangang-ro, Hanam-si, Gyeonggi-do 12902, Korea

Tel. +82-2-787-4000
www.kdb.co.kr
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Tel. +82-2-787-4000
www.kdb.co.kr

A 
po

rti
on

 o
f p

ap
er

 u
se

d 
in

 p
rin

tin
g 

th
e 

KD
B 

20
24

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t i
s 

an
 e

nv
iro

nm
en

t-f
rie

nd
ly 

pr
od

uc
t. 

In
 a

dd
iti

on
, t

he
 re

po
rt 

w
as

 p
rin

te
d 

w
ith

 s
oy

 in
k.



2
0
2
4
  A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P
O

R
T



2
0
2
4
  A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P
O

R
T

2024 ANNUAL REPORT

INTRO

Financial Highlights	

KDB at a Glance	  

Message from the Chairman & CEO	  

Board of Directors & Senior Management	

2024 Year in Review	  

Mission & Vision	

Long-term Growth Direction	  

Management Plans for 2025	  

BUSINESS REVIEW

Corporate Banking & Restructuring	  

Capital Markets	  

Innovative Growth	  

Venture Finance	  

Project Finance	  

Trading	  

Global Business	  

Pensions & Trusts	

Research		   

SUSTAINABILITY REVIEW

Asset-Liability Management	  

Risk Management		  

IT & Digitalization 	 	  

Ethical Management	  	  

Corporate Social Responsibility	

2024 ESG Review		  

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Management’s Discussion and Analysis	  

Independent Auditors’ Report	  

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	  

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income	  

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	  

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	  

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	  

Organization	  

Global Network	  

 

 	 002

 	 002

 	 004

 	 006

 	 008

012

 	 014

015

 

 	

018

 	 022

 	 028

 	 035

 	 037

 	 040

 	 042

 	 046

048

 

 	 052

 	 056

 	 059

 	 061

 	 063

 	 067

 

 		  078

 	 084

 	 085

 	 086

 	 088

 	 089

091

 	 234

 	 236

CONTENTS

REDEFINING 
TOMORROW







2024 ANNUAL REPORT

REDEFINING 
TOMORROW



Financial Highlights KDB at a Glance

Summary Statement of Financial Position

Summary Statement of Income

(Unit: KRW billion, Consolidated basis)

2024 2023
Change

Amount %

ASSETS 372,581.1 347,534.5 25,046.6 7.2%

Cash & due from banks 12,769.9 8,306.4 4,463.5 53.7%

Securities 81,436.2 79,742.1 1,694.1 2.1%

Loans 224,779.9 214,325.8 10,454.1 4.9%

Other assets 53,595.1 45,160.2 8,434.9 18.7%

LIABILITIES 328,571.4 308,106.9 20,464.5 6.6%

Deposits 67,035.0 67,571.6 (536.6) (0.8%)

Borrowings 39,510.9 34,043.7 5,467.2 16.1%

Bonds 172,444.6 163,205.8 9,238.9 5.7%

Other liabilities 49,580.9 43,286.0 6,294.9 14.5%

EQUITY 44,009.7 39,427.5 4,582.2 11.6%

Issued capital 26,316.6 23,926.6 2,390.0 10.0%

Capital surplus 803.5 892.4 (88.9) (10.0%)

Retained earnings 13,444.1 11,094.3 2,349.8 21.2%

Capital adjustments 213.6 214.5 (0.8) (0.4%)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,763.1 3,011.2 (248.2) (8.2%)

Non-controlling interests 468.9 288.5 180.3 62.5%

(Unit: KRW billion, Consolidated basis)

2024 2023
Change

Amount %

Net operating revenue 3,010.6 2,743.6 267.0 9.7%

Net interest income 2,018.0 2,435.6 (417.6) (17.1%)

Non-interest income 992.6 308.0 684.6 222.3%

Provision for(reversal of) credit losses (269.0) 296.8 (565.8) (190.6%)

G&A expenses 1,072.1 974.1 98.0 10.1%

Operating income 2,207.6 1,472.8 734.8 49.9%

Non-operating Income(expense)(1) 465.0 (314.4) 779.4 (247.9%)

Income tax expenses(benefits) 525.9 (510.3) 1,036.2 (203.1%)

Profit for the period from continuing 
operations 2,146.7 1,668.6 478.1 28.7%

Profit from discontinued operations 0.0 2,328.1 (2,328.1) (100.0%)

Net profit(1) 2,146.7 3,996.7 (1,850.0) (46.3%)

Credit Ratings

Global Initiatives

Global Network

UN Global Compact / Green Climate Fund / Equator Principles / International Development Finance Club

S&P FitchMoody’s

Aa2

12 6 7

AA AA-
*�Equivalent to the sovereign ratings of the Republic of Korea

*� �KDB’s equity interest in HMM Company Limited was initially classified as assets held for sale in the KDB’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the years 
ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 following the designation of a preferred bidder for HMM Company Limited in December 2023. However, upon the termination 
of negotiations in February 2024, KDB’s equity interest in HMM Company Limited was reclassified as an investment in an associate, with the reclassification being 
applied retroactively. See Note 2(6) of the notes to the KDB’ consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. 
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1. Ho Chi Minh  		
Representative Office

Unit 604, M(Kumho Asiana) Plaza, 
39 Le Duan St., District 1, TP HCM, 
Vietnam
Tel: +84-28-6291-7870
Fax: +84-28-6291-7672

2. Abu Dhabi Representative Office

Unit No.1302, Etihad Tower 3, Cor-
niche Rd., Abu Dhabi, U.A.E. PO Box 
63057
Tel: +971-2-666-7173

3. Moscow Representative Office

#804C, Entrance 3, World Trade 
Center, Krasnopresnenskaya nab.12, 
123610, Moscow, Russia
Tel: +7-985-545-3893

4. Sydney Representative Office

Suite 3304, 25 Martin Place, Sydney, 
NSW 2000, Australi
Tel: +61-2-9221-3638
Fax: +61-2-9221-9332

5. Bangkok Representative Office

15th Fl. Athenee Tower, 63 Wireless 
Road (Witthayu), Lumphini, Pathum-
wan, Bangkok 10330, Thailand
Tel: +66-2-168-8498
Fax: +66-2-168-8500

6. Jakarta Representative Office

Equity Tower 39th FI, Jl. Jend.
Sudirman Kav 52-53, Jakarta Selatan 
12190, Indonesia
Tel: +62-21-5094-1141
Fax: +62-21-5094-1149

1. KDB Asia Ltd. 

Suites 6402-6407, 64/F, 
Two IFC, 8 Finance Street, Central, 
Hong Kong
Tel: +852-2524-7011
Fax: +852-2537-3989

2. KDB Ireland DAC

Ground Floor, Russell House, 	
Stokes Place, St. Stephen's Green, 	
Dublin 2, Ireland
Tel: +353-1-4753-644
Fax: +353-1-4753-658

3. KDB Bank Europe Ltd.

H-1054 Budapest V., 
Bajcsy-Zsilinsky ut 42-46, Hungary
Tel: +36-1-374-9903
Fax: +36-1-328-5454

4. Banco KDB do Brasil S.A.

Av. Faria Lima, 3400, 15 Andar Conj. 
152, Ed. FARIA LIMA FINANCIAL 
CENTER, Itaim Bibi, Sao Paulo, SP, 
Brasil, CEP: 04538-132
Tel: +55-11-2138-0000
Fax: +55-11-2138-0150

5. KDB Bank Uzbekistan

3 Bukhoro street, Mirobod district, 
Tashkent, Uzbekistan 100047
Tel: +998-78-120-8000
Fax: +998-78-120-6970

6. PT KDB Tifa Finance Tbk

Equity Tower 39th FI, Jl. Jend.
Sudirman Kav 52-53, Jakarta Selatan 
12190, Indonesia
Tel: +62-21-5094-1140
Fax: +62-21-5094-1149

7. KDB Silicon Valley LLC

888 Villa St, 5th Floor, Mountain 
View, CA
Tel: +1-650-537-4731

New York

Brasil

Silicon Valley

HEADQUARTERS
14 Eunhaeng-ro, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul 
07242, Korea

KDB Digital Square

177 Misagangbyeonhangang-ro, Hanam-si, 
Gyeonggi-do 12902, Korea
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